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No.69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage, Domlur Layout, Bengaluru 560 071, Karnataka, 
India 

Vasant Bhat, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
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OUR COMPANY IS A PROFESSIONALLY MANAGED COMPANY AND DOES NOT HAVE AN IDENTIFIABLE PROMOTER  
DETAILS OF THE OFFER  

TYPE FRESH ISSUE SIZE  OFFER FOR SALE 
SIZE 

TOTAL  
OFFER SIZE 

ELIGIBILITY AND RESERVATION  

Fresh Issue and Offer 
for Sale 

Fresh issue of up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares aggregating up 
�W�R��
_ 2,000.00 million 

Offer for sale of up to 
56,252,654 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �W�R�� 
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_���>�”�@ 
million 

The Offer is being made pursuant to Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as our 
Company does not fulfil requirements under Regulation 6(1)(b) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations of having operating profit in each of the preceding three years. For details of share 
�U�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���D�P�R�Q�J���4�,�%�V�����1�,�,�V���D�Q�G���5�,�%�V�����V�H�H���³Offer Structure�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��396. 

OFFER FOR SALE  
DETAILS OF THE OFFER FOR SALE BY OUR SELLING SHAREHOLDERS  

NAME  TYPE NUMBER OF EQUITY 
SHARES OFFERED*  

 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 
COST OF 

ACQUISITIO
N PER 

EQUITY 
SHARE# (1) 

NAME  TYPE NUMBER OF EQUITY 
SHARES OFFERED*  

 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE COST 

OF 
ACQUISITION 
PER EQUITY 

SHARE (1) 

Accel Growth III Holdings 
(Mauritius) Limited 

Selling Shareholder Up to 12,070,214 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 51.56  SAMA Family Trust  Selling Shareholder Up to 3,974,614 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_��
�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 0.01 

Accel India III (Mauritius) 
Limited 

Selling Shareholder Up to 8,504,709 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 24.95 International Finance 
Corporation 

Selling Shareholder Up to 3,889,144 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_��
�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 52.33 

Ventureast Life Fund III LLC  Selling Shareholder Up to 4,278,680 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 21.45 Ventureast Trustee 
Company Private 
Limited 

Selling Shareholder Up to 2,626,963 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_��
�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 20.15 

MEMG CDC Ventures Selling Shareholder Up to 4,445,735 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 42.71 Aneja Schmidt & Co. 
LLC 

Selling Shareholder Up to 1,741,701 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_��
�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 0.05 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd Selling Shareholder Up to 4,256,924 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 38.44 Cyperales VL, LLC Selling Shareholder Up to 1,741,701 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_��
�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 0.05 

Accel India V (Mauritius) 
Limited 

Selling Shareholder Up to 4,229,951 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 46.74 Medi Assist Healthcare 
Services Limited  

Selling Shareholder Up to 507,566 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_�� �>�”�@��
million 


_ 54.67 

Sabre Partners Trust Selling Shareholder Up to 3,984,752 Equity Shares 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 


_ 40.85  
 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of our �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����W�K�H�U�H���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���Q�R���I�R�U�P�D�O���P�D�U�N�H�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����7�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���L�V��
_�������H�D�F�K�����7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���3�Uice or Price Band determined by our Company and the Selling 
Shareholders in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, on th�H���E�D�V�L�V���R�I���W�K�H���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W���R�I���P�D�U�N�H�W���G�H�P�D�Q�G���I�R�U���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���E�\���Z�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���%�R�R�N���%�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J���3�U�R�F�H�V�V���D�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���L�Q���³Basis for Offer Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 127 should 
not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after such Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the 
Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISKS  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in this Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the 
risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in this Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and this Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in 
the Offer have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exch�D�Q�J�H���%�R�D�U�G���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�����³SEBI�´�������Q�R�U���G�R�H�V���6�(�%�,���J�X�D�U�D�Q�W�H�H���W�K�H���D�F�F�X�U�D�F�\���R�U���D�G�H�T�X�D�F�\���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�H�Q�W�V���R�I���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����6�S�H�F�L�I�L�F���D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q of 
�W�K�H���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��30. 

�,�6�6�8�(�5�¶�6���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶��ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and this Offer, which is material in the context of 
this Offer, that the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held 
and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Further, 
each of the Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus specifically pertaining to itself and 
its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. However, no Selling Shareholder assumes any responsibility 
for any other statements, including without limitation, any and all statements made by or relating to the Company or its business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

LISTING  
The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on BSE and NSE. Our Company has received in-principle approvals from BSE and NSE for listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to their letters 
dated �>�”�@ and �>�”�@, respectively. For the purposes of this Offer, �>�”�@ shall be the Designated Stock Exchange. A signed copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) 
and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of th�H���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���X�S���W�R���W�K�H���%�L�G���2�I�I�H�U���&�O�R�V�L�Q�J���'�D�W�H�����V�H�H���³Material Contracts and Documents for 
Inspection�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��438. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  
Name of Book Running Lead Manager and logo Contact Person Telephone and E-mail 

 
SBI Capital Markets Limited  

Sambit Rath/ Karan Savardekar Tel.: +91 22 4006 9807 
E-mail: portea.ipo@sbicaps.com 

 

 
 

 
IIFL Securities Limited  

Yogesh Malpani/Pawan Kumar Jain Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 
E-mail: portea.ipo@iiflcap.com 

 

 
JM Financial Limited  

Prachee Dhuri Tel: +91 22 6630 3030/3262 
E-mail: healthvista.ipo@jmfl.com 

 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  
Name of Registrar Contact Person Telephone and E-mail 

Link Intime India Private Limited  Shanti Gopalkrishnan Tel: +91 22 4918 6200; E-mail: healthvista.ipo@linkintime.co.in 
BID/ OFFER PERIOD 

ANCHOR INVESTOR BID/OFFER PERIOD  
�>�”�@* BID/OFFER OPENS ON �>�”�@ BID/OFFER CLOSES 

ON 
�>�”�@**  

(1)As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated June 29, 2022. 
* Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investors shall Bid during the Anchor Investor 
Bidding Date, i.e., one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date.  

** Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
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HEALTHVISTA INDIA LIMITED  

�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���Z�D�V���L�Q�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�G���D�V���³�+�H�D�O�W�K�Y�L�V�W�D���,�Q�G�L�D���3�U�L�Y�D�W�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�´���L�Q���%�H�Q�J�D�O�X�U�X���D�V���D���S�U�L�Y�D�W�H���O�L�P�L�W�H�G���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�Dnies Act, 1956, pursuant to certificate of incorporation dated May 25, 2013 issued by the Registrar of 
Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru ���W�K�H���³Registrar of Companies�´���R�U���³�5�R�&�´). Thereafter, our Company was converted into a public limited company pursuant to a special resolution passed by our Shareholders on June 18, 2022 and 
consequently, the name of our Company was changed to its present name, �µ�+�H�D�O�W�K�Y�L�V�W�D���,�Q�G�L�D���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�� and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated June 24, 2022 was issued by the RoC to our Company. For details of changes in the name 
�D�Q�G���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���R�I�I�L�F�H���D�G�G�U�H�V�V���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����V�H�H���µHistory and Certain Corporate Matters�¶���R�Q���S�D�J�H��220. 

Corporate Identity Number:  U85300KA2013PLC069291 
Registered and Corporate Office: No.69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage, Domlur Layout, Bengaluru 560 071, Karnataka, India  

Tel: + 91 80 4553 4500; Contact Person: Vasant Bhat, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
 Website: www.portea.com; E-mail: investors@porteamedical.com 

OUR COMPANY IS A PROFESSIONALLY MANAGED COMPANY AND DOES NOT HAVE AN IDENTIFIABLE PROMOTER  
INITIAL  PUBLIC  OFFERING  OF UP TO �>�”�@ EQUITY  SHARES OF FACE VALUE  OF 
_ 1 EACH  ���³�(�4�8�,�7�< �6�+�$�5�(�6�´�� OF HEALTHVISTA  INDIA  LIMITED  (OUR �³�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�´ OR THE  �³�,�6�6�8�(�5�´�� FOR CASH AT  A PRICE 
OF 
_�>�”�@��PER EQUITY  SHARE INCLUDING  A SHARE PREMIUM  OF 
_ �>�”�@ PER EQUITY  SHARE (THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5 �3�5�,�&�(�´�� AGGREGATING  UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  (THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5�´���� THE  OFFER COMPRISES OF A FRESH 
�,�6�6�8�(���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���%�<���2�8�5���&�2�0�3�$�1�<���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_ 2,000.00 �0�,�/�/�,�2�1�����7�+�(���³�)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(�´�����$�1�'���$�1���2�)�)�(�5���)�2�5���6�$�/�(���2�)���8�3���7�2������������������54 EQUITY SHARES ���7�+�(���³�2�)�)�(�5�(�'��
�6�+�$�5�(�6�´�����$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8P TO 
_ �>�”�@ �0�,�/�/�,�2�1�������7�+�(���³�2�)�)�(�5���)�2�5���6�$�/�(�´�������&�2�0�3�5�,�6�,�1�*���2�)���8�3���7�2�������������������������(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY ACCEL  GROWTH  III  HOLDINGS  
(MAURITIUS)  LIMITED,  UP TO 8,504,709 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY ACCEL  INDIA  III  (MAU RITIUS)  LIMITED,  UP TO 4,278,680 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ 
MILLION  BY VENTUREAST  LIFE  FUND III  LLC,  4,445,735 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY MEMG  CDC VENTURES, UP TO 4,256,924 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ 
MILLION  BY QUALCOMM  ASIA  PACIFIC  PTE. LTD,  UP TO 4,229,951 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY ACCEL  INDIA  V (MAURITIUS)  LIMITED,  UP TO 3,984,752 EQUITY SHARES 
AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY SABRE PARTNERS TRUST, UP TO 3,974,614 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY SAMA  FAMILY  TRUST, UP TO 3,889,144 EQUITY SHARES 
AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY INTERNATIONAL  FINANCE  CORPORATION,  UP TO 2,626,963 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY VENTUREAST  TRUSTEE COMPANY  PRIVATE  
LIMITED,  UP TO 1,741,701 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BYANEJA  SCHMIDT  &  CO. LLC,  UP TO 1,741,701 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY CYPERALES VL,  
LLC,  AND UP TO 507,566 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 
_ �>�”�@ MILLION  BY MEDI  ASSIST HEALTHCARE  SERVICES LIMITED  (THE  �³�6�(�/�/�,�1�* �6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6� ́ ) (THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5 FOR SALE, AND 
TOGETHER  WITH  THE  FRESH ISSUE, IS REFERRED TO AS THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5�´���� �7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���:�,�/�/���&�2�1�6�7�,�7�8�7�(���>�”�@�����2�)���7�+�(���3�2�6�7-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY.  
 
OUR COMPANY MAY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE  SELLING SHAREHOLDERS AND THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  ���³�%�5�/�0�V�´��, CONSIDER ISSUING SUCH NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES ON A 
�3�5�,�9�$�7�(���3�/�$�&�(�0�(�1�7���%�$�6�,�6���)�2�5���&�$�6�+���&�2�1�6�,�'�(�5�$�7�,�2�1���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_�����������������0�,�/�/�,�2�1�����3�5�,�2�5���7�2���)�,�/�,�1�*���2�)���7�+�(���5�(�'���+�(�5�5�,�1�*���3�5�2�6�3�(�&�7�8�6���:�,�7�+���7�+�(���5�2�&�����7�+�(���³�3�5�(-�,�3�2���3�/�$�&�(�0�(�1�7�´������
THE PRICE OF THE EQUITY SHARES ALL OTTED PURSUANT TO THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY OUR COMPANY AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE BRLMs. IF THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT IS COMPLETED, THE AMOUNT RAISED PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT WILL BE REDUCED FROM THE FRES H ISSUE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE 
�:�,�7�+���5�8�/�(���������������E�����2�)���7�+�(���6�(�&�8�5�,�7�,�(�6���&�2�1�7�5�$�&�7�6�����5�(�*�8�/�$�7�,�2�1�����5�8�/�(�6�����������������$�6���$�0�(�1�'�(�'�����7�+�(���³�6�&�5�5�´���� 

THE  FACE VALUE  OF THE  EQUITY  SHARE IS 
_ 1 EACH. THE  OFFER PRICE IS �>�”�@ TIMES  THE  FACE VALUE  OF THE  EQUITY  SHARES. 
THE  PRICE BAND AND THE  MINIMUM  BID  LOT  SIZE WILL  BE DECIDED  BY OUR COMPANY  AND THE  SELLING  SHAREHOLDERS IN  CONSULTATION  WITH  THE  BOOK  RUNNING  LEAD  MANAGERS  AND 
WILL  BE ADVERTISED  IN  ALL  EDITIONS  OF THE  ENGLISH  NATIONAL  DAILY  NEWSPAPER �>�”�@�� ALL  EDITIONS  OF THE  HINDI  NATIONAL  DAILY  NEWSPAPER �>�”�@, AND THE  �>�”�@ EDITION  OF THE  KANNADA  
DAILY  NEWSPAPER �>�”�@ ( KANNADA  BEING  THE  REGIONAL  LANGUAGE  OF KARNATAKA  WHEREIN  THE  REGISTERED OFFICE  OF OUR COMPANY  IS LOCATED)   EACH  WITH  WIDE  CIRCULATION,  AT  LEAST  
TWO  WORKING  DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/  OFFER OPENING DATE  AND  SHALL  BE MADE  AVAILABLE  TO BSE LIMITED  ���³�%�6�(�´�� AND NATIONAL  STOCK EXCHANGE  OF INDIA  LIMITED  ���³�1�6�(�´�� AND 
TOGETHER  WITH  BSE, THE  �³�6�7�2�&�. �(�;�&�+�$�1�*�(�6�´�� FOR UPLOADING  ON THEIR  RESPECTIVE WEBSITES IN  ACCORDANCE  WITH  THE  SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  BOARD OF INDIA  (ISSUE OF CAPITAL  
AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS)  REGULATIONS,  2018, AS AMENDED  (THE  �³�6�(�%�, ICDR  �5�(�*�8�/�$�7�,�2�1�6�´��. 
In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period shall be extended for at least three additional Working Days after such revision of the Price Band, subject to the total Bid/Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of 
force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid / Offer Period for a minimum of three Working Days, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period 
not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band, and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on 
the websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Banks, as applicable. 
The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process, in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Ru�O�H�V�����������������D�V���D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�����³SCRR�´�����U�H�D�G���Z�L�W�K���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���������R�I���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���L�Q���F�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K��
Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, wherein not less than 75% of the Offer shall be allocated on a proportionate basis to the Qualified Ins�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���%�X�\�H�U�V�����³QIBs�´�������³QIB Portion �´�������S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�D�W���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���P�D�\���L�Q���F�R�Q�V�X�O�W�D�W�L�R�Q��
with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the �6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����³Anchor Investor Portion�´�������R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���R�Q�H-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual 
Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be 
added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to Mutual Funds, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 
to all QIBs, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation 
in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining Net QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, (a) not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Bidders 
�,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�����R�X�W���R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���R�Q�H���W�K�L�U�G���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�G���I�R�U���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���%�L�G�V���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���X�S���W�R��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���W�Z�R-�W�K�L�U�G�V���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�G���I�R�U���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���%�L�G�V���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������D�Q�G�����E�����Q�R�W���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q�����������R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���Vhall be 
available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders, other than the Anchor Investors, are required to mandatorily 
�X�W�L�O�L�V�H���W�K�H���$�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���6�X�S�S�R�U�W�H�G���E�\���%�O�R�F�N�H�G���$�P�R�X�Q�W�����³ASBA�´�����S�U�R�F�H�V�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���$�6�%�$���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V�����D�Q�G���8�3�,���,�'�����L�Q���F�D�V�H���R�I���5�H�W�D�L�O���,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�����L�I���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�Ele, which will be blocked by the SCSBs or the Sponsor 
Banks under the UPI Mechanism, as applicable, to the extent of the corresponding Bid Amounts. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Offer Procedure�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��399. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO FIRST OFFE R 
This being the first public issue of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares is 
_ 1 each. The Offer Price/ Price Band as determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in 
consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, �D�Q�G���R�Q���W�K�H���E�D�V�L�V���R�I���W�K�H���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W���R�I���P�D�U�N�H�W���G�H�P�D�Q�G���I�R�U���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���E�\���Z�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���%�R�R�N���%�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J���3�U�R�F�H�V�V���D�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���L�Q���³Basis for Offer Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 127 should not be taken to be 
indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after such Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded 
after listing. 

GENERAL RISKS  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in this Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors 
carefully before taking an investment decision in this Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and this Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have not 
�E�H�H�Q���U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�H�G���R�U���D�S�S�U�R�Y�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���6�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���D�Q�G���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���%�R�D�U�G���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�����³SEBI�´�������Q�R�U���G�R�H�V���6�(�%�,���J�X�D�U�D�Q�W�H�H���W�K�H���D�F�F�X�U�D�F�\���R�U���D�G�H�T�X�D�F�\���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�H�Q�W�V���R�I���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����6�S�H�F�L�I�L�F���D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q of the investo�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk 
Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��30. 

�,�6�6�8�(�5�¶�6���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���$�%�6�2�/�8�7�(���5�(�6�3�2�1�6�,�%�,�/�,�7�< 
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and this Offer, which is material in the context of this Offer, 
that the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no 
other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling Shareholder, 
severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus specifically pertaining to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares 
and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. However, no Selling Shareholder assumes any responsibility for any other statements, including without 
limitation, any and all statements made by or relating to the Company or its business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

LISTING  
The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on BSE and NSE. Our Company has received in-principle approvals from BSE and NSE for listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to their letters dated �>�”�@ and 
�>�”�@, respectively. For the purposes of this Offer, �>�”�@ shall be the Designated Stock Exchange. A signed copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) and 32 of the Companies 
Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to th�H���%�L�G���2�I�I�H�U���&�O�R�V�L�Q�J���'�D�W�H�����V�H�H���³Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��438. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

   

 

 
 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  
�����������0�D�N�H�U���7�R�Z�H�U���µ�(�¶ 
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4006 9807 
E-mail: portea.ipo @sbicaps.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail: investor.relations@sbicaps.com 
Website: www.sbicaps.com 
Contact Person: Sambit Rath/ Karan Savardekar 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000003531 
 

IIFL SECURITIES LIMITED  
10th Floor, IIFL Centre 
Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg 
Lower Parel (West), Mumbai - 400013 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 
E-mail: portea.ipo@iiflcap.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail: ig.ib@iiflcap.com 
Website: www.iiflcap.com 
Contact Person: Yogesh Malpani/ Pawan Kumar 
Jain  
SEBI Registration Number: INM000010940 

JM FINANCIAL LIMITED  
7th Floor, Cnergy 
Appasaheb Marathe Marg 
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6630 3030/ 3262 
E-mail:  healthvista.ipo@jmfl.com 
Investor Grievance E-Mail:  grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 
Website: www.jmfl.com 
Contact person: Prachee Dhuri 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000010361 

Link Intime India Private Limited  
C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 
L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli West 
Mumbai 400 083, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: + 91 22 4918 6200 
E-mail: healthvista.ipo@linkintime.co.in 
Investor Grievance E-mail: healthvista.ipo@linkintime.co.in 
Website: www.linkintime.co.in 
Contact Person: Ms. Shanti Gopalkrishnan 
SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

BID/OFFER PROGRAMME  
BID/ OFFER OPENS ON: *  �>�”�@ 
BID/ OFFER CLOSES ON: **  �>�”�@ 

* Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investors shall Bid during the Anchor Investor 
Bidding Date, i.e., one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date.  
** Our Company and the Selling Shareholders may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulation
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SECTION I ï GENERAL  

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any 

legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines, policies, circulars, notifications, directions or clarifications shall be 

to such legislation, act, regulation, rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification, direction or clarification as 

amended, updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified, from time to time, and any reference to a statutory 

provision shall include any subordinate legislation made, from time to time, under such provision. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the same meaning ascribed to such terms in the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies Act, 

the SCRA, the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder. Further, the Offer related terms 

used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under 

the General Information Document. In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the 

definitions contained in the General Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall 

prevail. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in ñIndustry Overviewò, ñStatement of Possible Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñMain Provision of the Articles of Associationò on pages 136, 

130, 257, 127, 367, 399 and 421 respectively, shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the relevant 

sections. 

  

General Terms  

 
Term Description 

ñthe Companyò, ñOur 

Companyò, or ñthe Issuerò  

Healthvista India Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies 

Act, 1956, and having its Registered and Corporate Office at No.69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage, 

Domlur Layout, Bengaluru 560 071, Karnataka, India. 

ñWeò, ñOurò or ñUsò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, our Company together with our 

Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis 

 

Company Related Terms  

 
Term Description 

Accel III Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited. 

Accel V Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited. 

Accel Funds Collectively, Accel III, Accel V and Accel Growth. 

Accel Growth Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited. 

ñArticlesò or ñArticles of 

Associationò or ñAoAò 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

ñAuditorsò or ñStatutory 

Auditorsò 

The current statutory auditors of our Company, namely, Deloitte Haskins & Sells  

ñBoardò or ñBoard of Directorsò The board of directors of our Company, as constituted from time to time. 

CCDs  Compulsory convertible debentures of face value of  5,000 each.  

Chairperson  Chairperson of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232.  

Chief Executive Officer Chief executive officer of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

Chief Financial Officer/CFO Chief financial officer of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232.  

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, as described in ñOur 

Managementò on page 232. 

ñCorporate Social Responsibility 

Committeeò or ñCSR 

Committeeò 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 

Managementò on page 232. 

Director(s) The director(s) on our Board. 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of  1 each. 

ESOP Scheme Healthvista Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2013, as amended from time to time. 
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Term Description 

Executive Director(s) Executive director(s) on our Board, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

F&S or Frost & Sullivan Frost & Sullivan (India) Private Limited. 

F&S Report Industry report prepared by F&S titled ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketò dated 

June 2022, which is exclusively prepared for the purpose of understanding the industry in 

connection with the Offer and issued by F&S and is commissioned and paid for by our 

Company. F&S was appointed on December 16, 2021 pursuant to an engagement letter 

entered into with our Company. F&S Report is available on the website of our Company 

at https://www.portea.com/investor-relations/, in accordance with applicable law. 

Group Companies  Our group companies in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality 

Policy as set out in section titled ñGroup Companiesò on page 254. 

Independent Director(s) Independent director(s) on our Board, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

IPO Committee The committee constituted by our Board for the purpose of this Offer.  

Key Managerial Personnel/KMP Key management/ managerial personnel of our Company in terms of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable, and as disclosed 

in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

Materiality Policy Policy for identification of Group Companies, material outstanding civil litigations 

proceedings of our Company, our Subsidiaries and our Directors and material creditors of 

the Company, pursuant to the disclosure requirements under SEBI ICDR Regulations, as 

adopted by the Board through its resolution dated June 27, 2022. 

Material Subsidiary Medybiz Pharma Private Limited 

ñMemorandumò or 

Memorandum of Association or 

ñMoAò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Nomination, Remuneration and 

Compensation Committee 

The Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee of our Board, as described 

in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

Non-executive Director(s)  Non-executive director(s) of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 

232. 

Preference Shares Preference shares of all classes and series issued by our Company, including Series Angel 

CCPS, Series A CCPS, Series A2 CCPS, Series B CCPS, Series C CCPS, Series C1 CCPS, 

Series C2 CCPS, Series C3 CCPS and Series D CCPS. 

Registered and Corporate Office The registered and corporate office of our Company is located at No.69/B, 1st Cross, 1st 

Stage, Domlur Layout, Bengaluru 560 071, Karnataka, India. 

ñRegistrar of Companiesò or 

ñRoCò 

The Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru. 

Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information 

The restated consolidated financial information of our Company, along with our 

Subsidiaries, comprising of the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as 

at March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020, March 31, 2019, and December 31, 2021 and the 

restated consolidated statements of profits and losses (including other comprehensive 

income), and cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity for the financial years 

ended March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, and the nine months ended 

December 31, 2021 together with its notes, annexures and schedules are derived from our 

audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the financial years ended March 31, 

2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, and the nine months ended December 31, 2021 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS, and restated in accordance with requirements of 

Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by ICAI, as 

amended from time to time, read with the general directions dated October 28, 2021 

received from SEBI, as applicable.  

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee of our Company, described in ñOur Managementò on 

page 232. 

Shareholders The holders of the Equity Shares from time to time. 

ñSeries A CCPSò or ñSeries A 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series A compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries A1 CCPSò or ñSeries A1 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series A1 compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  

100 each. 

ñSeries A2 CCPSò or ñSeries A2 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series A2 compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  

1 each. 

ñSeries Angel CCPSò or ñSeries 

Angel Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series Angel compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 

 1 each. 
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Term Description 

ñSeries B CCPSò or ñSeries B 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series B compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries C CCPSò or ñSeries C 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series C compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries C1 CCPSò or ñSeries C1 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series C1 compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries C2 CCPSò or ñSeries C2 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series C2 compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries C3 CCPSò or ñSeries C3 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series C3 compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

ñSeries D CCPSò or ñSeries D 

Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò 

Series D compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  1 

each. 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board as described in ñOur Managementò 

on page 232. 

Subsidiaries The subsidiaries of our Company as identified under the provisions of the Companies Act, 

2013 and more particularly as set out in ñOur Subsidiariesò on page 232. 

Whole-time Director(s) Whole-time director(s) of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 232. 

 

Offer Related Terms  

 
Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus  Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus 

as may be specified by the SEBI in this behalf. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary (ies) to the Bidder as 

proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

óAllotô or óAllotmentô or 

óAllottedô 

Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue and transfer of the Offered Shares 

by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders. 

Allotment Advice Advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have bid in the Offer after the 

Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock Exchange. 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom an Allotment is made. 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance 

with SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus, and who has Bid for an 

amount of at least  100 million. 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors according to the 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs. 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer 

Period or Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date 

The date, one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor 

Investors shall be submitted and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the 

Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company in consultation with 

the BRLMs, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price. 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the 
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event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two 

Working Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

óASBAô or óApplication 

Supported by Blocked Amountô 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by Bidders/Applicants, other than 

Anchor Investors, to make a Bid and authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the 

specified bank account maintained with such SCSB and will include amounts blocked by 

RIIs using the UPI Mechanism. 

ASBA Account Account maintained with an SCSB which may be blocked by such SCSB or the account of 

the RII Bidder blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by RIIs using the UPI 

Mechanism to the extent of the Bid Amount of the Bidder/Applicant. 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder. 

ASBA Bidder(s) Any Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor) in the Offer who intends to submit a Bid. 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders which will be 

considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 399. 

Bid(s) An indication by a Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor) to make an offer during the 

Bid/Offer Period pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of the Anchor Investor 

Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase Equity Shares at a price within the Price 

Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto, to the extent permissible under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum 

Application Form. The term óBiddingô shall be construed accordingly. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in the 

case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of Equity 

Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum Application 

Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case 

may be, upon submission of the Bid. 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

óBidderô or óApplicantô Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, 

includes an Anchor Investor. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Members of the Syndicate, 

Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and 

Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares, and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter. 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be notified in all editions 

of the English national daily newspaper [ǒ], and all editions of the Hindi national daily 

newspaper [ǒ], and the [ǒ] edition of Kannada daily newspaper [ǒ] (Kannada being the 

regional language of Karnataka wherein our Registered Office is located) each with wide 

circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be 

notified on the website and terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and communicated 

to the designated intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider 

closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of any revision, the extended 

Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be notified on the websites of the BRLMs and at the 

terminals of the Syndicate Members and communicated to the Designated Intermediaries 

and the Sponsor Bank(s), which shall also be notified in an advertisement in the same 

newspapers in which the Bid/Offer Opening Date was published, as required under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be notified in all editions 

of the English national daily newspaper [ǒ], and all editions of the Hindi national daily 

newspaper [ǒ], and the [ǒ] edition of Kannada daily newspaper [ǒ] (Kannada being the 

regional language of Karnataka wherein our Registered Office is located), each with wide 

circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer Opening Date also to be 

notified on the website and terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and communicated 

to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, as required under the SEBI ICDR 
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Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Period  Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and 

the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders can submit their 

Bids, including any revisions thereto in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

in accordance with the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Provided that the Bidding shall 

be kept open for a minimum of three working days for all categories of Bidders, other than 

Anchor Investors. Our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Managers, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for the QIB 

Category, one working day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. The Bid/Offer Period will comprise Working Days only. 

Book Building Process The book building process provided in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in 

terms of which the Offer is being made. 

óBook Running Lead 

Managersô or óBRLMsô 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being SBICAP, IIFL Securities and JM 

Financial 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA 

Forms to a Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact details of the 

Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. 

óCANô or óConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteô 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have 

been allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band i.e  [Å] per Equity Share, above which the Offer Price 

and Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be 

accepted. 

 

Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall not exceed 120% of the Floor 

Price. 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

The agreement dated [ǒ] amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Registrar to 

the Offer, the BRLMs, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Public Offer Account Bank(s), 

the Sponsor Banks, and the Refund Bank(s) for among other things, collection of the Bid 

Amounts from the Anchor Investors and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected 

from Anchor Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof. 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the demat 

account. 

óCDPô or óCollecting 

Depository Participantô 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI 

and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular 

no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI. 

Compliance Officer for the 

Offer 

Compliance officer for the Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Cut-Off Price The Offer Price, which shall be any price within the Price Band, finalised by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs. 

 

Only Retail Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investor) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. 

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the Biddersô father/husband, 

investor status, occupation, bank account details and UPI ID, wherever applicable. 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms.  

 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the 

respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

as updated from time to time. 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfers funds from the Escrow Account, 

and funds blocked by the SCSBs and Sponsor Bank are transferred from the ASBA 

Accounts, as the case may be, to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as 

appropriate, after finalisation of the Basis of Allotment, in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus following which the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer. 

Designated Intermediary(ies) Collectively, the Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate Members/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, 
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CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to collect Bid cum Application Forms from the Bidders 

in the Offer. 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 

 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, respectively,) as updated from 

time to time. 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms used by the Bidders, a 

list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, 

updated from time to time, or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time 

to time. 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or 

DRHP 

This draft red herring prospectus dated June 29, 2022 issued in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the 

Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda 

thereto. 

Eligible NRI NRI(s) from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or 

invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the 

Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to subscribe to, or purchase the Equity 

Shares. 

Escrow Account(s) Account(s) opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favour Anchor Investors 

will transfer the money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid 

Amount while submitting a Bid. 

Escrow Collection Bank A bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, and 

with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

First or sole Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of 

the beneficiary account held in joint names. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which the Offer 

Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which no Bids will 

be accepted. 

Fresh Issue The issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  2,000.00 million by our Company. 

 

Our Company may, in consultation with the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, consider 

issuing such number of Equity Shares on a private placement basis for cash consideration 

aggregating up to  400.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the 

RoC (the ñPre-IPO Placementò). The price of the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement shall be determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in 

consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR.   

General Information Document 

or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020 

issued by SEBI, suitably modified and updated pursuant to, among others, the circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020 issued by SEBI. 

IIFL Securities  IIFL Securities Limited. 

JM Financial JM Financial Limited. 

Maximum RIB Allottees Maximum number of RIBs who can be allotted the minimum Bid Lot. This is computed by 

dividing the total number of Equity Shares available for Allotment to RIBs by the minimum 

Bid Lot. 

Mutual Fund Portion [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a 

proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor 

Investors. 

NBFC-SI A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Non-Institutional Bidders Bidders that are not QIBs or Retail Individual Bidders and who have Bid for Equity Shares 

for an amount more than  200,000 (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 
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Non-Institutional Portion The portion of this Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer, being [ǒ] Equity Shares, 

which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price, subject to the following and in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations: (i) one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional 

Bidders shall be reserved for Non-Institutional Bidders with an application size of more 

than  0.20 million and up to  1.00 million; and (ii) two-third of the portion available to 

Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for Non-Institutional Bidders with application 

size of more than  1.00 million. Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-

categories specified in (i) and (ii) above may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-

category of Non-Institutional Bidders. 

óNon-Residentô or óNRô A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes FPIs, VCFs, FVCIs 

and NRIs. 

Offer The initial public offering of the Equity Shares of our Company by way of the Fresh Issue 

and the Offer for Sale. 

 

Subject to receipt of requisite corporate approvals, our Company may, in consultation with 

the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, consider a Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the Fresh Issue size will be reduced to the extent of such Pre-IPO 

Placement, subject to the offer complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR.  

Offer Agreement The agreement dated June 29, 2022 among our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the 

BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Offer for Sale  The offer for sale of up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] million by the 

Selling Shareholders.  

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to ASBA Bidders in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor 

Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by our Company and the 

Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in 

consultation with the BRLMs, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-Building 

Process and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Offered Shares Up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares aggregating to  [ǒ] million being offered for sale by the 

Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale. 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds 

of the Offer for Sale which shall be available to the Selling Shareholders. 

Pre-IPO Placement Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Selling Shareholders, may 

consider a Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO Placement of such number of Equity Shares 

for cash consideration aggregating up to  400.00 million prior to the filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 

of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Pre- IPO Placement 

and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company 

shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards one or more of the Objects 

as disclosed in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111. 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share to the Cap Price of  

[ǒ] per Equity Share, including any revisions thereof. The Price Band and minimum Bid 

Lot, as decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the 

BRLMs, and will be advertised in all editions of the English national daily newspaper [ǒ], 

and all editions of the Hindi national daily newspaper [ǒ],and the [ǒ] edition of Kannada 

daily newspaper [ǒ] (Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka wherein our 

Registered Office is located) each with wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to 

the Bid/ Offer Opening Date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price 

and at the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the 

BRLMs, finalise the Offer Price. 

Prospectus  The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 

26 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the 

Offer Price, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto. 

Public Offer Account The bank account opened with the Public Offer Account Bank under Section 40(3) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, to receive monies from the Escrow Account and from the ASBA 
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Accounts on the Designated Date. 

Public Offer Account Bank A bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, and 

with whom the Public Offer Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

óQIBsô or óQualified 

Institutional Buyersô 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

QIB Bidders QIBs who Bid in the Offer. 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 75% of the 

Offer, being not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares, which shall be available for allocation to QIBs 

(including Anchor Investors) on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received 

at or above the Offer Price. 

QIB Bid/ Offer Closing Date In the event our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs, 

decide to close Bidding by QIBs one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, the date one 

day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, otherwise it shall be the same as the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date. 

óRed Herring Prospectusô or 

óRHPô 

The Red Herring Prospectus dated [ǒ] to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not 

have complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the 

size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring Prospectus 

will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date. 

Refund Account The account opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the whole or 

part of the Bid Amount to Anchor Investors shall be made. 

Refund Bank The Banker to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case 

being [ǒ]. 

Registrar Agreement  The agreement dated June 28, 2022, entered into between our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations 

of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992 and the stock exchanges having 

nationwide terminals, other than the Members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids 

in terms of Circular No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, issued by SEBI. 

óRegistrar to the Offerô or 

óRegistrarô 

Link Intime India Private Limited. 

óRTAsô or óRegistrar and Share 

Transfer Agentsô 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at 

the Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 

dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI. 

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA. 

óRetail Individual Bidder(s)ô or 

óRetail Individual Investor(s)ô 

or óRII(s)ô or óRIB(s)ô 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount which is not more 

than  200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through 

their Karta and Eligible NRI Bidders) and does not include NRIs (other than Eligible NRIs). 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer, being not more than 10% of the Offer being not more than [ǒ] 

Equity Shares, available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders as per the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, which shall 

not be less than the minimum Bid Lot subject to availability in the Retail Portion. 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in 

any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s). 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids 

(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual 

Bidders can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, Collectively, Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited, Accel India III 

(Mauritius) Limited, Ventureast Life Fund III LLC, MEMG CDC Ventures, Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited, Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited, Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte Ltd, International Finance Corporation, Sabre Partners Trust, Sama Family Trust, Aneja 

Schmidt & Co. LLC, Cyperales VL and Medi Assist Healthcare Services Limited.. 

SBICAP SBI Capital Markets Limited 

óSelf-certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)ô or óSCSB(s)ô 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services, (i) in relation 

to ASBA, where the Bid Amount will be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which 

is available on the website of SEBI at 

https:/www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time, (ii) in relation to RIBs using the UPI Mechanism, a list of which is 
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available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 

or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided 

as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 

26, 2019. The said list shall be updated on SEBI website. 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely [ǒ]. 

Share Escrow Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the Share 

Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling 

Shareholders and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees in 

accordance with the Basis of Allotment. 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders. 

Sponsor Bank(s) Bank(s) registered with SEBI which are appointed by the issuer to act as a conduit between 

the Stock Exchanges and the National Payments Corporation of India in order to push the 

mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders into the UPI, the 

Sponsor Bank(s) in this case being [ǒ] and [ǒ]. 

Sub-Syndicate Members  The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, 

to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms. 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] between our Company, the Registrar to the Offer, the Selling 

Shareholders, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members in relation to the procurement of Bid 

cum Application Forms by the Syndicate. 

Syndicate Members Syndicate members as defined under Regulation 2(1)(hhh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

namely, [ǒ]. 

óSyndicateô or óMembers of the 

Syndicateô 

The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members. 

Systemically Important Non - 

Banking Financial Company 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] between the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders, entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC. 

UPI Bidders  Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Investors in the Retail 

Portion, and individuals applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up 

to  500,000 in the Non-Institutional Portion. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, 

all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to  

500,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum application form 

submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized 

stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of 

the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share 

transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity). 

UPI Circulars Collectively, the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 

1, 2018, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M  dated  March  16,  2021, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular     no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or 

notifications issued by SEBI in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile payment system 

developed by the National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI).  

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the RII by way of a notification on the UPI application and by way of 

a SMS directing the RII to such UPI application) to the RII initiated by the Sponsor Bank 
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Term Description 

to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and 

subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism  The bidding mechanism that may be used by a UPI Bidder to make a Bid in the Offer in 

accordance with UPI Circulars. 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

Wilful Defaulter or a Fraudulent 

Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or a Fraudulent Borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided, however, 

with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/ Offer Period, the expression 

ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for 

business, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays; and (c) with reference to the 

time period between the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges, the expression óWorking Dayô shall mean all trading days of Stock 

Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, in terms of the circulars issued by SEBI, 

including the SEBI UPI Circulars. 

 

Technical/ Industry Related Terms/ Abbreviations  

 
Term Description 

B2B Business to business 

B2B2C Business to business to customer 

B2C Business to customer 

CDC Center for Disease Control and Prevention ï United States 

Contribution Margin Revenue less direct clinician and consultant costs, local coordinator costs and travel 

reimbursement costs 

Customer Acquisition Cost Cost incurred towards digital marketing, sales and marketing team and revenue share 

CVD Cardiovascular diseases 

DVT Deep vein thrombosis 

EMR Electronic medical record 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

ESG Environmental, social and governance 

GIF Graphics interchange format 

ICT Information and communications technology 

ICU Intensive care unit 

IoT Internet of Things 

KOL Key opinion leader 

LTC Long term care 

MBBS Degree of Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery 

MD Degree of Doctor of Medicine 

NCD Non-communicable diseases 

NPS Net Promoter Score 

PVD Peripheral vascular disease 

RT-PCR Reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction   

TPA Third party administrator 

WHO World Health Organization 

 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

 
Term Description 

óMnô or ómnô Million.  

AGM Annual General Meeting. 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012. 

BSE BSE Limited. 

Category I FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 

Category II FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 
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Term Description 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 

CEO  Chief Executive Officer  

CIN Corporate Identity Number. 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax. 

Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made thereunder. 

Companies Act, 2013 Companies Act, 2013, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications, circulars and 

notifications issued thereunder, as amended to the extent currently in force. 

Contract Labour Act The Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. 

CPC Civil Procedure Code, 1908  

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility. 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, read with regulations framed thereunder. 

DIN Director Identification Number. 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identity Number. 

DP or Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act. 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting. 

Employees Provident Fund 

Act 

Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. 

EPS Earnings Per Share. 

FAQs Frequently asked questions. 

FCNR Foreign currency non-resident account. 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment. 

FDI Circular The Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy bearing DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-

FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the 

Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry, Government of India, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued 

from time to time. 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder. 

FEMA NDI Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instrument) Rules, 2019. 

óFinancial Yearô or óFiscalô or 

óFiscal Yearô or óFYô 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year 

and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI 

Regulations. 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

GDP Gross domestic product. 

GoI or Government or Central 

Government 

The Government of India. 

GST Goods and services tax. 

HUF Hindu undivided family. 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards 

Board. 

Income Tax Act Income- Tax Act, 1961, read with the rules framed thereunder. 

Income Tax Rules Income- Tax Rules, 1962. 

Ind AS Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 

with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other relevant 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Indian GAAP Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together 

with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting 

Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. 

IPO Initial public offering. 

IST Indian Standard Time. 

MBA Masterôs degree in business administration. 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. 

N.A.  Not applicable. 

NAV Net asset value. 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer. 

NRE Account Non-Resident External account. 
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Term Description 

NRI A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India or an overseas citizen of India 

cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955. 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited. 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

óOCBô or óOverseas Corporate 

Bodyô 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in 

existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date was eligible to undertake 

transactions pursuant to general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not 

allowed to invest in the Offer. 

p.a. Per annum. 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio. 

PAN Permanent account number. 

PAT Profit after tax. 

RBI Reserve Bank of India. 

RTGS Real time gross settlement. 

R&D Research and development 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956. 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957. 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992. 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012. 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 

2000. 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018. 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992. 

SEBI SBEB and Sweat Equity 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 

Regulations, 2021. 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996. 

State Government The government of a state in India. 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, the BSE and NSE. 

STT Securities transaction tax. 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011. 

TAN Tax deduction account number. 

TDS Tax deducted at source. 

U.S./United States The United States of America, together with its territories and possessions 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America. 

U.S. Securities Act U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

VAT Value added tax. 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under SEBI VCF Regulations. 

Year/ Calendar Year The 12 month period ending December 31. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions   

 

All references to ñIndiaò in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

 

All references herein to the ñUSò, the ñU.S.ò or the ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its 

territories and possessions.  

 

Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year and 

references to a Fiscal or a Fiscal Year are to the year ended on March 31, of that calendar year. 

Page Numbers 

 

Unless otherwise stated, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to page numbers 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Currency and Units of Presentation  

 

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò Or ñò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic 

of India. All references to ñUS$ò or ñUSDò or ñU.S. Dollarsò are to United States Dollar, the official currency 

of the United States of America.  

 

Exchange Rates  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the requirements of SEBI ICDR Regulations. Unless otherwise stated, 

the exchange rates referred to for the purpose of conversion of foreign currency amounts into Rupee amounts, are 

as follows:  
(in ) 

Currency Exchange rate as on# 

December 31, 2021 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019* 

1 US$ 74.30 73.50 75.39 69.17 
Source: Foreign exchange reference rates as available on www.fbil.org.in.  
Note: Exchange rate is rounded off to two decimal point. 
*Exchange rates as on March 29, 2019 as March 31, 2019 was a Sunday and March 30, 2019 was a Saturday. 
#On instances where the given day is a holiday, the exchange rate from the previous working day has been considered. 

 

Such conversion should not be considered as a representation that such currency amounts have been, could have 

been or can be converted into Rupees at any particular rate, the rates stated above or at all. 
 

Time 

 

Unless otherwise specified, all references to time in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). 
 

Financial and Other Data  
  
Unless stated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. For further information, see 

ñFinancial Informationò on page 257.  

 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as 

Group) comprises of the Restated Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at nine months period ended 

on December 31, 2021, and for the financial years ended March 31 2021, March 31 2020 and March 31 2019 the 

Restated Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Restated 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the Restated Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine 

months period ended on December 31, 2021 and the financial years ended March 31 2021, March 31 2020 and 

March 31 2019 and the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and explanatory notes, prepared in terms of 

the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI, as amended from 

time to time, read with the general directions dated October 28, 2021 received from SEBI, as applicable. 

 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those 

differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is 

urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. 

Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will 

provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting 

policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not 

familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. 
 

Our Companyôs fiscal year commences on April 1 of each year and ends on March 31 of the next year. 

Accordingly, all references to a particular fiscal year (referred to herein as ñFiscalò, ñFiscal Yearò or ñFYò) are 

to the 12 months period ended March 31 of that particular year, unless otherwise specified. Certain other financial 

information pertaining to our Group Companies are derived from their respective audited restated consolidated 

financial information. 
 

All the figures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, except for figures derived from the F&S Report (which are 

in crores), have been presented in million or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to present 

in million unless stated otherwise. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000. 

Certain figures contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject 

to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in any table between the totals and the sum of the amounts listed are 

due to rounding off. Except for figures derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information (which are 

rounded off to the second decimal), all figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal. In certain 

instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given, 

and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure 

given for that column or row. However, figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be expressed in 

denominations other than million or may be rounded off to other than two decimal points in the respective sources, 

and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or rounded-off 

to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 
 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 30, 184 

and 324, respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis of 

amounts derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  
 

Non- GAAP Financial Measures 
 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance like total EBITDA, EBITDA margin, Adjusted 

EBITDA relating to our operations and financial performance that are not required by, or presented in accordance 

with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS (together, ñNon-GAAP Measuresò). These Non-GAAP Measures are not a 

measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and should 

not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or 

any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability 

or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian 

GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. We compute and disclose such non-Indian GAAP financial measures and such other 

statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be 

useful measures of our business and financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical and 

other information relating to our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any 

standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial 

measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other 

companies and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 
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comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. See also Risk Factors ï ñSignificant 

differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which may affect 

investorsô assessments of our financial conditionò on page 68. 
 

Industry and Market Data  
 

The industry and market data set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been obtained or derived from 

publicly available information as well as industry publications and sources or derived from a report titled ñIndian 

Out-of-Hospital Services Marketôô  dated June 2022 prepared by Frost & Sullivan (India) Private Limited, and is 

exclusively commissioned at the request of our Company and paid for by our Company for the purposes of this 

Offer. The data used in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data 

from these sources may also not be comparable.  

 

Although the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, industry sources and 

publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect.  

 

The extent to which industry and market data set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends 

on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and methodologies 

and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, no investment decision should 

be made solely on the basis of such information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions 

and is subject to change based on various factors, including those disclosed in ñRisk Factorsò on page 30. 
 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the section ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 127 includes 

information relating to our peer group. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources. 

Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. 
 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain industry and market data and statements obtained from F&S. 

The F&S Report has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company. The F&S Report is subject to the 

disclaimer mentioned below. F&S has, through its letter dated June 28, 2022 (ñLetterò) accorded its consent to 

use the F&S Report in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. F&S has also confirmed in the Letter that it is an 

independent agency, and that it is not related to our Company or our Directors. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain data and statistics from the F&S Report, which is available on 

the website of our Company at https://www.portea.com/investor-relations/ and is subject to the following 

disclaimer: 
 

Disclaimer  

 

ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketôô dated June 2022 has been prepared by Frost & Sullivan (India) Private 

Limited for the proposed initial public offering of equity shares by Healthvista India Limited (the ñCompanyò). 

 

This study has been undertaken through extensive primary and secondary research, which involves discussing the 

status of the industry with leading market participants and experts, and compiling inputs from publicly available 

sources, including official publications and research reports. Estimates provided by Frost & Sullivan (India) 

Private Limited (ñFrost & Sullivanò) and its assumptions are based on varying levels of quantitative and 

qualitative analyses, including industry journals, company reports and information in the public domain. 

 

Frost & Sullivan has prepared this study in an independent and objective manner, and it has taken all reasonable 

care to ensure its accuracy and completeness. We believe that this study presents a true and fair view of the 

industry within the limitations of, among others, secondary statistics and primary research, and it does not purport 

to be exhaustive. The results that can be or are derived from these findings are based on certain assumptions and 

parameters/conditions. As such, a blanket, generic use of the derived results or the methodology is not encouraged. 

 

Forecasts, estimates, predictions, and other forward-looking statements contained in this report are inherently 

uncertain because of changes in factors underlying their assumptions, or events or combinations of events that 

cannot be reasonably foreseen. Actual results and future events could differ materially from such forecasts, 

estimates, predictions, or such statements. 
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In making any decision regarding the transaction, the recipient should conduct its own investigation and analysis 

of all facts and information contained in the prospectus of which this report is a part and the recipient must rely 

on its own examination and the terms of the transaction, as and when discussed. The recipients should not 

construe any of the contents in this report as advice relating to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment 

matters and are advised to consult their own business, financial, legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning 

the transaction.ò  

 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 

authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the 

contrary is a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their 

own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity 

Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any other applicable law of the 

United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and 

applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (i) outside of the United 

States in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable laws 

of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur; and (ii) to persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified 

institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act), pursuant Section 4(a) of the U.S. 

Securities Act. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò which are not statements of 

historical fact and may be described as ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking statements include 

statements which can generally be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, ñcanò, 

ñcouldò ñgoalò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñshouldò ñwillò, ñwill continueò, 

ñshallò ñseek toò, ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe 

our strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. However, these are not the exclusive 

means of identifying forward looking statements.  

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our present plans, estimates and expectations and actual results 

may differ materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements 

are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from 

those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. For the reasons described below, we cannot assure 

investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Therefore, 

investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such 

statements as a guarantee of future performance. 

 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with the expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to 

the industry in which our Company and Subsidiaries have businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability 

to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market 

risks, general economic and political conditions in India and globally which have an impact on our business 

activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence 

in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial 

markets in India and globally, changes in laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in our industry 

and incidence of any natural calamities and/or acts of violence.  

 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are 

not limited to, the following: 

 

¶ Operational, reputational, medical and legal risks associated with the operations of our healthcare services 

¶ Our exposure to risks relating to the handling of personal information, including medical data 

¶ High dependency on our caregivers, nurses and other healthcare professionals 

¶ Inability to maintain relationships with certain stakeholders such as such as hospitals, insurance companies, 

third party administrators (ñTPAsò), corporates, government agencies and public sector organisations, and 

key opinion leaders (ñKOLsò) in our revenue generation pipeline 

¶ Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business and operations is uncertain 

¶ Termination or non-renewal of our contracts with third-party suppliers, vendors and sub-contractors 

¶ Competition from hospitals and other healthcare services providers 

¶ Failure or malfunction of our medical or other equipment 

¶ We have incurred net loss in the past, and we may not be able to achieve or maintain profitability in the future; 

and  

¶ Inability to obtain or renew approvals, licenses, registrations and permits to operate our business 

 

For a discussion of factors that could cause our actual results to differ from our expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, 

ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 30, 184 and 324, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are estimates and could be 

materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially 

differ from those that have been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance.  

 

Forward-looking statements reflect our views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a 

guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which 

in turn are based on the currently available information. Although we believe that the assumptions upon which 

these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, 

and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. None of our Company, 

Directors, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs or their respective affiliates have any obligation to update or 
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otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence 

of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company will ensure that investors in India are informed of 

material developments from the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus until the date of Allotment. Each of 

the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly (through our Company and the BRLMs) will ensure that 

investors are informed of material developments in relation to the statements and undertakings expressly made by 

the Selling Shareholders in the Red Herring Prospectus until the date of Allotment. Only statements and 

undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by each Selling Shareholder, as the case may be, in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be deemed to be statements and undertakings made by such Selling 

Shareholder. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

 

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures and terms of the Offer included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and is neither exhaustive, nor purports to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or the Red Herring Prospectus or the Prospectus when filed, or all details relevant 

to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the 

more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including ñRisk Factorsò, 

ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò 

and ñMain provisions of the Articles of Associationò on pages 30, 70, 86, 111, 136, 184, 257, 367, 399, and 421, 

respectively. 

 
Summary of the 

primary 

business of the 

Company   

 

We are the leading out-of-hospital healthcare provider in India, based on revenue and highest market 

share of 21% in Fiscal 2021, as well as cities covered as of December 31, 2021. (Source: F&S Report) 

Under our well established brand Portea, we provide a comprehensive range of out-of-hospital healthcare 

services, including primary care, geriatric (elderly) and palliative (end-of-life) care, intensive care unit 

care, post-operative and post-hospitalization care, chronic care, mother and baby care and cancer care, 

all at home. We also distribute specialty pharmaceuticals and provide ñpoint of careò medical equipment 

for sale and rental. 

Summary of the 

Industry  in 

which we 

operate  

 

The healthcare industry in India is expected to grow at a CAGR of 20.5% from 2020 to reach US$ 870 

billion by 2027. Approximately 60% of healthcare requirements in India can be met through out-of-

hospital healthcare services. Aspects of medical care, including consultation, diagnostics, monitoring and 

treatment can be provided at home, offering convenient, cost-effective quality medical care. The out-of-

hospital healthcare sector in India is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17.5% from US$ 6.03 billion in 

2021 to US$ 15.87 billion in 2027, while the organized sector will grow with 32% CAGR for the same 

period. (Source: F&S Report) 

Name of 

Promoter 

 

Our Company is a professionally managed company and does not have an identifiable promoter in terms 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013. For details, see ñOur Principal 

Shareholdersò on page 253. 

Offer size  
Offer^(1) [ǒ] Equity Shares, aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

of which   

Fresh Issue(1) [ǒ] Equity Shares, aggregating up to  2,000.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2)(3) Up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares aggregating to  [ǒ] million by the Selling 

Shareholders  

^     Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Selling Shareholders, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement. 

If the Pre-IPO Placement of such number of Equity Shares for cash consideration aggregating up to  400.00 million 
prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon 

allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Pre- IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements 

prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards 

one or more of the Objects. 

(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on June 27, 2022 and 

the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to their resolution dated June 28, 2022. 
(2) For details on authorisation of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of their Offered Shares, 

see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 50 and 376.  
(3) Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered Shares have been 

held by it, for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are eligible for 

being offered for sale in the Offer in terms of Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each of the Selling 

Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that its portion of the Offered Shares is within the thresholds prescribed 

under Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up equity share capital of our Company. For further 

details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 70 and 396 respectively. 

 

Objects of the 

Offer  

The objects for which the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue shall be utilized are as follows:  

 

 
Particulars Estimated Amount (  in 

million)  

Funding the working capital requirements of Medybiz Pharma Private Limited 
(our Material Subsidiary) 

500.00 

Re-payment/ pre-payment of certain indebtedness availed by our Company  300.00 

Purchase of medical equipment 300.00 
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Marketing and brand building activities 200.00 

Inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total (1)(2) [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

The amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives will not individually exceed 

25% of the Gross Proceeds respectively and shall not exceed 35% collectively of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh 
Issue. 
(2) Subject to receipt of requisite corporate approvals and compliance with applicable laws, our Company may, in 

consultation with the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO 
Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Pre- 

IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company may 
utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards one or more of the Objects. 

 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111. 

 
Aggregate pre-

Offer 

shareholding of 

the Selling 

Shareholders as 

a percentage of 

the paid-up 

share capital of 

our Company 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-

up share capital of the Company is set out below: 

 

 

Sr. No. Shareholder Pre-Offer 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

equity share capital held 

on a fully diluted basis 

1.  Accel Growth III Holding (Mauritius) 

Limited  

32,622,200 14.92 

2.  Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited  22,985,700 10.51 

3.  MEMG CDC Ventures           12,015,500 5.49 

4.  Ventureast Life Fund III LLC 11,564,000 5.29 

5.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd  11,505,200 5.26 

6.  Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited  11,432,300 5.23 

7.  Sabre Partners Trust  10,769,600 4.92 

8.  SAMA Family Trust 10,742,200 4.91 

9.  International Finance Corporation  10,511,200 4.81 

10.  Ventureast Trustee Company Private 

Limited  

7,099,900 3.25 

11.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,707,300 2.15 

12.  Cyperales VL, LLC 4,707,300 2.15 

13.  Medi Assist Healthcare Services Limited  1,371,800 0.63 

Total  152,034,200 69.53 

Summary of 

Restated 

Consolidated 

Financial 

Information  

The details of certain financial information as set out under the SEBI ICDR Regulations as of and for 

nine month period ended on December 31, 2021 and financial years ended March 31, 2021, 2020 and 

2019 derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information are as follows:  

 

 (  in million, except per share data) 
Particulars  For nine months 

period ended on 

December 31, 

2021 

As of and for the Financial Year ended March 31  

2021 2020 2019  

(A) Share capital  0.63   0.63   0.63   0.63  

(B) Net Worth *  (182.81) (6,859.13) (6,505.71) (6,057.51) 

(C) Revenue from operations   1,136.00   1,275.95   1,505.49   1,441.78  

(D) Profit after tax   (348.64) (370.15) (480.10) (717.61) 

(E) #Earnings per Share (basic, 

in ) 

 (4.87) (5.88) (7.63) (11.39) 

(F) Earnings per Share 
(diluted, in ) 

 (4.87) (5.88) (7.63) (11.39) 

(G) Net Asset Value per Equity 

Share (in )** 

 (0.88) (109.13) (103.51) (96.43) 

(H) Total borrowings***  368.83   7,032.79  6,741.99 6,539.31 
Note: 
*Networth = Equity share capital + Instruments entirely equity in nature + Other equity  
** Net Asset Value per Equity Share = Total Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent / Shares outstanding at the end of the 

year 
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#Number of equity and preference shares outstanding at the end of the year (taking into account bonus issue of equity shares and stock 

split of preference shares occurred post the balance sheet date)  
*** Total Borrowings = Borrowing (Non-current liabilities) + Borrowings (Current Liabilities) 

 
For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 257.  

Auditor 

qualifications 

which have not 

been given effect 

to in the 

Restated 

Consolidated 

Financial 

Information  

Our Statutory Auditors have not included any qualifications that have not been given effect to in the 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Summary of 

outstanding 

litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries and Directors, as 

of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as also disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Material Developmentsò on page 367, in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the materiality policy 

adopted by our Board pursuant to a resolution dated June 27, 2022, is provided below:  

 

Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Material civil 

litigation^^  

Aggregate amount 

involved^  (  in 

million)  

Company 

By the  

Company  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Company 

- 4 - - 1,769.88* 

Directors 

By the  

Directors  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Directors 

1 - - - Non-quantifiable  

Subsidiaries 

By the 

Subsidiaries  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Subsidiaries 

- 2 - - 149.73 

*  12.80 million has been paid as pre-deposit for the amount involved above.  
^To the extent quantifiable. 
^^ In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 
 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigation proceedings 

involving our Group Companies which may have a material impact on our Company as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367. 
 

Risk Factors Specific attention of Investors is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 30. Investors are advised 

to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. 
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Summary of 

contingent 

liabilities  

Our Company has no contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 (claims/ demands not acknowledged as debt) 

as of December 31, 2021 as indicated in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

 

For further details of our contingent liabilities, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 

45ò on page 316. 

 

Summary of 

related party 

transactions  

The details of related party transactions post considering eliminations as per IND AS 24 entered into by 

our Company for the nine months period ended as on December 31, 2021 and the financial years ended 

March 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019, and derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information are 

as set out in the table below:  
(  in million) 

Particulars 

Nature of 

transaction  

For the 

period 

ended 

December 

31, 2021 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2021 

For the 

year 

ended 

March 

31, 2020 

For the 

period ended 

March 31, 

2019 

Glitz Blitz Promotions 

Private Limited  

Purchase of 

services and 
medical 

consumables  

                         

-    

                         

-    

                     

1.00  

                 

0.12  

CRM Holdings Private 

Limited 

Subscription for 

Preference Share 
Capital 

                         
-    

                    
20.00  

                      
70.93                      -    

Meena Ganesh  

Loan from Director  

                  

130.70  

                    

66.00  

                           

-                        -    

Stock Appreciation 
Rights  

                    
10.63 9.22 13.50 59.31 

Vasant Bhat  Managerial 

Remuneration 
Paid*  

                      
0.69  

                      
0.77  

                        
0.78  

                 
0.62  

Vaibhav Tewari  Managerial 

Remuneration 

Paid* 

                      

7.50  

                      

1.95  

                           

-                        -    

Business Catalyst & 

Scaler Trust**   

Stock appreciation 

rights  0.83 0.72 1.05 4.61 
*Managerial remuneration does not include gratuity and compensated absences as these have been provided based on the actuarial 

valuation carried out by the Group as a whole. 

** Business Catalyst & Scaler Trust is not considered as the group company as per SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

For details of the related party transactions, see ñOther Financial Information ï Related Party 

Transactionsò on page 323. 

 

Details of 

financing 

arrangements  

Our Directors and their relatives (as defined in Companies Act, 2013) have not financed the purchase by 

any person of securities of our Company other than in the normal course of business of such financing 

entity during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Weighted 

average cost of 

acquisition for 

all Equity Shares 

transacted in one 

year and three 

years preceding 

the date of the 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

The weighted average cost of acquisition for all Equity Shares acquired in one year and three years 

preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

 

Period 
Weighted average cost 

of acquisition (in ) 

Cap price is óXô times the 

weighted average cost of 

acquisition 

Range of acquisition price: 

Lowest price ï Highest 

price (in ) 

Last one year [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Last three years [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

Note: Table above to be filled-in upon finalization of Price Band and will be updated in the Prospectus. 

 

 

Weighted 

average price at 

which the 

specified 

securities were 

acquired the 

Selling 

Shareholders in 

the last one year  

 

The weighted average price at which the specified securities were acquired by the Selling Shareholders 

in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows: 

 
Name of the Selling Shareholders  Number of Equity Shares 

acquired 
Weighted average price of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in )#*  

Accel Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited 

7,859 - 

Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited 2,648,349 0.00 

Ventureast Life Fund III LLC 2,736 - 

MEMG CDC Ventures 2,794 - 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd 12,672 0.00 
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Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited 2,577 0.00 

Sabre Partners Trust 4,867,038 0.00 

SAMA Family Trust  10,634,778 0.00 

International Finance Corporation - - 

Ventureast Trustee Company 

Private Limited 

1,760 - 

Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,660,227 0.00 

Cyperales VL, LLC 4,660,227 0.00  

Medi Assist Healthcare Services 

Limited  

1,358,082 0.00 

# The weighted average price for Equity Shares acquired during the last one year has been calculated by taking into 

account the amount paid by the Selling Shareholder(s) to acquire the Equity Shares and the cost of acquisition has 
been divided by total number of shares acquired (including Bonus Shares) during the last one year 

*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants, by way of their certificate dated June 29, 2022. 

 

Average cost of 

acquisition of 

Equity Shares of 

the Selling 

Shareholders  

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for the Selling Shareholders as on the date of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is as set out below:  

 
Name of the Selling Shareholders Number of Equity Shares held Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in )*  

Accel Growth III Holdings 
(Mauritius) Limited 

32,622,200 51.56 

Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited 22,985,700 24.95 

Ventureast Life Fund III LLC 11,564,000 21.45 

MEMG CDC Ventures 12,015,500 42.71 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd 11,505,200 38.44 

Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited 11,432,300 46.74 

Sabre Partners Trust 10,769,600 40.85 

SAMA Family Trust  10,742,200 0.01 

International Finance Corporation 10,511,200 52.33 

Ventureast Trustee Company 
Private Limited 

7,099,900 20.15 

Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,707,300 0.05 

Cyperales VL, LLC 4,707,300  0.05 

Medi Assist Healthcare Services 
Limited  

1,371,800 54.67 

*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants, by way of their certificate dated June 29, 2022.  

 

Details of price 

at which the 

specified 

securities were 

acquired by the 

Selling 

Shareholders 

and the other 

shareholders 

having rights to 

nominate 

directors or have 

other rights, as 

applicable, in the 

last three years 

The details of price at which specified securities were acquired by the Selling Shareholders and the 

Shareholders having rights to nominate directors or have other rights, as applicable, in the last three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as set out below: 

 

Name of the Selling Shareholders  Number of Equity Shares 

acquired 
Weighted average price of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in )*  

Accel Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited 

7,859 - 

Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited 2,648,349 0.00 

Ventureast Life Fund III LLC 2,736 - 

MEMG CDC Ventures 2,794 - 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd 12,672 0.00 

Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited 2,577 0.00 

Sabre Partners Trust 4,867,038 0.00 

SAMA Family Trust  10,634,778 0.00 

International Finance Corporation - - 

Ventureast Trustee Company 

Private Limited 

1,760 - 

Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,660,227 0.00 

Cyperales VL, LLC 4,660,227 0.00  

Medi Assist Healthcare Services 

Limited  

1,358,082 0.00 

 
*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants, by way of their certificate dated June 29, 2022.  

 

Size of the pre-

IPO placement 

and allottees, 

upon completion 

of the placement 

Our Company may, in consultation with the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-

IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO Placement of such number of Equity Shares for cash consideration 

aggregating up to  400.00 million prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC is 

completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant 
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to the Pre- IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, 

our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards one or more of the 

Objects. 

 

In relation to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall inform to the proposed allottees in the Pre-IPO 

Placement that the Offer may or may not be successful and the Equity Shares may or may not get listed. 

 

Any issuance of 

Equity Shares in 

the last one year 

for 

consideration 

other than cash  

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 86, our Company has not issued any Equity 

Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Any split or 

consolidation of 

Equity Shares in 

the last one year 

Our Company has not undertaken a split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the one year preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

 

Exemption from 

complying with 

any provisions of 

securities laws, if 

any, granted by 

SEBI 

Our Company has not made any application under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

for seeking exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTO RS 

 

RISK  FACTORS 

 

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the 

information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before 

making an investment in our Equity Shares. The risks described in this section are those that we consider to be 

the most significant to our business, results of operations and financial condition as of the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

 

The risks set out in this section may not be exhaustive and additional risks and uncertainties, not currently known 

to us or that we currently do not deem material, may arise or may become material in the future and may also 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If any or a combination of 

the following risks, or other risks that are not currently known or are not currently deemed material, actually 

occur, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely affected, the 

trading price of our Equity Shares could decline, and investors may lose all or part of their investment. To the 

extent the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affects our business and financial results, it may also have the effect of 

heightening many of the other risks described in this section. In order to obtain a complete understanding of our 

Company and our business, prospective investors should read this section in conjunction with ñOur Businessò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on pages 184, 136, 324 and 257, respectively, as well as the 

other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an 

investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of us and our business and the 

terms of the Offer including the merits and risks involved. 

 

Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of 

investing in the Offer. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are unable to quantify 

the financial or other impact of any of the risks described in this section. Prospective investors should pay 

particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is subject to a legal 

and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. In making an 

investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examinations of us and the terms of the Offer, 

including the merits and the risks involved.  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, 

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ from those anticipated in these forward-

looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information included herein is based on our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 257. Unless the context otherwise requires, in this section, 

references to ñweò, ñusò, or ñourò refers to Healthvista India Limited on a consolidated basis and references to 

ñthe Companyò or ñour Companyò refers to Healthvista India Limited on a standalone basis.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketò dated June 2022 (the ñF&S Reportò) which is exclusively 

prepared for the purpose of the Offer and issued by Frost & Sullivan, and is exclusively commissioned for an 

agreed fee and paid for by the Company in connection with the Offer. Frost & Sullivan was appointed on 

December 16, 2021, pursuant to an engagement letter entered into with our Company. F&S is not related in any 

manner to our Company. The data included herein includes excerpts from the F&S Report and may have been re-

ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant 

for the proposed Offer), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Further, the F&S Report was prepared 

on the basis of information as of specific dates and opinions in the F&S Report may be based on estimates, 

projections, forecasts and assumptions that may be as of such dates. F&S has prepared this study in an 

independent and objective manner, and it has taken all reasonable care to ensure its accuracy and has further 

advised that while it has taken due care and caution in preparing the F&S Report based on the information 

obtained by it from sources which it considers reliable, it does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 
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completeness of the F&S Report or the data therein and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the 

results obtained from the use of F&S Report or the data therein. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, 

operational, industry and other related information derived from the F&S Report and included herein with respect 

to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. A copy of the F&S Report is 

available on the website of our Company at https://www.portea.com/investor-relations/. Further, the F&S Report 

is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the report. The views expressed in the 

F&S Report are that of F&S. Prospective investors are advised not to unduly rely on the F&S Report. For more 

information and risks in relation to commissioned reports, see ñRisk Factors ï Industry information included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report commissioned and paid for by us for 

such purpose.ò on page 52. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and 

Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 20. 

 

 

Internal Risks 

 

Risks Relating to the Business of the Company  

 

1. We are subject to various operational, reputational, medical and legal risks associated with the 

operations of our healthcare services. In particular, we are exposed to inherent risks of caretaking incidents. 

An inability to provide quality healthcare catering to the needs of our patients could adversely affect our 

reputation, business prospects and financial performance.  

 

Operating in the healthcare industry entails several operational, reputational, medical and legal risks. Healthcare 

quality is measured by factors, some which are beyond our control, such as quality of medical care, doctor 

expertise, ease of access to doctors, nurses and pharmacists, and the overall experience with us. This also includes 

continuously upgrading our infrastructure, and providing sophisticated and comprehensive treatments based on 

medical advancements, demands and needs. If we are unable to provide high quality services to our patients, or 

fail to maintain a high level of patient satisfaction, or experience a high rate of medical complications, readmission 

rates or medical malpractice claims, our brand or reputation could be damaged. Any significant damage to our 

reputation and/or brand caused by any of the foregoing factors could have a material adverse effect on our ability 

to attract new and repeat patients and, as a result, adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and prospects. 

 

For example, our services include care for patients with chronic illnesses, elderly care including dementia care, 

orthopaedic care, stroke care, Parkinsonôs care, and critical care, which could involve medical complications. As 

a result, we may be exposed to heightened risks of legal claims and regulatory actions arising out of the healthcare 

services we provide and alleged non-compliance with the provisions of applicable laws and regulations. While we 

have not had any material medico-legal cases or non-compliance of regulations in the past, we cannot assure you 

that this will continue to be the case in the future. For further information on our litigation, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367. The healthcare industry is subject to stringent laws, rules 

and regulations, compliance with which may require substantial cost and management attention. In addition, there 

are ongoing and proposed reforms in the healthcare industry in India, and we are subject to the uncertainty 

associated with such development. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò and ñ ð External 

Risks ð Compliance with applicable safety, health and environmental regulations may be costly and adversely 

affect our competitive position and results of operations. Regulatory reforms in the healthcare industry and 

associated uncertainty may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.ò on pages 

214 and 45, respectively.  

 

From time to time, we may be subject to complaints from our patients, or may be involved in litigation alleging, 

among other things, medical negligence by our doctors and other healthcare professionals. Complaints may be 

filed against our doctors and show cause notices may be issued, or inquiries may be initiated by regulatory or 

adjudicating authorities with respect to the treatment and other services provided to our patients. In addition, we 

may be vicariously liable for the medical negligence of our healthcare professionals. An adverse outcome in such 

proceedings could lead to the suspension or removal of our nurses from the register of medical practitioners or 

have financial consequences for us and our nurses and/or expose us to criminal or other liability. For further 

information, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367.  
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We may also be subject to complaints related to product negligence and product liability for medical devices or 

pharmaceuticals that we sell, rent and dispense. Medical products that we sell or use could become subject to 

contamination, tampering, mislabelling or other damage due to reasons such as inappropriate storage conditions. 

In addition, errors in any form, including in the dispensing and packaging of pharmaceuticals could lead to serious 

injury, illness or even death. Product liability claims may be asserted against us with respect to any of the medical 

equipment or medical products we rent or sell, or pharmaceuticals we administer. While we have not received any 

significant complaints relating to the medical devices or pharmaceuticals we have sold, rented and dispensed in 

the past, we cannot assure you that we will not face such complaints in the future.  

 

Furthermore, we could also be the subject of complaints from patients who are dissatisfied with the quality and 

cost of healthcare services we offer. We may also be subject to inquiries or investigations that may be initiated by 

regulatory or adjudicating authorities with respect to such matters. For further information, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367. The results of these inquiries, investigations, claims and 

legal proceedings cannot be predicted, and it is possible that the ultimate resolution of these legal claims and 

regulatory actions, individually or in the aggregate, may have a material adverse effect on our business both in the 

near and long term, financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Although we defend ourselves against 

claims and lawsuits, these matters could require us to pay substantial damages or amounts in judgments or 

settlements, which individually or in the aggregate could exceed amounts, if any, that may be recovered under our 

insurance policies where coverage applies and is available, harm our reputation and the goodwill associated with 

our brand, cause us to incur substantial expenses and/or substantial increases in our insurance premiums, require 

significant time and attention from our management and require us to incur debt to finance any damages or 

amounts in judgment or settlement. 

 

The existence of any such claims may harm our professional standing and market reputation and/or that of the 

doctors and healthcare professionals involved. While we seek to mitigate such risks by striving to deliver world-

class healthcare with advanced medical infrastructure, medical equipment and technology, as well as by employing 

highly skilled and experienced healthcare professionals to offer quality medical services to patients, there is no 

assurance that we will be successful in doing so. 

 

2. We could be exposed to risks relating to the handling of personal information, including medical data. 

 

Data privacy is subject to frequently evolving rules and regulations. Indian laws, such as the Information 

Technology (Reasonable Security Practices and Procedures and Sensitive Personal Data or Information) Rules, 

2011 (ñIT Rulesò) aim to protect sensitive personal data such as medical records and history collected during 

commercial/professional activities. 

 

Further, the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2018 (ñPDP Billò) which was cleared by the Union Cabinet on 

December 4, 2019, and introduced in the lower house of the Indian parliament on December 11, 2019, applies to 

processing of personal data, which has been collected, disclosed, shared or processed within India. It imposes 

restrictions and obligations on data fiduciaries, resulting from dealing with personal data and further, provides for 

levy of penalties for breach of obligations prescribed under the PDP Bill. In January 2020, a Joint Parliamentary 

Committee was constituted to study the PDP Bill, which remains under analysis as of the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. The Indian Government has also been considering legislation governing non-personal data. 

In September 2019, the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology formed a committee of experts 

(ñNPD Committeeò) to recommend a regulatory regime to govern non-personal data (ñNPDò). The NPD 

Committee has released two reports to date, which recommend, among other items, a framework to govern NPD 

(defined as any data other than personal data), access and sharing of NPD with government and corporations alike 

and a registration regime and for ñdata businessesò, being business that collect, process or store data, both personal 

and non-personal.  

 

Other proposed legislations such as draft Digital Information Security in Healthcare Act, 2018 which are yet to 

become effective, rules and regulations generally require body corporates/ medical institutions to protect the 

privacy of their patients, clients, employees/ staff or third party (ñProvider of Informationò) and prohibit 

unauthorized disclosure of personal information, including medical data. Compliance with new and evolving 

privacy and security laws, regulations and requirements may result in increased operating costs and may constrain 

or require us to alter our business model or operations. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò 

on page 214. 
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Deficiencies in managing our information systems and data security practices may lead to leaks of personal 

information and sensitive personal data or information, including medical records, test results, prescriptions and 

lab records, which could adversely impact our business and damage our reputation. We have taken measures to 

maintain the confidentiality of Provider of Information, however these measures may not always be effective in 

protecting sensitive personal information. While there have not been any instances of data leaks or mishandling 

of personal information in the past, we cannot assure you this will continue to be the case in the future. Any breach 

of our confidentiality obligations to Provider of Information, including due to data leakages or improper use of 

such medical information notwithstanding the safeguards that we have implemented, could expose us to fines, 

potential liabilities and legal proceedings, such as litigation or regulatory proceedings, which would adversely 

impact our reputation. As cyber-attacks and similar events become increasingly sophisticated, we may need to 

incur additional costs to implement data security and privacy measures, modify or enhance our protective measures 

or investigate and remediate any vulnerability to cyber incidents. 

 

3. We are highly dependent on our caregivers, nurses and other healthcare professionals and our 

business will be impacted significantly if we are unable to attract / retain such professionals.  

 

Our performance and growth strategy depends substantially on our ability to attract and retain experienced 

caregivers, attendants, nurses, doctors, and other healthcare professionals in a highly competitive industry. The 

demand for such medical staff is highly competitive and their availability is limited by the significant training 

period involved. We compete with other healthcare providers, including tertiary hospitals and home health care 

service providers, to attract and retain medical staff. The key factors affecting their choice of employer include 

the reputation of the healthcare provider, the quality of the medical infrastructure and facilities, the ability to attract 

patients, training opportunities provided, professional growth, and compensation. We may not compare favourably 

with other healthcare providers on one or more of these factors. The limited supply of healthcare professionals 

may also cause salaries and wages to rise which would lead to an increase in costs to recruit and retain these 

healthcare professionals.  

 

The following table depicts our employee benefits expenses as a percentage of our total expenses for Fiscal 2019, 

2020, and 2021 and the nine months ended December 31, 2021.  

 
 Fiscal For the nine months 

ended December 31, 

2019 2020 2021 2021 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percenta

ge of 

Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percenta

ge of 

Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percenta

ge of 

Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Employee 

Benefits 

Expenses 

721.69 32.63% 616.88 29.38% 388.23 23.19% 337.37 21.91% 

Total 

Expenses 

2,211.62 100.00% 2,099.76 100.00% 1,674.04 100.00% 1,539.75 100.00% 

 

If we are unable to attract or retain healthcare personnel as required, we may not be able to maintain the quality 

of our services, which may adversely impact our revenue and reputation.  

 

We also engage doctors, physiotherapists, health consultants and other healthcare professionals who are not our 

employees but are engaged under a medical services agreement. They work only part time and are engaged in 

private practice in other hospitals or clinics. Although we have entered into such agreements, we cannot assure 

you that these agreements will not be prematurely terminated. There is also no assurance that our consultant 

doctors will continue to provide services to us or devote the whole, or a sufficient portion, of their time to our 

patients. We may, as a result, be unable to effectively utilize their time and expertise in providing services to our 

patients. These arrangements may also give rise to conflicts of interest, including how these doctors and healthcare 

professionals allocate their time and other resources between our services and other clinics or hospitals at which 

they work. Such conflicts may prevent us from providing a high quality of service for our patients.  
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The attrition rate* of our on-roll healthcare professionals, which includes caregivers, attendants and nurses, was 

65.34%, 70.90%, 62.63% and 62.24%in Fiscal 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022.  

 

* Attrition rate = Number of resignations/ ((Opening headcount + Closing headcount)*50%) 

 

While we seek to mitigate these risks by continuing to attract, engage and train skilled healthcare professionals 

through cultivating an enabling environment and attractive workplace, there is no assurance that we will continue 

to be able to do so. Our inability to hire and retain qualified nurses and other medical professionals may have a 

material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

4. Our business depends on the strength of our brand and reputation. Failure to maintain and enhance 

our brand and reputation, and any negative publicity and allegations in the media against us, even if untrue, 

may adversely affect the brand, reputation and trust in our services, which could result in a material adverse 

impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

We believe that our brand and reputation are critical to our success. Many factors, some of which are beyond our 

control, are important to maintaining and enhancing our brand and may negatively impact our brand and reputation 

if not properly managed, such as our ability to: 

 

¶ effectively control the quality of service to our patients, maintain clinical excellence and our performance 

as we continue to expand our operations;  

 

¶ increase brand awareness through various means of marketing and promotional activities, and maintain 

our reputation through word-of-mouth; 

 

¶ adopt new technologies or adapt our technology and systems, including our patient portals and 

digitization of medical records, to user requirements or emerging industry standards in order to maintain 

our patient experience and operational efficiencies; and 

 

¶ maintain and renew existing accreditations or to apply for additional accreditations as we expand our 

network. 

 

 

Regardless of their validity, negative publicity arising from complaints and claims may adversely impact the 

number of patients who adopt our services and the revenue therefrom. Despite our efforts to manage and supervise 

healthcare professionals under our wing, they may fail to meet our requirements and their contractual obligations 

with us. They may not possess the permits or qualifications required by the relevant laws and regulations at all 

times, or they may fail to meet other regulatory requirements for their operations. We could also be the subject of 

complaints from patients who are dissatisfied with the quality and cost of our services. Our brand and reputation 

may be adversely impacted if our healthcare professionals provide inferior service, engage in medical malpractice, 

violate laws or regulations, commit fraud or misappropriate funds, harm a patient or mishandle personal healthcare 

information, in addition to any impact that such development would have on our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and prospects.  

 

Further, our brand promotion efforts may fail to effectively promote our brand or generate additional revenue. Our 

failure to maintain and enhance our brand and reputation may affect the level of market recognition of, and trust 

in, our services. This could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects. 

 

Our business promotion and advertisement expenses was  132.08 million,  109.26 million,  49.29 million and 

 39.79 million in Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, and in the nine months ended December 31, 2021, which constituted 

5.97%, 5.20%, 2.94%, and 2.58% of the total expenses, respectively, for the same periods. 

 

5. Our business depends on the demand for out-of-hospital healthcare services, which is affected by 

patient preferences, economic condition, and social factors.   

 

The healthcare industry in India has been growing significantly, and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 20.5% 

from US$ 257 billion in 2020 to US$ 870 billion in 2027. (Source: F&S Report) In India, approximately 60% of 
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healthcare requirements can be met out-of-hospital healthcare services. (Source: F&S Report) While the out-of-

hospital market in India was worth US$ 5.1 billion in 2020, only 3.2% was serviced by the organized market. 

Home-based out-of-hospital healthcare services being a largely unorganized market in India is perceived to lack 

quality standards and protocols, accountability or reliability, along with lack of insurance coverage, leading to a 

huge gap in the quality of home care services provided between organized and unorganized players. There 

continues to be insufficient supply in the organized sector, comprising of quality out-of-hospital healthcare service 

providers in India.  

 

However, factors such as growing life expectancy, increased propensity for chronic and lifestyle diseases to 

develop, insurance coverage extensions for ñout-of-hospitalò care, have been increasing preferences for out-of-

hospital healthcare companies to supplement hospital-based healthcare for a more personalized and convenient 

delivery of healthcare needs. Accordingly, the total out-of-hospital healthcare market in India is expected to grow 

at a CAGR of 17.5% from 2020 to 2027 and higher CAGR of 32.3% is expected for the organized segment. 

(Source: F&S Report) However, any adverse attitudes towards out-of-hospital healthcare services could 

negatively impact the demand for our types of services.  

 

6. If we are unable to maintain relationships with certain stakeholders in our revenue generation 

pipeline, our business and consolidated financial condition, results of operations and cash flows could be 

materially adversely affected.  

 

We generate revenue from our relationships and arrangements with stakeholders such as hospitals, insurance 

companies, third party administrators (ñTPAsò), corporates, government agencies and public sector organisations, 

and key opinion leaders (ñKOLsò). As of March 31, 2022, we had established 40 offices across India, entered into 

agreements with 63 hospitals, 80 corporates, eight insurers and 11 insurance TPAs, to provide out-of-hospital 

healthcare services to their patients, employees and insured customers, respectively. In addition, as of March 31, 

2022, we had established formal arrangements with 14 key opinion leaders across India and had relationships with 

3,058 clinicians. For instance, we enter into agreements with corporates for the provision of healthcare services to 

their employees, and enter into engagement contracts with hospitals or key opinion leaders who recommend out-

of-hospital treatment plan for their patients which we execute in the homes of the patients. We cannot assure you 

that these hospitals, insurance companies, TPAs, corporates, government agencies and public sector organisations, 

will not prematurely terminate their contracts with us, with or without cause, notice or penalty, or choose not to 

renew their contracts with us, which could adversely affect our patient volume, business and results of operations. 

Our growth and profitability depend, in part, on our ability to establish and maintain close working relationships 

with these patient referral sources, comply with applicable laws with respect to such relationships, and to increase 

awareness and acceptance of the benefits of home healthcare services by our referral sources and their patients. 

There can also be no assurance that other market participants will not attempt to steer patients to competing health 

services providers. Our loss of, or failure to maintain, existing relationships or our failure to develop new referral 

relationships could have a material adverse effect on our business. 

 

7. Our operations could be impaired by failure of our in-house information technology systems or third-

party technology service providers. 

 

Our IT systems are essential to our day-to-day clinical, administrative and procurement needs and other areas 

including accounting and financial reporting, billing and collecting accounts, clinical systems, medical records 

and document storage, inventory management, negotiating, pricing and administering managed care contracts and 

supply contracts, appointment scheduling, payment gateway integration, patient portal for self-access, on-field 

clinician operations, on-field B2B sales, attendance management, call centre management, patient support 

operations, and monitoring quality of care and collecting data on quality measures. These systems are maintained 

and operated by our IT team and third-party technology service providers. We have invested significantly in these 

resources, and our ability to continue to use these platforms will depend on ongoing license fees payable and 

capital expenditure which we may be required to incur from time to time. Our business will be significantly 

impacted if there are failures in our IT systems, the maintenance and operation by third-party technology service 

providers, or if we are unable to negotiate favourable terms with our external technology service providers going 

forward. Further, we may face the risk of losing or corrupting patient data due to factors beyond our control in 

relation to our third-party technology service providers, such as faulty transfer of data when we change service 

providers or the lack of data backup. 
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Any technical failure that causes an interruption in service or availability of our systems could adversely affect 

operations or delay the collection of revenue or cause interruptions in our ability to provide services to our patients. 

Corruption of certain information/ data could also lead to delayed or inaccurate diagnoses in the treatment of 

patients and could result in damage to the health of our patients. We and our third-party technology service 

providers may be subject to cyberattacks and other cybersecurity risks and threats, including computer break-ins, 

phishing, and social engineering. We may be subject to liability as a result of any theft or misuse of personal 

information stored on our systems, including medical data.  

 

Although we have implemented network security measures, our servers are vulnerable to computer viruses, 

hacking, break-ins and similar disruptions from unauthorized tampering, which could result in unauthorized 

dissemination of sensitive information such as medical data, which could materially and adversely affect our 

reputation. Any breach of our confidentiality obligations to our patients, including due to data leakages or improper 

use of such medical information notwithstanding the safeguards that we have implemented, could expose us to 

fines, potential liabilities and legal proceedings, such as litigation or regulatory proceedings, which would 

adversely impact our reputation. While we have not experienced any cybersecurity attacks or lapses in our IT 

infrastructure, we cannot assure you that such incidents will not occur in the future. Any of the aforementioned 

events may have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

Also see ñð We could be exposed to risks relating to the handling of personal information, including medical 

data.ò on page 32. Compliance with new and evolving privacy and security laws, regulations and requirements 

may result in increased operating costs and may constrain or require us to alter our business model or operations, 

which may in turn affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

8. As a healthcare provider, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business and operations is 

uncertain, may be significant and continue to have an adverse effect on our business, operations and our future 

financial performance.  

 

Our business has been adversely affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and we are currently unable to predict 

its near-term or long-term impact on our business. India also experienced a severe second wave of COVID-19 

between March 2021 and June 2021, resulting in shortages of medical supplies and equipment and overwhelming 

the healthcare infrastructure, as well as lockdowns and other restrictions in various parts of India. As a result of 

the detection of new strains and subsequent waves of COVID-19 infections in several states in India as well as 

throughout various parts of the world, we may be subject to further lockdowns or other restrictions, which may 

adversely affect our business operations. While certain lockdown restrictions have since been relaxed, there is no 

guarantee that there will not be further lockdowns. The scope, duration, and frequency of such measures and the 

adverse effects of COVID-19 remain uncertain and could be severe. In addition, as a provider of healthcare 

services, we are significantly exposed to the public health and economic effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 

The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, operations and financial performance include, but are 

not limited to: 

 

¶ reduction in our patient count due to public aversion to receiving non-emergency medical services and 

medical staff in their homes, or reduction in patient flow from hospitals due to reduced non-COVID-19 

elective procedures and surgeries in hospitals; 

 

¶ decrease in revenues and increase in our cost of operations due to various directives issued by certain 

government bodies/ local regulatory agencies and/or courts to ensure that healthcare remains affordable.  

 

In the event that we are unable to comply with such government mandates related to COVID-19, we may 

be subject to regulatory action and penalties that could adversely affect our business, reputation, results 

of operation and financial condition;  

 

¶ delay or postponement of our expansion plans to expand into new cities, due to administrative delays, 

work-from-home measures and other restrictions as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic;  

 

¶ limited access to funds due to volatility in the financial markets, and our inability to comply with the 

financial covenants with respect to our borrowings, which may in the short or medium term lead to events 

of default under our financing arrangements;  
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¶ delay in renewing or obtaining the necessary registrations, approvals, licenses and permits from statutory/ 

regulatory authorities in a timely manner; 

 

¶ restrictions on movement of people and necessary materials required for our business operations as well 

as risk of contracting COVID-19 by attendants, nurses, consultants, physiotherapists and other healthcare 

professionals working with or under us;  

 

¶ increased costs to ensure the safety of our workforce and continuity of operations while conforming to 

the measures implemented by various governments, including higher costs for procuring, among others, 

disinfectants, hand sanitizers, personal protection equipment (ñPPEò) kits and other such short supply 

items, and cost of treatment of our attendants, nurses, other employees and contractors who have 

contracted COVID-19; and 

 

¶ delays in collection from insurance companies due to nationwide lockdowns and work-from-home 

policies. 

 

Our total number of patients decreased from 113,742 in Fiscal 2019 to 68,321 in Fiscal 2020 and thereafter 

increased to 118,976 in Fiscal 2021. Our revenue from operations decreased from  1,441.78 million in Fiscal 

2019 to  1,275.95 million in Fiscal 2021 and were  1,136.00 million in the nine months ended December 31, 

2021, while our EBITDA improved from   (727.30) million in Fiscal 2019 to   (165.59) million in Fiscal 2021 

and was   (78.48) million in the nine months ended December 31, 2021.  

 

Also, see ñOur Business ð Impact of COVID-19ò on page 202 and for a more detailed discussion on our financial 

performance, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ð 

Results of Operations ð Fiscal 2021 compared to Fiscal 2020ò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations ð Nine months ended December 31, 2021ò on pages 352, and 350 

respectively. 

 

Given the uncertainty relating to the severity of the near-term and long-term adverse impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic on the global and national economy and financial markets, we are unable to accurately predict the near-

term or long-term impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, but remain subject to a risk that it could 

have a material adverse impact on our business prospects and financial performance.  

 

In addition, a pandemic, epidemic, outbreak of an infectious disease or other public health crisis, including the 

COVID-19 pandemic, could diminish the public trust in healthcare facilities. The potential emergence of a 

pandemic, epidemic or outbreak is difficult to predict and could have a material adverse impact on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

9. We rely on third-party suppliers, vendors and sub-contractors who could terminate their contracts with 

us. Termination or non-renewal of such contracts could have a material adverse impact on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

We source a majority of our medical supplies, pharmaceuticals and equipment for our operations from third-party 

suppliers, vendors and pharmaceutical companies. We also outsource various activities, such as housekeeping, 

security and maintenance services, to sub-contractors. The use of third-party suppliers and sub-contractors exposes 

us to supply chain bottlenecks, quality problems, reputational damage from their actions, and other potential 

liabilities or disruptions that may arise in cases where such third-party suppliers and sub-contractors fail to meet 

their commitments. 

 

Any adverse change in our relationship with third-party suppliers and sub-contractors, increases in the cost of their 

goods and services that we are unable to pass on to our patients, patient referral sources, third party administrators 

or their insurers, or a supplierôs or sub-contractorôs inability to provide us with the requisite quantity and quality 

of supplies or services in a timely manner, could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of 

operations. While we seek to mitigate such risks by developing relationships with various third-party suppliers, 

sub-contractors, payers and insurers in order for us to contract with other third-parties in case of any termination 

or non-renewal of contract by a particular third party, there is no assurance that we will be successful in doing so. 
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Any commercial disputes with such parties or any inability to renew these contracts on favourable terms or at all, 

could have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

10. If we fail to negotiate favourable terms with our suppliers or vendors, or fail to pass on any cost 

increases to our patients, our business, financial condition and profitability may be adversely impacted.  

 

We operate in an industry with high expenses. For instance, our rental and sale of medical equipment involves 

leasing and purchases of specialized medical equipment from medical equipment suppliers and vendors. Our 

profitability is also affected by our ability to achieve favourable pricing from our suppliers, including through 

negotiations for supplier rebates. As these supplier negotiations are continuous and reflect the ongoing competitive 

environment, the variability in timing and amount of incremental supplier discounts and rebates can affect our 

profitability. Further, such increased costs may negatively impact our ability to deliver quality care to our patients 

at competitive prices.  

 

Some of our key expenses include consultancy expenses, lease rentals, travel and conveyance and employee 

benefits expenses. The following table depicts our key expenses as a percentage of our total expenses for Fiscal 

2019, 2020, 2021, and the nine months ended December 31, 2021.  

 

 
 Fiscal For the nine months ended 

December 31, 

2019 2020 2021 2021 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Total 

Expenses (%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Employee 

Benefits 

Expenses 

721.69 32.63% 616.88 29.38% 388.23 23.19% 337.37 21.91% 

Consultancy 

Expenses 

441.17 19.95% 475.52 22.65% 456.67 27.28% 351.90 22.85% 

Lease Rentals 53.99 2.44% 44.71 2.13% 29.83 1.78% 23.59 1.53% 

Travel and 

Conveyance 

69.50 3.14% 57.48 2.74% 18.94 1.13% 21.82 1.42% 

Total 

Expenses 

2,211.62 100.00% 2,099.76 100.00% 1,674.04 100.00% 1,539.75 100.00% 

 

If we are unable to adopt alternative means to deliver value to our patients or fail to pass on cost increases to our 

patients, our profitability could be materially and adversely affected. For instance, maintaining reasonable 

deployment and utilization rates is key to the profitability of our sales and rental of medical equipment. Any 

reduction in utilization rates could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations. Similarly, utilisation rates of paramedical staff on our rolls have a material impact on our 

profitability. If we experience an increase in costs, or if we are not able to grow our revenue in line with our costs, 

our profitability would be severely impacted, particularly during a period of economic decline or in the event of a 

reduction in our revenues, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations.  

 

11. We are dependent on a number of key personnel, including our senior management, and the loss of 

or our inability to attract or retain such persons could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our performance is highly dependent on our senior management and other key personnel to maintain our strategic 

direction, manage our operations and meet future business challenges that may also arise in relation to our 

business. The loss of, or inability to attract or retain, such persons could materially and adversely affect our 

business and financial results. In particular, the services of our senior management and our key management 

personnel have been integral to our development and business. For further information, see ñOur Managementò 

on page 232, respectively.  
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If any member of our senior management team are unwilling or unable to continue in their present positions, we 

may not be able to replace them with persons of comparable skill and expertise promptly, which could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial results, results of operations and cash flows. For further 

information in relation to the changes in the key managerial personnel in the last three Fiscals, see ñOur 

Management ï Changes in the Key Management Personnel during the Last Three Yearsò on page 251. We may 

take a significant period of time to hire and train replacement personnel when skilled personnel terminate their 

employment with our Company. We may also be required to increase our levels of employee compensation more 

rapidly than in the past to remain competitive in attracting skilled employees that our business requires. If we are 

unable to hire and train replacement personnel in a timely manner or increase our levels of employee compensation 

to remain competitive, our business, financial results, results of operations and cash flows may be materially and 

adversely affected. 

 

12. We face competition from hospitals and other healthcare services providers. Any adverse effects on 

our competitive position could result in a decline in our business, revenues, profitability and market share. 

 

The healthcare services business faces a challenge in providing quality healthcare in a competitive environment 

and managing costs at the same time. The competition for patients among hospitals, pharmacies, clinics, aging 

homes, and other healthcare service providers has intensified in recent years. Other healthcare providers may be 

more well-established than we are, or may be owned or operated by governmental agencies enjoying certain tax 

incentives or by private not-for-profit entities supported by endowments and charitable contributions which can 

finance capital expenditures on a tax-exempt basis. Some of these competitors may be more established and have 

greater financial, personnel and other resources than us, and may also enjoy greater economies of scale. They may 

also have higher geographic coverage or deeper market penetration than us. They may therefore be able to provide 

similar healthcare services at a lower cost compared to us and exert pricing pressures on us. We will also need to 

compete with any future healthcare facilities established by our competitors in the cities or areas in which we 

operate. If we are unable to identify and adapt to changes in healthcare demands and the specific needs of the 

communities in which we serve, we may lose our competitive edge over our competitors, which can adversely 

affect our business, results of operation and market share.  

 

Further, we face competition from other healthcare services providers such as aging homes, and palliative care 

facilities. New or existing competitors may price their services at a significant discount to our prices or offer better 

services or amenities than us, exert pricing pressure on some or all of our services and also compete with us for 

medical professionals and patients. Some of our competitors may also have plans to expand their networks, which 

may exert further pricing and recruiting pressure on us. If we are forced to reduce the price of our services or are 

unable to attract patients with our value proposition, our business, revenues, profitability and market share may 

be adversely affected. 

 

13. Lack of health insurance in India may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

 

According to the F&S Report, lack of health insurance coverage for out-of-hospital has been a significant 

impediment to the growth of the out-of-hospital healthcare industry in India, as affordability of quality healthcare 

services for the lower-income groups remain an issue. In India, most health insurance policies cover only inpatient 

care costs. Consequently, higher out-of-pocket expenses related to healthcare in India may make healthcare 

unaffordable for lower income households. Due to the lack of viable health insurance policies in India, demand 

for our medical services may not increase as expected. As a result, our business, cash flows and results of 

operations could be materially and adversely affected. 

 

14. Failure or malfunction of our medical or other equipment, could adversely affect our ability to conduct 

our operations.  

 

Our operations are subject to risks inherent in the use of medical equipment. The failure, accident, defects, faulty 

maintenance or repair, or improper use or lack of timely servicing of our equipment could cause an injury to our 

employees or patients or other individuals. Any significant malfunction or breakdown of our equipment may also 

entail significant repair and maintenance costs and cause disruptions in our ability to provide timely and quality 

care to our patients. For instance, we provide vital monitoring services for our patients and the malfunction of 

such equipment could impact our ability to provide care and supervision over their medical condition, which could 

adversely affect our business, reputation and results of operation. 
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In Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021 and the nine months ended December 31, 2021, our repairs and maintenance 

expenses was  7.59 million,  7.21 million,  6.02 million, and  4.04 million, respectively, which constituted 

0.34%, 0.34%, 0.36%,and 0.26%, respectively, of our total expenses in such periods. Any injury caused by our 

medical equipment including leakage of substances due to equipment defects, accident, improper maintenance or 

inadequate operation could subject us to significant liability claims. While we have not had any such incidents in 

the past, we cannot assure you that this will be the case in the future. For further information, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367.  

 

While we seek to mitigate such risks by covering our medical equipment under a comprehensive annual 

maintenance contract, having back up/ stand by equipment, following preventive maintenance schedule, 

conducting mandatory training programs and department specific trainings in relation to health and safety, and 

sending event-based memos and guidelines to employees, there is no assurance that we will be successful in doing 

so. Any inability to respond to failures or malfunctions of our medical or other equipment in a timely manner or 

at an acceptable cost could result in harm to our employees and patients, the inability to provide services, or 

damage to our reputation, any of which could have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and prospects.  

 

Owing to the high costs of some medical equipment, we may not maintain back-up equipment, face difficulty 

owing to the unavailability of spare parts and servicing, or experience equipment obsolescence. Therefore, even 

though we generally obtain warranties for our equipment, if such equipment is damaged or breaks down, our 

ability to provide services to our patients may be impaired, which could adversely affect our business.  

 

15. The failure to identify, understand and adapt to rapidly evolving technological advancements related 

to our medical equipment and technology could adversely affect our business prospects and financial 

performance. 

 

We sell, rent and set-up sophisticated and expensive medical equipment as part of our services. Advancements in 

modern medicine are driven in large part by technological advancements and developments. The technology, 

devices and equipment used in hospitals and care units are constantly evolving and, as a result, manufacturers and 

distributors continue to offer new and upgraded products to healthcare providers such as us on an ongoing basis. 

As industry standards evolve, we may be required to enhance and develop our internal processes, procedures and 

training, as well as medical equipment, from time to time, in order to comply with the standards required for 

operating in this industry, and in order to maintain the accreditations that our healthcare facilities have received.  

 

Our success in the future will depend significantly on our ability to take advantage of and adapt to technological 

developments to compete with other healthcare services providers. We may have to make considerable 

expenditures in the acquisition of the latest generation equipment to maintain our level of competitiveness. We 

may have to identify sources of funding on favourable terms for the acquisition of our equipment generally. Such 

cost increases may adversely affect our business and results of operations, since we may not be able to pass on 

these cost increases to our patients. As of March 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and December 31, 2021, medical 

equipment and accessory amounted to  112.63 million,  117.03 million,  115.64 million, and  148.93 million,  

respectively, representing 58.64%, 59.47%, 59.34%, and 64.00%, respectively, of the gross block of our property, 

plant and equipment.  

 

We have also invested significantly in digital technology, such as diabetes management system and treatment 

platform that integrates internet of things and sets up chronic care protocols for our aides, nurses and medical staff. 

In Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021 and December 31, 2021, our software expenses was  21.66 million, 

 18.70 million,  17.54 million, and  12.09 million, respectively, representing 0.98%, 0.89%, 1.05%, and 0.79% 

respectively, of our total expenses in such periods. We cannot assure you that we will be able to generate returns 

to offset the cost of our investments in digital technology. Further, our failure to understand, anticipate or respond 

adequately to evolving medical technologies, market demands, or healthcare requirements may cause adverse 

effects on our business and reduce our competitiveness and market share. 

 

Furthermore, as industry standards evolve, we may be required to enhance and develop our internal processes, 

procedures and training of our medical and paramedical staff, as well as medical equipment we sell and rent, to 

comply with such standards and maintain the accreditations that our business has received. There is no assurance 

that we will have sufficient funds to continually invest in such equipment and facilities or be able to access the 
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latest technology on a timely basis, or at all, or that our prevailing systems will be sufficiently robust to capture or 

adapt to the latest changes and updates. While we seek to mitigate against risks by keeping abreast of and 

evaluating the latest medical equipment and technological advancements and upgrading our medical equipment, 

there is no assurance that we will be successful in doing so. Moreover, our agreements with vendors typically 

provide for the associated software to be updated periodically for our medical equipment. In the event that we 

cannot keep up with the current trends and needs of the healthcare industry, our facilities may lose their 

competitiveness and market share, which may adversely affect our revenue, and have a material adverse impact 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

16. We and our Subsidiaries have incurred net loss in the past, and we may not be able to achieve or 

maintain profitability in the future.  

 

We and our Subsidiaries have in the past incurred, and may in the future incur, net losses. We incurred restated 

losses after tax of  717.61 million,   480.10 million and  370.15 million for Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, and  

348.64 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2021, respectively. 

 

Our Subsidiaries have incurred losses as follows: (i) Portea Medical Private Limited incurred restated losses after 

tax of  7.47 million,  2.45 million,   2.45 million and  1.84 million for Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for 

the nine months ended December 31, 2021, respectively; (ii) Inmedica Health Private Limited incurred restated 

losses after tax of  0.14 million,  0.06 million,  0.07 million and  0.05 million for Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, 

and for the nine months ended December 31, 2021, respectively; (iii) Medybiz Pharma Private Limited incurred 

restated losses after tax of  33.14 million,   38.24 million for Fiscal 2019 and 2020; and (iv) Takecare 

Technology Private Limited incurred restated losses after tax of  9.25 million,  1.96 million,   1.55 million and 

  1.07 million for Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the nine months ended December 31, 2021, respectively.  

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to generate net profits or continue to generate positive cash flow from 

operating activities in the future. We expect to continue to make substantial expenditures in the future to develop 

and expand our business, which may result in us incurring future losses. Our healthcare business and operations 

in new cities require a gestation period to break even. Our growth strategy may also prove more expensive than 

we expect, and we may not succeed in growing our revenue at a rate faster than our cost. We may not generate 

sufficient revenue for various reasons, including increasing competition, challenging macro-economic 

environment, the ramifications of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as other risks discussed elsewhere in this 

prospectus. If we fail to sustain or increase profitability, our business, results of operations and cash flows could 

be adversely affected. 

 

17. An inability to obtain or renew approvals, licenses, registrations and permits to operate our business 

in a timely manner, or at all, may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows. 

 

We operate in a regulated industry and are required to obtain several approvals and licenses from governmental 

and regulatory authorities. We provide at-home medical care and health services and provide medical equipment 

on rental basis for the same. Further our Material Subsidiary, Medybiz Pharma Private Limited, is engaged in 

wholesale distribution of pharmaceutical products. In furtherance of our business operations, we are required to 

obtain various approvals, licenses and registrations. For instance, we are required to be registered under the 

provisions of the Karnataka Private Medical Establishment Act, 2007, as a private medical establishment for 

providing medical treatment along with adhering to the standards set by the act and the rules thereunder for our 

corresponding class of private medical establishment. In order to purchase, sell, store, stock, distribute, use 

medicines and drugs with respect to pharmacies or directly to our patients, we are required to obtain licenses under 

the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940. For an overview of the applicable regulations and the nature of key approvals 

and licenses to be obtained, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 214.  

 

We have obtained the necessary permits, licenses and approvals from the appropriate regulatory and governing 

authorities required to operate our business. Certain approvals may have lapsed in their normal course and our 

Company has either made applications to the appropriate authorities for renewal of such licenses and/or approvals 

or is in the process of making such applications. In addition, we have in the past and may in the future apply for 

certain additional approvals, including the renewal of approvals which may expire from time to time and approvals 

required for expansion into new cities or setting up of new offices or the introduction of a medical service or 
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procedure, in the ordinary course of business. For further information on regulatory and other approvals applicable 

to us, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 372.  

 

There is no assurance that the approvals and licenses that we require will be granted or renewed in a timely manner 

or at all by the relevant governmental or regulatory authorities, or that the relevant governmental or regulatory 

authorities will grant or renew the approvals and licenses in compliance or in accordance with the law. Failure to 

obtain or renew such approvals and licenses in a timely manner would render our operations non-compliant with 

applicable laws, and may subject us to penalties by relevant authorities. We may also be prevented from operating 

in certain cities or performing certain procedures or treatments with equipment that requires special approvals or 

licenses, which could adversely impact our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We also maintain certain accreditations, including accreditations from the Quality & Accreditation Institute for 

our offices in Bengaluru, Delhi and Chennai. For further information, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Awards and Accreditationsò on page 223. If we lose current accreditations or fail to renew such accreditations 

in a timely manner, or at all, our reputation, business operations could be adversely affected. Furthermore, in the 

event certain accreditations are made mandatory under law, our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows may be affected as we may not be able to obtain such accreditations in a timely manner, or at all. 

 

Our licenses, approvals and accreditations are subject to periodic renewals, various maintenance and compliance 

requirements and governmental investigations and reviews, which could be time-consuming and may incur 

substantial expenditure. If our compliance systems and process are deemed inadequate or fail and such 

investigations or reviews find any non-compliance or violations, we may suffer brand and reputational harm and 

become subject to regulatory actions or litigation, which could adversely affect our business, cash flows, operating 

results or financial position. We may have to pay fines or be subject to other penalties, including the revocation 

of permits and licenses, and the modification, suspension or discontinuation of our operations. While we have not 

been subject to any material regulatory actions aforementioned, we cannot assure you that this will continue to be 

the case in the future. Should such a risk eventuate, this would impose additional operating costs and capital 

expenditures on us, and adversely affect our reputation. We, our directors, executive officers, doctors and 

employees may also face criminal charges. Furthermore, any investigation or legal and regulatory proceedings in 

connection with alleged violations could result in the imposition of further financial or other obligations or 

restrictions on us and generate negative publicity for our business.  

 

Changes to existing public policies, laws, regulations, guidelines and licensing requirements could also impose 

restrictions that may materially and adversely affect our profitability and business. We cannot assure you that the 

approvals, licenses, registrations or permits issued to us may not be suspended or revoked in the event of non-

compliance or alleged non-compliance with any terms or conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. 

In addition, any suspension, revocation or termination of one or more of our operational licenses may also lead to 

consequences under the terms of our other licenses. If we fail to obtain or renew any applicable approvals, 

accreditations, licenses, registrations or consents in a timely manner, or at all, we may not be able to perform 

certain treatments or provide certain services, which may adversely affect our business, cash flows or results of 

operations. 

 

18. We may face continuing challenges in further expanding our operations in cities we currently operate 

in or in other cities that we strategically intend to commence operations in, which could have an adverse effect 

on our business prospects and future financial performance. 

 

We operate 40 offices in India as of March 31, 2022. We intend to expand our geographic presence with minimal 

capital expenditure by setting up operations in new cities. While we operate 40 offices as of March 31, 2022, we 

intend to expand into new cities to capitalise on the demand in such markets by replicating our scalable and asset-

light business model.  

 

We may face risks with respect to commencement of operations in new metros and tier II and tier III cities in 

which we have no prior operating experience and may not possess the same level of familiarity with local socio-

economic conditions, culture and patient expectations. Factors such as labour unavailability and supply chain 

pressures, floods, natural disasters and such acts of nature can result in delays. As a result, understanding the 

demands of and marketing to these new communities require additional attention from our management and costs, 

and we cannot assure you that we will perform well in these cities in the future. There is also no assurance that we 

will be able to identify suitable sites, facilities, medical equipment, healthcare professionals and personnel, or that 
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we will be able to enter into necessary arrangements at commercially favourable terms to achieve our asset-light 

expansion model.  

 

We may face difficulty in obtaining necessary permissions to operate our business from the respective regulatory 

authorities. We may also experience poor reception or lack of demand for our services in these new markets. In 

addition, our competitors may already have established operations in such cities and regions and have stronger 

brand recall than us in these markets, and we may find it difficult to attract patients or establish patient referral 

arrangements in such new cities and regions. We may not be able to successfully manage the risks of such an 

expansion, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

 

19. We may not be able to successfully integrate our acquisitions or investments, which may negatively 

affect their performance and respective contributions to our results of operations.  

 

We have in the past completed several acquisitions including Medybiz Services Private Limited, Takecare 

Technology Private Limited and Inmedica Health Private Limited in Fiscal 2016. In addition, we intend to utilise 

a portion of Net Proceeds for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives, which shall not exceed 

35% of the Gross Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Funding inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate 

purposesò on page 120. There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully integrate our acquisition or 

anticipate and overcome the challenges arising from our acquisition and investment. In integrating the companies 

or businesses that we acquire, we may encounter challenges such as legal, regulatory, contractual, or labor issues; 

difficulties arising from the consolidation of corporate and administrative functions, and difficulties in integrating 

finance and accounting systems, policies and procedures. Integration of our acquisitions and investments may take 

significant time and resources and, even if successful, may not yield their expected benefits. There is no assurance 

that we can effectively integrate new acquisitions with our current operations. We may not be able to transfer skills 

and experience from one market to another, or recruit, train and retain skilled and qualified management personnel, 

administrative, sales and marketing personnel, and healthcare professionals or be able to deliver consistent quality 

of service across the markets we expand into. We have in the past, and will continue to, cooperate and work closely 

with local doctors in the regions where we set up our offices. We cannot assure you that we will be able to identify 

such doctors or establish mutually beneficial relationship with them on favourable terms, or that such cooperative 

relationship will benefit us in the anticipated manner, or at all.  

 

The failure to successfully integrate any acquired businesses may result in damage to our reputation and/or lower 

levels of revenue, earnings or operating efficiencies than those we have achieved or might have achieved if we 

had not acquired such businesses. Furthermore, even if we are able to integrate the former operations of acquired 

businesses successfully, we may not be able to realise the potential cost savings, synergies and revenue 

enhancements that were anticipated from the integration, either in the amount or within the time frame that we 

expect, and the costs of achieving these benefits may be higher than, and the timing may differ from, our 

expectations.  

 

Acquired businesses may have unknown or contingent liabilities, including liabilities for failure to comply with 

healthcare laws and regulations or unforeseen legal, contractual, labour or other issues, and we may become liable 

for the past activities of such businesses. Although we have policies in place to ensure that the practices of newly 

acquired facilities conform to our standards, we may become liable for past activities of any acquired business. 

Further, certain approvals for which we have submitted applications are currently pending, and there are approvals 

for which we have not yet applied for or renewed. We may also encounter missing statutory records of these 

acquired businesses. 

 

If we fail to integrate businesses that we acquire successfully in the future, manage the growth in our business 

pursuant to such acquisition or realise anticipated cost savings, synergies or revenue enhancements associated with 

such acquisitions, our ability to compete effectively, our business, financial condition and results of operations 

may be materially adversely affected. Once the acquired businesses are operational, we may experience a 

gestational period where losses are incurred in the initial financial periods after commencing operations. 

 

20. All of our offices, including our registered office, are located on leased premises. Any termination, 

inability to renew or inability to terminate our lease agreements, or breach of our lease agreements by the 

counterparty, for our offices may lead to disruptions in our operations and affect our business operations. 
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We lease the premises of our registered and corporate office in India, and all our other offices, with lease terms 

ranging from 12 months to five years. Such lease agreements can be renewed at the end of their respective periods 

depending on whether the terms of the renewal have been agreed between us and our lessors. For further 

information, see ñOur Business ï Our Presenceò on page 206.  

 

Our use of the licensed or leased premises under such lease or leave and license agreements is required to comply 

with the terms and conditions of such lease agreement. Some of our lease agreements may include onerous 

conditions, such as non-entitlement to terminate the agreement for a fixed period unless there was a breach or 

force majeure circumstances or payment of penal interest in case of default of payment of rent. Further, the lessors 

or licensors may terminate such lease or leave and license agreements in the event of a breach of the terms of such 

agreements, including any delay in payment or non-payment of rent. While we have not breached the terms of a 

lease agreement in the past three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that this will be the case in the future. In addition, 

we have in the past encountered early termination of the lease agreement while complying with the notice period 

requirements. There can be no assurance that we will be able to renew such lease or leave and license agreements 

on commercially acceptable terms, or at all, that our lessors or licensors may not breach the terms of our lease 

agreements or that we may be able to terminate such agreements.  

 

Further, we may encounter unforeseen problems with the premises and its condition, or enter into disputes with 

our lessors regarding the maintenance of the premises and other related issues. In addition, we will have to apply 

for new licences and intimate the respective authorities regarding the change of address and there can be no 

assurance that we will get the new licences and approvals in a timely manner. 

 

In case of any deficiency in the title of the owners from whose premises we operate, breach of the contractual 

terms of any lease, leave and license agreements, or if any of the owners of these premises do not renew the 

agreements under which we occupy the premises, or if they seek to renew such agreements on terms and conditions 

unfavourable to us, or if they terminate our agreements, we may suffer a disruption in our operations and will have 

to look for alternate premises. It may not be practicable to effectively relocate our offices in a timely manner or at 

acceptable terms, if at all, and, even if we are able to relocate our offices to another premises in a new location, 

there can be no assurance that we will be able to retain all our patients at such offices or otherwise sustain the 

same level of operations or revenue contribution from such offices subsequent to their relocation. Our inability to 

renew lease agreements of the renewal of such agreements on commercially favourable terms may lead to 

disruptions to our business and have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and results of operations. 

 

An instrument not duly stamped, or insufficiently stamped, is not admitted as evidence in any Indian court or may 

even attract a penalty as prescribed under applicable law, which could adversely affect our business, cash flows, 

results of operations and financial condition.  

 

21. We are subject to risks associated to rolling out new offerings and may not successfully implement our 

new business models.  

 

In the past few years, we have introduced new business initiatives such as diabetes management systems. While 

foraying into new businesses or offerings, we may not have adequate experience in the relevant markets and 

business segments. For instance, we had little experience in pharmaceutical distribution prior to our acquisition of 

Medybiz Pharma Private Limited and our entry into our pharmaceutical business. We may lack the resources, 

logistics, or requisite skill sets to implement and manage these new business models and offerings in a cost-

efficient and profitable manner. In addition, the development of some of the new business models may involve 

significant upfront investments and its failure may result in our inability to recoup some or all of these investments. 

We may also be unable to predict the preferences of our patients or effectively identify the market needs of the 

out-of-hospital healthcare industry. We may be subject to additional laws, regulations and practices, including 

uncertainties associated with changes in law, as a result of our forays into new business segments and models. We 

cannot assure you that our expansion into new businesses or introduction of new product lines will be profitable 

or that we will successfully recoup our costs of investments.  

 

22. Our inability to protect or use our intellectual property rights or comply with intellectual property 

rights of others may have a material adverse effect on our business and reputation.  

 

We consider our brand and intellectual property to be a valuable asset and we have certain trademarks registered 

in India. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have 14 registered trademarks under the 
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Trademarks Act under various classes such as Class 35 and Class 44. Further our Material Subsidiary, Medybiz 

Pharma Private Limited, has registered five trademarks as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We 

cannot guarantee that we will be able to successfully obtain such registrations, which may adversely affect our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. For further information, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvals ï Intellectual property related approvalsò on page 374. We cannot assure you that any future trademark 

or patent registrations will be issued for our pending or future applications or that any of our current or future 

trademarks or patents (whether registered or unregistered) will be valid, enforceable, sufficiently broad in scope, 

provide adequate protection of our intellectual property, or provide us with any competitive advantage. Moreover, 

even if the applications are approved, third parties may seek to oppose or otherwise challenge these registrations 

and assert intellectual property claims against us, particularly as we expand our business and the number of 

healthcare services we offer. 

 

Our failure to register or protect our intellectual property rights may also undermine our brand and result in harm 

to the growth of our business. If any of our confidential or proprietary information were to be disclosed or 

misappropriated, or if a competitor independently develops any such information, our competitive position could 

be harmed. If any of our unregistered intellectual property are registered in favour of a third-party, we may not be 

able to claim registered ownership of such intellectual property, and consequently, we may be unable to seek 

remedies for infringement of those intellectual property by third parties other than relief against passing off by 

other entities. Our inability to obtain or maintain these registrations may adversely affect our competitive position. 

The measures we take to protect our intellectual property include relying on Indian laws and initiating legal 

proceedings, which may not be adequate to prevent unauthorized use of our intellectual property by third parties. 

For instance, while we have not encountered any unauthorized use of our intellectual property by third parties in 

the past, we cannot assure you this will continue to be the case in the future. Notwithstanding the precautions we 

take to protect our intellectual property rights, it is possible that third parties may copy or otherwise infringe on 

our rights.  

 

Further, we cannot determine with certainty whether we are infringing any existing third-party intellectual property 

rights, which may force us to alter our offerings. We may also be susceptible to claims from third parties asserting 

infringement and other related claims. Furthermore, we cannot be certain that the equipment suppliers, from whom 

we purchase equipment (including related software to operate such equipment), have all requisite third party 

consents and licenses for the intellectual property used in the equipment they manufacture. If such claims are 

raised in the future, these claims could result in costly litigation, divert managementôs attention and resources, 

subject us to significant liabilities and require us to enter into potentially expensive royalty or licensing agreements 

or to cease certain offerings. Infringement and other intellectual property claims, regardless of their merit, can be 

expensive and time-consuming to litigate. Such risks may further increase as we expand our services and the 

geographic scope of our marketing. Any of the aforementioned events may have a material adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

23. Compliance with applicable safety, health and environmental regulations may be costly and adversely 

affect our competitive position and results of operations. Regulatory reforms in the healthcare industry and 

associated uncertainty may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The out-of-hospital healthcare industry in India is regulated by extensive acts, regulations and rules formulated by 

the Central and State Governments that any change in those acts, regulations and rules would have a direct impact 

on our business. We are required to comply to several rules, codes and standards enumerated under various statutes 

and even expose ourselves to the risk of losing the permission to operate our business in case of any non-

compliance to the applicable statutory laws. While we have not been subject to any material instances of regulatory 

action in the past, we cannot assure you that this will continue to be the case in the future. See ñKey Regulations 

and Policiesò on page 214. There is no assurance that legislative and regulatory changes in the methods and 

standards used by the government agencies to reimburse and regulate the operation of hospitals will not result in 

limitations and reductions in levels of payments to us for certain services and may have a material adverse impact 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

Health and safety laws and regulations in India have become increasingly stringent over time, and it is possible 

that they will become more stringent in the future. For instance, we are required to obtain relevant registrations 

under and comply with certain state and central legislations such as the Karnataka Private Medical Establishments 

Act, 2007, the Clinical Establishments (Registration & Regulation) Act, 2010, the Indian Nursing Council Act, 

1947, and the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002. We are 
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also subject to other legislations such as the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940, the Drugs (Control) Act, 1950 which 

inter alia regulate distribution and sale of drugs. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on 

page 214. 

 

The laws, regulations, policies, guidelines and licensing and accreditation requirements that we are subject to 

cover many aspects of our business. We may incur substantial costs in order to comply with current or future laws, 

rules and regulations, and we may not be able to maintain, at all times, full compliance with such laws, regulations, 

policies and guidelines. These current or future laws, rules and regulations may also impede our operations. Any 

non-compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations may subject us to regulatory action, including penalties 

and other civil or criminal proceedings, which may materially and adversely affect our business, prospects and 

reputation.   

 

The qualifications and practicing activities of our healthcare professionals are strictly regulated by applicable laws, 

regulations, policies and guidelines, as well as by applicable codes of professional conduct or ethics. If our health 

professionals fail to comply with applicable laws, regulations, policies or guidelines, including professional 

licensing requirements, we may be subject to penalties including fines, loss of licenses or restrictions on our 

healthcare facilities and operations, which could materially and adversely affect our business and reputation. 

 

We are also subject to laws and regulations governing relationships with our employees, in areas such as minimum 

wage and maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, hire and termination of employees. There is a 

risk that we may fail to comply with such regulations, which could lead to enforced shutdowns and other sanctions 

imposed by the relevant authorities. If labour laws become more stringent, it may become difficult for us to 

maintain flexible human resource policies, discharge employees, or downsize, any of which could have an adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

24. Various challenges currently faced by the healthcare industry in India may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our business is affected by various challenges currently faced by the Indian healthcare industry, including the 

provision of quality healthcare in a competitive environment and managing costs at the same time. Furthermore, 

healthcare costs in India have increased significantly over the past decade, and there have been and may continue 

to be proposals by legislators and regulators to limit the rate of increase, cap the margins, fix the price of procedures 

and diagnostics, or lower healthcare costs in India. These could affect the reception and adoption of out-of-hospital 

healthcare by patients and reduce the cash flows available to our stakeholders from which we generate revenue, 

such as hospitals, insurance companies, third party administrators, corporates, government agencies and public 

sector organisations, and key opinion leaders.  

 

In addition, our business, results of operations and cash flows may be adversely affected by other factors that 

affect the broader Indian healthcare industry, such as: 

 

¶ general economic conditions which adversely impact the quantum of disposable income that can be 

allocated for healthcare services; 

 

¶ temporary requisitioning of the healthcare infrastructure and facilities due to any pandemic such as 

COVID-19; 

 

¶ demographic changes, such as the greater life expectancy, or changes in lifestyle increasing propensity 

of chronic diseases, which could in turn increase demand for our services;  

 

¶ seasonal cycles of illness as a function of varying climate, weather conditions and disease outbreaks; and 

 

¶ recruitment and retention of qualified healthcare professionals including pay scale of such healthcare 

professionals such as nurses and attendants. 

 

While we seek to mitigate against such risks by taking appropriate actions in response to such changes, there is no 

assurance that we will be successful in doing so. Any failure by us to effectively address these and other factors 

could have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 
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25. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us and this may have an adverse effect on our 

business and revenues.  

 

Our existing insurance may not be sufficient to cover all damages, whether foreseeable or not. While we maintain 

insurance policies customary for our industry to cover certain risks, including, among others, fixed assets 

insurance, commercial and general liability insurance, fixed assets insurance, group medical insurance, directors 

and officers liability insurance, and inventory insurance, and carry a professional indemnity policy for breach of 

medical professional duty under all branches of medicine as well as public liability insurance, there is no certainty 

that such insurance will be adequate to cover all claims arising from medical negligence or malpractice. Any 

successful claims against us in excess of the insurance coverage may adversely affect our business, reputation, 

financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.  

 

Insurance against losses of this type can be expensive and insurance premiums may increase in the near future. 

Insurance rates may also vary by specialty and other factors. The rising costs of insurance premiums could have a 

material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows. Further, we cannot assure 

you that we will be able to renew our insurance covering all risks at commercially viable terms or at all. There can 

be no assurance that any claim under the business interruption insurance policy maintained by us will be honoured 

fully, in part or on time, or that we have obtained sufficient insurance (either in amount or in terms of risks covered) 

to cover all material losses. We may not be insured for certain types of risks and losses that we may also be subject 

to, as such risks are either uninsurable or that relevant insurances are not available on commercially acceptable 

terms. To the extent that we suffer loss or damage for events for which we are not insured or for which our 

insurance is inadequate, the loss would have to be borne by us, and, as a result, our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows could be adversely affected. For further information on our insurance 

arrangements, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on page 213.  

 

As of March 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and December 31, 2021, our total tangible assets (defined as our property, 

plant and equipment along with our inventory) was  223.45 million,  175.24 million,  218.17 million, and  

236.31 million, respectively, and our total insurance coverage was  218.86 million,  175.24 million,  218.17 

million, and  214.48 million, which constituted 97.95%, 100.00%, 100.00%, and 90.76% of our total tangible 

assets, respectively. 

 

26. Our offices are susceptible to risks arising on account of fire, natural disasters or other incidents. 

 

Any serious disruption at any of the facilities that invest in due to fire, natural disasters or other accidents, including 

due to factors outside of our control, could impair our ability to use such facilities, among other negative effects 

and, accordingly, have a material adverse impact on our revenues and increase our costs and expenses. We store, 

handle and use certain flammable materials in our offices. In addition, any short circuit of power supply for our 

equipment and machines including air conditioning plants, power supplies, could result in accidents and fires that 

could result in injury or death to our employees, our patients, and other persons present at our facilities. 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our operations have not suffered any major incident of fire, 

significant acts of vandalism or other accidents, but we cannot assure you that these incidents will not occur in the 

future. Our safeguards for prevention, detection and control of fire, as well as our insurance against damage may 

not adequately cover all losses or liabilities that may arise from our operations, including, but not limited to, when 

the loss suffered is not easily quantifiable. In addition, incidents such as these typically receive wide media 

coverage and, as a result, may negatively impact our reputation significantly. While we insure against certain 

business interruption and other risks, such insurance may not adequately compensate us for all direct and indirect 

losses incurred as a result of natural or other disasters. Any such event may have a material adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

27. Delays in receiving payment of outstanding dues from third parties may affect our financial condition 

and results of operations. 

 

The primary collection risk of our trade receivables relates to the failure by individual patients, pharmaceutical 

companies, business partners, corporate patients, healthcare insurers and third party administrators to pay in a 

timely manner and in full for the services that we have provided. Our patients pay for their medical expenses 

typically either by themselves or through third-party payers, which include private and public insurers, state and 

local government bodies, and corporate entities. We cannot assure you that we will be able to collect the full 
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principal sums from these parties. Even for those who partially pay their bills, we may not be able to collect their 

remaining payments in a timely manner, or at all. In addition, we may also face delays from other parties, including 

other service providers with whom we have revenue sharing arrangements. 

 

 

The table below sets forth information regarding our bad debt written off and allowance for expected credit loss:  

 

 

Description Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 

2020 

Fiscal 

2021 

For the nine 

months ended 

December 31, 2021 

(  million) 

Bad debt written-off 7.35 0.02 6.12 12.24 

Allowance for expected credit loss / 

(Reversal of allowance for expected credit 

loss) 

79.97 62.09 (2.51) (22.91) 

 

In the ordinary course of our business, we may experience certain delays in receiving payment from third-party 

payers, public sector undertakings, corporates. In Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, and the nine months ended 

December 31, 2021, our trade receivables turnover ratio (days) was 68, 83, 113 and 109, respectively. While we 

seek to mitigate such risks and minimise our outstanding dues by periodic review of the outstanding amount, 

regular follow up with parties for recovery of payments, proper and complete recording or documentation and 

strengthening collection processes, there is no assurance that we will be successful in doing so. Any delays in 

receiving payment of significant outstanding dues from third parties may have a material adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

28. We may be subject to labour unrest, slowdowns and work stoppages, which could affect our reputation, 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Healthcare is a manpower-intensive sector and we employ a large number of attendants, aides, caregivers, nurses, 

other medical staff and other people for providing care to our patients. Furthermore, India has stringent labour 

legislation that protects the interests of workers, including legislation that sets forth detailed procedures for the 

establishment of unions, dispute resolution and employee removal, and legislation that imposes certain financial 

obligations on employers upon retrenchment. Presently, none of our employees are unionized. In the event that 

employees seek to unionize, it may become difficult for us to maintain flexible labour policies, and this may 

increase our costs and adversely affect our business. While we have not experienced any major instance of labour 

unrest, slowdowns or work stoppages, any disruption in services due to any potential strikes may affect our 

reputation, business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

29. We rely on financing from banks or financial institutions to carry on our business operations, and 

inability to obtain additional financing on terms favourable to us or at all could have an adverse impact on our 

financial condition. If we are unable to raise additional capital, our business and future financial performance 

could be adversely affected. A downgrade in credit rating could also adversely impact interest costs or access to 

future borrowings. 

 

As of December 31 2021, we had an aggregate consolidated outstanding indebtedness of  368.83 million. 

Financial indebtedness refers to current and non-current borrowings plus current maturities of long term debts plus 

unpaid deposits. Of our consolidated debt, 61.51% will mature within the next 12 months. Maturities (current 

maturities on long term debts) means instalments of non-current borrowings falling due within next 12 months. 

Our existing operations and execution of our business strategy may require substantial capital resources and we 

may incur additional debt to finance these requirements in the future. However, we may be unable to obtain 

sufficient financing on terms satisfactory to us, or at all. If interest rates increase it will be more difficult to obtain 

credit. As a result, our development activities may have to be curtailed or eliminated and our financial results may 

be adversely affected. 

 

We will continue to incur significant expenditure in maintaining and growing our existing infrastructure. We 

cannot assure you that we will have sufficient capital for our current operations, any future expansion plans that 

we may have and our ability to complete such expansion plans. Our ability to arrange financing and the costs of 
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capital of such financing are dependent on numerous factors, including general economic and capital market 

conditions, credit availability from banks, investor confidence, the continued success of our operations and other 

laws that are conducive to our raising capital in this manner. Any unfavourable change to terms of borrowings 

may adversely affect our cash flows, results of operations and financial conditions. If we decide to meet our capital 

requirements through debt financing, we may be subject to certain restrictive covenants. If we are unable to raise 

adequate capital in a timely manner and on acceptable terms, or at all, our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

 

Our borrowing costs can also be affected by short and long-term credit ratings assigned by rating organizations. 

In the period from March 31, 2019 to December 31, 2021, our cost of borrowings from banks and financial 

institutions (calculated as finance cost divided by average borrowing (i.e., sum of opening and closing borrowing 

divided by two)) range from 11% to 14.50%. Credit ratings reflect the opinions of ratings agencies on our financial 

strength, operating performance, strategic position and ability to meet our obligations. Certain factors that 

influence our credit ratings may be outside of our control. A decrease in these credit ratings could limit our access 

to capital markets and increase our borrowing costs, which could materially and adversely affect our financial 

condition and operating results. However, these ratings are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold securities 

and prospective investors should make their own decisions. 

 

Our level of indebtedness and debt service obligations could have important consequences, including the 

following: 

 

¶ The terms of our existing debt obligations contain numerous financial and other restrictive covenants 

which, among other things, require us to (i) maintain certain financial ratios; (ii) comply with certain 

reporting requirements; (iii) restrict any changes in the shareholding pattern, capital structure, and 

diluting the net worth of our Company; (iv) restrict our ability to approach the capital market for 

mobilising additional resources either in the form of debt or equity; (v) repayment of loans; (vi) changing 

the general nature of the business or undertaking any expansion or investing in any other entity; (vii) 

changing the ownership or control or management including any direct or indirect change in the legal or 

beneficial ownership or enter into any arrangement whereby its business or operation are managed and 

controlled directly or indirectly by any person; and (viii) restrict conduct of banking transactions 

including merchant banking business through other lenders. These restrictions may limit our flexibility 

in responding to business opportunities, competitive developments and adverse economic or industry 

conditions. Furthermore, if we do not comply with these obligations, it may cause an event of default, 

which, if not cured or waived, could require us to repay the indebtedness immediately. 

 

¶ A breach of the covenants could also result in a variety of adverse consequences, including increase in 

the interest rate, the termination of the credit facilities in part or full and enforcement of any security 

provided. A default under one financing document may also trigger cross-defaults under our other 

financing documents. An event of default, if not cured or waived, could result in the acceleration of all 

or part of our financial indebtedness or other obligations. While we have not experienced any past 

instances of non-compliance, if we are unable to comply with any such covenants in the future, our 

lenders could accelerate the payment of the outstanding principal and interest amount due thereunder, 

which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition. 

 

¶ We may be more vulnerable in the event of downturns in our businesses and to general adverse economic 

and industry conditions. 

 

¶ If we have difficulty obtaining additional financing at favourable interest rates, we may face difficulties 

in meeting our requirements for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions, general corporate 

purposes or other purposes. 

 

¶ Any borrowings we may make at variable interest rates leave us vulnerable to increases in interest rates 

generally. As of December 31, 2021, some of our consolidated indebtedness is subject to variable rates 

of interest. Interest rate fluctuations can be highly unpredictable and can be further affected by a number 

of factors, including global economic trends and adverse events in the global financial markets. Our 

failure to effectively manage our interest rate risk sensitivity could result in increased debt service costs 

and adversely affect our results of operations. 
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¶ We may be required to dedicate a significant portion of our operating cash flow to making periodic 

principal and interest payments on our debt, thereby limiting our ability to take advantage of significant 

business opportunities and placing us at a competitive disadvantage compared to healthcare service 

providers who have relatively less debt. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the GoI announced in April 

2020 a moratorium facility of nine months total to all borrowers in India, during which we availed five 

months of moratorium.  

 

Further, we have granted security interests over certain of our movable and immovable assets in order to secure 

our borrowings, and any failure to satisfy our obligations under such borrowings could lead to the forced sale and 

seizure of such assets, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with our current financing agreements or continue to 

access funds, including by way of short-term borrowings, on acceptable terms or at all. While we seek to mitigate 

against such risks by exploring favourable funding options from banks/financial institutions, there is no assurance 

that we will be successful in doing so. Any failure to obtain the requisite funds to meet our requirements or expand 

or modernize existing capabilities could result in our inability to effectively compete with other players in the 

healthcare industry, which could have a material adverse effect on our profitability, cash flows and results of 

operations. 

 

Further, while we propose to utilize the proceeds from this Offer for repayment/prepayment of certain borrowings 

availed by us, the ability to repay/prepay such borrowings will be subject to various factors, including receipt of 

consents for prepayment from the respective lenders, which has been received as of the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111. 

 

30. Our Company has availed and may continue to avail in the future certain unsecured loans which may 

be recalled by our lenders at any time. 

 

As on December 31, 2021, our Company has an outstanding balance of  196.70 million of unsecured loans availed 

from our Chairperson and Non-executive Director, Meena Ganesh. Further, our Company has availed and may 

continue to avail in the future unsecured loans (such as loans from financial institutions), which may be recalled 

at any time, with or without the existence of an event of default. Any such recall may adversely affect our financial 

condition. For further information, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 364. 

 

31. We have outstanding litigation against our Company, our Directors and Subsidiaries, an adverse 

outcome of which may adversely affect our business, reputation and results of operations.  

 

There are certain outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, our Directors and our Subsidiaries, which 

are pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and other authorities. Such 

proceedings could divert our managementôs time and attention and consume financial resources in their defence 

or prosecution. The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable and 

quantifiable and include amounts claimed jointly and severally. Any unfavourable decision in connection with 

such proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, could materially adversely affect our reputation, business, 

financial condition and results of operations. 

 

A summary of outstanding matters set out below includes details of civil and criminal proceedings, tax 

proceedings, statutory and regulatory actions and other material pending litigation involving us, our Directors and 

Subsidiaries as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

 

Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Material civil 

litigation ^^  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved^ (  in 

million)  

Company 

By the 

Company  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Company 

- 4 - - 1,769.88* 
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Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Material civil 

litigation ^^  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved^ (  in 

million)  

Directors 

By the 

Directors  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Directors 

1 - - - Non-

quantifiable  

Subsidiaries 

By the 

Subsidiaries  

- - - - - 

Against the 

Subsidiaries 

- 2 - - 149.73 

^To the extent quantifiable. 
^^ In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 
* 12.80 million has been paid as pre-deposit for the amount involved above. 

 

For further information, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 367.  

 

32. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, 

which may potentially involve conflicts of interest with the equity shareholders. 

 

We have in the course of our business entered into, and will continue to enter into, several transactions with our 

related parties. For further information, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Related Party Transactionsò on 

page 26. For further information regarding our related party transactions in Fiscal 2021, 2020 and 2019 and the 

nine months ended December 31, 2021 (post inter-company eliminations), see ñOther Financial Informationð

Related Party Transactionsò on page 323. 

 

While we believe that all such related party transactions that we have entered into are in compliance with the 

requirements stipulated in Companies Act, 2013, and relevant Accounting Standards and other statutory 

compliances, and going forward, all related party transactions that we may enter into will be in accordance with 

applicable laws and subject to approval of the Audit Committee of our Board. We cannot assure you that we could 

not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties or these 

arrangements in the future, or any future related party transactions that we may enter into, individually or in the 

aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows 

and prospects. Any further transactions with our related parties could involve conflicts of interest. There can be 

no assurance that our Directors will be able to address such conflicts of interests or others in the future. 

 

In Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021, the total amount of related party transactions was  64.66 million,  87.26 million, 

and  98.66 million respectively. The percentage of the total of such related party transactions to our revenue from 

operations in Fiscal 2019, 2020 and 2021 was 4.48%, 5.80% and 7.73%, respectively.  

 

33. Certain of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel hold Equity Shares in our Company and are 

therefore interested in our performance in addition to their remuneration and reimbursement of expenses. 

 

Certain of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel are interested in our Company, in addition to regular 

remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses and such interests are to the extent of their, their relatives 

and their companyôs shareholding, directly or indirectly, in our Company and its Subsidiaries, payment of 

dividend, bonus or distributions thereon. Additionally, some of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel may 

also be regarded as interested to the extent of holding in the employee stock options granted by our Company, 

which may be allotted to them in the future pursuant to the ESOP Plans, as applicable. One of our Directors is also 

interested in loans availed by our Company from her. For further information on the interests of our Directors and 

Key Managerial Personnel, other than reimbursement of expenses incurred or normal remuneration or benefits, 

see ñCapital Structureò, ñOther Financial InformationðRelated Party Transactionsò, ñOur Managementð

Interests of our Directorsò and ñOur ManagementðInterest of Key Managerial Personnelò on pages 86, 323, 238 

and 251, respectively. We cannot assure you that our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel will exercise their 

rights to the benefit and best interest of our Company. As Shareholders of our Company, our Directors or Key 



 

 

52 

 

Managerial Personnel, may take or block actions with respect to our business which may conflict with the best 

interests of the Company or that of minority shareholders.  

 

34. Grants of stock options under our employee stock option plans may result in a charge to our profit and 

loss account and, to that extent, reduce our profitability and financial condition. 

 

We have adopted the HVIPL ESOP Scheme 2013, for issue of employee stock options to eligible employees. As 

of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has granted 58,446 employee stock options under 

the HVIPL ESOP Scheme 2013. Our Company may grant options under ESOP schemes in the future. Grants of 

stock options result in a charge to our statement of profit and loss and reduce, to that extent, our reported profits 

in future periods. For further information in relation to the ESOP Plans, see ñCapital Structure - Notes to Capital 

Structure - Employee Stock Option Schemesò on page 106. 

 

35. Certain of our investments may be subject to market risk and we have not made any provisions for a 

potential decline of the value of such investments. 

 

We have made certain investments in mutual funds. The value of these investments depends on several factors 

beyond our control, including the prevailing Indian and international economic conditions, inflationary 

expectations and the RBIôs monetary policies and is sensitive to a change in the net asset value of the mutual funds 

or the performance of the corporate deposits. Any decline in the value of these investments could adversely affect 

our financial condition and results of operations. 

 

36. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain Non-GAAP Measures and certain 

other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures and 

industry measures may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the Indian healthcare 

industry, and therefore may not be comparable with financial or industry related statistical information of 

similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companies.  

 

Certain Non-GAAP Measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP 

Measures and such other industry related statistical information relating to our operations and financial 

performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance, 

and because such measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors and others to evaluate the 

operational performance of companies engaged in the Indian healthcare industry, many of which provide such 

Non-GAAP Measures and other industry related statistical and operational information. Such supplemental 

financial and operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned 

against considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our audited financial 

statements as reported under applicable accounting standards disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

These Non-GAAP Measures and such other industry related statistical and other information relating to our 

operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable to the industry and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by generally accepted 

accounting principles, and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and industry related statistical 

information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other healthcare providers in India. 

For further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations ï Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 348. 

 

37. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry 

report commissioned by us for such a purpose.  

 

We have availed the services of an independent third-party research agency, Frost & Sullivan, appointed by us on 

December 16, 2021, to prepare an industry report titled ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketò dated June 2022 

(the ñF&S Reportò), that has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us, for purposes of inclusion of such 

information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, pursuant to an engagement agreement dated December 16, 2021. 

A copy of the F&S Report is available on the website of our Company at https://www.portea.com/investor-

relations/ in compliance with applicable laws. This report is subject to various limitations and based upon certain 

assumptions that are subjective in nature. While we have taken reasonable care in the reproduction of the 
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information, due to possibly flawed or ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between published 

information and market practice and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be 

comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, there is no 

assurance that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy as may be the 

case elsewhere. Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may 

differ materially from those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

38. Our statutory auditors have provided a matter of emphasis relating to restriction on distribution and 

use and basis of accounting. 

 

Our Statutory Auditors have included the following emphasis of matter in our audited consolidated financial 

statements and in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information: 

 

For the year ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019: 

 

ñWe draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements, which describes 

the purpose and basis of preparation. The Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements have been 

prepared by the Company solely for the purpose of preparation of the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information as required under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 as amended (the "ICDR Regulations") in relation to the proposed initial public 

offering of the Company and to comply with the general directions dated October 28, 2021 received from 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) by the Company through Book Running Lead Managers (the 

ñSEBI Communicationò). As a result, the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements may not be 

suitable for any another purpose and are not financial statements prepared pursuant to any requirements under 

section 129 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements cannot 

be referred to or distributed or included in any offering document or used for any other purpose except with our 

prior consent in writing. Our report is intended solely for the purpose of preparation of the restated consolidated 

financial information and to comply with SEBI Communication and is not to be used, referred to or distributed 

for any other purpose without our prior written consent.ò 

 

The opinion of our Statutory Auditors is not modified in respect of this matter. While the emphasis of matter does 

not require any adjustments to the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, there is no assurance that our 

audit reports for any future periods will not contain qualifications, matters of emphasis or other observations which 

could subject us to additional liabilities due to which our reputation and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. 

 

39. If we are unable to establish and maintain an effective internal controls and compliance system, our 

business and reputation could be adversely affected. 

 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal measures commensurate with the size and 

complexity of operations. Our internal audit functions make an evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of 

internal systems on an ongoing basis so that our operations adhere to our policies, compliance requirements and 

internal guidelines. We periodically test and update our internal processes and systems and there have been no 

past material instances of failure to maintain effective internal controls and compliance system. However, we are 

exposed to operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and 

our actions may not be sufficient to ensure effective internal checks and balances in all circumstances. 

 

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain 

effective internal controls over our financial reporting so that we produce reliable financial reports and prevent 

financial fraud. Additionally, we have an external party to conduct periodic internal audits and provide its report 

to the Audit Committee/Board. We are also subjected to periodical audit and inspections by external regulatory 

and other agencies in the course of application of grants, and the renewal of licences, permits, and accreditations 

from bodies such as Quality & Accreditation Institute. As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be 

reviewed on an ongoing basis. Maintaining such internal controls requires human diligence and compliance and 

is therefore subject to lapses in judgment and failures that result from human error. Any lapses in judgment or 

failures that result from human error can affect the accuracy of our financial reporting, resulting in a loss of investor 

confidence and a decline in the price of our equity shares. 
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Further, our operations are subject to anti-corruption laws and regulations. We participate in collaborations and 

relationships with third parties whose actions could potentially subject us to liability under these laws or other 

local anti-corruption laws. If we are not in compliance with applicable anti-corruption laws, we may be subject to 

criminal and civil penalties, disgorgement and other sanctions and remedial measures, and legal expenses, which 

could have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and liquidity. Likewise, 

any investigation of any potential violations of anti-corruption laws by the relevant authorities could also have an 

adverse impact on our business and reputation.  

 

As we continue to grow, there can be no assurance that there will be no instances of non-compliances with statutory 

requirements, which may subject us to regulatory action, including monetary penalties, which may adversely affect 

our business and reputation. 

 

40. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised, and 

we have not identified acquisition targets or entered into definitive agreements in relation to the use of Net 

Proceeds, which may affect our business and results of operations.  

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111. None of the 

objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. Whilst a monitoring agency 

will be appointed, for monitoring utilisation of the Net Proceeds, the proposed utilisation of Net Proceeds is based 

on current conditions, our business plans and internal management estimates and is subject to changes in external 

circumstances or costs, or in other financial condition, business or strategy, as discussed further below. Based on 

the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/ or management estimates 

from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. Our internal management 

estimates may exceed fair market value or the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, 

which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our project and capital expenditure and may have an adverse 

impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

 

Various risks and uncertainties, such as economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as 

well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital and including 

those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth 

in our business. Accordingly, use of the Net Proceeds for other purposes identified by our management may not 

result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability or an increase in the value of our business and your 

investment. 

 

Further, we have not yet entered into definitive agreements to utilise the funds allocated for certain of our objects 

of the Offer, including the purchase of medical equipment; and our actual expenditure in purchasing such 

equipment could be higher than our management estimates. We also intend to utilise  200 million from the Net 

Proceeds towards funding potential acquisitions and other strategic initiatives. As on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, we have not entered into any definitive agreements towards any future acquisitions or strategic 

initiatives. The actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size 

and number of strategic initiatives undertaken, as well as general factors affecting our results of operation, 

financial condition and access to capital. These factors will also determine the form of investment for these 

potential strategic initiatives, i.e., whether they will involve equity, debt or any other instrument or combination 

thereof.  

 

As a consequence of any increased costs, our actual deployment of funds may be higher than our management 

estimates and may cause an additional burden on our finance plans, as a result of which, our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows could be materially and adversely impacted. 

 

41. The schedule of our estimated deployment of Net Proceeds is subject to inherent uncertainties and any 

variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including 

prior shareholdersô approval.  

 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds for funding the working capital requirements of our company, re-payment/ 

pre-payment of certain indebtedness availed by our Company and certain Subsidiaries, purchase of medical 

equipment, marketing and brand building activities, funding inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate 

purposes. For further information, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111. The planned use of the Net Proceeds is 

based on current conditions and is subject to changes in external circumstances, costs, other financial conditions 
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or business strategies. The deployment of the Net Proceeds is based on management estimates, current 

circumstances of our business, prevailing market conditions and has not been appraised by any bank, financial 

institution or other independent party. These estimates may be inaccurate, and we may require additional funds to 

implement the purposes of the Offer. Accordingly, at this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we will 

require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of the competitive 

environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. Any delay in our 

schedule of implementation may cause us to incur additional costs. Such time and cost overruns may adversely 

impact our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. In accordance with Sections 13(8) 

and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in 

the terms of any contract as disclosed in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus without obtaining the Shareholdersô 

approval through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation 

in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the Shareholdersô approval in a timely 

manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such Shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our 

business or operations.  

 

Further, as required under Section 27 of the Companies Act, our controlling shareholders would be required to 

provide an exit opportunity to shareholders who do not agree with our proposal to change the objects of the Fresh 

Issue, at a price and manner as prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on controlling shareholders to 

provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting shareholders may deter the controlling shareholders from agreeing 

to such variation of the proposed utilization of the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our 

Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate 

resources to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. For further information on the exit 

opportunity to dissenting shareholders, see ñObjects of the OfferðVariation in Objectsò on page 126.  

 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilised 

proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

even if such variation is in our interest. This may restrict our ability to respond to any change in our business or 

financial condition by re-deploying the unutilised portion of the Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of any 

contract, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

42. Our Company will not receive the entire proceeds from the Offer. Some of our Shareholders are selling 

Equity Shares in the Offer and will receive proceeds as part of the Offer for Sale.  

 

The Offer comprises a Fresh Offer of [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  2,000.00 million by our Company 

and an offer for sale of up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholders. 

The proceeds from the Offer for Sale will be paid to the Selling Shareholders in proportion to their respective 

portion of their Offered Shares (after deducting applicable Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon) and 

our Company will not receive any such proceeds. For further information, see ñObjects of the Offerò and ñCapital 

Structureò on pages 111 and 86 respectively.  

 

43. Certain of our investors will continue to retain control over our Company after completion of the Offer, 

which will allow them to influence the outcome of matters submitted for approval of our shareholders. 

 

Following the completion of the Offer, certain of our investors will continue to hold approximately [ǒ]% of our 

post-Offer Equity Share capital. As a result, they will have the ability to significantly influence matters requiring 

shareholdersô approval, including the ability to appoint Directors to our Board of Directors and the right to approve 

significant actions at Board and at shareholdersô meetings, including the issue of Equity Shares and dividend 

payments, business plans, mergers and acquisitions, any consolidation or joint venture arrangements, any 

amendment to our MOA and AOA, and any assignment or transfer of our interest in any of our licenses. We cannot 

assure you that our investors will not have conflicts of interest with other shareholders or with our Company. Any 

such conflict may adversely affect our ability to execute our business strategy or to operate our business. 

 

44. We track certain operational metrics with internal systems and tools. Certain of our operational 

metrics are subject to inherent challenges in measurement which may adversely affect our business and 

reputation.  

 

We track certain performance indicators, including non-GAAP metrics such as EBITDA, EBITDA margin, among 

others, with internal systems and tools and which may differ from estimates or similar metrics published by third 
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parties due to differences in sources, methodologies, or the assumptions on which we rely. For more information 

on the non-GAAP financial measures used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see ñCertain Conventions, 

Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data and Currency of PresentationðNon-GAAP Financial 

Measuresò, ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of OperationsðNon-GAAP Measuresò on pages 19, 6 and 348, respectively. 

 

Our internal systems and tools have various limitations, and our methodologies for tracking these metrics may 

change over time, which could result in unexpected changes to our metrics, including the metrics we publicly 

disclose. If the internal systems and tools we use to track these metrics undercount or over count performance or 

contain algorithmic or other technical errors, the data we report may not be accurate. While these numbers are 

based on what we believe to be reasonable estimates of our metrics for the applicable period of measurement, 

there are inherent challenges in measuring these metrics. In addition, limitations or errors with respect to how we 

measure data or with respect to the data that we measure may affect our understanding of certain details of our 

business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If our operating metrics are not accurate representations of 

our business, if investors do not perceive our operating metrics to be accurate, or if we discover material 

inaccuracies with respect to these figures, we expect that our business and reputation would be adversely affected. 

 

45. We have issued Equity Shares (other than bonus issues) during the preceding 12 months from the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a price which may not be indicative of the Offer Price.  

 

 

Details of the Equity Shares (other than bonus issues) issued in the last 12 months from the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are set out in the table below.  

 

 
Name of allottees Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

Equity  

Share (in ) 

Reason for 

allotment 

Bennett Coleman and Company 

Limited 

March 

29, 2022 

35,477 1 4,698.10 Five share warrants were 

converted into 35,477 Equity 

Shares* 

Allotment of 2,736 Equity Shares 

to Venture Life Fund III LLC and 

1,660 Equity Shares to Ventureast 

Trustee Company Private Limited 

April 14, 

2022 

4,396 

 

1 1,510.42 Series A CCPS were 

converted into Equity Shares 

in the ratio of 1:1 

Allotment of 2,577 Equity Shares 

to Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Limited, 7,859 Equity Shares to 

Accel Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited, 2,794 Equity 

Shares to MEMG CDC Ventures 

and 2,772 Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. 

April 14, 

2022 

16,002 1 4,271.01 Series C CCPS were 

converted into Equity Shares 

in the ratio of 1:1 

Alteria Capital Fund - I April 14, 

2022 

138 1 4,271.01 Series C1 CCPS were 

converted into Equity Shares 

in the ratio of 1:1  

For names of allottees in relation 

to this allotment, see ñ- History of 

equity share capital of our 

Companyò on page 87. 

 

June 16, 

2022 

67,770,648 1 N.A. Bonus issue in ratio of 99 

Equity Shares for every 1 

Equity Share held in our 

Company 

 
*See, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, 
amalgamations or any revaluation of assets, in the last ten yearsò on page 224 for further details in relation this acquisition. 
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The Offer Price is not indicative of the price at which our Company has issued the Equity Shares in the preceding 

12 months or that will prevail in the open market following listing of the Equity Shares. For further information, 

see ñCapital Structureò on page 86. 

 

46. Our Company is a professionally managed company and does not have an identifiable promoter in 

terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Our Company is a professionally managed company and does not have an identifiable promoter in terms of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act 2013. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 14(1) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement of minimum promoterôs contribution in this Offer and accordingly, 

none of the Equity Shares will  be locked in for a period of three years pursuant to the Offer. 

 

In terms of Regulations 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-Offer equity share capital will  be locked-

in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment, other than for (i) the Equity Shares sold pursuant to the 

Offer for Sale; (ii)  any Equity Shares allotted to the employees of our Company under the ESOP Schemes, as 

applicable; and (iii)  any Equity Shares held by a VCF or Category I AIF or Category II AIF or FVCI, as applicable, 

provided that such Equity Shares shall be locked in for a period of at least six months from the date of purchase 

by such shareholders. Further, any unsold portion of the Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer for Sale will  

be locked-in as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Following the lock-in period of six months, the pre-Offer shareholders, may sell their shareholding in our 

Company, depending on market conditions and their investment horizon. Further, any perception by investors that 

such sales might occur could affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

External Risk Factors  

 

Risks Relating to India 

 

47. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us, our Directors or the 

International Finance Corporation, the Book Running Lead Managers or any of their directors and executive 

officers in India respectively, except by way of a lawsuit in India.  

 

We are incorporated under the laws of India and all our Directors and key management personnel reside in India. 

A substantial portion of our assets are also located in India. Where investors wish to enforce foreign judgments in 

India, they may face difficulties in enforcing such judgments. India exercises reciprocal recognition and 

enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions. In order to be 

enforceable, a judgment obtained in a jurisdiction which India recognises as a reciprocating territory must meet 

certain requirements of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 (the ñCPCò).  

 

India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13, 14 and Section 44A of the 

CPC on a statutory basis. Section 44A of the CPC provides that where a certified copy of a decree of any superior 

court, within the meaning of that Section, obtained in any country or territory outside India which the government 

has by notification declared to be in a reciprocating territory, may be enforced in India by proceedings in execution 

as if the judgment had been rendered by a district court in India. However, Section 44A of the CPC is applicable 

only to monetary decrees and does not apply to decrees for amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges of 

a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalties and does not apply to arbitration awards (even if such awards 

are enforceable as a decree or judgment). 

 

Among other jurisdictions, the United Kingdom, United Arab Emirates, Singapore and Hong Kong have been 

declared by the government to be reciprocating territories for the purposes of Section 44A of the CPC. The United 

States and Canada have not been declared by the Government of India to be a reciprocating territory for the 

purposes of Section 44A of the CPC. A judgment of a court of a country which is not a reciprocating territory may 

be enforced in India only by a suit upon the judgment under Section 13 of the CPC, and not by proceedings in 

execution. Section 13 of the CPC provides that foreign judgments shall be conclusive regarding any matter directly 

adjudicated upon except: (i) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction; 

(ii) where the judgment has not been given on the merits of the case; (iii) where it appears on the face of the 

proceedings that the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of international law or refusal to recognize the law 
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of India in cases to which such law is applicable; (iv) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained 

were opposed to natural justice; (v) where the judgment has been obtained by fraud; and/ or (vi) where the 

judgment sustains a claim founded on a breach of any law then in force in India. The suit must be brought in India 

within three years from the date of judgment in the same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability 

in India.  

 

It cannot be assured that a court in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action 

were brought in India. Furthermore, it is unlikely that an Indian court will enforce foreign judgments if it views 

the amount of damages awarded as excessive or inconsistent with Indian practice. A party seeking to enforce a 

foreign judgment in India is required to obtain prior approval from the RBI under the FEMA to repatriate any 

amount recovered pursuant to the execution of such foreign judgment. 

 

Under the provisions of the International Finance Corporation (Status, Immunities and Privileges) Act, 1958 and 

the United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947, International Finance Corporation, one of our Selling 

Shareholders, has certain immunities, including from legal process, search, requisition, confiscation, expropriation 

or any other seizure or attachment in respect of its properties and assets, in India. Additionally, all officers and 

employees of IFC are immune from legal process with respect to acts performed by them in their official capacity. 

There can be no assurance that you will be able to institute or enforce any action against IFC in India. Similar 

limitations may exist in other jurisdictions including the US. 

 

48. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of 

other jurisdictions.  

 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity 

of corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may 

differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights under Indian law, 

including in relation to class actions, may not be as extensive and widespread as shareholdersô rights under the 

laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder in an 

Indian company than as a shareholder of an entity in another jurisdiction. 

 

49. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and dividend in 

our Equity Shares.  

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares in 

an Indian company are generally taxable in India. Any capital gain realised on the sale of listed Equity Shares on 

or before March 31, 2018 on a stock exchange held for more than 12 months will not be subject to capital gains 

tax in India if Securities Transaction tax (ñSTTò) is paid on the sale transaction and additionally, as stipulated by 

the Finance Act, 2017, STT had been paid at the time of acquisition of such equity shares on or after October 1, 

2004, except in the case of such acquisitions of equity shares which are not subject to STT, as notified by the GoI 

under notification no. 43/2017/F. No. 370142/09/2017- TPL on June 5, 2017. Accordingly, you may be subject to 

payment of long-term capital gains tax in India, in addition to payment of STT, on the sale of any Equity Shares 

held for more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer. STT will be levied on and collected by 

a domestic stock exchange on which the Equity Shares are sold. Furthermore, any capital gains realised on the 

sale of listed Equity Shares held for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will 

be subject to short-term capital gains tax in India.   

 

STT is levied both at the time of transfer and acquisition of the equity shares (unless exempted under a prescribed 

notification) and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain realised on the 

sale of equity shares held for more than 12 months, which are sold using any other platform other than on a 

recognised stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, are subject to long term capital gains tax in India. 

Such long-term capital gains exceeding 100,000 arising from the sale of listed equity shares on the stock 

exchange are subject to tax at the rate of 10% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). Further, STT will be levied on 

and collected by an Indian stock exchange if the equity shares are sold on a stock exchange. With respect to capital 

gains arising in an off-market sale, long term capital gains are subject to tax at the rate of 10% (plus applicable 

surcharge and cess) without the exemption of 100,000. Short-term capital gains, arising from the sale of such 

equity shares on a stock exchange would be subject to tax at the rate of 15% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), 

while short term capital gains arising in an off-market sale would be subject to tax at a higher rate of 40% (plus 
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applicable surcharge and cess) in the case of foreign companies and 30% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) in 

the case of other non-resident taxpayers. 

 

The Finance Act, 2020 (ñFinance Actò), passed by the Parliament of India stipulates the sale, transfer and issue 

of certain securities through exchanges, depositories or otherwise to be charged with stamp duty. The Finance Act, 

2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020 clarified that, in the absence of a specific 

provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock exchanges 

will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on 

the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures on a delivery basis is specified at 

0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. Under the Finance Act, 

any dividends paid by an Indian company will be subject to tax in the hands of the shareholders and such taxes 

will be withheld by the Indian company paying dividends. Additionally, the Finance Act does not require DDT to 

be payable in respect of dividends declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 2020, and 

accordingly, such dividends would not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, both resident as well as non-

resident. The Company may or may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident 

shareholder for the purposes of deducting tax at source pursuant to any corporate action including dividends. 

 

The Government of India had announced the union budget for Fiscal 2023 and the Finance Bill, 2022 (ñFinance 

Billò) had been introduced in the Lok Sabha on February 1, 2022. Subsequently, the Finance Bill received assent 

of the President of India on March 30, 2022 and became the Finance Act, 2022 (ñFinance Act 2022ò). We cannot 

predict whether any amendments made pursuant to the Finance Act 2022 would have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, future cash flows and results of operations. Unfavourable changes in or 

interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment 

and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention 

of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals.  

 

Historically, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of 

other countries may be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the 

equity shares. Our Company cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations impacting it will be enacted, 

or predict the nature and impact of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would 

have a material adverse effect on our Companyôs business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

 

50. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an 

adverse effect on the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results.  

 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect 

of our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign 

currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken for 

such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency 

exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the 

proceeds received by Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar 

has fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may 

have an adverse effect on the returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

 

51. Under Indian law, non-resident investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to 

attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they 

comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, 

which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or 

falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, then a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, 

unless specifically restricted, foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any 

extent and without any prior approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures 

for making such investment. The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are responsible for granting 

approval for foreign investment. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of 
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shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax 

clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. As provided in the foreign exchange controls currently 

in effect in India, the RBI has provided that the price at which the Equity Shares are transferred be calculated in 

accordance with internationally accepted pricing methodology for the valuation of shares at an armôs length basis, 

and a higher (or lower, as applicable) price per share may not be permitted. 

 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has 

been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Rules and the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-

debt Instruments) Amendment Rules, 2020 which came into effect from April 22, 2020, investments where the 

beneficial owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares land border with India, 

can only be made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated 

October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership of any existing or future 

foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial ownership falling 

within the aforesaid restriction/ purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership will also require 

approval of the GoI. Furthermore, on April 22, 2020, the Ministry of Finance, GoI has also made similar 

amendment to the FEMA Rules. While the term ñbeneficial ownerò is defined under the Prevention of Money-

Laundering (Maintenance of Records) Rules, 2005 and the General Financial Rules, 2017, neither the foreign 

direct investment policy nor the FEMA Rules provide a definition of the term ñbeneficial ownerò. The 

interpretation of ñbeneficial ownerò and enforcement of this regulatory change involves certain uncertainties, 

which may have an adverse effect on our ability to raise foreign capital. These investment restrictions shall also 

apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. We cannot assure you that any required approval from the 

RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained with or without any particular terms or conditions or at 

all.  

 

We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be 

obtained on any particular terms or at all. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of 

Indian Securitiesò on page 420. 

 

52. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters could adversely affect our results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition. Hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other acts of violence could 

adversely affect the financial markets and our business. 

 

The occurrence of natural disasters, including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, tornadoes, fires, 

explosions, pandemic disease and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military actions, could 

adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows or financial condition. Political tension, civil unrest, riots, 

acts of violence, situations of war or terrorist activities may result in disruption of services and may potentially 

lead to an economic recession and/or impact investor confidence. Terrorist attacks and other acts of violence or 

war may adversely affect the Indian securities markets. In addition, any deterioration in international relations, 

especially between India and its neighbouring countries, may result in investor concern regarding regional stability 

which could adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares. In addition, India has witnessed local civil disturbances 

in recent years and it is possible that future civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic or political events 

in India could have an adverse effect on our business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that 

investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business 

and the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

53. Recent global economic conditions have been challenging and continue to affect the Indian market, 

which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments and volatility in 

securities markets in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one country may have adverse effects 

on the market price of securities of companies located in other countries, including India. For instance, the 

economic downturn in the U.S. and several European countries during a part of Fiscals 2008 and 2009 adversely 

affected market prices in the global securities markets, including India. Negative economic developments, such as 

rising fiscal or trade deficits, or a default on national debt, in other emerging market countries may also affect 

investor confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian securities markets and indirectly affect the Indian 

economy in general. Any worldwide financial instability could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy, 

including the movement of exchange rates and interest rates in India and could then adversely affect our business, 

financial performance and the price of our Equity Shares. 
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Any other global economic developments or the perception that any of them could occur may continue to have an 

adverse effect on global economic conditions and the stability of global financial markets, and may significantly 

reduce global market liquidity and restrict the ability of key market participants to operate in certain financial 

markets. Any of these factors could depress economic activity and restrict our access to capital, which could have 

an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and reduce the price of our equity 

shares. Any financial disruption could have an adverse effect on our business, future financial performance, share-

holdersô equity and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

54. We may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Competition Act could adversely affect our business and activities. 

 

The Competition Act, 2002, as amended (the ñCompetition Actò), regulates practices having an appreciable 

adverse effect on competition in the relevant market in India. Under the Competition Act, any formal or informal 

arrangement, understanding or action in concert, which causes or is likely to cause an appreciable adverse effect 

on competition is considered void and results in the imposition of substantial monetary penalties. Further, any 

agreement among competitors which directly or indirectly involves the determination of purchase or sale prices, 

limits or controls production, supply, markets, technical development, investment or provision of services, shares 

the market or source of production or provision of services by way of allocation of geographical area, type of 

goods or services or number of clients in the relevant market or directly or indirectly results in bid-rigging or 

collusive bidding is presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect on competition. The Competition Act also 

prohibits abuse of a dominant position by any enterprise. 

 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements  and transactions which may have an 

appreciable adverse effect on competition in India. Further, the Competition Commission of India (ñCCIò) has 

extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination occurring outside 

India if such agreement, conduct or combination has an appreciable adverse effect on competition in India. 

 

The applicability or interpretation of the Competition Act to any merger, amalgamation or acquisition proposed 

or undertaken by us, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by CCI for alleged violation of provisions of the 

Competition Act may adversely affect our business, financial condition or results of operation. 

 

55. The political and economic changes in India may adversely affect our business, financial performance 

and prospects.  

 

We are incorporated in India and we conduct our corporate affairs and our business in India. Consequently, our 

business, operations, financial performance and the market price of our Equity Shares will be affected by interest 

rates, government policies, taxation, social and ethnic instability and other political and economic developments 

affecting India. These external risks include: 

 

 

¶ increase in interest rates may adversely affect our access to capital and increase our borrowing costs, 

which may constrain our ability to grow our business and operate profitably; 

 

¶ political instability, resulting from a change in government or economic and fiscal policies, may 

adversely affect economic conditions in India. In recent years, India has implemented various economic 

and political reforms. Reforms in relation to land acquisition policies and trade barriers have led to 

increased incidents of social unrest in India over which we have no control; 

 

¶ strikes, lock-outs, work stoppages or increased wage demands by employees, suppliers or other service 

providers; 

 

¶ civil unrest, acts of violence, terrorist attacks, regional conflicts or war; 

 

¶ India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunamis, floods and drought in recent 

years, instability in the financial markets and volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading 

activity on, Indiaôs principal stock exchanges; 
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¶ epidemics or any other public health emergency in India or in countries in the region or globally, 

including in Indiaôs various neighbouring countries; 

 

¶ decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves which may affect liquidity in the Indian economy; 

 

¶ macroeconomic factors and central bank regulation, including in relation to interest rates movements 

which may in turn adversely impact our access to capital and increase our borrowing costs; 

 

¶ downgrading of Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by rating agencies; and 

 

¶ international business practices that may conflict with other customs or legal requirements to which we 

are subject to, including anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws; being subject to the jurisdiction of foreign 

courts, including uncertainty of judicial processes and difficulty enforcing contractual agreements or 

judgments in foreign legal systems or incurring additional costs to do so. 

 

 

If such events should impact the national or any regional economies it may have a material adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

56. Any downgrading of Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by an international rating agency could have a 

negative impact on our business and results of operations.  

 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings by international rating agencies may adversely affect our ratings, 

terms on which we are able to finance future capital expenditure or refinance any existing indebtedness. This could 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial conditions, results of operations and prospects. 

 

57. If there is any change in applicable laws or regulations, such as taxation or labor laws, or to their 

interpretation, any legal uncertainties or adverse application of laws, such changes may significantly affect our 

business and financial performance.  

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change. Unfavorable 

changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules or regulations and policies 

applicable to us and our business could affect our business in general, which could lead to new compliance 

requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and licenses from the Government and other regulatory 

bodies, or impose onerous requirements. In such instances, and including the instances mentioned below, our 

business, results of operations and prospects may be adversely impacted, to the extent that we are unable to suitably 

respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. 

 

The application of various tax laws, rules and regulations to our business, currently or in the future, is subject to 

interpretation by the applicable taxation authorities. Any future amendments may affect our benefits such as 

exemption for income earned by way of dividend from investments in other domestic companies and units of 

mutual funds, exemption for interest received in respect of tax free bonds, and long-term capital gains on equity 

shares if withdrawn by the statute in the future, and the same may no longer be available to us. Any adverse order 

passed by the appellate authorities/ tribunals/ courts would have an effect on our profitability. 

 

Any change in Indian tax laws could have an effect on our operations. For instance, the Taxation Laws 

(Amendment) Act, 2019 prescribes certain changes to the income tax rate applicable to companies in India. 

According to this Act, companies can henceforth voluntarily opt in favour of a concessional tax regime (subject 

to no other special benefits/exemptions being claimed), which would ultimately reduce the effective tax rate for 

Indian companies from 34.94% to approximately 25.17%. Any such future amendments may affect our other 

benefits such as exemption for income earned by way of dividend from investments in other domestic companies 

and units of mutual funds, exemption for interest received in respect of tax free bonds, and long-term capital gains 

on equity shares if withdrawn by the statute in the future, and the same may no longer be available to us. Any 

adverse order passed by the appellate authorities/ tribunals/ courts would have an effect on our profitability.  

 

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government of India also passed the Taxation and Other Laws (Relaxation 

of Certain Provisions) Act, 2020, implementing relaxations from certain requirements under, amongst others, the 

Central Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 and Customs Tariff Act, 1975.  
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Additionally, the GoI has recently introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); (b) the Code on 

Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial Security Codeò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions 

Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 which consolidate, subsume and replace numerous 

existing central labour legislations. While the rules for implementation under these codes have not been notified, 

we are yet to determine the impact of all or some such laws on our business and operations which may restrict our 

ability to grow our business in the future. For example, the Social Security Code aims to provide uniformity in 

providing social security benefits to the employees which was earlier segregated under different acts and had 

different applicability and coverage. The Social Security Code has introduced the concept of workers outside 

traditional employer-employee work-arrangements such as ógig workersô and óplatform workersô and provides for 

the mandatory registration of such workers in order to enable these workers to avail benefits of, among others, life 

and disability cover, health and maternity benefits, old age protection, under schemes framed under the Social 

Security Code from time to time. Further, the Wages Code limits the amounts that may be excluded from being 

accounted toward employment benefits (such as gratuity and maternity benefits) to a maximum of 50% of the 

wages payable to employees. The implementation of such laws have the ability to increase our employee and 

labour costs, thereby adversely impacting our results of operations, cash flows, business and financial 

performance. 

 

Further, the Supreme Court of India has in a decision clarified the components of basic wages which need to be 

considered by companies while making provident fund payments, which resulted in an increase in the provident 

fund payments to be made by companies. Any such decisions in future or any further changes in interpretation of 

laws may have an impact on our results of operations.  

 

In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations and group structure could result 

in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for additional approvals. We 

may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, 

or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of 

administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the 

viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future.  

 

58. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets.  

 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, 

including conditions in the United States, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in 

Asia, United States, United Kingdom, Russia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected 

the Indian economy. Any worldwide financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial 

markets and, directly or indirectly, adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although 

economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause 

increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the world could 

have a global influence and thereby negatively affect the Indian economy. Financial disruptions could materially 

and adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Further, 

economic developments globally can have a significant impact on our principal markets. Concerns related to a 

trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets and 

consequently have an impact on the Indian economy.  

 

In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in 

the Chinese economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on the 

trade relations between the two countries. Further, recent political instability in Russia and Ukraine might also 

have adverse economic consequences on the global economy and financial markets. In response to such 

developments, legislators and financial regulators in the United States and other jurisdictions, including India, 

implemented a number of policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. However, the overall 

long-term effect of these and other legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, 

and they may not have the intended stabilizing effects. Any significant financial disruption could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operation. These developments, or the perception 

that any of them could occur, have had and may continue to have a material adverse effect on global economic 
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conditions and the stability of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, 

restrict the ability of key market participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. 

This could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and reduce 

the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

59. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our services at a 

proportional rate thereby reducing our margins.  

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has 

experienced high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and 

increased costs to our business, including increased costs of land, wages, medical supplies and equipment, and 

other expenses relevant to our business.  

 

High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. 

Any increase in inflation in India can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to 

our patients, whether entirely or in part, and may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In 

particular, we might not be able to reduce our costs or entirely offset any increases in costs with increases in prices 

for our services. In such case, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be 

adversely affected.  

 

Further, the GoI has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear 

whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen 

in the future. 

 

Risks Relating to the Equity Shares and this Offer 

 

60. Any future issuance of Equity Shares or securities linked to Equity Shares may dilute your 

shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by the certain shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of 

the Equity Shares.  

 

We may be required to finance our growth, whether organic or inorganic, through future equity offerings. Any 

future equity issuances by us, including a primary offering, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in 

our Company. Any future equity issuances by us (including under an employee benefit scheme) or disposal of our 

Equity Shares any of our principal shareholders after the completion of the Offer (subject to compliance with the 

lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), or any other change in our shareholding structure to comply 

with minimum public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India or any public perception 

regarding such issuance or sales may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to 

other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares or 

incurring additional debt. There can be no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares or that our existing 

shareholders including our principal shareholders will not dispose of further Equity Shares after the completion of 

the Offer (subject to compliance with the lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations) or pledge or 

encumber their Equity Shares. Any future issuances could also dilute the value of shareholderôs investment in the 

Equity Shares and adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Such securities may also be issued at 

prices below the Offer Price. We may also issue convertible debt securities to finance our future growth or fund 

our business activities. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also 

affect the market price of our Equity Shares. 

 

61. We cannot assure payment of dividends on the Equity Shares in the future. Our ability to pay dividends 

in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital requirements, capital 

expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. 

 

We have not declared or paid any cash dividends since our incorporation. For further information, see ñDividend 

Policyò on page 256. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on a number of factors identified in 

the dividend policy of our Company, liquidity position, profits, capital requirements, financial commitments and 

financial requirements including business expansion plans, cost of borrowings, other corporate actions and other 

relevant or material factors considered relevant by our Board, and external factors, such as the state of the economy 

and capital markets, applicable taxes, regulatory changes and other relevant or material factors considered relevant 

by our Board. The declaration and payment of dividends will be recommended by the Board of Directors and 
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approved by the Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and 

applicable law, including the Companies Act 2013. We may retain all future earnings, if any, for use in the 

operations and expansion of the business. As a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. We 

cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realisation of a gain on 

Shareholdersô investments will depend on the appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is no guarantee 

that our Equity Shares will appreciate in value. 

 

62. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares 

they purchase in the Offer.  

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô 

book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one 

working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of 

Equity Shares in the Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository 

participant could take approximately five Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and trading in the 

Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to 

commence within six Working Days of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of 

the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence 

trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no 

assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares 

will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be required to pay interest at 

the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to 

investors within the prescribed time periods. 

 

63. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian 

law and thereby may suffer future dilution of their ownership position.  

 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of 

equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their 

existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by adoption of a special resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction the investors are located 

in does not permit them to exercise their pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or registration 

statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-

emptive rights unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may 

be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value the custodian receives 

on the sale of such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In addition, to the extent that 

the investors are unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their 

proportional interest in us would be reduced. 

 

64. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid amount) at any stage after submitting a bid, and Retail Individual Bidders 

are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date.  

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are required to block the Bid amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of equity 

shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Similarly, Retail Individual Bidders can revise or 

withdraw their Bids at any time during the Bid/Offer Period and until the Bid/ Offer Closing date, but not 

thereafter. While we are required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading 

of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including 

Allotment, within six Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed 

by the SEBI, events affecting the investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in 

international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of 

operations, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. 

We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the 

investorsô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity 

Shares to decline on listing. Therefore, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders will not be able to withdraw or lower 

their bids following adverse developments in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or 
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economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or otherwise between the dates of submission 

of their Bids and Allotment. 

 

65. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post this Offer, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

As a listed Indian entity, there are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or 

change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person 

who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether 

individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that 

interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company after completion of the Offer. Consequently, even if a potential takeover 

of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would 

otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may not be attempted or consummated because of 

Takeover Regulations. 

 

66. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and may experience price and volume fluctuations 

following the completion of the Offer, an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop, the price 

of our Equity Shares may be volatile may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the 

Offer and you may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price or at all.  

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market may not 

develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market for our Equity 

Shares will develop or, if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. The Offer Price of the 

Equity Shares is proposed to be determined by the Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the 

BRLMs, through a book building process. This price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section 

ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 127. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price of our Equity 

Shares after the Offer is completed. You may not be able to re-sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer price 

and may as a result lose all or part of your investment.  

 

Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, but there can be no assurance that active 

trading in our Equity Shares will develop after the Offer, or if such trading develops that it will continue. Investors 

may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares.  

 

There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our 

Equity Shares after this Offer could fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal 

or external risks, including but not limited to those described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

The initial public offering price will be determined by the Book Building Process and may not be indicative of 

prices that will prevail in the open market following the Offer. The market price of our Equity Shares may be 

influenced by many factors, some of which are beyond our control, including:  

 

 

¶ the failure of security analysts to cover the Equity Shares after this Offer, or changes in the estimates of 

our performance by analysts;  

¶ the activities of competitors and suppliers;  

¶ future sales of the Equity Shares by us or our shareholders;  

¶ investor perception of us and the industry in which we operate;  

¶ our quarterly or annual earnings or those of our competitors;  

¶ developments affecting fiscal, industrial or environmental regulations;  

¶ the publicôs reaction to our press releases and adverse media reports; and  

¶ general economic conditions.  

 

 

A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause you to lose some or all of your investment. As a 

result of these factors, investors may not be able to resell their Equity Shares at or above the initial public offering 

price. In addition, the stock market often experiences price and volume fluctuations that are unrelated or 

disproportionate to the operating performance of a particular company. These broad market fluctuations and 
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industry factors may materially reduce the market price of the Equity Shares, regardless of our Companyôs 

performance. There can be no assurance that the investor will be able to resell their Equity Shares at or above the 

Offer Price. 

 

67. The requirements of being a listed company may strain our resources. 

 

We are not a listed company and have historically not been subjected to the compliance requirements and 

increased scrutiny of our affairs by shareholders, regulators and the public at large associated with being a listed 

company. As a listed company, we will incur significant legal, compliance, accounting, corporate governance 

and other expenses that we did not incur as an unlisted company. We will be subject to the SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations which will require us to file audited annual and unaudited quarterly reports with respect to our 

business and financial condition. If we experience any delays, we may fail to satisfy our reporting obligations 

and/or we may not be able to readily determine and accordingly report any changes in our results of operations 

or cash flows as promptly as other listed companies.  

 

Further, as a listed company, we will be required to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure 

controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, including keeping adequate records of daily 

transactions. In order to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures and 

internal control over financial reporting, significant resources and management attention will be required. As a 

result, our managementôs attention may be diverted from our business concerns, which may adversely affect our 

business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. In addition, we may need to hire 

additional legal and accounting staff with appropriate experience and technical accounting knowledge, but we 

cannot assure you that we will be able to do so in a timely and efficient manner. 

 

 

68. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the stock exchanges in a timely manner 

or at all.  

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be 

granted until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until Allotment of Equity 

Shares pursuant to this Offer.  

 

In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued of SEBI, our Equity Shares are required to be listed on 

the stock exchanges within such time as mandated under UPI Circulars, subject to any change in the prescribed 

timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure you that the trading in our Equity Shares will commence in a 

timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay in obtaining final listing and trading approvals may restrict your 

ability to dispose of your Equity Shares. 

 

 

69. Compliance with provisions of Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act may affect payments on the 

Equity Shares.  

 

The U.S. ñForeign Account Tax Compliance Actò (or ñFATCAò) imposes a new reporting regime and potentially, 

imposes a 30% withholding tax on certain ñforeign passthru paymentsò made by certain non-U.S. financial 

institutions (including intermediaries).  

 

If payments on the Equity Shares are made by such non-U.S. financial institutions (including intermediaries), this 

withholding may be imposed on such payments if made to any non-U.S. financial institution (including an 

intermediary) that is not otherwise exempt from FATCA or other holders who do not provide sufficient identifying 

information to the payer, to the extent such payments are considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Under current 

guidance, the term ñforeign passthru paymentò is not defined and it is therefore not clear whether and to what 

extent payments on the Equity Shares would be considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. The United States has 

entered into intergovernmental agreements with many jurisdictions (including India) that modify the FATCA 

withholding regime described above. It is not yet clear how the intergovernmental agreements between the United 

States and these jurisdictions will address ñforeign passthru paymentsò and whether such agreements will require 

us or other financial institutions to withhold or report on payments on the Equity Shares to the extent they are 

treated as ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Prospective investors should consult their tax advisors regarding the 
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consequences of FATCA, or any intergovernmental agreement or non-U.S. legislation implementing FATCA, to 

their investment in Equity Shares. 

 

70. The insolvency laws of India may differ from those of another jurisdiction with which investors are 

familiar . 

 

As we are established in India under the Companies Act, any insolvency proceedings relating to us is likely to 

involve Indian insolvency laws (including the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 of India), the procedural 

and substantive provisions of which may differ from comparable provisions of the local insolvency laws of 

jurisdictions with which investors are familiar. 

 

71. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, 

U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their 

assessment of our financial condition.  

 

Our Restated Financial Statements for Fiscals 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the nine months ended December 31, 

2020 and December 31, 2021, have been prepared and presented in conformity with Ind AS. Ind AS differs in 

certain significant respects from Indian GAAP, IFRS, U.S. GAAP and other accounting principles with which 

prospective investors may be familiar in other countries. If our financial statements were to be prepared in 

accordance with such other accounting principles, our results of operations, cash flows and financial position may 

be substantially different. Prospective investors should review the accounting policies applied in the preparation 

of our financial statements, and consult their own professional advisers for an understanding of the differences 

between these accounting principles and those with which they may be more familiar. Any reliance by persons 

not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus should be limited accordingly.  

 

 

72. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price 

of the Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. Further, 

the current market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues managed by the BRLMs 

is below their respective issue prices. 

 

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and will be determined by our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity 

Shares will be determined by our Company and Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs through the 

Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for 

Offer Priceò beginning on page 127 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after the 

Offer.  

 

In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public 

offerings managed by the BRLMs is below their respective issue price. For further information, see ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 382. The 

factors that could affect the market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, financial 

performance and results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot assure you 

that an active market will develop or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any assurance 

regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

 

73. U.S. holders should consider the impact of the passive foreign investment company rules in connection 

with an investment in our Equity Shares.  

 

A foreign corporation will be treated as a passive foreign investment company (ñPFICò) for U.S. federal income 

tax purposes for any taxable year in which either: (i) at least 75% of its gross income is ñpassive incomeò or (ii) 

at least 50% of its gross assets during the taxable year (based on of the quarterly values of the assets during a 

taxable year) are ñpassive assets,ò which generally means that they produce passive income or are held for the 

production of passive income. 

 

The determination of whether or not our Company is a PFIC is a factual determination that is made annually after 

the end of each taxable year, and there can be no assurance that our Company will not be considered a PFIC in the 
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current taxable year or any future taxable year because, among other reasons, (i) the composition of our Companyôs 

income and assets will vary over time, and (ii) the manner of the application of relevant rules is uncertain in several 

respects. Further, our Companyôs PFIC status may depend on the market price of its Equity Shares, which may 

fluctuate considerably. 

 

 

  



 

 

70 

 

SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

 

THE OFFER 

 

The following table summarises details of the Offer.  

  
Offer of Equity Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] million  

Of which:  

Fresh Issue(1)* Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  2,000.00 million  

Offer for Sale(2)  Up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares aggregating to  [ǒ] million by 

the Selling Shareholders  

  

The Offer consists of:  

A. QIB Portion (3) (4) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares  

Of which  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

(ii)  Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares 

Of which:  

(a) Mutual Fund Portion (i.e., 5% of the Net QIB 

Portion) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares 

(b) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including 

Mutual Funds 

[ǒ] Equity Shares 

  

B. Non-Institutional Portion (4)(5) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares 

  

C.  Retail Portion(4)(5) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares 

  

Pre and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus)#   

68,455,200 Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares  

Use of Net Proceeds of this Offer See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 111 for information about the 

use of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
 

*Our Company, in consultation with the Selling Shareholder and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  400.00 
million. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the size of the Fresh Issue will be reduced to the extent of such Pre-IPO Placement, subject to 

the Offer complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on June 27, 2022 and the Fresh Issue 

has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to their resolution dated June 28, 2022. Further, our Board has taken on record the 

consents of the Selling Shareholders by a resolution of our Board dated June 29, 2022. 
 

(2) Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered Shares have been held by it, for a 

period of at least one year prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer 
in terms of Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each of the Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that 

its portion of the Offered Shares is within the thresholds prescribed under Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see 

ñOffer Procedure ï Undertakings and Warranties by the Selling Shareholdersò on page 417. Each Selling Shareholder, severally and 
not jointly, has confirmed and authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale as set out below: 

 

S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares offered in 

the Offer for Sale 

Aggregate 

amount of 

Offer for Sale 

(up to)  

(in  million) 

Date of board 

resolution, if 

applicable 

Date of consent 

letter 

1.  Accel Growth III 

Holdings (Mauritius) 

Limited 

12,070,214 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

2.  Accel India III 

(Mauritius) Limited 

8,504,709 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

3.  Ventureast Life Fund 

III LLC  

4,278,680 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 27, 2022 
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4.  MEMG CDC Ventures 4,445,735 [ǒ] June 7, 2022 June 29, 2022 

5.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte Ltd 

4,256,924 [ǒ] March 11, 2016 June 29, 2022 

6.  Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited 

4,229,951 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

7.  Sabre Partners Trust 3,984,752 [ǒ] April 11, 2022 June 29, 2022 

8.  SAMA Family Trust  3,974,614 [ǒ] N.A. June 29, 2022 

9.  International Finance 

Corporation 

3,889,144 [ǒ] N.A. June 29, 2022 

10.  Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited 

2,626,963 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

11.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. 

LLC 

1,741,701 [ǒ] June 20, 2022 June 29, 2022 

12.  Cyperales VL, LLC 1,741,701 [ǒ] June 20, 2022 June 29, 2022 

13.  Medi Assist Healthcare 

Services Limited  

507,566 [ǒ] June 24, 2022 June 29, 2022 

 
#As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, (i) Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited holds 24,144,400 Series B CCPS, 

6,817,100 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 32,622,200 Equity Shares, (ii) 

Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited holds 15,879,600 Series A CCPS, 2,016,600 Series A2 CCPS and 2,414,400 Series B CCPS, which 
will be converted into an aggregate of 20,310,600 Equity Shares, (iii) Ventureast Life Fund III LLC holds 9,399,700 Series A CCPS, 

1,349,500 Series A2 CCPS, and 814,800 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,564,000 Equity Shares, (iv) 

MEMG CDC Ventures holds 10,354,800 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 
12,015,500 Equity Shares, (v) Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd holds 2,969,300 Series A CCPS, 4,033,200 Series A2 CCPS, 1,810,800 

Series B CCPS, 1,851,600 Series C CCPS and 830,300 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,495,200 Equity 

Shares, (vi) Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited holds 7,345,300 Series C CCPS, 2,491,000 Series C2 CCPS, 861,200 Series C3 CCPS, and 
734,800 Series D CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,432,300 Equity Shares, (vii) Sabre Partners Trust holds 

5,853,400 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 5,853,400 Equity Shares, (viii) International Finance Corporation 

holds 8,450,500 Series B CCPS and 2, 060,700 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 10,511,200 Equity Shares 
and (ix) Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited holds 6,040,300 Series A CCPS, 667,100 Series A2 CCPS and 392,500 Series B 

CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 7,099,900 Equity Shares and the conversion into Equity Shares as mentioned in each 

of (i),(ii),(iii),(iv),(v),(vi),(vii),(viii) and (ix) shall be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
 

(3) Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids 
being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription, or non-

allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB 
Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to Mutual Funds, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall 

be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available 
for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other 

than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 399. Allocation to all categories 

shall be made in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 

(4) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or combination of categories at the discretion of our Company, in 
consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange. Under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion would not be allowed 

to be met with spill-over from other categories or a combination of categories. If there remain any balance valid Bids in the Offer, the 

Allotment for the balance valid Bids will be made pro rata towards Equity Shares offered by the Selling Shareholders, and thereafter, 
towards the balance Fresh Issue. For further details, please see section ñOffer Procedureò on page 399.  

 
(5) Allocation to Bidders in all categories, except the Retail Portion and Anchor Investor Portion, if any, shall be made on a proportionate 

basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The Allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall not be less than the 

minimum Bid lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be 

Allocated on a proportionate basis. Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis.  The allocation to each Non-
Institutional Investor shall not be less than  0.2 million, subject to the availability of Equity Shares in Non-Institutional Investorsô 

category, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

 

For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 399. For details, including in relation to grounds for 

rejection of Bids, please see section ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on page 396 and 399, respectively. 

For details of the terms of the Offer, please see the section ñTerms of the Offerò on page 390. 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information as of and for the nine months period ended on December 31, 2021 and for Fiscal Years ended March 

31, 2021, March 31, 2020, and March 31, 2019. The summary financial information presented below should be 

read in conjunction with ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Informationò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 257 and 

324, respectively. 

 

Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss 

 
(All amounts are  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Sr. No Particulars For the nine 

months period 

ended December 

31, 2021 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2021 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2020 

For the year 

ended March 

31, 2019 

I  Income 
    

 
Revenue from operations 1,136.00 1,275.95 1,505.49 1,441.78  
Other income 55.11 27.94 115.06 53.04  
Total income (I) 1,191.11 1,303.89 1,620.55 1,494.82       

II  Expenses 
 

    
Purchase of Stock-in-trade 344.40 398.82 484.35 558.79  
Changes in Inventories of Stock-in-

trade 

(3.43) (19.13) 49.83 (49.39) 

 
Employee benefits expense 337.37 388.23 616.88 721.69  
Finance costs 296.93 190.02 37.28 14.84 

 Depreciation and amortisation expense 28.34 42.48 31.08 27.70  
Other expenses 536.14 673.62 880.34 937.99  
Total expenses (II) 1,539.75 1,674.04 2,099.76 2,211.62 

III  Restated profit/(loss) before tax 

 (I - II)  

(348.64) (370.15) (479.21) (716.80) 

IV  Tax expenses 
    

 
Current tax - - 0.89 0.68 

 Tax for earlier years - - - 0.12  
Deferred tax charge - - - 0.01  
Total tax expense (IV) - - 0.89 0.81       

V Restated profit/(loss) for the period/ 

year (III - IV)  

(348.64) (370.15) (480.10) (717.61) 

      

VI  Other comprehensive income 
    

 
Items that will not be reclassified 

subsequently to Restated 

Consolidated Profit or Loss 

    

 
- Remeasurements gain/(loss) of defined 

benefit plans 

0.71 1.62 0.56 3.99 

 
- Income tax relating to items that 

will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 Items that will be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss 

    

 Change in fair value of investment 

carried at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 

- - (3.13) 15.04 

VII  Restated total comprehensive 

income/(loss) for the period/year 

(V+VI)  

(347.93) (368.53) (482.67) (698.58) 

      

VIII  Restated earnings per equity share 
    

 
Basic (in ) (4.87) (5.88) (7.63) (11.39)  
Diluted (in ) (4.87) (5.88) (7.63) (11.39) 
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Summary of Restated Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities 
 

(All amounts are  in million unless otherwise stated) 

Sr. No 

  

Particulars As at December 31, 

2021 

As at March 

31, 2021 

As at March 31, 

2020 

As at March 

31, 2019 

Assets  

1 Non-current assets         

  a. Property, plant and equipment 140.40 125.68 101.89 100.26 

  b. Right-of-use asset 0.41 1.38 6.30 9.79 

  c. Goodwill 134.35 134.35 150.29 150.29 

  d. Other intangible assets 2.49 3.88 7.41 12.00 

  e. Financial assets 39.17 44.75 30.09 182.53 

  f. Deferred tax asset (net) 4.48 4.48 4.74 4.74 

  g. Non-current tax assets (net) 20.40 13.07 23.43 23.50 

  
 

h. 

 

Other non-current assets 

 

18.78 

 

18.78 

6.48 2.87 

  Total non-current assets  360.48 346.37 330.63 485.98 

    
    

2 Current assets 
    

 a.  Inventory  95.91 92.49 73.35 123.19 

  b. Financial assets 
    

  i. Investments - 7.38 108.09 236.85 

  ii. Trade receivables 460.06 393.43 340.81 267.35 

  iii.  Cash and cash equivalents 13.09 24.18 39.18 19.16 

  iv. 
Bank balances other than (iii) 

above 

25.68 31.45 30.45 28.32 

  v. Other financial assets 24.07 14.26 9.24 29.75 

  c. Other current assets 35.55 50.56 44.83 33.26 

  Total current assets  654.36 613.75 645.95 737.88 

  Total assets  1,014.84 960.12 976.58 1,223.86 
 

Equity and liabilities   

  Equity          

  a. Equity share capital 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 

 b.  
Instruments entirely equity in 

nature 

145.64 - - - 

  c. Other equity (329.08) (6,859.76) (6,506.34) (6,058.14) 

  
Total equity attributable to equity 

holders of the parent  

(182.81) (6,859.13) (6,505.71) (6,057.51) 

 Non-controlling interests  (25.00) (24.79) (24.48) (24.09) 

 Total Equity  (207.81) (6,883.92) (6,530.19) (6,081.60) 

 

Liabilities     

1 Non-current liabilities          

  a. Financial liabilities         

  i. Borrowings 141.97 6,900.85 6,670.48 6,464.63 

  ii. Lease liabilities - 0.03 1.68 6.73 

  b. Provisions 26.76 24.87 25.21 23.53 

  c. Other non-current liabilities  106.44 111.37 111.37 103.43 

  Total non-current liabilities  275.17 7,037.12 6,808.74 6,598.32 

   
    

2 Current liabilities  
    

  a. Financial liabilities 
    

  i. Borrowings 226.86 131.94 71.51 74.68 

  ii. Lease liabilities 0.36 1.50 5.16 3.45 

  iii.  Trade payables  
   

   -Total outstanding dues of micro 

and small enterprises  

5.42 3.16 1.12 1.17 

   
-Total outstanding dues of 

creditors other than micro and 

small enterprises 

420.04 420.84 384.12 415.36 

  iv. Other financial liabilities                  228.32 218.81 210.98 182.92 
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Sr. No 

  

Particulars As at December 31, 

2021 

As at March 

31, 2021 

As at March 31, 

2020 

As at March 

31, 2019 

  b. Provisions 5.32 4.27 3.88 5.55 

  c. Other current liabilities 61.16 26.40 21.26 24.01 

  Total current liabilities  947.48 806.92 698.03 707.14 

  Total liabilities  1,222.65 7,844.04 7,506.77 7,305.46 

  Total equity and liabilities 1,014.84 960.12 976.58 1,223.86 
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Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

 

(All amounts are  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

 

Particulars For the nine 

months period 

ended December 

31, 2021 

For the year 

ended March 

31, 2021 

For the year 

ended March 

31, 2020 

For the period 

February 20, 

2018 to March 

31, 2019 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 
    

  

Restated profit/(loss) for the period/year 

before tax 

(348.64) (370.15) (479.21) (716.80) 

  
Adjustments for: 

    

  
Depreciation and amortisation expense 28.34 42.48 31.08 27.70 

  
Finance costs 30.34 32.12 135.51 12.60 

  

Net gain on sale of property, plant and 

equipment 

- (18.19) - - 

  

Net loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 

0.51 - 2.18 0.62 

 
Gain/Loss on termination of lease  - 0.16 (0.04) - 

  

Allowance for expected credit loss  

- 

 

- 

62.09 79.97 

  
Bad debts written off 12.24 6.12 0.02 7.35 

  
Share based payments expense 28.70 39.76 47.55 74.18 

  

Interest income on financial assets measured 

at amortised cost 

(2.81) (1.39) (4.84) (4.91) 

  

Fair value gain on financial assets measured 

at fair value through other comprehensive 

income 

- - (4.15) (30.33) 

  

Fair value gain on financial assets measured 

at fair value through profit or loss 

- 0.25 1.41 1.06 

  

Fair value gain on compulsory convertible 

preference shares 

266.59 157.90 (98.23) 2.24 

 Assets received free of cost (27.86) - - - 

 Net gain on sale of Investments (0.78) (0.93) (6.10) (10.68) 

 Liability no longer required written back - (3.68) (0.02) (4.11) 

 Provision for doubtful loans and deposits  3.52 - - - 

  

Written off Foreign Currency Translation 

Reserve 

- - - 1.80 

  
  

    

  Operating loss before working capital 

changes 

(9.85)  (115.55)  (312.75)  (559.31)  

  
Working capital movements: 

    

  

Adjustment for (increase) / decrease in 

operating assets: 

    

  
Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables (78.87) (58.74) (135.57) (144.14) 

  

(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-

current financial assets 

(5.99) (20.99) 11.36 (7.06) 

  

(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-

current other assets 

15.03 (17.97) (15.14) (1.51) 

  
(Increase)/Decrease in loans - - - 4.35 

  
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories (3.42) (19.14) 49.84 (49.39) 

 

Adjustment for increase / (decrease) in 

operating liabilities: 

    

 
(Increase)/Decrease in trade payables 1.46 38.75 (31.29) 11.94 

 

(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-

current financial liabilities 

(7.07) 4.98 7.14 17.47 
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Particulars For the nine 

months period 

ended December 

31, 2021 

For the year 

ended March 

31, 2021 

For the year 

ended March 

31, 2020 

For the period 

February 20, 

2018 to March 

31, 2019 

 

(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-

current other liabilities 

29.83 8.82 5.21 3.31 

 

(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-

current provisions 

3.65 1.67 0.57 3.03 

  
Cash used in operations (55.23) (178.17) (420.63) (721.31) 

  
Direct taxes (paid)/refund  (7.33) 10.62 (0.82) (7.63) 

  
Net cash used in operating activities (A) (62.56) (167.55) (421.45) (728.94) 

  
  

    

B. Cash flows from investing activities 
    

  

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

including capital advances 

(14.81) (102.86) (17.58) (34.84) 

  Purchase of Intangible assets (0.36) - (1.10) (8.62) 

  

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 

equipment 

8.49 54.03 2.31 4.31 

  
Proceeds from long-term investment - - 144.64 76.57 

 

Investments in equity instruments, mutual 

funds and bonds 

- (0.50) - - 

  

Proceeds from current investment in equity 

instruments, mutual funds and bonds 

8.16 101.39 137.60 458.21 

  
Deposit made/withdrawn with/from banks 5.77 (1.00) (2.13) (10.56) 

 
Interest received 1.03 2.69 18.54 (8.30) 

  
Net cash flow from investing activities (B) 8.28 53.75 282.28 476.77 

  
  

    

C. Cash flows from financing activities 
    

  
Proceeds from issue of equity shares - - - 1.29 

  

Proceeds from issue of compulsorily 

convertible cumulative preference shares 

- 56.79 354.63 0.02 

 
Proceeds from long term borrowings  55.70 129.00 - 247.50 

  
Repayment of long-term borrowings (81.43) (56.08) (51.48) - 

 

Proceeds/(repayment) of Short-term 

borrowings 

96.92 2.31 (2.54) 20.11 

 
Repayment of lease liabilities (1.97) (2.26) (7.30) (3.70) 

  
Finance costs paid (26.03) (30.96) (134.12) (8.38) 

  
Net cash flow from financing activiti es (C) 43.19 98.80 159.19 256.84 

  
  

    

  

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) 

(11.09) (15.00) 20.02 4.67 

  
  

    

  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 

the year 

24.18 39.18 19.16 14.49 

  
  

    

  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 

year  

13.09 24.18 39.18 19.16 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Company was incorporated as ñHealthvista India Private Limitedò in Bengaluru as a private limited company 

under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated May 25, 2013 issued by the RoC. 

Subsequently, our Company was converted into a public limited company pursuant to a special resolution passed 

in the extraordinary general meeting of our Shareholders held on June 18, 2022 and consequently, the name of our 

Company was changed to its present name, óHealthvista India Limitedô, and a fresh certificate of incorporation 

dated June 24, 2022 was issued by the RoC to our Company.   

 

Registered and Corporate Office 

 

The address and certain other details of our Registered and Corporate Office are as follows: 

 

No. 69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage 

Domlur Layout 

Bengaluru 560 071 

Karnataka, India 

 

Company Registration Number and Corporate Identity Number 

 

The registration number and corporate identity number of our Company are as follows: 

 

a) Registration number: 069291 

 

b) Corporate Identity Number : U85300KA2013PLC069291  

 

Address of the Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru, situated at the following 

address: 

 

Registrar of Companies, Karnataka, Bengaluru 

E Wing, 2nd Floor 

Kendriya Sadan, Koramangala 

Bengaluru 560 034 

Karnataka, India 

 

Filing  of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is being filed electronically on the SEBIôs online portal at 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in and at cfddil@sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the instructions issued by the SEBI on 

March 27, 2020, in relation to ñEasing of Operational Procedure ï Division of Issues and Listing ï CFDò and 

will also be uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in as specified in Regulation 

25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2018/011 dated 

January 19, 2018. It will also be filed with the Securities and Exchange Board of India at:  

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India  

 

Corporation Finance Department  

Division of Issues and Listing  

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block  

Bandra Kurla Complex  

Bandra (E)  

Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru. The Red Herring Prospectus 

and Prospectus will be filed in accordance with section 32 read with section 26 of the Companies Act, along with 
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the material contracts and documents referred to in the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus with the RoC 

at its office and through the electronic portal at http://www.mca.gov.in.  

 

Board of Directors  

 

The table below sets forth the details of the constitution of our Board of Directors as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus:  

 
Name Designation DIN  Address  

Meena Ganesh Chairperson, Non-

Executive Director   

00528252 No. 76, 1st Cross, Defence Colony, Indiranagar, 

Bengaluru 560 038, Karnataka, India 

Ganesh Krishnan Non-Executive 

Director 

01184779 No. 76, 1st Cross, Defence Colony, Indiranagar, 

Bengaluru 560 038, Karnataka, India 

Vaibhav Tewari Chief Executive 

Officer and Whole-

time Director 

01412763 No.604, 6th Floor, 38 and Banyan, 431, 

Nagavarapalya, Benniganahalli, K R Puram 

Hobli, Varthur Road, C V Raman Nagar, 

Bengaluru 560 093, Karnataka, India 

Barath Subramanian Non-Executive 

Director  

05154922 3144 Prestige Pinewood, 6th Cross Road, ST Bed 

Layout, 1st Block Koramangala, Bengaluru 560 

034, Karnataka, India 

Sarang Deo Independent Director 07638330 H No - 1602, Faculty Tower, ISB Campus, 

Opposite Infosys, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 500 

032, Telangana, India 

Nandakumar Jairam Independent Director 00321693 #20, Ali Asker Road, Vasanth Nagar, Bengaluru 

560 001, Karnataka, India 

Subhasri Sriram Independent Director  01998599 29th Cross Street, Indra Nagar, Adyar, Chennai 

600 020, Tamil Nadu, India 
 

For brief profiles of our Directors, please see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 232.  

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer for the Offer 

 

Vasant Bhat is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His contact details are as follows:  

 

No.69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage 

Domlur Layout 

Bengaluru 560 071 

Karnataka, India 

E-mail: investors@porteamedical.com  

Tel.: + 91 80 4553 4500 

 

Statutory Auditors of our Company  

 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells   

Prestige Trade Tower, Level 19 

46, Palace Road, High Grounds 

Bengaluru 560 001 

Tel.: +91 80 6188 6000 

E-mail: smghanekar@deloitte.com 

ICAI Firm Registration Number:  008072S 

Peer Review Number: 014126 

 

 

Changes in Statutory Auditors 

 

There has been no change in the Statutory Auditors during the three years immediately preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

 

mailto:E-mail:%20smghanekar@del
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Investor Grievances 

 

Investors may contact our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, or the Registrar to the Offer in case of 

any pre-Offer or post-Offer related grievances, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non-credit of Allotted 

Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds by 

electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related queries and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the 

Book Running Lead Managers. 

 

All Offer related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted. The 

Bidder should give full details such as name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, 

Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, date of submission of the Bid cum Application Form, address of the 

Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, the name and address of the Designated Intermediary where the Bid 

cum Application Form was submitted by the Bidder and ASBA Account number (for Bidders other than RIBs 

using the UPI Mechanism) in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID in case 

of RIBs using the UPI Mechanism.  

 

Further, the Bidder shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip or provide the acknowledgement number 

received from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove. All grievances 

relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to 

the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the SCSBs for 

addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar, giving full details such as 

the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, Client ID, PAN, 

date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for, 

Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address of the Book 

Running Lead Managers where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor.  

 

Book Running Lead Managers  
 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  

202, Maker Tower óEô 

Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 4006 9807 

E-mail: portea.ipo@sbicaps.com 

Website: www.sbicaps.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: 

investor.relations@sbicaps.com 

Contact Person: Sambit Rath/Karan Savardekar 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000003531 

 

JM Financial Limited  

7th Floor, Cnergy 

Appasaheb Marathe Marg 

Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 22 6630 3030/ +91 22 6630 3262  

E-mail:  healthvista.ipo@jmfl.com 

Website: www.jmfl.com  

Investor Grievance E-mail:  

grievance.ibd@jmfl.com  

Contact Person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010361 

IIFL Securities Limited  

10th Floor, IIFL Centre 

Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail: portea.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Investor Grievance ID: ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Contact Person: Yogesh Malpani/ Pawan Kumar 

Jain  

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010940 

 

 

 

mailto:E-mail:%20portea.ipo@sb
mailto:E-mail:%20portea.ipo@sb
http://Website:%20www.sb
mailto:%20E-mail:%20investor.relations@sb
mailto:%20E-mail:%20investor.relations@sb
mailto:E-mail:%20healthvista.ipo
mailto:E-mail:%20healthvista.ipo
mailto:E-mail:%20portea.ipo@ii
mailto:E-mail:%20portea.ipo@ii
mailto:ance%20ID:%20ig.ib@ii
http://Website:%20www.ii
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Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the BRLMs  

 

The responsibilities and coordination by the BRLMs for various activities in this Offer are as follows:  

 
S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

1.  Capital structuring, due diligence of the Company including its 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus, Prospectus, 

abridged prospectus and application form. The BRLMs shall ensure 

compliance with stipulated requirements and completion of prescribed 

formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including finalisation 

of Prospectus and RoC filing 

BRLMs SBICAP 

2.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisement BRLMs SBICAP  
3.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisement as mentioned above including corporate advertising, 

brochure, etc. and filing of media compliance report 

BRLMs JMFL 

4.  

Appointment of intermediaries ï Registrar to the Issue, advertising agency, 

Banker(s) to the Issue, Sponsor Bank, printer and other intermediaries, 

including coordination of all agreements to be entered into with such 

intermediaries 

BRLMs IIFL 

5.  Preparation of road show presentation and frequently asked questions BRLMs JMFL 

6.  International institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

¶ marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; 

and 

¶ Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs JMFL 

 

7.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; 

and 

¶ Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs SBICAP 

8.  Non-institutional and retail marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

¶ Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy; 

¶ Finalising centers  for  holding  conferences  for  brokers, etc.ï 

¶ Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Issue material including   

forms, the Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of Issue material; 

and 

¶ Finalising collection centers 

BRLMs IIFL 

9.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals, mock trading, payment of 1% security deposit (if any), anchor 

coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of anchor allocation 

BRLMs JMFL  

10.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the 

Company 

BRLMs SBICAP 

11.  Post-Issue activities, which shall involve essential follow-up with Bankers 

to the Issue and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising 

Company about the closure of the Issue, based on correct figures, 

finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, 

listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds, 

payment of STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and coordination with 

various agencies connected with the post-Issue activity such as Registrar to 

the Issue, Bankers to the Issue, Sponsor Bank, SCSBs including 

responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as applicable. 

 

Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all post-

Issue reports including the initial and final post-Issue report to SEBI, release 

of 1% security deposit post closure of the Issue, if any. 

BRLMs IIFL 
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Registrar to the Offer   

 

Link Intime India Private Limited  

C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 

L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli West 

Mumbai 400 083 

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: + 91 22 4918 6200 

E-mail: healthvista.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Investor Grievance e-mail: healthvista.ipo@linkintime.co.in  

Website: www.linkintime.co.in 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

 

Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian law 

 

IndusLaw 

2nd Floor  

Block D, The MIRA 

Mathura Road 

New Delhi ï 110 065 

Delhi, India 

 

Legal Counsel to the Book Running Lead Managers as to Indian law  

 

M/s Crawford Bayley & Co. 

State Bank Building, 4th Floor, 

NGN Vaidya Marg, Fort 

Mumbai ï 400 023, 

Maharashtra, India 

 

International Legal Counsel to the BRLMs 

 

Hogan Lovells Lee & Lee 

50 Collyer Quay 

#10-01 OUE Bayfront 

Singapore 049321 

 

Legal Counsel to Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited, Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited 

Ventureast Life Fund III LLC,  Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited, MEMG CDC Ventures, 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd, Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited, Sabre Partners Trust and 

International Finance Corporation as to Indian law  

 

Trilegal  

One World Centre, 10th Floor, 

Tower 2A & 2B, 

Senapati Bapat Marg,  

Lower Parel (West) 

Mumbai - 400 013,  

Maharashtra, India 

 

 

Bankers to our Company  

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Kotak House 

No.22, M.G. Road 

Bengaluru 560 001 

Karnataka, India 

mailto:E-mail:%20healthvista.ipo@linkint
mailto:E-mail:%20healthvista.ipo@linkint
http://Website:%20www.linkint
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Tel.: +91 97401 52735 

E-mail: jasmeet.singh@kotak.com 

Website: https://www.kotak.com/en/home.html 

Contact Person: Jasmeet Singh 

 

 

Syndicate Members  

 

[ǒ] 

 

Escrow Collection Bank(s)/ Refund Bank(s)/Public Offer Account Bank  

 

[ǒ] 

 

Sponsor Bank 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Designated Intermediaries  

 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available on the SEBI website at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

 

A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other than a UPI Bidder), not Bidding 

through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the ASBA Forms, is 

available at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at 

such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

 

SCSBs eligible as Issuer Banks and mobile applications enabled for the UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI Circular 

No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may only apply 

through the SCSBs and mobile applications using the UPI handles specified on the website of the SEBI. The list 

of SCSBs through which Bids can be submitted by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, including details such 

as the eligible mobile applications and UPI handle which can be used for such Bids, is available on the website of 

the SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43, respectively, as may 

be updated from time to time or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member 

of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of 

the SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, which 

may be updated from time to time or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For 

more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified 

Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 or any such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through 

mailto:E-mail:%20jasmeet.singh@
website:%20https://www.kotak.com/en/
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the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/ and https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number, and e-mail address, are provided on the websites of BSE and NSE at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, or such other 

websites as updated from time to time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

name and contact details, are provided on the websites of BSE and NSE at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx?expandable=6 and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, or such other 

websites as updated from time to time. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating for the Offer. 

 

IPO Grading 

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Offer. 

 

Debenture Trustees 

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, there are no debenture trustees appointed for the Offer. 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

Our Company will appoint the monitoring agency for monitoring the utilization of the Net Proceeds from the 

Fresh Issue in compliance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus. For details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Monitoring of utilisation of fundsò on page 125. 

 

Green Shoe Option 

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. Accordingly, 

no appraising entity has been appointed for the Offer. 

 

Experts  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated June 29, 2022 from the Statutory Auditor namely, Deloitte 

Haskins & Sells, to include their name as required under section 26 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this DRHP, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 

2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their examination report, dated 

June 27, 2022, on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  
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Our Company has received written consent from P. Chandrasekar LLP, Chartered Accountants, to include their 

name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus and as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013, in respect of: 

(i) their report dated June 29, 2022, on the Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to the Company, its 

Shareholders and its Material Subsidiary; and (ii) certificates issued by them in their capacity as an independent 

chartered accountant to our Company. 

 

Such consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this DRHP. However, the term ñexpertò and the consent 

thereof shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò or consent within the meaning as defined under the U.S. 

Securities Act.  

 

Book Building Process 

 

ñBook buildingò refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis of the Red Herring 

Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band. The Price Band and 

minimum Bid Lot will be decided by our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the BRLMs, 

and if not disclosed in the Red Herring Prospectus, will be advertised in all editions of the English national daily 

newspaper the [ǒ], and all editions of the Hindi national daily newspaper [ǒ], and the [ǒ] edition of Kannada daily 

newspaper [ǒ] (Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka wherein our Registered Office is located) each 

with wide, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the 

Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their website. The Offer Price shall be determined by our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs, after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date.  

 

All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall participate in the Offer mandatorily through the ASBA process by 

providing the details of their respective ASBA Accounts in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked 

by the SCSBs. Retail Individual Investors may participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing the 

details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs 

or, (b) through the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the 

ASBA process.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. 

Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date. Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Further, allocation to QIBs in the Net QIB Portion will be on a proportionate basis and allocation to Anchor 

Investors in the Anchor Investor Portion will be on a discretionary basis.  Further, allocation to the Non-

Institutional Bidders will be in a manner as may be introduced under applicable laws. 

 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò, ñand ñOffer Procedureò on pages 390 and 399 respectively. 

 

The Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are subject to 

change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about an investment through 

this process prior to submitting a Bid. 

 

Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) filing of the Prospectus by our Company with 

the RoC; and; and (ii) our Company obtaining final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which 

our Company shall apply for post-Allotment. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 399. 

 

Underwriting Agreement 

 

After the determination of the Offer Price, but prior to the filing  of the Prospectus with the RoC, our Company, 

and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into the Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity 

Shares. It is proposed that pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, each of the BRLMs shall be 

severally responsible for bringing in the amount devolved in the event the respective Syndicate Member do not 

fulfill  their underwriting obligations. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each 

of the Underwriters are several and are subject to certain conditions to closing, as specified therein.  
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The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares: 

 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been entered into as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The 

Underwriting Agreement shall be entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per 

the Underwriting Agreement. This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before the filing 

of the Prospectus with the RoC.)  

 
Name, address, telephone number and e-mail 

address of the Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity Shares to 

be underwritten  

Amount 

underwritten  

(  million)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] 
 

The above-mentioned amount is indicative and will be finalised after determination of the Offer Price and 

finalisation of the Basis of Allotment and will be subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representations given by the Underwriters), the resources of the Underwriters 

are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The Underwriters are 

registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or are registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). 

The Board of Directors/ IPO Committee, at its meeting, held on [ǒ], has accepted and entered into the 

Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in the proportion of their underwriting commitments 

set forth in the table above. Notwithstanding the above table, each of the Underwriters shall be severally 

responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity Shares allocated to Bidders procured by them, in 

accordance with the Underwriting Agreement.  

 

In the event of any default in payment, the respective Underwriter, in addition to other obligations defined in the 

Underwriting Agreement, will also be required to procure subscribers for or subscribe to the Equity Shares to the 

extent of the defaulted amount in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The share capital of our Company as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below. 
 

(In , except share data or indicated otherwise) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate value at 

nominal value 

Aggregate value 

at offer price* 

A.  AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL   

 250,000,000 equity shares of face value of  1 each  250,000,000 - 

 123,304 Series Angel CCPS of face value of 1 each 123,304 - 

 34,728,500 Series A CCPS of face value of 1 each 34,728,500  

 60,009 Series A1 CCPS of face value of 100 each 6,000,900 - 

 25,000,000 Series A2 CCPS of face value of 1 each 25,000,000 - 

 40,000,000 Series B CCPS of face value of 1 each  40,000,000 - 

 40,000,000 Series C CCPS of face value of 1 each 40,000,000 - 

 585,400 Series C1 CCPS of face value of 1 each 585,400 - 

 8,310,000 Series C2 CCPS of face value of 1 each 8,310,000 - 

 1,330,000 Series C3 CCPS of face value of 1 each 1,330,000 - 

 1,600,000 Series D CCPS of face value of 1 each  1,600,000 - 

 

B.  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  (PRIOR TO 

CONVERSION OF THE PREFERENCE SHARES)(4)  

 68,455,200 Equity Shares of face value of  1 each(5)  68,455,200 - 

 34,288,900 Series A CCPS of face value of 1 each 34,288,900 - 

 24,330,700 Series A2 CCPS of face value of 1 each 24,330,700 - 

 38,027,400 Series B CCPS of face value of 1 each  38,027,400 - 

 37,324,100 Series C CCPS of face value of 1 each 37,324,100 - 

 571,600 Series C1 CCPS of face value of 1 each 571,600 - 

 8,303,400 Series C2 CCPS of face value of 1 each 8,303,400 - 

 1,329,500 Series C3 CCPS of face value of 1 each 1,329,500 - 

 1,599,700 Series D CCPS of face value of 1 each  1,599,700 - 

    

C.  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER (UPON CONVERSION 

OF THE PREFERENCE SHARES)(4) 

 220,354,704 Equity Shares of face value of  1 each  220,354,704 [ǒ] 

 

D.  PRESENT OFFER  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  1 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million (1)(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Comprising:    

Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  1 each 

aggregating up to  2,000.00 million (1)(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Offer for Sale of up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares of face value of  

1 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million (2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

E.  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  1 each  [ǒ] - 

 

F.  SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer   7,359.07 million 

After the Offer*   [ǒ] million 
*To be included upon finalisation of Offer Price. 

(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated June 27, 2022 and the Fresh Issue has been authorised by a resolution 
of our Shareholders dated June 28, 2022. Further, our Board has taken on record the consents of the Selling Shareholders by a resolution 

of our Board dated June 29, 2022. 
(2) Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered Shares have been held by it for a 

period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI, and are accordingly eligible for being 

offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each of the Selling Shareholder, 
severally and not jointly, confirms that its portion of the Offered Shares is within the thresholds prescribed under Regulation 8A of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each Selling Shareholder has confirmed and approved its participation in the Offer for Sale as set out below: 
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S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale 

Aggregate 

amount of Offer 

for Sale  

(in  million) 

Date of board 

resolution, if 

applicable 

Date of 

consent letter 

1.  Accel Growth III 

Holdings (Mauritius) 

Limited 

12,070,214 [ǒ]  June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

2.  Accel India III 

(Mauritius) Limited 

8,504,709 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

3.  Ventureast Life Fund 

III LLC  

4,278,680 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 27, 2022 

4.  MEMG CDC Ventures 4,445,735 [ǒ] June 7, 2022 June 29, 2022 

5.  Qualcomm Asia 

Pacific Pte Ltd 

4,256,924 [ǒ] March 11, 2016 June 29, 2022 

6.  Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited 

4,229,951 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

7.  Sabre Partners Trust 3,984,752 [ǒ] April 11, 2022 June 29, 2022 

8.  SAMA Family Trust  3,974,614 [ǒ] N.A. June 29, 2022 

9.  International Finance 

Corporation 

3,889,144 [ǒ] N.A. June 29, 2022 

10.  Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited 

2,626,963 [ǒ] June 27, 2022 June 29, 2022 

11.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. 

LLC 

1,741,701 [ǒ] June 20, 2022 June 29, 2022 

12.  Cyperales VL, LLC 1,741,701 [ǒ] June 20, 2022 June 29, 2022 

13.  Medi Assist Healthcare 

Services Limited  

507,566 [ǒ] June 24, 2022 June 29, 2022 

For further details of authorizations received for the Offer for Sale, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on page 376. 
 
(3) Our Company, in consultation with the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  

400.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the ROC (Pre-IPO Placement). If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the Fresh Issue size will be reduced to the extent of such Pre-IPO Placement, subject to the Offer complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of the 
SCRR. 
 

(4) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, (i) Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited holds 24,144,400 Series B CCPS, 

6,817,100 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 32,622,200 Equity Shares, (ii) 

Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited holds 15,879,600 Series A CCPS, 2,016,600 Series A2 CCPS and 2,414,400 Series B CCPS, which 

will be converted into an aggregate of 20,310,600 Equity Shares, (iii) Ventureast Life Fund III LLC holds 9,399,700 Series A CCPS, 
1,349,500 Series A2 CCPS, and 814,800 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,564,000 Equity Shares, (iv) 

MEMG CDC Ventures holds 10,354,800 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 
12,015,500 Equity Shares, (v) Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd holds 2,969,300 Series A CCPS, 4,033,200 Series A2 CCPS, 1,810,800 

Series B CCPS, 1,851,600 Series C CCPS and 830,300 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,495,200 Equity 

Shares, (vi) Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited holds 7,345,300 Series C CCPS, 2,491,000 Series C2 CCPS, 861,200 Series C3 CCPS, 
and 734,800 Series D CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,432,300 Equity Shares, (vii) Sabre Partners Trust holds 

5,853,400 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 5,853,400 Equity Shares, (viii) International Finance 

Corporation holds 8,450,500 Series B CCPS and 2,060,700 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 10,511,200 
Equity Shares and (ix) Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited holds 6,040,300 Series A CCPS, 667,100 Series A2 CCPS and 

392,500 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 7,099,900 Equity Shares and the conversion into Equity Shares as 

mentioned in each of (i),(ii),(iii),(iv),(v),(vi),(vii),(viii) and (ix) shall be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the 
RoC. 

 
(5) This excludes the 122,904,300 Equity Shares which will result out of the conversion of Preference Shares held by certain shareholders 

of our Company as on date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC in accordance 

with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Changes in the authorised share capital of our Company  

 

For details of the changes to the authorised share capital of our Company in the past 10 years, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters - Amendments to our MoAò on page 220. 

 

Notes to the capital structure 

 

1. History of equity share capital of our Company  
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The following table sets forth the history of the equity share capital of our Company: 

 
Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

May 25, 

2013  

Initial 

subscription 

to the 

Memorandum 

of 

Association  

10,000 10,000 10 10 Cash Allotment of 5,000 

equity shares each 

to Ganesh 

Krishnan and 

Meena Ganesh (as 

subscribers to the 

Memorandum of 

Association). 

July 8, 

2013 

Sub-division of equity shares of face value of 10 each to equity shares of face value of 1 each.  

November 

8, 2013  

Further Issue  350,000 450,000 1 1 Cash Allotment of 

100,000 Equity 

Shares each to 

Ganesh Krishnan 

and Meena Ganesh 

and 150,000 

Equity Shares to 

Sama Family 

Trust.  

January 29, 

2014 

Preferential 

allotment  

200 450,200 1 1,510.42 Cash Allotment of 100 

Equity Shares to 

Accel India III 

(Mauritius) 

Limited, 50 Equity 

Shares to 

Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC, and 

50 Equity Shares to 

Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited.  

July 14, 

2014 

Preferential 

allotment 

100 450,300 1 1,510.42 Cash Allotment of 100 

Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia 

Pacific Pte. Ltd.  

October 22, 

2014 

Preferential 

allotment 

10 450,310 1 1,510.42 Cash Allotment of 10 

Equity Shares to 

Bennet, Coleman 

& Co. Limited. 

October 22, 

2014 

Conversion of 

Series A1 

CCPS into 

Equity 

Shares***   

3,973 454,283 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 3,973 

Equity Shares to 

Dr. Rajah Koppala 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

60,009 Series A1 

CCPS held by him.  

July 19, 

2015  

Conversion of 

Series Angel 

CCPS into 

Equity 

Shares***  

123,304 577,587 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 

61,652 Equity 

Shares to 

Cyperales VI, LLC 

and 61,652 Equity 

Shares to Aneja 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

Schmidt & Co. 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

61,652 Series 

Angel CCPS held 

by each of them.  

January 11, 

2016 

Exercise of 

stock options  

4,688 582,275 1 1 Cash Allotment of 4,688 

Equity Shares to 

Arun Kumar 

Mendu pursuant to 

the ESOP Scheme. 

February 

29, 2016 

Preferential 

allotment  

12,803 595,078 1 5,467.10 Other than 

cash 

Allotment of 

12,803 Equity 

Shares to Medybiz 

Services Private 

Limited pursuant 

to acquisition of 

the undertaking of 

Medybiz Services 

Private Limited on 

a going concern 

and slum sale 

basis. 

April 06, 

2016 

Exercise of 

stock options 

396 595,474 1 1 Cash Allotment of 396 

Equity Shares to 

Mayank Aggarwal 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

November 

30, 2016 

Conversion of 

CCDs into 

Equity Shares 

915 596,389 1 N.A.*  N.A. Allotment of 915 

Equity Shares to 

Medybiz Services 

Private Limited 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

1,000 CCD held by 

Medybiz Services 

Private Limited. 

March 8, 

2017 

Exercise of 

stock options 

164 596,553 1 1 Cash Allotment of 86 

Equity Shares to 

Abhay 

Prabhakaran and 

78 Equity Shares to 

Vivin George 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

March 8, 

2017 

Exercise of 

stock options 

44 596,597 1 100 Cash Allotment of 22 

Equity Shares to 

Abhay 

Prabhakaran and 

22 Equity Shares to 

Vivin George 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

April 24, Exercise of 228 596,825 1 100 Cash Allotment of 228 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

2017  stock options Equity Shares to 

Gaurav Narang 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme.  

November 

6, 2017 

Exercise of 

stock options 

8,403 605,228 1 1 Cash Allotment of 8,403 

Equity Shares to 

Vaibhav Tewari 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

November 

29, 2017 

Preferential 

allotment  

100 605,328 1 4,271.01 Cash Allotment of 100 

Equity Shares to 

MEMG CDC 

Ventures. 

March 1, 

2018 

Exercise of 

stock options 

662 605,990 1 1 Cash Allotment of 662 

Equity Shares to 

Kavita 

Chowkimane 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

March 1, 

2018  

Exercise of 

stock options 

1,051 607,041 1 100 Cash Allotment of 457 

Equity Shares to 

Kavita 

Chowkimane, 137 

Equity Shares to 

Arjun Singh Bhati, 

22 Equity Shares to 

Davinder Singh 

Rawat, 64 Equity 

Shares to Shriram 

Mundada, 9 Equity 

Shares to Nikhil 

Goud Battula, 45 

Equity Shares to 

Siddharth Shah, 45 

Equity Shares to 

Reshmi Nair, 45 

Equity Shares to 

Pooja George, 182 

Equity Shares to 

Barnali 

Roychowdhury 

and 45 Equity 

Shares to Apoorv 

Khandelwal 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

May 30, 

2018 

Exercise of 

stock options 

7,633 614,674 1 100 Cash Allotment of 7,633 

Equity Shares to 

Ashish Bhutada 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

September 

11, 2018  

Exercise of 

stock options 

2,343 617,017 1 100 Cash Allotment of 1,110 

Equity Shares to 

Anup Kumar, 797 

Equity Shares to 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

Rahil Momin, 182 

Equity Shares to 

Karthik 

Lakshmanan, 136 

Equity Shares to 

Divya Reddy, 91 

Equity Shares to 

Aditya Krishnan, 

27 Equity Shares to 

Tulsiram Jatiya 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

March 7, 

2019 

Exercise of 

stock options 

8,525 625,542 1 1 Cash Allotment of 7,863 

Equity Shares to 

Dalip Sing Negi 

and 662 Equity 

Shares to Riddhi 

Deb pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

March 7, 

2019 

Exercise of 

stock options 

2,665 628,207 1 1 Cash Allotment of 1,934 

Equity Shares to 

Dalip Sing Negi 

and 731 Equity 

Shares to Riddhi 

Deb pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

June 5, 

2019 

Exercise of 

stock options 

332 628,539 1 100 Cash Allotment of 332 

Equity Shares to 

Ninad Karandikar 

pursuant to the 

ESOP Scheme. 

March 29, 

2022 

Conversion of 

share 

warrants into 

Equity 

Shares***   

35,477 664,016 1 4,698.10̂ Cash Allotment of 

35,477 Equity 

Shares to Bennett 

Coleman and 

Company Limited 

pursuant to 

conversion of five 

share warrants held 

by them. 

April 14, 

2022 

Conversion of 

Series A 

CCPS into 

Equity 

Shares***   

4,396 668,412 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 2,736 

Equity Shares to 

Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC and 

1,660 Equity 

Shares to 

Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited  

April 14, 

2022 

Conversion of 

Series C 

CCPS into 

Equity 

Shares***   

16,002 684,414 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 2,577 

Equity Shares to 

Accel India V 

(Mauritius) 

Limited, 7,859 

Equity Shares to 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

Accel Growth III 

Holdings 

(Mauritius) 

Limited, 2,794 

Equity Shares to 

MEMG CDC 

Ventures and 2,772 

Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia 

Pacific Pte Ltd  

April 14, 

2022 

Conversion of 

Series C1 

CCPS into 

Equity 

Shares***   

138 684,552 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 138 

Equity Shares to 

Alteria Capital 

Fund - I 

June 16, 

2022 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 99 

bonus Equity 

Shares for 

every 1 

Equity Share 

held in our 

Company  

67,770,648 68,455,200 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 

18,294,012 Equity 

Shares to Meena 

Ganesh, 

14,850,000 Equity 

Shares to Ganesh 

Krishnan, 

4,660,227 Equity 

Shares to Aneja 

Schmidt & Co. 

LLC, 4,660,227 

Equity Shares to 

Cyperales VL, 

LLC, 2,648,349 

Equity Shares to 

Accel India III 

(Mauritius) 

Limited, 9,900 

Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia 

Pacific Pte. Ltd, 

3,430,548 Equity 

Shares to Bennett 

Coleman and 

Company Limited, 

10,634,778 Equity 

Shares to SAMA 

Family Trust, 

1,358,082 Equity 

Shares to Medi 

Assist Healthcare 

Services Limited, 

4,867,038 Equity 

Shares to Sabre 

Partners Trust, 

39,204 Equity 

Shares to Mayank 

Aggarwal, 10,692 

Equity Shares to 

Abhay 

Prabhakaran, 9,900 

Equity Shares to 

Vivin George, 

22,572 Equity 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares  

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

shares  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

Shares to Gaurav 

Narang, 110,781 

Equity Shares to 

Kavita 

Chowkimane, 

18,018 Equity 

Shares to Barnali 

Roychowdhury, 

13,563 Equity 

Shares to Arjun 

Singh Bhati,  6,336 

Equity Shares to 

Shriram Mundada, 

4,455 Equity 

Shares to Siddharth 

Shah, 4,455 Equity 

Shares to Reshmi 

Nair, 4,455 Equity 

Shares to Pooja 

George, 4,455 

Equity Shares to 

Apoorv 

Khandelwal, 2,178 

Equity Shares to 

Davinder Rawat, 

891 Equity Shares 

to Nikhil Goud 

Battula, 755,667 

Equity Shares to 

Ashish Bhutada, 

109,890 Equity 

Shares to Anup 

Kumar, 78,903 

Equity Shares to 

Rahil Momin, 

18,018 Equity 

Shares to Karthik 

Lakshmanan, 

13,464 Equity 

Shares to Divya 

Reddy, 9,009 

Equity Shares to 

Aditya Krishnan,  

2,673 Equity 

Shares to Tulsiram 

Jatiya, 947,133 

Equity Shares to 

Dalip Singh Negi, 

137,907 Equity 

Shares to Riddhi 

Deb, and 32,868 

Equity Shares to 

Ninad Karandikar.        

*CCDs were fully paid up in cash at the time of their allotment. 

^ Price paid for conversion of warrants into equity shares  
*** Allotment of Equity Shares to the respective holders of convertible preference shares of the Company were undertaken pursuant to 
conversion of each such convertible preference shares, in accordance with the conversion formula specified for such class of preference shares. 

For further details, see ñ- History of preference share capital of our Companyò below. 
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2. History of Preference Share Capital of our Company 

 

The following table sets forth the history of the outstanding preference share capital of our Company as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Date of 

allotment of 

preference 

shares   

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted/ 

(converted) 

Face value 

per 

preference 

share 

Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares  

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

Series A CCPS  

January 29, 

2014 

Further issue  317,592 100 317,592 1510.42 Cash Allotment of 158,796 

Series A CCPS to Accel 

India III (Mauritius) 

Limited, 96,733 Series A 

CCPS to Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC, and 62,063 

Series A CCPS to 

Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private Limited. 

July 14, 

2014 

Preferential 

allotment  

29,693 100 347,285 1510.42 Cash 29,693 Series A CCPS to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd 

April 14, 

2022 

Conversion of 

Series A 

CCPS into 

Equity Shares 

(4,396) 100 342,889 N.A. N.A. Allotment of 2,736 Equity 

Shares to Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC and 1,660 

Equity Shares to 

Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private Limited 

against the conversion of 

Series A CCPS 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 342,889 Series A CCPS of face value of 100 each to 34,288,900 Series A CCPS of face value of 1 each.  

Series A2 CCPS 

March 5, 

2015  

Preferential 

allotment 

243,307 100 243,307 1510.42 Cash Allotment of 121,654 

Series A2 CCPS to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd, 20,121 Series A2 

CCPS to Ventureast 

Trustee Company Private 

Limited, 40,705 Series A2 

CCPS to Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC, and 60,827 

Series A2 CCPS to Accel 

India III (Mauritius) 

Limited. 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 243,307 Series A2 CCPS of face value of 100 each to 24,330,700 Series A2 CCPS of face value of 1 

each. 

Series B CCPS 

September 

24, 2015  

Preferential 

allotment  

380,274 100 380,274 5467.10 Cash Allotment of 84,505 

Series B CCPS to 

International Finance 

Corporation, 241,444 

Series B CCPS to Accel 

Growth III Holding 

(Mauritius) Limited, 

18108 Series B CCPS to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd, 3,925 Series B 

CCPS to Ventureast 

Trustee Company Private 

Limited, 8,148 Series B 

CCPS to Ventureast Life 
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Date of 

allotment of 

preference 

shares   

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted/ 

(converted) 

Face value 

per 

preference 

share 

Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares  

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

fund III Limited, and 

24,144 Series B CCPS to 

Accel India III (Mauritius) 

Limited.  

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 380,274 Series B CCPS of face value of 100 each to 38,027,400 Series B CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

Series C CCPS 

November 

29, 2017 

Preferential 

allotment 

389,243 100 389,243 4271.01 Cash Allotment of 30,412 

Series C CCPS to CRM 

Holdings Private Limited, 

76,030 Series C CCPS to 

Accel India III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited, 

76,030 Series C CCPS to 

Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Limited, 20,607 Series C 

CCPS to International 

Finance Corporation, 

21,288 Series C CCPS to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd, 106,342 Series C 

CCPS to MEMG CDC 

Ventures, 35,121 Series C 

CCPS to Sabre Partners 

Trust, and 23,413 Series C 

CCPS to Sabre Partners 

Trust pursuant to 

conversion of 23,413 

OCD held by Sabre 

Partners Trust. 

April 14, 

2022 

Series C 

CCPS be 

converted into 

Equity Shares  

(16,002) 100 373,241 N.A N.A Allotment of 2,577 Equity 

Shares to Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited, 7,859 

Equity Shares to Accel 

Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited, 2,794 

Equity Shares to MEMG 

CDC Ventures and 2,772 

Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte Ltd against the 

conversion of Series C 

CCPS 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 373,241 Series C CCPS of face value of 100 each to 37,324,100 Series C CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

Series C1 CCPS  

December 

19, 2018  

Preferential 

allotment  

5,854 100 5,854 4271.01 Cash Allotment of 5,854 Series 

C1 CCPS to Alteria 

Capital India Fund-I. 

April 14, 

2022 

Series C1 

CCPS be 

converted into 

Equity Shares  

(138) 100 5716 N.A N.A Allotment of 138 Equity 

Shares to Alteria Capital 

Fund ï I against the 

conversion of Series C1 

CCPS.  

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 5,716 Series C1 CCPS of face value of 100 each to 571,600 Series C1 CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

Series C2 CCPS 

December 2, Preferential 66,427 100 66,427 4271.01 Cash Allotment of 24,910 
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Date of 

allotment of 

preference 

shares   

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted/ 

(converted) 

Face value 

per 

preference 

share 

Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares  

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Name of allottees 

2019 allotment  Series C2 CCPS to Accel 

India V (Mauritius) 

Limited, 16,607 Series C2 

CCPS to CRM Holdings 

Private Limited, 8,303 

Series C2 CCPS to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd, and 16,607 Series 

C2 CCPS to Accel Growth 

III Holding (Mauritius) 

Limited. 

January 6, 

2020 

Preferential 

allotment  

16,607 100 83,034 4271.01 Cash Allotment of 16,607 

Series C2 CCPS to 

MEMG CDC Ventures. 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 83,034 Series C2 CCPS of face value of 100 each to 8,303,400 Series C2 CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

Series C3 CCPS  

November 

4, 2020 

Preferential 

allotment 

13,295 100 13,295 4271.01 Cash Allotment of 8,612 Series 

C3 CCPS to Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited, and 

4,683 Series C3 CCPS to 

CRM Holdings Private 

Limited. 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 13,295 Series C3 CCPS of face value of 100 each to 1,329,500 Series C3 CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

Series D CCPS  

June 8, 2022 Preferential 

allotment 

7,348 100 7,348 10,536 Cash Allotment of 7,348 Series 

D CCPS to Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited. 

June 9, 2022 Preferential 

allotment  

8,649 100 15,997 10,536 Cash Allotment of 8,649 Series 

D CCPS to CRM Holdings 

Private Limited. 

June 13, 

2022 

Sub-division of 15,997 Series D CCPS of face value of 100 each to 1,599,700 Series D CCPS of face value of 1 each. 

 

3. Equity Shares issued for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves  

 

Except as detailed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than 

cash or out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation: 

 
Date of issue Name of allotee and 

Number of Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Reason/Nature 

of allotment 

Benefits accrued to our 

Company 

February 29, 

2016 

12,803 Equity Shares allotted to  

Medybiz Services Private 

Limited*  

 

1 5467.10 Preferential 

allotment 

Acquisition of Medybiz Services 

Private Limited on a going 

concern and slump sale basis  

June 16, 2022  Allotment of 18,294,012 Equity 

Shares to Meena Ganesh, 

14,850,000 Equity Shares to 

Ganesh Krishnan, 4,660,227 

Equity Shares to Aneja Schmidt 

& Co. LLC, 4,660,227 Equity 

Shares to Cyperales VL, LLC, 

2,648,349 Equity Shares to Accel 

India III (Mauritius) Limited, 

9,900 Equity Shares to 

Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd, 

1 N.A. Bonus issue - 
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Date of issue Name of allotee and 

Number of Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Reason/Nature 

of allotment 

Benefits accrued to our 

Company 

3,430,548 Equity Shares to 

Bennett Coleman and Company 

Limited, 10,634,778 Equity 

Shares to SAMA Family Trust, 

1,358,082 Equity Shares to Medi 

Assist Healthcare Services 

Limited, 4,867,038 Equity Shares 

to Sabre Partners Trust, 39,204 

Equity Shares to Mayank 

Aggarwal, 10,692 Equity Shares 

to Abhay Prabhakaran, 9,900 

Equity Shares to Vivin George, 

22,572 Equity Shares to Gaurav 

Narang, 110,781 Equity Shares to 

Kavita Chowkimane, 18,018 

Equity Shares to Barnali 

Roychowdhury, 13,563 Equity 

Shares to Arjun Singh Bhati,  

6,336 Equity Shares to Shriram 

Mundada, 4,455 Equity Shares to 

Siddharth Shah, 4,455 Equity 

Shares to Reshmi Nair, 4,455 

Equity Shares to Pooja George, 

4,455 Equity Shares to Apoorv 

Khandelwal, 2,178 Equity Shares 

to Davinder Rawat, 891 Equity 

Shares to Nikhil Goud Battula, 

755,667 Equity Shares to Ashish 

Bhutada, 109,890 Equity Shares 

to Anup Kumar, 78,903 Equity 

Shares to Rahil Momin, 18,018 

Equity Shares to Karthik 

Lakshmanan, 13,464 Equity 

Shares to Divya Reddy, 9,009 

Equity Shares to Aditya 

Krishnan,  2,673 Equity Shares to 

Tulsiram Jatiya, 947,133 Equity 

Shares to Dalip Singh Negi, 

137,907 Equity Shares to Riddhi 

Deb, and 32,868 Equity Shares to 

Ninad Karandikar.        
 

*Refer to ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, 

mergers, amalgamations or any revaluation of assets, in the last ten yearsò on page 224 for further details in relation these 

acquisitions. 

 

4.  Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares 

pursuant to any scheme of arrangement approved under sections 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or 

sections 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

5. Issue of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes 

 

For details of Equity Shares issued by our Company pursuant to the exercise of options which have been 

granted under the ESOP Scheme, see ñNotes to Capital Structure - History of equity share capital of our 

Companyò on pages 87.  

 

6. Issue of Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year from the date of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 
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Except as mentioned above under ñï Notes to Capital Structureò on page 87, our Company has not issued 

any Equity Shares at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price during a period of one year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
  

 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 
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7. Shareholding Pattern of our Company  

 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.   

 
Category 

(I)  

Category of 

shareholder 

(II)  

Number 

of 

sharehol

ders (III)  

Number of 

fully paid -up 

Equity 

Shares held 

(IV)  

Numbe

r of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(V) 

Number of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Sharehol

ding as a 

% of 

total 

number 

of shares 

(calculat

ed as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number of voting rights held in each 

class of securities 

(IX)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

underlying 

outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholdin

g, as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities (as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital)  

(XI) = 

(VII)+(X) as 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

Equity Shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

dematerialize

d form 

(XIV)  

Number of voting rights Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Number 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Numbe

r (a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b)  

Class: Equity 

Shares 

 

Total 

(A) Promoter and 

Promoter 
Group 

- - - - - - - - - - - 
 

- - - - 

(B) Public 34 68,455,200 - - 68,455,200 100% 68,455,200 68,455,200 100% 150,220,2266* 100%  - - N.A. 68,455,200 

(C) Non 
Promoter- 

Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - 
 

- N.A. - 

(C1) Shares 

underlying 
depository 

receipts  

- - - - - - - - - - - 
 

- N.A. - 

(C2) Shares held 
by employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - -  - N.A. - 

 Total 34 68,455,200 - - 68,455,200 100% 68,455,200 68,455,200 100% 150220226 100% - - - 68,455,200 
*Includes options vested under the ESOP Scheme as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, (i) Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited 
holds 24,144,400 Series B CCPS, 6,817,100 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 32,622,200 Equity Shares, (ii) Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited holds 

15,879,600 Series A CCPS, 2,016,600 Series A2 CCPS and 2,414,400 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 20,310,600 Equity Shares, (iii) Ventureast Life Fund III LLC holds 9,399,700 

Series A CCPS, 1,349,500 Series A2 CCPS, and 814,800 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,564,000 Equity Shares, (iv) MEMG CDC Ventures holds 10,354,800 Series C CCPS and 
1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 12,015,500 Equity Shares, (v) Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd holds 2,969,300 Series A CCPS, 4,033,200 Series A2 CCPS, 1,810,800 Series 

B CCPS, 1,851,600 Series C CCPS and 830,300 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,495,200 Equity Shares, (vi) Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited holds 7,345,300 Series C CCPS, 

2,491,000 Series C2 CCPS, 861,200 Series C3 CCPS, and 734,800 Series D CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,432,300 Equity Shares, (vii) Sabre Partners Trust holds 5,853,400 Series C CCPS, 
which will be converted into an aggregate of 5,853,400 Equity Shares, (viii) International Finance Corporation holds 8450500 Series B CCPS and 2,060,700 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate 

of 10,511,200 Equity Shares and (ix) Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited holds 6,040,300 Series A CCPS, 667,100 Series A2 CCPS and 392,500 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate 

of 7,099,900 Equity Shares and the conversion into Equity Shares as mentioned in each of (i),(ii),(iii),(iv),(v),(vi),(vii),(viii) and (ix) shall be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
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8. Equity Shares held by the Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our Company  

 

(i) The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares  

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital# 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital 

held on a fully 

diluted basis* 

1.  Accel Growth III Holding 

(Mauritius) Limited (1)  

- - 32,622,200 14.92% 

2.  Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited 
(2)  

2,675,100 3.91% 22,985,700 10.51% 

3.  Meena Ganesh  18,478,800 26.99% 18,478,800  8.45% 

4.  Ganesh Krishnan 15,000,000 21.91% 15,000,000 6.86% 

5.  MEMG CDC Ventures (3) - -          12,015,500 5.49% 

6.  Ventureast Life Fund III LLC (4) - - 11,564,000 5.29% 

7.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte Ltd (5) 10,000 Negligible 11,505,200 5.26% 

8.  Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited 
(6)  

- - 11,432,300 5.23% 

9.  Sabre Partners Trust (7) 4,916,200 7.18% 10,769,600 4.92% 

10.  SAMA Family Trust  10,742,200 15.69% 10,742,200 4.91% 

11.  International Finance Corporation (8) - - 10,511,200 4.81% 

12.  Ventureast Trustee Company 

Private Limited (9) 

- - 7,099,900 3.25% 

13.  CRM Holdings Private Limited  - - 6,035,100 2.76% 

14.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,707,300 6.88% 4,707,300 2.15% 

15.  Cyperales VL, LLC 4,707,300 6.88% 4,707,300 2.15% 

16.  Bennett Coleman and Company 

Limited  

3,465,200 5.06% 3,465,200 1.58% 

17.  Ashish Bhutada  763,300 1.12% 763,300 Negligible  

18.  Dalip Singh Negi  956,700 1.40% 956,700 Negligible 

19.  Medi Assist Healthcare Services 

Limited  

1,371,800 2.00% 1,371,800 Negligible 

 Total  67,793,900 99.02% 195,361,500 88.55% 
*The percentage is calculated against the total share capital of our Company, excluding options vested under the ESOP Scheme 

as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

(1) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited holds 24,144,400 Series 

B CCPS, 6,817,100 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 32,622,200 

Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

  
(2) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited holds 15,879,600 Series A CCPS, 

2,016,600 Series A2 CCPS and 2,414,400 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 20,310,600 Equity 
Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 
(3) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, MEMG CDC Ventures holds 10,354,800 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 

Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 12,015,500 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring 
Prospectus with the RoC. 

 
(4) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Ventureast Life Fund III LLC holds 9,399,700 Series A CCPS, 1,349,500 

Series A2 CCPS, and 814,800 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,564,000 Equity Shares, prior 

to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
 

(5) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd holds 2,969,300 Series A CCPS, 

4,033,200 Series A2 CCPS, 1,810,800 Series B CCPS, 1,851,600 Series C CCPS and 830,300 Series C2 CCPS, which will 

be converted into an aggregate of 11,495,200 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
 

(6) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited holds 7,345,300 Series C CCPS, 

2,491,000 Series C2 CCPS, 861,200 Series C3 CCPS, and 734,800 Series D CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate 

of 11,432,300 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(7) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Sabre Partners Trust holds 5,853,400 Series C CCPS, which will be 

converted into an aggregate of 5,853,400 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
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(8) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, International Finance Corporation holds 8,450,500 Series B CCPS and 

2,060,700 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 10,511,200 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(9) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited holds 6,040,300 Series A 

CCPS, 667,100 Series A2 CCPS and 392,500 Series B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 7,099,900 Equity 
Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC 

   

(ii)  The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on 10 days prior 

to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares  

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital 

held on a fully 

diluted basis* 

1.  Accel Growth III Holding 

(Mauritius) Limited(1)  

- - 32,622,200 14.92% 

 

 

2.  Accel India III (Mauritius) 

Limited(2)  
2,675,100 3.91% 22,985,700 10.51% 

 

 

3.  Meena Ganesh  18,478,800 26.99% 18,478,800  8.45% 

 

4.  Ganesh Krishnan 15,000,000 21.91% 15,000,000 6.86% 

 

5.  MEMG CDC Ventures(3)  - -          12,015,500 5.49% 

 

6.  Ventureast Life Fund III 

LLC(4) 

- - 11,564,000 5.29% 

 

 

7.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte 

Ltd(5)  

10,000 Negligible 11,505,200 5.26% 

 

 

8.  Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Limited(6)  

- - 11,432,300 5.23% 

 

 

9.  Sabre Partners Trust(7)  4,916,200 7.18% 10,769,600 4.92% 

 

10.  SAMA Family Trust 10,742,200 15.69% 10,742,200 4.91% 

 

11.  International Finance 

Corporation(8)  

- - 10,511,200 4.81% 

 

 

12.  Ventureast Trustee Company 

Private Limited(9)  

- - 7,099,900 3.25% 

 

 

13.  CRM Holdings Private 

Limited  

- - 6,035,100 2.76% 

 

 

14.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC 4,707,300 6.88% 4,707,300 2.15% 

 

15.  Cyperales VL, LLC 4,707,300 6.88% 4,707,300 2.15% 

 

16.  Bennett Coleman and 

Company Limited  

3,465,200 5.06% 3,465,200 1.58% 

 

 

17.  Ashish Bhutada  763,300 1.12% 763,300 Negligible 

  

18.  Dalip Singh Negi  956,700 1.40% 956,700 Negligible 

 

19.  Medi Assist Healthcare 

Services Limited  

1,371,800 2.00% 1,371,800 Negligible 
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Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares  

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital 

held on a fully 

diluted basis* 

 

 Total  67,793,900 99.02% 195,361,500 88.55% 
*  The percentage is calculated against the total share capital of our Company, excluding options vested under the ESOP Scheme.  

 
(1) Accel Growth III Holdings (Mauritius) Limited holds 24,144,400 Series B CCPS, 6,817,100 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 

Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 32,622,200 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring 
Prospectus with the RoC. 

  
(2) Accel India III (Mauritius) Limited holds 15,879,600 Series A CCPS, 2,016,600 Series A2 CCPS and 2,414,400 Series B 

CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 20,310,600 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

with the RoC. 
 
(3) MEMG CDC Ventures holds 10,354,800 Series C CCPS and 1,660,700 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an 

aggregate of 12,015,500 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 
(4) Ventureast Life Fund III LLC holds 9,399,700 Series A CCPS, 1,349,500 Series A2 CCPS, and 814,800 Series B CCPS, 

which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,564,000 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 
the RoC. 

 

(5) Qualcomm Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd holds 2,969,300 Series A CCPS, 4,033,200 Series A2 CCPS, 1,810,800 Series B CCPS, 

1,851,600 Series C CCPS and 830,300 Series C2 CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,495,200 Equity 

Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 
 

(6) Accel India V (Mauritius) Limited holds 7,345,300 Series C CCPS, 2491000 Series C2 CCPS, 861,200 Series C3 CCPS, and 

734,800 Series D CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 11,432,300 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(7) Sabre Partners Trust holds 5,853,400 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 5,853,400 Equity Shares 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(8) International Finance Corporation holds 8450500 Series B CCPS and 2060700 Series C CCPS, which will be converted into 

an aggregate of 10,511,200 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(9) Ventureast Trustee Company Private Limited holds 6,040,300 Series A CCPS, 667,100 Series A2 CCPS and 392,500 Series 
B CCPS, which will be converted into an aggregate of 7,099,900 Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

with the RoC 
 

(iii)  The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on one year prior 

to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital held on 

a fully diluted 

basis*  

1.  Accel Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited(1)  

- -           334,081  16.00% 

 

 

2.  Accel India III (Mauritius) 

Limited(2)  
32,288 5.14%           235,394  11.27% 

 

3.  Meena Ganesh  1,50,000 23.86%           150,000  7.18% 

 

4.  Ganesh Krishnan 1,50,000 23.86%           150,000  7.18% 

 

5.  MEMG CDC Ventures(3)  100 Negligible            123,049  5.89% 

 

6.  Ventureast Life Fund III 

LLC(4) 

50 Negligible           118,426  5.67% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital held on 

a fully diluted 

basis*  

7.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte Ltd(5) 

100            117,824  5.64% 

 

8.  Sabre Partners Trust(7)  51,756 8.23%           110,290  5.28% 

 

9.  SAMA Family Trust  1,10,010 17.50%           110,010  5.27% 

 

10.  Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Limited(6)  

- -           109,552  5.25% 

 

 

11.  International Finance 

Corporation(8)  

- -           105,112  5.03% 

 

 

12.  Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited(9)  

50              72,709  3.48% 

 

 

 

13.  CRM Holdings Private 

Limited  

- -             51,702  2.48% 

 

 

14.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC  48,207 7.67%             77,629  3.72% 

 

15.  Cyperales VL, LLC 48,207 7.67%             46,863  2.24% 

 

16.  Bennett Coleman and 

Company Limited  

10 -             35,487  1.70% 

 

 

 

 Total 590,778 93.93% 1,948,128 93.28% 
*  The percentage is calculated against the total share capital of our Company, excluding options vested under the ESOP Scheme. 

 

(iv) The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on two years prior 

to filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital held on 

a fully diluted 

basis*  

1.  Accel Growth III Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited(1)  

- -           334,081  16.10% 

 

 

2.  Accel India III (Mauritius) 

Limited(2)  
  32,288 5.14%           235,394  11.35% 

 

 

3.  Meena Ganesh  1,50,000 23.86%           150,000  7.23% 

 

4.  Ganesh Krishnan 1,50,000 23.86%           150,000  7.23% 

 

5.  MEMG CDC Ventures(3)  100 Negligible  123,049              5.93% 

 

6.  Ventureast Life Fund III 

LLC(4) 

50 Negligible           118,426  5.71% 

 

7.  Qualcomm Asia Pacific 

Pte Ltd(5)  

100 Negligible           117,824  5.68% 

 

 

8.  Sabre Partners Trust(7)  51,756 8.23%           110,290 5.32% 



 

 

104 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital# 

Number of Equity 

Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

equity share 

capital held on 

a fully diluted 

basis*  

 

9.  SAMA Family Trust  1,10,010 17.50%           110,010  5.30% 

 

10.  International Finance 

Corporation(8)  

- -           105,112  5.07% 

 

11.  Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Limited(6)  

- -           100,940  4.87% 

 

 

12.  Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited(9)  

50 Negligible              72,709  3.50% 

 

13.  CRM Holdings Private 

Limited  

- -             47,019  2.27% 

 

14.  Aneja Schmidt & Co. LLC  48,207 7.67%             48,207  2.32% 

 

15.  Cyperales VL, LLC 48,207 7.67%             48,207  2.32% 

 

16.  Bennett Coleman and 

Company Limited  

10 -             35,257  1.70% 

 

 
Total 

590,778  93.93% 1,906,525 91.90% 

 
*  The percentage is calculated against the total share capital of our Company, excluding options vested under the ESOP Scheme.  

 

9. Except for the issue of Equity Shares pursuant to (i) the Fresh Issue, and (ii) exercise of options granted 

under the ESOP Schemes, there is no proposal or intention, negotiations and consideration of our 

Company to alter its capital structure by way of split or consolidation of the Equity Shares or issue of 

Equity Shares or convertible securities on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public 

offer of such securities, within a period of six months from the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

 

10. Sales or purchases of Equity Shares or other specified securities of our Company by our Directors, 

and their relatives during the six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

  

Except as stated below, none of our directors and their relatives have sold or purchased any Equity Shares 

or other specified securities of our Company during the period of six months immediately preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Transferor  Transferee Date of transfer Number of Equity 

Shares 

Price per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Aneja Schmidt & 

Co. LLC 

Meena Ganesh June 9, 2022 1,134 10 

Cyperales VL, LLC Meena Ganesh   June 9, 2022 1,134 10 

Accel India III 

(Mauritius) Limited  

Meena Gaensh  June 10, 2022 5,537 10 

Accel India V 

(Mauritius) Limited 

Meena Gaensh  June 10, 2022 2,577 10 

Accel Growth III 

Holdings 

(Mauritius) Limited  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 7,859 10 

Ventureast Life 

Fund III LLC  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 2,786 10 

Ventureast Trustee 

Company Private 

Limited  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 1,710 10 

Qualcomm Asia 

Pacific Pte Ltd  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 2,772 10 

Bennett Coleman Meena Ganesh June 10, 2022 835 10 
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and Company 

Limited  

SAMA Family 

Trust 

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 2,588 10 

Sabre Partners Trust  Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 2,594 10 

MEMG CDC 

Ventures  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 2,894 10 

Alteria Capital India 

Fund -1  

Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 138 10 

Dalip Singh Negi  Meena Ganesh  June 10, 2022 230 10 

 

(i) There have been no financing arrangements whereby the directors of our Company and their relatives 

have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in the normal 

course of the business of the financing entity in the six months immediately preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

11. Details of Equity Shares locked-in:  

 

Our Company is a professionally managed company and does not have an identifiable promoter either in 

terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations or the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, in terms of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement of promoterôs contribution in this Offer and none of the Equity 

Shares will be locked in for a period of 18 months pursuant to the Offer. 

 

The entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company shall be locked in for a period of six months 

from the date of Allotment. Any unsubscribed portion of the Equity Shares being offered by the Selling 

Shareholders in the Offer for Sale would also be locked-in as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

except for the following:  

 

(i) the Equity Shares allotted to the employees, whether currently an employee or not, under the 

ESOP Scheme prior to the Offer;  

 

(ii)  the Equity Shares held by a registered as VCF, category I AIFs, category II AIFs or FVCIs, as 

applicable. However, such Equity Shares shall be locked-in for a period of at least six months 

from the date of purchase by such VCF or category I AIFs, category II AIFs or FVCI; and 

 

(iii)  the Offered Shares, which are successfully transferred as part of the Offer for Sale.  

 

Any unsubscribed portion of the Offered Shares would also be locked-in as required under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

 

Further, the Equity Shares held by any person and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of 

Allotment in the Offer, may be transferred to any other person holding Equity Shares which are locked-

in, subject to the continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferee for the remaining period and 

compliance with provisions of the Takeover Regulations, as applicable and such transferee shall not be 

eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. 

However, it should be noted that the Offered Shares which will be transferred by the Selling Shareholders 

pursuant to the Offer for Sale shall not be subject to lock-in.  

 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository.  

 

12. Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

 

There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors from 

the date of Allotment, and a lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the 

Anchor Investors from the date of Allotment.  

 

13. Recording on non-transferability of Equity Shares locked-in 

 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository.  
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14. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 34 holders of Equity Shares.  

 

15. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of filing 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, the Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the 

Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment, failing which no Allotment shall be made.  

 

16. Neither the BRLMs and nor their respective associates as defined in the SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations, hold any Equity Shares as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

17. Healthvista Employee Stock Option Scheme 2013 (ñESOP Schemeò)   

 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by the Board and the Shareholders on January 29, 2014 

adopted the ESOP Scheme, which was subsequently amended pursuant to the resolutions passed by the 

Board on June 10, 2022 and the Shareholders on June 13, 2022.   

 

The Company may grant an aggregate number of up to 13,120,526 employee stock options, in one or more 

tranches. Upon exercise and payment of the exercise price, the option holder will be entitled to be allotted 

one Equity Share per employee stock option. Upon exercise and payment of the exercise price, the option 

holder will be entitled to be allotted one Equity Share per employee stock option.  

 

Details of the options granted under the ESOP Scheme, as certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated June 29, 2022 are as follows:  

 
Particulars Details 

Fiscal 2019  Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 Nine 

months 

ended 

December 

31, 2021 

January 1, 

2022 till the 

date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Total options outstanding 

as at the beginning of the 

period 

82,367 58,871 70,348 47,702 58,446 

Options granted during the 

year/ period 

4,461 15,682 55 11,540 NIL 

Options vested 37,952 47,792 31,658 36,621 4,901 

Options exercised  21,166 332 19,546 NIL NIL 

Options 

forfeited/lapsed/cancelled 

6,791 3,873 3,155 796 0 

Total options outstanding 

as at the end of the period 

58,871 70,348 47,702 58,446 58,446 

Total options granted  1,03,703 83,460 79,363 67,740 67,740 

Vesting period 4 years 4 years 4 years 4 years 4 years 

Exercise price of options in 

 (as on the date of grant 

options) 

1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 

Variation of terms of 

options  

NIL  NIL Our 

Company 

has 

modified its 

scheme to 

allow the 

employees 

whoever 

has worked 

more than 

three years 

NIL NIL 
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Particulars Details 

Fiscal 2019  Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 Nine 

months 

ended 

December 

31, 2021 

January 1, 

2022 till the 

date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

to exercise 

the options 

till the time 

of 

liquidation 

event of the 

Company. 

Money realized by exercise 

of options ( )  

12,72,625 33,200 NIL NIL NIL 

Total number of options 

outstanding in force  

1,14,763 1,14,763 1,14,763 1,14,763 1,14,763 

The total number of Equity 

Shares arising as a result of 

exercise of granted options 

(including options that have 

been exercised) 

21,166 332 NIL NIL NIL 

Employee wise details of options granted to:  

(i) Key managerial 

personnel 

 

Name of Key Managerial 

Personnel*  

Total no. of options granted prior to 

2019 

Vaibhav Tewari 37,101 

Dr. Vishal Sehgal 2,291 

Vasant Parmeshwara Bhat 365 

Koneti Madhanbabu Aswin Kumar 2,291 

Sachin Kumar Verma 2,201 

G. Ramasubramani 5,620 
*No options were granted to any Key Managerial Personnel for the Fiscal Year ended 
2021, Fiscal Year ended 2020, Fiscal Year ended 2019, Nine months ended December 

31, 2021 and from January 1, 2022 to the date of the DRHP. 

(ii) Any other employee 

who receives a grant in any 

one year of options 

amounting to 5% or more of 

the options granted during 

the year 

 

Name of employee Total Number of 

Options Granted 

From January 1, 2022 to the date of the DRHP 

Nil  - 

Nine months ended December 31, 2021 

Vaibhav Tewari  4,000 

Fiscal Year ended 2021 

Mark David 55  
Fiscal Year ended 2020 

Naveen Narayanan  823 

Runam Mehta  860  
Vaibhav Tewari  4,000 

Fiscal Year ended 2019 

Dipti Bhaduria  549 

Saritha T.P 366 
 

(iii) Identified employees 

who were granted options 

during any one year equal 

to or exceeding 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and 

conversions) of the 

Company at the time of 

grant 

NA NA NA NA NA 
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Particulars Details 

Fiscal 2019  Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 Nine 

months 

ended 

December 

31, 2021 

January 1, 

2022 till the 

date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Fully dilutes EPS pursuant 

to the issue of equity shares 

on exercise of options in 

accordance with IND AS 

33 óEarnings Per Shareô 

(11.39) (7.63) (5.88) (4.87) Not 

determinable 

at this stage 

Where the Company has 

calculated the employee 

compensation cost using 

the intrinsic value of the 

stock options, the 

difference, if any, between 

employee compensation 

cost so computed and the 

employee compensation 

calculated on the basis of 

fair value of the stock 

options and the impact of 

this difference, on the 

profits of the Company and 

on the earnings per share of 

the Company 

The Company has recognised the employee compensation cost using fair value 

option. Hence, there is no differential impact of the same on profits and EPS of 

the Company. 

Description of the pricing 

formula and the method and 

significant assumptions 

used to estimate the fair 

value of options granted 

during the year including, 

weighted average 

information, namely, risk-

free interest rate, expected 

life, expected volatility, 

expected dividends, and the 

price of the underlying 

share in the market at the 

time of grant of option  

Fair Valuation done as per Black Scholes valuation model. Detailed description 

of the pricing formula, weighted average information viz. risk-free interest rate, 

expected life, expected volatility, expected dividends and the price of the 

underlying share in market at the time of grant of the option are given in the 

options valuation report dated May 9, 2022.  

Method of option valuation  Black Scholes valuation method  

-Expected life of options 

(years) 

4 3.25 2.75 1.25 1 

- Volatility (% p.a.) 31.70% 39.40% 44.40% 38.60% 38.60% 

- Risk Free Rate of Return 

(%) 

7.3% 6.7% 6.3% 6.5% 6.5% 

- Dividend Yield (% p.a.) 0 0 0 0 0 

- Exercise price per share 

( ) 

1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 1 & 100 

The weighted average share 

price on the date of 

grant of option ( ) 

2,781.15 3,964.70 3,932.50 5,027.50 5,027.50 

Impact on the profits and on 

the Earnings Per Share of 

the last three years if the 

accounting policies 

specified in the Securities 

and Exchange Board of 

India (Share Based 

Employee Benefits) 

Regulations, 2021 had been 

followed, in respect of 

Not applicable. The Company has adopted the accounting policies for 

Healthvista Employee Stock Option Scheme in compliance with the 

accounting policies as specified in the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2021 in respect of 

options granted in last three years. 
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Particulars Details 

Fiscal 2019  Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 Nine 

months 

ended 

December 

31, 2021 

January 1, 

2022 till the 

date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

options granted in the last 

three years 

Intention of key managerial 

personnel and whole-time 

directors who are holders of 

Equity Shares allotted on 

exercise of options to sell 

their shares within three 

months after the listing of 

Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Offer 

No such intention is reported  

Intention to sell Equity 

Shares arising out of the 

ESOP scheme or allotted 

under an ESOP scheme 

within three months after 

the listing of Equity Shares 

by directors, senior 

managerial personnel and 

employees having Equity 

Shares arising out of the 

ESOP scheme, amounting 

to more than 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and 

conversions) 

No such intention is reported 

 

18. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, 

our Company, our Directors, shall offer or make payment of any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in 

the nature of discount, commission and allowance, except for fees or commission for services rendered 

in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise, to any Bidder 

for making a Bid. 

 

19. Our Company, our Directors, and the BRLMs have not entered into any buy-back arrangement for 

purchase of the Equity Shares being offered through this Offer. 

 

20. There will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential 

allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or 

all application moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are 

unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc, as the case may be, 

other than in connection with: (i) the Fresh Issue in the Offer; (ii) Pre-IPO Placement;  (iii) the Preference 

Shares that have been issued and are pending conversion, or (iv) any issue of Equity Shares pursuant to 

exercise of options vested under the ESOP Scheme.  
 

21. Other than issued preference shares, outstanding stock options under the ESOP Scheme, our Company 

has no outstanding warrants, options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 

convertible instruments into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

22. Except as disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 232, none of our Directors, or KMPs hold any Equity 

Shares in our Company. 
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23. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

 

24. Any oversubscription to the extent of 1% of the Offer size can be retained for the purposes of rounding 

off to the nearest multiple of minimum allotment lot while finalising the Basis of Allotment. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises of the Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares, aggregating up to  2,000.00 million by our 

Company and an Offer for Sale of up to 56,252,654 Equity Shares, aggregating to  [ǒ] million by the Selling 

Shareholders.  

 

Offer for Sale 

  

Our Company will  not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The proceeds of the Offer for Sale will be 

received by the Selling Shareholders and will not form part of the Net Proceeds. Each Selling Shareholder will be 

entitled to its respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting its proportion of the Offer 

expenses and relevant taxes thereon. For further details, please see ñ - Offer related expensesò on page 123.  

 

Objects of the Fresh Issue 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects: 

 

1. Funding the working capital requirements of our Material Subsidiary, namely Medybiz Pharma Private Limited  

2. Re-payment/ pre-payment of certain indebtedness availed by our Company  

3. Purchase of medical equipment 

4. Marketing and brand building activities 

5. Inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate purposes  

 

(collectively, the ñObjectsò) 

 

In addition, we expect to achieve the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges which, we 

believe, will result in the enhancement of our brand name and creation of a public market for our Equity Shares 

in India. 

 

The main objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects clause as set out in the 

Memorandum of Association enables our Company: (i) to undertake our existing business activities; and (ii) to 

undertake activities proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds, as well as the activities towards which the loans 

proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds were utilised.   

 

Net Proceeds 

 

The following table sets forth details of the Net Proceeds:  

 

Particulars  

Estimated Amount 

(in  million) (1) 

Gross proceeds from the Fresh Issue 2,000.00  

Less: Offer related expenses to be borne by our Company (only those apportioned to our Company) 

(2)  

[ǒ] 

Net proceeds from the Fresh Issue after deducting the Offer related expenses to be borne by our 

Company (ñNet Proceedsò)  

[ǒ] 

(1) To be determined after finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

(2) Other than: (a) listing fees payable to SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, in connection with the IPO, which will be borne by our Company, 
and (b) all fees and expenses in relation to the legal counsel to any Selling Shareholders, which will be borne by the respective Selling 

Shareholders, all costs, charges, fees and expenses associated with and incurred in connection with the Offer shall be shared amongst 

our Company and each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the number of Equity Shares offered by the Company through the 
Fresh Issue and the Equity Shares sold by the respective Selling Shareholder through Offer for Sale, in accordance with the applicable 

law. 

 

 

Requirement of Funds and Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

 

The following table sets forth details of the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds: 

 
Particulars Estimated Amount (  in million) 

Funding the working capital requirements of Medybiz Pharma Private Limited (our 

Material Subsidiary) 

500.00 
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Particulars Estimated Amount (  in million) 

Re-payment/ pre-payment of certain indebtedness availed by our Company  300.00 

Purchase of medical equipment 300.00 

Marketing and brand building activities 200.00 

Inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total(1)(2) 2,000.00 
(1)To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilized 

for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives will not individually exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds respectively and shall 

not exceed 35% collectively of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue. 
(2) Subject to receipt of requisite corporate approvals and compliance with applicable laws, our Company may, in consultation with the Selling 

Shareholders and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity 
Shares issued pursuant to the Pre- IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company 

may utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards one or more of the Objects. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below: 

(in  million) 
S. No. Particulars Total 

estimated 

amount/  

Estimated 

amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2023 

Estimated 

amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2024 

Estimated 

amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2025 

1.  Funding the working capital requirements of 

our Material Subsidiary namely, Medybiz 

Pharma Private Limited  

500.00 160.00 90.00 250.00 

2.  Re-payment/ pre-payment of certain 

indebtedness availed by our Company  

300.00 300.00 - - 

3.  Purchase of medical equipment 300.00 100.00 200.00 - 

4.  Marketing and brand building activities 200.00 100.00 100.00 - 

5.  Inorganic growth initiatives and general 

corporate purposes(1) 

[ǒ] Over a period of three Fiscal Years from the date of 

listing of the Equity Shares.  

 

 Total  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
 

(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilized 

for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives will not individually exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds respectively and shall 
not exceed 35% collectively of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue. 
 

(2) Subject to receipt of requisite corporate approvals and compliance with applicable laws, our Company may, in consultation with the Selling 
Shareholders and the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity 

Shares issued pursuant to the Pre- IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company 
may utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards one or more of the Objects. 

 

The fund requirements, deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as described in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus are based on our current business plan, quotations received from third parties vendors 

which are subject to change in future, management estimates, prevailing market conditions and other commercial 

considerations. However, such fund requirements and deployment of funds have not been appraised by any 

external agency or any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency. We may have to revise our 

funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial and market 

condition, our business and growth strategies, our ability to identify and implement inorganic growth initiatives 

(including investments and acquisitions), competitive landscape, general factors affecting our results of 

operations, financial condition and access to capital and other external factors such as changes in the business 

environment or regulatory climate and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control 

of our management. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the 

allocation of funds from its planned allocation at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with 

applicable law. For further information on factors that may affect our internal management estimates, see ñRisk 

Factors - Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised, and 

we have not identified acquisition targets or entered into definitive agreements in relation to the use of Net 

Proceeds, which may affect our business and results of operationsò on page 54.  
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Further, our Company may decide to accelerate the estimated Objects ahead of the schedule specified above. To 

the extent our Company is unable to utilize any portion of the Net Proceeds towards the Objects within the Fiscals 

as contemplated above, our Company will deploy the unutilized portion of such Net Proceeds in the succeeding 

Fiscal for such purpose, in accordance with applicable laws. 

 

Subject to compliance with applicable laws, in case the actual utilisation towards any of the Objects is lower than 

the proposed deployment, such balance will be used for funding other existing Objects, if necessary and/or towards 

general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives to the extent that the total amount to be utilised 

towards general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives does not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds 

of the Fresh Issue.  

 

Details of the Objects 

 

(1) Funding incremental working capital requirements of our Material Subsidiary, namely Medybiz 

Pharma Private Limited  

We fund a majority of our consolidated working capital requirements in the ordinary course of business from 

various banks, periodic equity fund raise and internal accruals. As on May 31, 2022, the outstanding amount under 

the fund based working capital facilities of our Company was  19.29 million. For details, see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò beginning on page 364. 

We purchase specialty pharmaceuticals from pharmaceutical companies through our Material Subsidiary, 

Medybiz Pharma Private Limited, and sell such pharmaceuticals to our patients at a margin. Our Company 

proposes to utilise  500.00 million of the Net Proceeds over the next three Financial Years from listing of the 

Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer towards working capital requirements of our Material Subsidiary, Medybiz 

Pharma Private Limited. Any balance portion of the working capital requirement shall be met from internal 

accruals. 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company had not decided the form and manner in which 

the Net Proceeds shall be deployed in the Material Subsidiary and we will decide, based on recommendations of 

our Audit Committee, whether our Companyôs investment in the Material Subsidiary will be in the form of 

subscription to the equity securities issued by the Material Subsidiary or in the form of unsecured or secured 

inter-corporate loans from our Company to the Material Subsidiary, consistent with the terms on which such 

loans have been offered to them in the past by our Company.  

 

The Material Subsidiary of our Company requires additional working capital for funding its incremental working 

capital requirements in the Fiscals Years 2023, 2024 and 2025.  

Basis of estimation of incremental working capital requirement 

The details of our Material Subsidiary viz., Medybiz Pharma Private Limitedôs composition of working capital as 

at December 31, 2021, March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, on the basis of audited standalone 

financial statements of Medybiz Pharma Private Limited were as under:  

(  in million) 

S. No. Particulars As at 

December 31, 

2021 

As at 

March 31, 

2021 

As at March 31, 

2020 

As at March 31, 

2019 

I.  Current Assets     

1. Inventories 95.92  92.49   73.36  123.19 

123.19  2 Financial assets     

 (i) Investments -  7.38   7.12   33.82  

 (ii) Trade receivables 443.49  368.47   420.24   323.61  

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 2.89  8.91   9.75   4.78  

 (iv) Bank balances 23.73  24.34   23.34   20.49  

 (v) Other financial assets 0.28  0.71   1.28   9.93  

      

3 Current Tax Assets (net) 10.32  12.38   13.27   14.38  

4 Other current assets 24.51  41.13   35.31   23.25  

 Total current assets  601.13  555.81   583.66   553.45  
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S. No. Particulars As at 

December 31, 

2021 

As at 

March 31, 

2021 

As at March 31, 

2020 

As at March 31, 

2019 

 Total Current Assets excluding Cash, Bank 

Balance and Investments (A) 

574.51  515.19   543.45   494.36  

      

II.  Current Liabilities     

1 Financial liabilities     

 (i) Borrowings 38.71  19.90   17.59   20.13  

 (ii) Trade payables     

 - Dues of Micro and Small Enterprises 1.51  0.57   -     -    

 - Dues of other than Micro and Small 

Enterprises 

349.01  335.29   322.48   333.50  

 (iii) Lease liabilities 0.86  0.77   0.92   1.19  

 (iv) Other Financial Liabilities 5.52  4.24   2.49   0.77  

2 Other current liabilities 7.54  14.99   12.77   17.75  

3 Provisions 2.89  2.29   2.34   2.87  

4      

 Total current liabilities  406.05  378.04   358.57   376.22  

 Total Current Liabilities excluding borrowings 

(B) 

367.34  358.15   340.98   356.09  

III.  Working Capital Requirements (A - B) 207.17  157.04   202.47   138.27  

      

IV. Funding Pattern     

 -Borrowings 18.71 19.90 17.59 20.13 

  Unsecured advance from Ultimate Holding 

Company# 

77.14 45.58 99.49 86.83 

 Internal Accruals (balancing figure) 111.32 91.56 85.39 31.30 

 Total Means of Finance 207.17  157.04   202.47   138.27  
*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants by a certificate dated June 29, 2022.  
# Refers to Healthvista India Limited (i.e., our Company).  

Details of our Material Subsidiary i.e., Medybiz Pharma Private Limitedôs projected working capital requirements 

for the Fiscals 2023, 2024 and 2025 on the basis of past audited standalone financial statements of Medybiz 

Pharma Private Limited, management estimates and the incremental and proposed working capital requirements, 

as approved by the board of directors of our Material Subsidiary pursuant to a resolution passed in its meeting 

dated June 27, 2022 are set out below: 

(  in million) 
S. No. Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 2025 

I.  Current Assets 
   

1 Inventories  94.40   140.38   199.78  

 Trade Receivables 482.41  568.05  751.01  

3 Other financial assets 1.15  1.58  2.09  

4 Current Tax Assets (Net) 16.08  22.09  29.21  

5 Other Current Assets 55.13  75.74  100.13  
 Total current assets (A)  649.17   807.85   1,082.21  
     

II.  Current Liabilities     

1 Trade Payables 381.15  444.63  486.76  

2 Lease Liabilities  0.91   1.24   1.62  

3 Other financial liabilities 4.59  6.31  8.34  

4 Other current liabilities 18.15  24.70  32.45  

5 Provisions 2.72  3.71  4.87  
 Total current liabilities (B)   407.53   480.59   534.05  
     

III.  Working Capital Requirements (A - B)  241.64   327.26   548.17  
     

IV.  Funding Pattern    
 

Short term borrowings 20.00 20.00 20.00 
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 Infusion from Ultimate Holding Company# 160.00 250.00 500.00 

 
Internal Accruals (Balancing entry)  61.64   57.26   28.17  

 
Use of Proceeds    

*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants by a certificate dated June 29, 2022.  
# Refers to Healthvista India Limited (i.e., our Company). 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize  500.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards funding the incremental 

working capital requirements of Medybiz Pharma Private Limited (our Material Subsidiary). In addition to the 

Net Proceeds, our Company expects that the funding pattern for working capital requirements for Fiscals 2023, 

2024 and 2025 will comprise of working capital facilities and internal accruals. 

Key assumptions for working capital projections made by our Company: 

Holding levels 

The details of the holding levels (days) as at December 31, 2021, March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020 and March 31, 

2019 on the basis of audited standalone financial statements of Medybiz Pharma Private Limited and the estimated 

holding levels (days) for the projected Fiscals 2023, 2024 and 2025 are as under: 

Particulars Number of days for the period ended 

Estimated Actuals 

As at March 

31, 2025 

As at March 

31, 2024 

As at 

March  

31, 2023 

As at 

December 

31, 2021 

As at March 

31, 2021 

As at March 

31,2020 

As at March 31, 

2019 

Inventory Days 70 65 60 62.74 72.53 48.78 85.21 

Trade Receivable / 
Debtors Days 

180 180 210 233.77 212.08 190.61 150.33 

Other financial and 

current assets 

including current 

tax assets (net) 

31.5 31.5 31.5 18.51 31.21 22.61 22.09 

Trade Payable / 

Creditor Days 

150 180 210 233.86 228.25 173.99 197.69 

Lease Liabilities 
0.50 0.50 0.50 0.58 0.53 0.49 0.70 

Other financial and 

current liabilities 

and provisions 

13.50 13.50 13.50 9.87 14.18 9.28 12.59 

* As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants by a certificate dated June 29, 2022.  

 

Key justification for holding levels 

 

The table below sets forth the key assumptions for our holding levels: 

 

Sr.No  Particulars  Assumptions  

1. Inventories  Historically, the inventory days have ranged from 48 to 85. Given that the Company plans to 

expand to a large number of cities where they would need to invest in the inventory, the expected 

inventory days are estimated to be in the range of 60 to 70 days. 

2. Trade Receivable  Historically, the trade receivables days have ranged from 150 to 212. This trend is estimated to 

be continued between 180 to 210 days. 

3.  Other financial 

and current assets 

including current 

tax assets (net) 

Other financial and current assets including current tax assets (net) majorly comprise of rental 

deposits, prepaid expenses, short-term loans, and balances with statutory authorities which are 

expected to be continued at similar levels in terms of days 

4.  Trade Payables  Historically, the trade payable days have ranged from 173 to 228. This trend is expected to be 

steadily improve on account of economies of scale and hence, Trade payables days are estimated 

between 150 to 210. 

5. Lease Liabilities  Historically, the lease liabilities days have ranged from 0.49 to 0.70. Thus, this trend is expected 

to be continued and hence, lease liabilities days are estimated at 0.50. 

 

6. Other financials Other current liabilities consist of statutory remittances and provisions which are expected to be 
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and current 

liabilities and 

provisions  

continued at similar levels in terms of days. 

 
*As certified by P. Chandrasekar LLP, Charted Accountants by a certificate dated June 29, 2022.  

 

The Board of Directors of our Company pursuant to its resolution dated June 27, 2022 has approved the working 

capital requirements of our Company.  

(2) Repayment/ prepayment of certain indebtedness availed by our Company  

Our Company has entered into various borrowing arrangements, such as working capital demand loans. As on 

May 31, 2022, the aggregated outstanding borrowings of our Company and Subsidiaries amounted to  484.29 

million on a consolidated basis. For further details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 364. Our Company 

proposes to utilize an estimated amount of  300.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards full or partial 

repayment/ prepayment of certain borrowings availed by our Company. Our Company and our Subsidiaries may 

avail further loans and/ or draw down further funds under existing loans from time to time. 

 

Given the nature of borrowing and the terms of prepayment, the aggregate outstanding loan amount may vary 

from time to time. Payment of interest, prepayment penalty or premium, if any, and other related costs shall be 

made by us out of the Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for making payments for such pre-payment 

penalties or premiums or interest, such excessive amount shall be met from our internal accruals. If at the time of 

Allotment, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid or refinanced or if any additional credit facilities are 

availed or drawn down or further disbursements under the existing facilities are availed by our Company, then 

our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds for prepayment / repayment of any such refinanced facilities or 

repayment of any additional facilities / disbursements obtained by our Company. In light of the above, at the time 

of filing the Red Herring Prospectus, the table below shall be suitably updated to reflect the revised amounts or 

loans as the case may be which have been availed by us. Further, in the event our Board deems appropriate, the 

amount allocated for estimated schedule of deployment of Net Proceeds in a particular fiscal may be repaid / pre-

paid by our Company in the subsequent Fiscal. The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid 

amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will be based on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, 

including applicable interest rates, (ii) any conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay 

/ repay the borrowings and time taken to fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) receipt of 

consents for prepayment from the respective lenders, (iv) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum 

thereof, (v) provisions of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vi) other commercial 

considerations including, among others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. 

The amounts proposed to be prepaid and / or repaid against each borrowing facility below is indicative and our 

Company may utilize the Net Proceeds to prepay and / or repay the facilities disclosed below in accordance with 

commercial considerations, including amounts outstanding at the time of prepayment and / or repayment. For 

further details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 364. 

 

The following table provides details of certain borrowings availed by our Company as on May 31, 2022, out of 

which our Company proposes to prepay or repay, in full or in part, from the Net Proceeds. 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally kept blank] 
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Name of the 

Lender**  

Nature of the 

borrowing 

Sanctioned 

amount (in  

million)  

Outstanding 

amount as at May 

31, 2022 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest as at 

May 31, 

2022 

Repayment 

schedule  

Prepayment penalty Purpose for which 

disbursed loan 

amount was utilised* 

Alteria Capital 

India Fund I 

Secured Loan  250.00 44.12 14.50% 34 monthly 

instalments 

N.A. Working Capital  

Kotak Mahindra 

Bank Limited  

Secured Term 

Loan  

65.00 34.06 11% 36 monthly 

instalments 

Up to 4% of 

sanction amount 

(plus taxes as 

applicable) 

Capital Expenditure  

Mrs. Meena 

Ganesh  

Unsecured Loan  400.00 359.70 11% Repayable on 

demand  

N.A. Working Capital  

   
* In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has obtained a report of factual findings dated June 29, 2022, from the Statutory Auditors in connection 

with agreed-upon procedures (ñAUPò), in accordance with Indian Standard on Related Services (SRS) 4400, ñEngagements to Perform Agreed upon Procedures regarding Financial Informationò, issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India wherein they have stated that they have obtained the details of loans sanctioned and traced the amount of outstanding loan as at May 31, 2022 to the unaudited books of 

accounts of the Company as at May 31, 2022 and found such amounts to be in agreement.  
 

** Additionally, our Company and / or Subsidiaries may avail additional loan facilities or draw down existing facilities from time to time to meet our business requirements. Accordingly, we may utilise the Net Proceeds 
for repayment/ prepayment of any such refinanced facilities (including any prepayment fees or penalties thereon), any additional facilities obtained by our Company or subsidiaries or working capital facilities 

outstanding at the time of utilisation of Net Proceeds.   
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Our Company will utilise 190.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards repayment of a loan availed from Meena 

Ganesh, our Chairperson and Non-Executive Director. 

 

For further details in relation to the terms and conditions under the aforesaid loan agreements as well as restrictive 

covenants in relation thereto, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 364.  

 

(3) Purchase of medical equipment 

Our Company proposes to utilise  300.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards purchase of medical equipment. 

For details on our medical equipment rental business, see ñOur Business ï Our Business and Operations ï Medical 

Equipment Sales and Leasingò on page 167. 

 

With a focus on expanding and growing our medical equipment rental business to meet the growing requirement 

in the home health care sector, we intend to purchase a broad and diverse range of medical equipment. We propose 

to utilize  300.00 million from the Net Proceeds for purchase of such medical equipment, and to utilize such 

medical equipment in our medical equipment rental business as disclosed above. The Board of our Company has 

noted, in their meeting dated June 27, 2022, that our Company shall have the budget of  300.00 million to spend 

towards purchase of such medical equipment over the next two Fiscal Years. 

Our Company has identified the medical equipment to be purchased and obtained quotations from respective 

vendors. The amount to be spent and equipment to be procured by our Company will depend upon business 

requirements and technology advancement. 

Description of 

medical equipment 

Quantity  Amount 

including 

IGST (in  

million)  

Name of the 

vendors 

Date of quotation Validity of 

quotation 

1. Nature of equipment: Respiratory equipment (1)  

Resmed Astral 150 
100 42.32 Resmed India 

Private Limited 
March 15, 2022 

March 14, 2023 

Resmed Airsense 10 
200 11.18 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Resmed Airstart 10 
200 7.15 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Resmed Aircurve ST 

10 

200 12.52 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Resmed Aircurve V 

Auto 10 

200 11.96 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Resmed masks 
500 2.18 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Resmed consumables 
10,000 16.80 Resmed India 

Private Limited 

March 15, 2022 March 14, 2023 

Everflo International 

Oxygen Concentrator 

Model 1020009 + 

accessories 

200 12.10 Medikart 

HealthCare 

Systems Private 

Limited 

February 28, 2022 

August 27, 2022 

Devilbliss Oxygen 

Concentrator ï Model 

1025KS (10 LPM) 

120 15.32 Medikart 

HealthCare 

Systems Private 

Limited 

February 28, 2022 August 27, 2022 

Resmed Airsense 10 

Autoset Tripack  

200 15.32 Medikart 

HealthCare 

Systems Private 

Limited 

February 28, 2022 August 27, 2022 

 

2. Nature of equipment: Hospital facilities at home(2) 

Curocell Encore+ CX 

IP-04 ï Mattress (90 x 

200 CM) Full 

Replacement System 

275 22.79 
Care of Sweden 

Healthcare 

Private Limited 

March 9, 2022 March 8, 2023 
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Description of 

medical equipment 

Quantity  Amount 

including 

IGST (in  

million)  

Name of the 

vendors 

Date of quotation Validity of 

quotation 

Consumables 

500 0.84 Care of Sweden 

Healthcare 

Private Limited 

March 9, 2022 March 8, 2023 

SURGIX 3-fn 

motorised hospital 

beds with mattress 

300 15.93 
Anand Surgicals 

Industries India 
February 25, 2022 

August 24, 2023 

SURGIX 5-fn 

motorised hospital 

beds with mattress 

300 18.41 
Anand Surgicals 

Industries India 

February 25, 2022 August 24, 2023 

SURGIX semi-full 

fowler beds with 

mattress 

200 3.30 
Anand Surgicals 

Industries India 

February 25, 2022 August 24, 2023 

SURGIX basic wheel 

-chairs Indian  

150 0.74 Anand Surgicals 

Industries India 

February 25, 2022 August 24, 2023 

SURGIX motorized 

recliner beds with 

mattress 

200 3.42 
Anand Surgicals 

Industries India 

February 25, 2022 August 24, 2023 

Trilogy Evo, 02, 

Internation - 

IN2100X15B 

(ventilator) with 

standard accessories 

100 79.97 
Medikart 

HealthCare 

Systems Private 

Limited 

February 28, 2022 

August 27, 2022 

 

3. Nature of equipment: Digital devices(3) 

Contec 12.1" Multi 

Para Monitor Model 

CMS 8000 along with 

standard accessories 

150 4.37 

KP Biomedics March 8, 2022 

September 7, 2022 

Contec 3 Para 

Monitor Model CMS 

5100 along with 

standard accessories 

150 1.85 

KP Biomedics 

March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

Holter Monitors 30 0.84 KP Biomedics March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

Ambulatory Blood 

Pressure Monitor 

(ABPM) 

100 1.18 

KP Biomedics 

March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

SPO2 probes 300 0.40 KP Biomedics March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

NIBP Cuffs 150 0.08 KP Biomedics March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

ECG Cable 300 0.67 KP Biomedics March 8, 2022 September 7, 2022 

Total Amount  - 300.00 -  

 
(1)  Respiratory is a branch of medicine that focuses on medical conditions of the organs and other parts of your body involved in breathing. 

Equipment used for treatment in respiratory branch includes Oxygen Concentrators, Portable Oxygen Concentrators, Continuous 

Positive Airway Pressure machine (CPAP), Bilevel Positive Airway Pressure machine (BiPAP) and others.  

(2) Our Company provides home care equipment for rent. Equipment used to provide hospital facilities at home includes Hospital beds, 
ventilators, air mattress, multi para monitor, syringe pump, infusion pump and others.  

(3) Digital devices are used for remote patient monitoring and advanced healthcare treatment at home. These include remote monitoring 

devices, wearables, IOT equipment and others.  
 

The quotations in relation to the capital equipment are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Some of the quotations mentioned above do not include cost of freight, insurance, and other applicable taxes 

(wherever applicable) as these can be determined only at the time of placing of orders. Such additional costs shall 

be funded from the Net Proceeds proposed to be utilised towards the purchase of medical equipment or through 

internal accruals, if required. Further, certain quotations stipulate that actual purchase price are subject to change 

at the time of placing of the orders.  

 

Our Company has not entered into any definitive agreements with any or all of these contractors/vendors and there 

can be no assurance that the same contractors/vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the 

materials/equipment or at the same costs. The quantity of equipment to be purchased is based on the present 
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estimates of our management. The exact specification of the equipment is also based on the currently available 

equipment in the market and demand for such equipment, and may be subject to changes at the time of 

implementation over Financial Year 2023 and Financial Year 2024, based on prevailing market conditions at such 

time (including innovation in the field of medical technology and requirement of product at such point of time). 

All quotations received from the vendors mentioned above are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. If we engage someone other than the identified third-party vendors from whom we have obtained 

quotations or if the quotations obtained expire, such vendorôs estimates and actual costs for the equipment may 

differ from the current estimates. 

No second-hand or used equipment is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the units of 

equipment mentioned above will be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. 

Our Directors and KMPs have no interest in the proposed procurements stated above. 

 

(4) Marketing and brand building activities  

We are the leading out-of-hospital healthcare provider in India, based on revenue and highest market share of 

21% of the organised out-of-hospital healthcare market in Fiscal 2021, as well as in terms of the number of cities 

covered as of December 31, 2021. (Source: F&S Report) For further information, see ñIndustry Overview ï 

Competitive Landscapeò on page 170. To this effect, marketing and advertising activities are instrumental in 

driving awareness and educating a potential consumer, leading to conversion. We believe that recognition and 

reputation of our brand among consumers has contributed to the growth of our business and hence maintaining 

and enhancing our brand equity is critical to our business. 

 

We believe that consumers associate our ñPorteaò brand with quality healthcare at home service. We believe that 

a well-planned media mix and other brand building activities will continue to result in a high brand recall for us. 

We have identified our target segment, crafted the brand positioning and developed our marketing strategy, based 

on market research, consumer insight studies and regular engagement and feedback from our healthcare 

professionals. One such campaign was launched in 2016, with the theme ñheal at homeò. Further, we launched 

another campaign in 2019, under the catchphrase ñRegular sugar monitoring to get your diabetes under controlò, 

where a unique signature tune of our brand (Portea) was presented, created from radio ads, print ads, digital 

campaigns on social media and influencer marketing and promoting. While the latter campaign had a digital burst, 

the former campaign received run-time on televisions as well. 

 

We ran a widespread above the line ("ATLò) campaign in 2019 to launch our flagship diabetes management 

program - ñInControlò through digital (mobile app) & print placement ads taking it live on the Times of India's 

digital & newspaper additions in August-September 2019 and promotional launch ads on Big 92.7 FM, Fever 104 

FM & Radio City in August 2019 in certain cities.  

 

Our diabetes management program campaign was also promoted on various digital marketing platforms for brand 

awareness and conversions. Alternatively, we reached out to masses through affiliate marketing,  below the line 

(ñBTL ") campaigns, and influencer campaigns. We also explored an "InControl Pledge" campaign which 

encouraged people to take a pledge to have a healthy lifestyle. 

 

Over the years, we have engaged in marketing and brand building campaigns through various media vehicles, 

including television, digital, print and retail on increasing the visibility of our products and, in particular, building 

and promoting the ñPorteaò brand. An example of a successful campaign, utilising different media of 

communication, was our ñTVC Ad Campaign - Portea Healing India at Homeò. This commercial focused on the 

emotional part of a caregiver. It is a story of a nurse who knows how to use the comforts and routines of a home 

to gently nudge a person towards recovery. The campaign was promoted across different media such as television, 

print, digital as well as cluster marketing activations in multiple cities. Through effective communication, we were 

able to communicate ñPorteaò as a reliable brand.  

 

 Our ñHeal at Homeò campaign was awarded the Best Multi-channel Campaign in the Healthcare Category by the 

M Cube (Masters of Modern Marketing) Award 2017. 

 

In addition to these, our digital marketing agency has bagged, e4m Health Marcom Awards 2019 for ñBest Use 

of Blogs/Website/Mobile Applicationò, under the campaign name ñHeal at homeò for our brand.  
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In the Fiscal Year 2021, we launched several covid care services like Covid testing, dedicated health helpline, 

hotel isolation centres, makeshift isolation centres, post covid rehab program, covid nursing, home isolation 

program, oxygen management for B2C & B2B clients, medical rooms, vaccination, webinars, insurances 

solutions, video and tele consultations and infection control. 

 

We believe that a well-planned media mix, brand associations, sponsorships and other brand building activities 

wil l continue to play a significant role in our strategy and help establish the brand, resulting in a high brand recall 

for us. As such, we intend to continue building our brand on the functional aspects of reliability, innovation and 

value for money by increasing investment in digital marketing such as social media presence and internet 

advertising, influencer endorsements and brand tie-ups. Accordingly, we intend to continue to spend financial 

resources in the future towards marketing and brand building activities to further enhance our brand presence and 

to expand our customer base. 

 

Advertising on digital 

 

We routinely undertake advertising on digital channels through modes such as social media marketing, search 

engine marketing and search engine optimisation. We primarily use digital marketing for promotion of our service 

offerings, and the selection of a digital-first approach where we use digital as the first medium of interacting with 

our prospective and existing patients. We leverage digital channels to promote our products & services on various 

social media platforms and also undertake other digital marketing initiatives such as social media marketing, 

search engine marketing, and search engine optimization including various modes such as our Companyôs social 

media handles. Our digital marketing mix is driven by the targeted audience characteristics such as age group, 

popularity of certain online platforms with targeted audience or targeted geographies, keyword search etc. and 

including research and analysis of our marketing professionals based on previous customer acquisition/ 

conversion trends.  

 

Our total marketing and brand building expenses, which we refer to as ñBusiness Promotion and Advertisement 

expensesò in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, were  132.08 million,  109.26 million, and  

49.29 million and 39.79  million, during Fiscals 2019, 2020, and 2021 and for the period of nine month ended 

December 31, 2021, respectively, and constituted 5.97%, 5.20%, 2.94% and 2.58% of our total expenses for such 

periods, respectively.   

 

The Board of our Company has noted, in their meeting dated June 27, 2022, that our Company shall have the 

budget of  200.00 million to spend towards marketing and brand building exercises over the next two Fiscal 

Years.  

 

We intend to deploy  200.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards marketing and brand building exercise.   

 

Maintaining and improving our marketing strategies involve expenditures which may be disproportionate to the 

revenue generated and customer acquired. There is risk of increased cost of acquiring new consumers through 

marketing efforts due to increase in competition for digital traffic. If consumer conversion rates are not 

commensurate with our expenditure, our expenditure may be disproportionate to our returns on such marketing 

investments.  

 

(5) Funding inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate purposes 

We propose to utilise up to  [ǒ] million of the Net Proceeds towards funding our inorganic growth initiatives and 

general corporate purposes and the business requirements of our Company as approved by the Board, from time 

to time, subject to such utilisation for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives not exceeding 

35% of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

In pursuit of our strategy of growth through acquisitions, we continue to selectively evaluate targets for 

acquisitions and investments and seek opportunities to acquire brands, businesses and assets which complements 

our service offerings, strengthen or establish our presence in our targeted geographies, or enhance our knowledge-

base and know-how and provide synergy to our existing businesses and operations and such acquisitions and 

investments would be within the main objects set out in the Memorandum of Association.  

 

The table below summarizes the key acquisitions/ strategic investments that we have undertaken in the past:   
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Sr. 

no. 

Name of entity Nature of 

transaction 

Consideration 

amount  

Country of 

incorporation  

Fiscal Year 

of 

investment 

Investment 

rationale 

1.  Portea Medical 

Private Limited 

(ñPortea 

Medicalò) 

Acquisition by our 

Company of 100% 

of the issued and 

paid-up share 

capital (on a fully 

diluted basis) of 

Portea Medical 

 450,000 India 2014 Acquisition of 

Portea Brand and 

along with the 

home healthcare 

business situated 

in Delhi 

2.  Medybiz 

Services 

(ñMedybizò) 

Acquisition of 

speciality pharma 

business by way of 

a slump sale 

agreement 

75,000,000 (as 

cash 

consideration for 

slump sale),  

12,803 Equity 

Shares, and 1,000 

CCDs were 

issued to 

shareholders of 

Medybiz  

India 2016 Addition of 

speciality pharma 

business 

3.  Inmedica 

Health Private 

Limited 

(ñInmedicaò) 

Acquisition by our 

Company of 100% 

of the issued and 

paid-up share 

capital (on a fully 

diluted basis) 

Inmedica 

100,000 India 2016 Inmedica is the 

holding Company 

of Medybiz 

Pharma. Acquired 

as part of slump 

sale agreement of 

Medybiz,  

4.  Takecare 

Technology 

Private Limited 

(ñTakecare 

Technologyò) 

Investment by our 

Company of 80% 

of the issued and 

paid-up share 

capital (on a fully 

diluted basis) of 

Takecare 

Technology 

 

110,000,000 India 2016 Addition of newer 

vertical such as 

surgery discovery 

business   

5.  Health Mantra Acquisition of 

assets and 

liabilities of Health 

Mantra 

 

1,115,588 India 2016 To expand the 

equipment 

business  

 
For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisition or divestments of business/ 
undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 224. 
 

In light of the above, and in order to capitalise on market opportunities and to pursue our growth strategies, we 

intend to, amongst other things, identify and acquire targets, that would strategically fit and be synergistic to our 

business and would strengthen our out-of-hospital healthcare services.  

 

We intend to utilise  200.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards funding potential acquisitions and other 

strategic initiatives. This amount is based on our managementôs present estimates of the amounts to be utilised 

towards this purpose. The actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing, 

nature, size and number of strategic initiatives undertaken, as well as general factors affecting our results of 

operation, financial condition and access to capital. These factors will also determine the form of investment for 

these potential strategic initiatives, i.e., whether they will involve equity, debt or any other instrument or 

combination thereof. Depending on the objectives decided by our management, such acquisitions and inorganic 

growth initiatives may be in the nature of, among others, acquisition of a minority interest in an entity, entering 

into a joint venture arrangement or acquisition of a majority stake in an entity. The portion of the Net Proceeds 

allocated towards this purpose may not be the total value or cost of any such strategic initiatives but is expected 

to provide us with certain financial leverage to enter into binding agreements. In the event that there is a shortfall 

of funds required for such strategic initiatives, such shortfall shall be met out of the funds earmarked for the 

general corporate purposes, subject to the amount utilized for funding inorganic growth initiatives and general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds and/or through our internal accruals or debt 

financing or any combination thereof.  
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Acquisition process 

The general framework and process followed by us in involves identifying potential strategic targets based on the 

criteria set out by the management, entering into requisite non-disclosure agreements, preliminary evaluation of 

the target to check alignment with our long-term growth plans, potential synergies, long term revenue, growth and 

profitability of the target and conducting legal, financial and business diligence of the target. On satisfactory 

conclusion of the diligence exercise, we enter into definitive agreements to acquire the target based on the approval 

of our Board of Directors and the shareholders, if required.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have not entered into any definitive agreements towards 

any future acquisitions or strategic initiatives.  

 

General Corporate Purposes 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards general corporate 

purposes, subject to such amount not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds and the amount utilized for general 

corporate purposes along with funding inorganic growth initiatives shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds, 

in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes 

to utilise Net Proceeds include, but are not restricted to, (i) strategic initiatives; (ii) funding growth opportunities; 

(iii) strengthening marketing capabilities and brand building exercises; (iv) investment in our Subsidiaries; (v) 

repayment and/ or prepayment of outstanding borrowings of our Company or Subsidiaries; (vi) meeting ongoing 

general corporate exigencies and contingencies; (vii) capital expenditure; (viii) expenses of our Company; and 

(ix) any other purpose, as may be approved by the Board or a duly constituted committee thereof, subject to 

compliance with applicable law, including provisions of the Companies Act. 

 

Bridge Financing 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  

 

Means of Finance  

 

The entire requirements of the objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the Net Proceeds. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there is no need for us to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable 

means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised through the Offer 

or through existing identifiable internal accruals. 

 

Offer related expenses 

 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million.  

 

The Offer related expenses primarily include fees payable to the BRLMs and legal counsels, fees payable to the 

Auditors, underwriting commission, selling commission and brokerage fees payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs, 

CDPs, SCSBsô fees, Sponsor Bankôs fees, Registrarôs fees, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and 

marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges. 

 

Other than: (a) listing fees payable to SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, in connection with the Offer, which will be 

borne by the Company, and (b) all fees and expenses in relation to the legal counsel to any Selling Shareholders, 

which will be borne by the respective Selling Shareholders, all costs, charges, fees and expenses associated with 

and incurred in connection with the Offer shall be shared amongst the Company and each of the Selling 

Shareholders in proportion to the number of Equity Shares offered by the Company through the Fresh Issue and 

the Equity Shares sold by the respective Selling Shareholder through Offer for Sale, in accordance with the 

applicable law. Further, certain of the Selling Shareholders have provided advance of amounts to the Company, 

which will be applied towards such Selling Shareholderôs shares of costs and expense as will incurred by the 

Company in the Offer. In the event that the Offer is postponed or withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or the 

Offer is not successfully completed, the Company shall bear all costs, charges, fees and expenses in relation to 

the Offer (other than all fees and expenses in relation to the legal counsel to any Selling Shareholders, which will 

be borne by the respective Selling Shareholders), unless otherwise required by SEBI. Further, if the Offer is 
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postponed or withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or the Offer is not successfully completed, the Company 

shall ensure that amount for such advances as are received from the respective Selling Shareholders are refunded 

back to them.  

The estimated Offer related expenses are as follows: 

 
(  in million) 

Sr. 

No 

Activity  Estimated 

amount(1) 

(  in million)  

As a % of total 

estimated Offer 

Expenses(1) 

As a % of Offer 

Size(1) 

1.  BRLMs fees and commissions (including 

underwriting commission)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Brokerage, selling commission, bidding charges, 

processing fees and bidding charges for the 

Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, 

SCSBs, RTAs and CDPs (2)(3)(4)(5)(6) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Advertising and marketing expenses for the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Other expenses 

(i) Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, BSE & NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees,  

(ii)  Other regulatory expenses,  

(iii)  Printing and stationery expenses 

(iv) Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer  

(v) Fees payable to the legal counsel 

(vi) Miscellaneous 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

 

 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

 

 

 Total Estimated Offer Expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
 

(1) Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus on determination of Offer Price 

 
(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders, which 

are directly procured by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders*  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 
 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

 
(3) No processing fees shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly 

procured by them.  

 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders which are 

procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, 

would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders*  [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 
 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

 

(4) The Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as follows: 

 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable 

taxes) 

 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments 

to the third parties such as remitter bank, NCPI and such 

other parties as required in connection with the performance 

of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate 

Agreement and other applicable laws. 
*For each valid application 

 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such 

banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 

2, 2021 read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 and SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022. 
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(5) Selling commission on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by 

members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 
*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

 
(6) Bidding charges of  [ǒ] (plus applicable taxes) shall be paid per valid Bid cum Application Form collected by the 

Syndicate, RTAs and CDPs (excluding applications made by UPI Bidders). The terminal from which the Bid has been uploaded 

will be taken into account in order to determine the total bidding charges. No additional bidding charges shall be payable to 

SCSBs on the Bid cum Application Forms directly procured and bid by them. 

 
(7) Selling commission payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for Retail Individual Investors and, Non-Institutional 

Bidders which are directly procured by the Registered Brokers and submitted to SCSB for processing, shall be  [ǒ] per valid 

Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes). 

 

The Selling Commission payable to the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the application 

form number/ series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. For 

clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, 

is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. The 

selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis 

of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the bid book of BSE or NSE. 

 

In addition to the selling commission referred above, any additional amount(s) to be paid by our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders shall be as mutually agreed amongst the Book Running Lead Manager, their respective Syndicate Members, our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders before the opening of the Offer. 

 

 

Monitoring of Utilisation of Funds  

 

[ǒ] has been appointed as the Monitoring Agency for monitoring the utilisation of net proceeds, prior to the filing 

of the Red Herring Prospectus, as our size of the Offer (excluding the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders) 

exceeds  1,000.00 million, in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Audit 

Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Our Company undertakes 

to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our 

Company will disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in our 

balance sheet for such periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and 

any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Net Proceeds have been 

utilised if any, of such currently unutilised Net Proceeds. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the 

applicable Fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Net Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, 

of such currently unutilised Net Proceeds. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Net Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Net 

Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Net Proceeds have 

been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in 

accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock 

Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds 

of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations 

in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above. This 

information will also be published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and 

explanation for such variation (if any) will be included in our Directorôs report, after placing the same before the 

Audit Committee. We will disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds under a separate head along with details in 

our balance sheet(s) until such time as the Net Proceeds remain unutilised clearly specifying the purpose for which 

such Net Proceeds have been utilised. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised Net Proceeds 

in the balance sheet of our Company for the relevant Fiscals subsequent to receipt of listing and trading approvals 

from the Stock Exchanges. 

 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 
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Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company undertakes to deposit the 

Net Proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve 

Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board or the IPO Committee. 

 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net 

Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in 

the equity markets. 

 

Other Confirmations  

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the 

Offer by the Selling Shareholders, and 190.00 million towards repayment of a loan availed from Meena Ganesh, 

our Chairperson and Non-Executive Director, no part of the proceeds of the Offer will be paid by our Company 

as consideration to our Group Companies, our Directors or our Key Managerial Personnel.  

 

Except as stated herein above, our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ 

agreements with our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Group Companies in relation to the utilisation of the 

Net Proceeds. Further, there are no material existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the 

objects of the Offer except as set out above.  

 

Variation in Objects 

 

Our Company shall not vary the objects of the Offer, as envisaged under Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies 

Act and applicable rules, without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special 

resolution and such variation will be in accordance with the applicable laws including the Companies Act, 2013 

and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of 

such special resolution shall specify the prescribed details and be published in accordance with the Companies 

Act. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in 

consultation with the BRLMs on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer through the Book Building Process and on the basis of the qualitative and quantitative factors as described 

below. The face value of the Equity Shares is  1 each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the face value at the lower 

end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times the face value at the higher end of the Price Band.  

 

Investors should also refer to the sections ñOur Businessò, ñRisk Factorsò, ñFinancial Information ï Restated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagement Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 184, 30, 257 and 324 respectively, to have an informed view before making an 

investment decision. 

 

Qualitative Factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are: 

 

¶ Industry tailwinds - Out-of-hospital health care sector in India is expected to triple in size from $6.03 billion 

in 2021 to reach $15.87 billion by 2027 growing by a CAGR of 17% during 2021ï2027, while organized 

sector will grow with 32% CAGR for same period. (Source: F&S Report); 

 

¶ Out-of-hospital healthcare brand with largest geographical footprint and established strategic relationships in 

the Indian healthcare ecosystem; 

 

¶ Comprehensive offerings for patients leading to customer stickiness across a lifetime journey enabling 

multiple revenue streams and increased wallet share; 

 

¶ In-depth medical expertise and comprehensive clinical protocols to deliver quality healthcare; 

 

¶ Sophisticated technology stack and digital portfolio leveraging proprietary technology to broaden range of 

offerings; 

 

¶ Ability to attract, train and retain high-quality medical personnel; 

 

¶ Stable financial performance with improved margins; 

 

¶ Experienced and entrepreneurial driven leadership team. 

 

For further details see ñOur Businessò on page 184ò  

 

Quantitative factors 

 

Some of the information presented in this section relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Financial 

Statements. For details, see ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Informationò beginning 

on page 257. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors, which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price, are as follows:  

 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (ñEPSò)(1)(2*), as per the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information  

 
Period Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weightage 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2021 (5.88) (5.88) 3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2020 (7.63) (7.63) 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2019 (11.39) (11.39) 1 

Weighted Average (7.38) (7.38)  

Nine months period ended on December 31, 2021**  (4.87) (4.87)  
 

During the nine months period ended December 31, 2021, the compulsorily convertible preference shares are reclassified from financial 
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liability to instruments entirely equity in nature w.e.f December 15, 2021 on account of modification in terms of CCPS (refer note 18.1(iv)). 
Therefore, CCPS has been included in the calculation of weighted average number of equity shares from the date of reclassification for the 

purpose of computing basic and diltued EPS. 

 

 
Subsequent to December 31, 2021, pursuant to a resolution of shareholders dated, June 13, 2022, each Compulsorily Convertible Preference 

Share of face value of Rs 100 each of the Company has been split into 100 Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares of face value of Re 1 
each (the ñSplitò). Further, the Board of Directors has approved the issuance of 99 bonus shares of face value of INR 1 each for every 1 

existing fully paid up equity share of face value of Re 1 each in respect of equity shares outstanding as at June 10, 2022 and accordingly 

6,77,70,648 bonus shares were issued, which were allotted on June 15, 2022 (the ñBonus Issueò). 
 

As required under Ind AS 33 ñEarnings per shareò the effect of such Split and Bonus Issue are required to be adjusted for the purpose of 

computing earnings per share for all the periods presented. As a result, the effect of the Split and the Bonus Issue have been considered in 
these Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the purpose of calculation of earnings per share 

 

The employee share options have the effect of reducing the loss per share and would therefore be anti-dilutive. Hence, such conversion has 
not been considered for the purpose of calculating dilutive earnings per share. 

 

Notes  

 

1. Basic EPS ( ) = Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the Restated Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to the owners 

of the company by the weighted average number of equity Shares outstanding during the year 

2. Diluted EPS ( ) = Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the Restated Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to the 

owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity Shares outstanding during the year as adjusted for the effects of all 
dilutive potential Equity Shares outstanding during the year. 

3. Basic EPS and Diluted EPS calculations are in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 'Earnings per Share'. 

4. Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year adjusted by the 

number of Equity Shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time weighting factor is the number of days 
for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the period. 

5. Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. [(EPS x Weight) for each year] / 

[Total of weights] 

6. The above statement should be read with significant accounting policies and notes on Restated Consolidated Financial Information as 

appearing in the section titled ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 257. 

 

2. Price Earning (ñP/Eò) Ratio in relation to the Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share 

 
Particulars P/E ratio at the lower end of 

the Price Band  

(number of times)* 

P/E ratio at the higher end of 

the Price Band  

(number of times)* 

Based on Basic EPS for the financial year ended 

March 31, 2021  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on Diluted EPS for the financial year 

ended March 31, 2021 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Will be included in the Prospectus. 

 

Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

 

There are no identifiable listed peers of the Company. 

 

3. Average Return on Net Worth attributable to the owners of the Company (RoNW), as derived from the 

Restated Financial Statements 

 
Financial Year RoNW Weightage 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2021 (5.39%) 3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2020 (7.37%) 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2019 (11.82%) 1 

Weighted Average  (7.08%)  

Nine months period ended on December 31, 2021**  (190.60)%  
**Not annualised 

(1) ñNet  worth attributable to the owners of the companyò means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created 
out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance sheet, 

but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, capital reserve, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation as on 
December 31, 2021, March 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019. Therefore, net worth attributable to the owners of the company excludes capital 

reserve on business combinations and foreign currency translations reserve. Net worth attributable to the owners of the company is a 

non-GAAP measure (see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Non-GAAP 
Measuresò on page 348 for the reconciliation of Net worth attributable to the owners of the company calculated from the Restated 

Financial Statements) 
(2) Return on Net worth attributable to the owners of the company (%) = Restated Profit/(loss) attributable to Owners of the Company 
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divided by Net worth attributable to the owners of the company. Return on Net worth attributable to the owners of the company is a non-
GAAP measure (see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Non-GAAP Measuresò 

on page 348 for the reconciliation of Return of Net worth attributable to the owners of the company calculated from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information) 
(3) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net worth attributable to the owners of the Company divided by the 

aggregate of weights i.e. [(Return on Net worth attributable to the owners of the Company  x Weight) for each year] / [Total of weights] 

 

 

4. Net Asset Value*  per Equity Share as derived from the Restated Financial Statements 

 
Year Ended NAV ( )(2) 

As on March 31, 2021 (32.90) 

As on December 31, 2021 (0.88) 

After the completion of the Offer At the Floor Price: [ǒ] 

At the Cap Price: [ǒ] 

Offer Price(1) [ǒ] 
(1) Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 
(2) ñNet worth attributable to the owners of the companyò means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created 

out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate 
value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance sheet, 

but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, capital reserve, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation as on  
December 31, 2021, March 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019. Therefore, net worth attributable to the owners of the company excludes capital 

reserve on business combinations and foreign currency translations. 
(3) Weighted average number of equity Shares is the number of equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year adjusted by the 

number of Equity Shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time weighting factor is the number of days 

for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year. 
(4) Net Asset Value Per Equity Share = Net worth attributable to the owners of the company / Weighted average number of equity shares 

outstanding during the year. Net Asset Value is a non-GAAP measure (see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operation - Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 348 for the reconciliation of Net Asset Value calculated from the 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information). 
 

*  Number of equity and preference shares outstanding at the end of the year (taking into account bonus issue of equity shares and stock split 
of preference shares occurred post the balance sheet date) 

 

5. Comparison of Accounting Ratios with Listed Industry Peers 

 

There are no identifiable listed peers of the Company 

 

The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares. 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with 

the BRLMs, on the basis of assessment of demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building 

Process and, is justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

 

Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial 

Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 30, 184, 257 and 324, respectively, to have a more 

informed view. The trading price of the Equity Shares could decline due to the factors mentioned in the ñRisk 

Factorsò on page 30 and you may lose all or part of your investments. 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO HEALTHVISTA 

INDIA LIMITED (THE ñCOMPANYò), THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY 

(THE ñSHAREHOLDERSò) AND ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES UNDER THE 

DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

To, 

 

The Board of Directors, 

Healthvista India Limited  

No. 69/B, 1st Cross, 1st Stage  

Domlur Layout 

Bengaluru 560 071 

 

Re: Statement of possible special tax benefits available to Healthvista India Limited and 

its shareholders and material subsidiaries under the direct and indirect tax laws, 

prepared in accordance with the requirements under Schedule VI (Part A)(9)(L) of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 as amended (ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò). 

 

This report is issued in accordance with the Engagement Letter dated 10-02-2022. 

 

1. We hereby confirm the enclosed statement in Annexure (the ñStatementò) prepared and 

issued by the Company, which provides the possible special tax benefits available to the 

Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries and as per the provisions of the 

Indian direct and indirect tax laws, including the Income-tax Act, 1961 as amended by the 

Finance Act, 2021, i.e. applicable for the Financial Year 2021-22 relevant to the Assessment 

Year 2022-23 (as covered in Annexure1), the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Union Territory Goods and Services 

Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Customs Act, 1962 and 

the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, each as amended (collectively the ñTaxation Lawsò), 

including the rules, regulations, circulars and notifications issued in connection with the 

Taxation Laws, as applicable to the assessment year 2022- 23 relevant to the financial year 

2021-22 available to the Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries. Several of 



 

 

132 

 

these benefits are dependent on the Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries, 

as the case may be, fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the 

Act. Hence, the ability of the Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries to 

derive the special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which 

based on business imperatives the Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries 

face in the future, the Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries may or may 

not choose to fulfil. 

 

2. This statement of possible special tax benefits is required as per Schedule VI (Part A)(9)(L) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. While the term óspecial tax benefitsô has not been defined 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits 

available to the Company, the same would include those benefits as enumerated in the 

statement. Any benefits under the Taxation Law other than those specified in the statement 

are considered to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of this 

statement. Further, any benefits available under any other laws within or outside India, 

except for those specifically mentioned in the statement, have not been examined and 

covered by this statement. 

 

3. Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are 

subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views 

consequent to such changes. 

 

4. There are no special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and its material 

subsidiaries and do not cover any general tax benefits available to them. 

 

5. In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject 

to any benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if 

any, between India and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

6. We are informed that this statement is only intended to provide general information to the 

investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. 

In view of the distinct nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each 

investor is advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax 

implications arising out of their participation in the issue and we shall in no way be liable 
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or responsible to any shareholder or subscriber for placing reliance upon the contents of 

this statement. Also, any tax information included in this written communication was not 

intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used by the Company or the investor, for 

the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be imposed by any regulatory, governmental 

taxing authority or agency. 

 

7. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance whether: 

 

¶ The Company, its shareholders and its material subsidiaries will continue to obtain these 

benefits in future; 

 

¶ The conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/would be met; 

 

¶ The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

8. We have relied upon the information and documents of the Company being true, correct, 

and complete and have not audited or tested them. Our view, under no circumstances, is to 

be considered as an audit opinion under any regulation or law. No assurance is given that 

the revenue authorities/ courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our Firm or 

any of partners or affiliates, shall not be responsible for any loss, penalties, surcharges, 

interest or additional tax or any tax or non-tax, monetary or non-monetary, effects or 

liabilities (consequential, indirect, punitive or incidental) before any authority / otherwise 

within or outside India arising from the supply of incorrect or incomplete information of 

the Company. 

 

9. We hereby give consent to include this Statement in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red 

Herring Prospectus, and the Prospectus, and in any other material used in connection with 

the proposed Offer. The Statement is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other 

purpose without our prior written consent. 
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Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of  

P Chandrasekar LLP 

Chartered Accountants  

Firm Regn: S200066  

 

 

Authorized signatory 

Arun R  

Membership No.: 208425 

UDIN: 22208425ALXUNQ4833 

 

 

Place: Bengaluru  

Date: 29-06-2022 

 

 

Encl: As above 
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Annexure-1 

Outlined below are the possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its Material 

Subsidiaries and Shareholders of the Company under the direct and indirect tax laws in 

force in India and abroad (i.e. applicable for the Financial Year 2021-22 relevant to the 

Assessment Year 2022-23). 

A. Special Tax Benefits to the Company and its Material Subsidiary viz. Medybiz Pharma 

Private Limited 

There are no special tax benefits available to the Company and Medybiz Pharma Private 

Limited under the Taxation Laws. 

B. Special Tax Benefits to the Shareholders of the Company 

There are no special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company under the 

Taxation Laws.  
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SECTION IV ï ABOUT OUR COMPANY  
 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketò dated June 2022 (the ñF&S Reportò) which is exclusively 

prepared for the purpose of the Offer and issued by Frost & Sullivan (ñF&Sò), and is exclusively commissioned 

for an agreed fee and paid for by the Company in connection with the Offer. F&S was appointed on December 

16, 2021, pursuant to an engagement letter entered into with our Company. F&S is not related in any manner to 

our Company. The data included herein includes excerpts from the F&S Report and may have been re-ordered 

by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the 

proposed Offer), that has been left out or changed in any manner.  

 

Industry sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from 

sources generally believed to be reliable, but that their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are 

not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured. The F&S Report was prepared on the basis of information 

as of specific dates and opinions in the F&S Report may be based on estimates, projections, forecasts and 

assumptions that may be as of such dates. F&S has prepared this study in an independent and objective manner, 

and it has taken all reasonable care to ensure its accuracy and has further advised that while it has taken due 

care and caution in preparing the F&S Report based on the information obtained by it  from sources which it 

considers reliable, it does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the F&S Report or the data 

therein and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of F&S Report 

or the data therein. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related information 

derived from the F&S Report and included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information 

for the relevant calendar year.  

 

A copy of the F&S Report is available on the website of our Company at https://www.portea.com/investor-

relations/. Further, the F&S Report is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the 

report. The views expressed in the F&S Report are that of F&S. Prospective investors are advised not to unduly 

rely on the F&S Report. For more information and risks in relation to commissioned reports, see ñRisk Factors 

ï Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report 

commissioned and paid for by us for such purposeò on page 52. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial 

Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 20. While 

preparing its report, F&S has also sourced information from publicly available sources, including our Companyôs 

financial statements available publicly. However, financial information relating to our Company presented in 

other sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS and restated 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Accordingly, the financial information of our Company in this 

section is not comparable with Ind AS financial information presented elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

MACRO -OVERVIEW:  ECONOMY  AND HEALTHCARE  

 
Introduction to the Indian Economy 

 

Indiaôs growth story in out-of-hospital services market is uniquely scripted by the transformative power in 

healthcare delivery enabled by the awareness, evolved perception and acceptance by consumer.  

 

Market participants who unlock the demand potential of the mighty middle-class population of India, across the 

country are likely to benefit the most during this era of transition and transformation. 

 

In Global Context: India has a Better GDP Growth Outlook than Most Countries 

 
India is one of the worldôs fastest growing economies. In the post COVID-19 era, developed economies are 

projected to be growing at a CAGR of 4.3% - 4.5%.  Indian GDP is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 8.3% from 

2021 to 2025. The growth estimates for Indian GDP in Fiscal 2022 is 8% - 8.5% and hinges on proper 

implementation of infrastructure reforms, investments by the government, speedy vaccination of the population, 

strengthening the ongoing push for privatization, the pent-up demand by Tier 2 and Tier 3 city employees and 

businesses, in conjunction with market growth and uptake of the global economy. This projected economic growth 

is expected to improve the overall standards of living for the approximate 1.38 billion people within the country, 
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drive higher domestic consumption of the growing middle-class population, resulting in an increase in overall 

spending across sectors until 2025.  

 

GDP Growth Outlook (Historical + Projections), Global, 2015 - 2020, 2021 ï 2025 

 

 

Source: United Nations Population Division, World Population Prospects (2019 Revision), Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Infrastructure making Inroads to Consumers: 

 

The ICT infrastructure of mobile and internet in India has been growing exponentially in the last five years leading 

to a huge transformation in the delivery models of various businesses in addition to the spawning of digital 

businesses themselves. The true transformative power of this digitization is enabled by the fact that the Indian 

consumer has proven to be accepting and responsive to the opportunities made available as a result of the digital 

transformation.  

 

¶ India's internet access is growing dramatically and with India's internet user base of 825 million in Fiscal 

2021, projected to grow to 1 billion by Fiscal 2025, India will be ready to match China's current internet 

access level. Indiaôs internet penetration as a percentage of total population currently stands at 49% in 2021 

and is expected to reach 64% by Fiscal 2025.  

¶ Smartphone penetration at 700 million users in Fiscal 2021 out of total 1.15 billion mobile connections in 

India, through a billion Indians owing such phone, has expanded the reach of digital products more than ever 

before. It too is expected to be at par with Chinaôs current levels by Fiscal 2025, with smartphone penetration 

(as a percentage of total population) increasing from 38% to 56% in the same period.  

¶ India has widespread mobile internet with 798 million internet users in Fiscal 2021 and the second largest 

internet user base in the world. This is primarily driven by rapidly declining data tariffs in currently the 

cheapest network data in the world in India, at USD 0.7 per GB in Fiscal 2021 compared to the global average 

of USD 4.2 per GB. This, together with increased internet speed and coverage has facilitated deep, wide and 

rapid digital penetration of an already large market.  

¶ As of March 2021, there were 1,180 million wireless subscribers in India, according to the Telecom 

Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI). It comprises 645 million urban and 535 million rural subscribers. The 

ICT infrastructure growth has enabled high growth in online healthcare businesses like teleconsultation and 

e-pharmacy. It has even more importantly allowed for traditional healthcare delivery business models to 

benefit via technology inclusion like advanced ERP and CRM systems in patient monitoring and 

management, live clinician tracking and management of medical records and others.   
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Internet Subscribers and Tele-subscribers, Global, 2021 

 
     Source: World Bank 

Indian Demographic Overview 

 

India hosts almost 18% of the global population and as a nation ranks second, closely behind China in 2021.  

 

Population (Millions) and Growth Rates (%), Key Countries, 2021 

 
Source: World Economic Outlook, International Monetary Fund Estimates, April 2021, and Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 
Growing Share of Old Age People in Indiaôs Population is Fuelling the Growth of Chronic Diseases  

 

In Fiscal 2021, about 14% of the total population in India was estimated to be aged above 54 years and this is 

expected to increase to 16% by Fiscal 2025. This population is at much higher risk of healthcare issues such as 

heart diseases, respiratory diseases, Alzheimer's, and Influenza, which in turn leads to increased spending on long-

term care. Non-communicable diseases (NCDs) are one of the biggest drivers in increasing the mortality rates in 

India, on account of sedentary lifestyle, diet changes, rising obesity levels and higher stress. NCDs contribute to 

around 78% of all deaths in the population aged between 65 - 69 years and have increased over the last decade. It 

is expected that this growing need will fuel development of healthcare infrastructure across all levels of care 

delivery ï primary, secondary, and tertiary, supporting early diagnosis and interventions in order to effectively 

manage the rising healthcare requirements of the aging population. 

 

Access to Care and Resource Shortage Act a Burden to Growing Economies  

 

The Indian healthcare sector is characterized by scarce infrastructure and lack of skilled workforce.    

 

India lags behind most other countries in terms of healthcare infrastructure. China, despite being one of the most 

populous countries of the world, features well on hospital bed density comparison, with 4.3 beds per 1,000 people 

compared to Indiaôs corresponding value of 0.5, much lower than the World Health Organization (WHO) 

recommendation of 3.5 and global average of 2.7 beds per 1,000 people. As access to facilities is a key indicator 
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for early diagnosis, intervention and health management, Indiaôs low penetration has very high potential for 

growth and expansion in this decade, providing opportunities for growth across the healthcare industry. 

 

Hospital Bed Density and Physician Density per 1,000 People, Select Country Comparison, 2017 

 
Note: *WHO Refers to WHO Standards here 

Source: World Health Organization; World Bank 

Overview of Indian Healthcare Expenditure  

 

Per Capita Healthcare Expenditure 

Indiaôs per capita Healthcare expenditure has grown at a CAGR of 5.0% from USD 56 in 2013 to USD 78 in 2020. 

Whilst Indiaôs healthcare expenditure is growing, it remains lower than its South Asian peers like Indonesia and 

China, who spent USD 112 and USD 501 per capita, respectively in 2018.  

 

GDP per Capita and Health Expenditure per Capita, India, 2013 ï 2020 

 

 
 

Source: World Health Organization Global Health Expenditure database, 2021, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Indiaôs per capita health expenditure was around 3.3% of the GDP in Fiscal 2010 and grew marginally to 3.5% in 

Fiscal 2018. Indiaôs low public-health spending is the major reason behind the low per capita healthcare spends. 

 

Public and Private Healthcare Expenditure 

 

Public expenditure on healthcare in India was estimated to be in the range of  approximately 20% - 27% of the 

total expenditure from 2000 to 2021. This is significantly lower than other Asian countries such as China 

(approximately 56%), Thailand (77%) and Malaysia (51%). This proportionately lower public expenditure 

increases the out-of-pocket expenses for Indiaôs population. 
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Current Healthcare Expenditure by Private and Public Sector, India, 2013 - 2020 

 
Source: World Health Organization Global Health Expenditure database, 2021, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 
Current Healthcare Expenditure by Levels of Care in India 

While comparing public versus private spend across care levels, public healthcare spend is highest in primary 

care, whilst the private sector has greater healthcare expenditure in secondary and tertiary care. Against a backdrop 

of rising prevalence in NCDs, the public sector will need to increase its investment into tertiary care treatments. 

Increased need for tertiary care also increases the need for post-surgery management in out-of-hospital settings.   

Current Healthcare Expenditure Split by Levels of Care, India, 2016-2017 

 

 
Source: National Health Accounts Report 2016-17, MOH&FW, November 2019 release 

Health Insurance Trends in India 

 

In Fiscal 2019 ï Fiscal 2020, around 36.5% of the population in India was covered by health insurance, which 

resulted in higher out-of-pocket expenditure for the majority of the population. The COVID-19 pandemic is 

prompting more and more people to consider the benefits of health insurance coverage. When combined with 

corporate health insurance plans, Frost & Sullivan expects health insurance coverage to reach 55.0% of total 

population in India by Fiscal 2024 ï Fiscal 2025.   

 

Breakdown of Financing of Current Healthcare Expenditure, Countries Comparison, 2018 

 

 
Source: World Health Organization Global Health Expenditure database, 2021 

As much as 70% of spending on healthcare in India is private; of which around 89% is self-sponsored (where 

consumers pay out of pocket). Increasingly, companies are introducing self-funded health benefit plans.  
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Additionally, central and state governments are introducing new public health benefit plans or increasing the 

coverage of existing plans to reach the large proportion of the rural population not currently covered. The Indian 

government has indicated a massive increase in government spend on healthcare through the implementation of 

the Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana.  

 

With increase in adoption of private insurance coverage and the high risks of increasing claims due to lifestyle 

diseases in the country, insurance premium prices are expected to increase. Total health insurance premiums in 

India have more than doubled over the last six to seven years, reaching over USD 8 billion in Fiscal 2020 ï Fiscal 

2021. Coverage among the urban population has been significantly higher than the rural population (excluding 

RSBY and certain state government schemes). 

 

Indiaôs insurance structure is unique in that outpatient coverage has been almost non-existent. Due to COVID-19, 

healthcare insurance companies are witnessing a sudden increase in the number of healthcare claims. As a result 

of the pandemic, increasingly home-care and home management has started to get coverage in insurance policies 

as well.  

 

Out-of-hospital home-care can reduce both the need for hospitalisation as well as reduce the length of stay in 

hospital, which has been proven during COVID 19, in infection management as well as reduced hospital 

admissions. Out of hospital healthcare coverage is becoming increasingly accepted in areas of physiotherapy and 

other chronic care. 

 

Chronic Disease Trends in India 

 

62.6% of inpatient admissions in hospitals in India in Fiscal 2017 ï Fiscal 2018 were due to NCDs and 6.5 % of 

those admissions were due to heart related conditions. It was the second highest cause of admissions in urban 

areas and 5th highest cause of admission in rural areas behind, gastro intestinal diseases, abdominal surgeries, 

orthopaedic problems, and communicable diseases.  

 

NCDs have become one of the biggest challenges for the Indian healthcare system. Analysis of prevalence trends 

of NCDs from Fiscal 2009 to Fiscal 2019 show the huge rise in deaths due to NCDs, with maximum change 

encountered for diabetes followed by ischemic heart diseases, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and stroke.  

As depicted below, NCDs have displaced communicable diseases as the top three major cause of deaths between 

Fiscal 2009 and Fiscal 2019 and continues to be so in Fiscal 2021.   

 

Change in Ranks of Diseases Causing Most Deaths (in %), India, 2009 and 2019 

 
Source: Healthdata.org 
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Most common Non-Communicable Diseases:  

 

¶ Diabetes: Diabetes is a prime risk factor for cardiovascular disease (CVD). Vascular disorders include 

retinopathy and nephropathy, peripheral vascular disease (PVD), stroke, and coronary artery disease 

(CAD). It also increases the incidence of CVD and neuropathy. The International Diabetic Federation 

determined that India was home to about 74.2 million diabetics (aged 20-79) in 2021, behind only China 

with 140.9 million. 51.2% of Indian diabetic population is also undiagnosed, higher than global average 

of 44%. Diabetes in India is expected to double to 153 million by 2045. This requires long term chronic 

diabetes care at home and management for an increasingly large-affected population. 

 

¶ Obesity: India is ranked third globally with over 70 million obese people in 2021. Long work hour trends, 

irregular eating habits and sedentary lifestyle of the current working age population are considered to be 

the major contributor for the bigger burden as well as chronic management of gastric and anxiety related 

issues on the rise. This will drive demand of at home management of general health and wellness services. 

 

¶ Cardiovascular disease: More than three millions Indians died from CVD in 2021 and as per WHO 

estimates CVD will be the main cause of death throughout India, accounting for more than 35% of all 

deaths by 2030. CVD accounts for 24.8% of all deaths in India with high case fatalities of 272 per 100,000 

as compared to global average of 235 per 100,000 cases, indicating the affordability problem in India. 

The cost effectiveness of out-of-hospital services will enable availability of better treatment options 

within affordable range leading to reduction in fatality. 

 

¶ Cancer: Cancer is responsible for about 9% of NCD deaths in India. Only 12.5% of patients avail of 

treatment in early stages. Tobacco use contributes 27.1% to Indian cancer cases, gastrointestinal tract 

cancer accounts for nearly 19.7% of cases and another 20% of cases are accounted for by breast and 

cervical cancer. According to the Indian Council of Medical Research, the country had 1.39 million 

cancer cases in Fiscal 2020, with 1.57 million expected by Fiscal 2025. Out-of-hospital services include 

Vaccination for Cervical cancer and chemotherapy at home. Out-of-hospital care are available as cheaper 

and convenient options for patients.  

 

Surgery Count by Specialty: 

 

General surgeries and gynaecology accounted for 40% and 25% of all the 20 million surgeries conduced in India 

in 2020, as per LANCET Global Commission for Global Estimates. Specialized surgeries in neurology, 

orthopaedic, gastrointestinal, oncology and cardiology accounted for 5% each and took place primarily in urban 

cities. 

Surgery Count by Specialty, India, Fiscal 2021 

 
Source: LANCET Global Commission for Global Estimates, Frost & Sullivan Estimates 
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Indian Healthcare Market Size 

 

The healthcare sector is one of India's leading sector in terms of both revenue and employment. Strong 

fundamental parameters of the aging population, rising income levels, growing health awareness, and changing 

attitude towards preventive healthcare have been major drivers of the sector in the domestic market. 

 
Healthcare Market Size (in $Billion), India, Fiscal 2013 ï Fiscal 2027 

  
Source: IBEF, Frost & Sullivan 

The total size of the healthcare industry grew from USD 99 billion in 2013 with a CAGR of 14.54% to USD 257 

billion in 2020. It is expected to grow at 20.5% CAGR during the period of 2020 ï 2027 to reach USD 870 billion 

by 2027. 

 

Indian Healthcare Market Segments 

 

The Indian healthcare market can be segmented into Pharmaceuticals & Biotechnology and Healthcare delivery 

by Hospitals and Clinics, which together comprise 75% of the Indian healthcare market. The other 25% is made 

up of Medical Devices, Diagnostics, Out-of-Hospital Healthcare services and others (including health insurance, 

tele-consultation, e-pharmacy). 

 
Healthcare Market Share by Segments (in %), India, 2021 

 
                Source: IBEF, Invest India, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Pharmaceutical and Biotechnology  

The Indian pharmaceutical and biotechnology segment comprises 40.4% of the total healthcare industry, 

collectively contributing USD 122.98 billion to industry revenues in Fiscal 2021. 

¶ India's pharmaceutical market is already the leading market globally, ranking 3rd by volume and 14th by 

value. The current market size for the Indian pharmaceutical market was USD 47 billion in Fiscal 2021, 

which is expected to reach US$94 billion by Fiscal 2027 and $130 billion by Fiscal 2030.  

¶ Indian biotechnology industry was valued at USD 75 billion in Fiscal 2021 and is expected to reach USD 

211 billion by Fiscal 2027. The large biotechnology market in India comprises more than 600 core 
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biotechnology companies, more than 2700 biotechnology start-ups, and more than 100 biotechnology 

incubators. India is the second-largest contributor to biotechnology and pharmaceutical employment 

globally. 

 

Hospitals and Clinics 

 

Hospitals and Clinics segment comprises 33.2% of the total healthcare industry, estimated to be USD 101.17 

billion in Fiscal 2021. The Indian hospitals and clinics market is heavily skewed towards private healthcare 

delivery systems, with only around 30% of the patients availing of the services of public hospitals. Organized 

private hospitals represented an even smaller portion of the market expected to expand in the near future, with 

huge investments planned by corporate healthcare services providers in the next 3-5 years. 

 

Medical Devices 

 

The medical devices segment comprises 4.6% of the total healthcare industry, collectively contributing USD 13.97 

billion in Fiscal 2021. The Indian medical devices market is highly import-dependent, with imports accounting 

for 75% - 80% of the domestic market in Fiscal 2021. On the other hand, India also has significant medical devices 

exports of small inexpensive devices, accounting for little over USD 2 billion of foreign income in Fiscal 2021.  

 

Diagnostics Market 

 

The diagnostics segment comprises 3.3% of the total healthcare industry, collectively contributing USD 9.10 

billion of industry revenues in Fiscal 2020. India's diagnostics market was estimated to be USD 10.03 billion in 

Fiscal 2021. It is expected to grow with a double-digit growth rate during the next five years on the back of 

growing lifestyle diseases, change in demographics, increasing preventive care, and growing income levels. 

Competitively the market is very fragmented, with 47% of the market served by stand-alone centers.  

 

Out-of-Hospital (OOH) Healthcare Services  

 

The overall OOH market currently comprises 2% of the healthcare market. It is expected to triple in size from 

$6.03 billion in 2021 to reach $15.87 billion by 2027, growing by a CAGR of 17.5% during 2021ï2027, while 

the organized sector will grow with 32% CAGR for the same period. Patient Services segment is the largest 

contributor to the Out of Hospital Healthcare market with 93% share of the market. The rest, albeit small share of 

the 7%, belongs to Equipment Lease and the New services comprising of Virtual Consulting, Diagnostics at Home, 

Speciality Drug distribution and Home Diagnostics. These will be the fastest growing segments.  
 

GLOBAL  OUT-OF-HOSPITAL  SERVICE MARKET  

 
MARKET OVERVIEW  

 

Global out-of-hospital services market is highly fragmented. There exists an organized and unorganized market 

in the ecosystem. Most of the organized market is captured by institutionalized long term care (LTC) market. 

However, at-home LTC market is also growing systematically and tends to be highly unorganized, currently. The 

developed economies such as the US, the UK, Germany, and Japan are transitioning from institutionalized LTC 

services to at home LTC services. The developing countries are transitioning as well, but from informal LTC 

services provided by family and relatives to formalized at-home LTC services. These organized at home LTC 

service providers offer clinical services (wound care, treatment management, medical consultation, medical 

supplies) and non-clinical or personal services (massage, companionship, mobility services, among others)   

 

The total out-of-hospital services market is growing significantly globally, in the range of 8% - 10% CAGR in 

major markets of USA and Europe. COVID - 19 has brought a change in mind-sets of the consumer globally, who 

are more accepting of quality at-home healthcare services. The cost benefit of at-home care is also a key parameter 

incentivising patients to move from hospital care to at-home care. While the organized at-home care services in 

developed countries are in the growth stage, it is at a very nascent stage in most of the developing countries. 
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Out-Of-Hospital Service Or Long-Term-Care Service Overview, Global, 2021 

 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 
Out-Of-Hospital Service Overview By Country By Service, Global, 2021 

 
 United 

States 

Europe Japan Singapore Malaysia Thailand India 

Elderly Services 

Non-Medical 

Home Care 

Growing Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Growing 

In-Home Care Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Absent Nascent 

Overnight & 24 

Hr Home Care 

Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Absent Nascent 

Post-Surgical 

Home Care 

Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Absent Nascent 
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 United 

States 

Europe Japan Singapore Malaysia Thailand India 

Senior Elderly 

Care 

Developed Developed Developed Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Specific Disease 

Care 

Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Home Healthcare services 

Nursing Care Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Primary Care Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Hospice Care Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Physical Therapy Growing Growing Growing Nascent Nascent Nascent Nascent 

Diagnostics 

Services 

Developed Developed Developed Growing Absent Absent Growing 

Source: CDC-US, NHS, European Union Documents, MoHFW 

 

Rising Aging Population Globally Increases the Need for Long Term Care Services:  

 

Globally there was an estimated population of 703 million that was aged 65 years and above in 2021 and is 

expected to reach 1000 million by 2040. This growing elderly population is highly prone to chronic diseases with 

50% or more elderly population in countries such as Japan, Thailand, and Germany suffering from at least one 

chronic disease.  

Further, a growing prevalence of chronic diseases in the young population with changing lifestyle and work 

requirements, especially in developing countries like India and China, is exerting pressure on the existing health 

infrastructure. The other categories of patients that receive long term care are orthopaedic/physiotherapy, accident 

rehabilitation, maternal care and others, which are also on the rise across the world.  

Growth of Elderly Population above 65 Years, Global, 2010ï2021 (%) 

 
Source: Population Pyramid, Health Data, Sim Global Education, World Bank  
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Long-Term-Care Overview, Global, 2021 

 

Parameters US UK Japan Germany Thailand India  

Elderly 

Population 

(65+ years) 

54.1 million 12.4 million 35.4 million 17.9 million  8.6 million 138 million 

Chronic 

Diseases 

Population 

133 

million 

15 million 46,494 Critical 

Chronic illness 

13 million 

CKD patients 

(>80% in aged 

75 and above 

have multiple 

chronic 

diseases) 

approximately 

10.4 elderly 

population 

(65+ years) 

with Chronic 

illness 

>4 million 

elderly with at 

least 1 chronic 

disease 

276 Million 

(172.5 million 

below 60) 

Orthopaedic 

and 

Accidental 

39.5 

million 

(2014) 

153,158 

Traffic 

Injuries 

(2019) 

441,000 

Workplace 

Injuries 

(2020) 

4,565 

Accidents 

(2018) 

129,207 

Accidents 

802,492 

Accidents 

(2020) 

602,474 

Accidents 

(2020) 

Long Term 

Care 

(Institution) 

<20% of 

LTC 

recipients 

660,000 

recipients 

6.33 million (or 

17.8%) (2018) 

15,380 homes 

and 820,000 

Recipients 

N.A. >22 Million 

Long Term 

Care (At-

home) 

>80% of 

LTC 

recipients 

825,000 

recipients 

29.5 million 

(2018) 

1,550,000 

Recipients 

approximately 

5 million 

(2015) 

approximately 

2.17 Millions 

Sources: Administration for Community Living-United States, European Union Publication, AARP, National Health Counsil, CDC-US, 

NHS-UK, DEKRA, Japan Council for Quality Health Care, Thai Ministry of Public Health, Thai RSC. 

Increasing GDP Spend on Long Term Care Services Globally: 

GDP Spend on Long Term Care, Global, 2021 (%) 

 
Source: Population Pyramid, Health Data, NCBI, World Bank 

 

Northern European countries and Nordic countries have on an average 2.6% of their GDP spent on long term care 

compared to other European and Asian counterparts. With one of the highest old age population in the world, post 

2000 Japan has increased its spending on long term care with major expansion of social services. This rise in GDP 

spend on LTC is an increasing financial burden and is also accompanied by increasing pressure on the healthcare 

infrastructure of these countries.  
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Out of Pocket Expenses in Asian Countries Still much higher than Developed Countries: 
 

 

OOP as % of Total Healthcare Expenditure, Global, 2010-2018(%) 

 

 
Source: World Bank 

Most developed European countries have highly regulated, and government supported universal healthcare which 

strives to give equal access to quality healthcare without much financial burden. This is one of the prime reasons 

why out of pocket expenses are lower in Europe compared to Asian countries 

 

LONG TERM CARE STRUCTURE IN USA 

 
Elderly Care 

 

The elderly care market in the US was valued at US$ 740 billion in 2020, which is expected to grow with a 6% 

CAGR during the next five years until 2025. As per a study, by 2030 one in every five Americans is expected to 

be a senior citizen. Over 80% of the industry is made up of assisted living, day-care centres, and rehab facilities, 

while the rest is made up of Independent Living or Home Care.  

 

¶ Assisted Living Facilities: Though this market is large and growing in the US, there remains a burden on 

this infrastructure, with a lack of clinically trained staff and Institutional care tends to be expensive. This 

is also spurring the market for at home out of hospital healthcare, provided by a variety of care agencies. 

 

¶ Self-Sufficiency or Home care: These organizations frequently use low-wage, less experienced 

caregivers who provide mostly non-clinical care demands of elderly people, providing many seniors with 

their preferred option of aging at home. It is a growing market in the US even though challenges of rising 

costs and medicare restrictions exist. 

 

¶ New businesses: They are using digital and internet platforms to displace established incumbents, 

ultimately raising the industry's quality and productivity standards.  

 

Chronic Disease Care 

 

As per the Center for Disease Control and Prevention, 6 out of every 10 adult American are suffering from chronic 

diseases, with 4 out of them suffering from multiple chronic disease), which amounts to over 133 million adult 

Americans in 2021. Currently the LTC services for chronic disease patients in the USA are supported largely by 

family members, relatives, and fee-for-service care givers. Institutional LTC services for chronic care is a large 

and growing market, limited by associated cost and limited availability of clinical trained staff.  At -home LTC 

services are growing consistently wherein the human resource element is being supplemented by inclusion of 

technology by means of wearable devices, remote monitoring, and video consultation services, thereby reducing 

cost further and increasing traceability and accountability. Currently, in the US, among the long-term care service 

users, a large proportion suffering from hypertension, heart disease, chronic kidney disease, diabetes, and 

depression are is served by at-home care agencies.  
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 Percentage of LTC users for selective Diagnoses, By Sector, the US (%), 2016 

 
Source: CDC-US Publications 2016 

Accident Care 

 

In 2021, there were approximately 25 million people involved in unintentional accidents, which resulted in over 

95 million emergency department visits in the same year, as per Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ï 

United States (CDC) estimates. In 2021, there were over 200,000 deaths due to such accidents with leading sub-

segments of accidental poisoning, unintentional fall and motor vehicle traffic. The injuries are even more 

dangerous to elderly with 30% of the fall victim being seriously injured with cuts, bruises, fractures to head trauma 

as per CDC. At-home healthcare for accident rehabilitation in US is a growing market which caters to post 

hospitalization or post-surgery care services. Limited healthcare infrastructure is incentivising reducing 

hospitalization duration and supporting the patients financially with lower treatment cost. 

 
Treatment Services Provided at Patient Visit, USA (in ô000), 2018 

 
Source: National Ambulatory Medical Care Service 2018, CDC 

Maternal Care 

In 2017, 98.4% of the births were in Hospital in the US with 0.99% births in home (with 85% of them being 

planned), while the rest 0.52% of births were catered by birth centers. Among these, the hospital births had 

physician attendant in 90.6% cases, while at-home the percentage dropped to 0.7% with major support coming 

from certified staff (29.4%) and other midwife (50.7%). The fact that majority of at-home births were planned, 

points towards the trend towards at-home out-of-hospital healthcare, certainly for post birth care of mother and 

child. The prevalence of COVID-19 has further increased this trend. 

LONG TERM CARE STRUCTURE IN EUROPE 

Elderly Care 

European countries have structured and organized markets for LTC services, which is highly sophisticated and 

care-centric. By 2060, 155 million Europeans will be 65 and older, accounting for 30% of the total European 

population. In Europe, two types of elder caretakers ï formal and informal - provide assistance to the elderly. 

Some European countries, such as Germany and France, place a greater emphasis on formal elder caretakers, who 

may be governmental or private-sector employees. This is in contrast to European countries like Italy and Hungary, 

which devote fewer public resources to institutional elder care, increasing reliance on informal carers.  

¶ Germany: 54% of all 4.1 million LTC care recipients receive home care by relatives, 21% in nursing 

homes and 25% jointly by both.  

¶ Finland, 60% of 93,000 LTC care recipients receive care at home, while 40% received care by 24/7 

service providers.  

¶ Italy: there are 14.5 million aged above 65 (23.3% of total population). The informal sector is dominant 

in elder care, with family being 77% of the care givers.  
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¶ France: there are 12.1 million aged above 60. France has developed from a familial approach to elderly 

treatment to a hybrid model that incorporates both public and private care. As of 2020, 2.5 million senior 

citizens were no longer fully independent in France, 1.7 million received care at home, 600 thousand 

people stayed in nursing homes and 130 thousand lived in independent living facilities. 

¶ U.K: 15.5 million were aged above 60 years, accounting for 23% of total population. Informal structure 

dominates where family are 77% of the care givers. As of 2018, 16,000 English residential care facilities 

provided care for 460,000 residents and 500,000 people received publicly funded care services at home. 

This points towards a growing market for at home LTC provision for the elderly across Europe. 

Chronic Disease Care  

As per a Department of Health report, 15 million people in the UK are suffering from chronic diseases in 2020. 

The prevalence is higher among the elderly with 58% disease incidence in people over 60 years compared to 14%  

incidence in people below 40. As per the study, chronic disease patients accounted for approximately 50% of all 

GP appointments, 64% of all OPD appointments, and more than 70% of all inpatient bed days. Chronic diseases 

a accounted for almost 70% of the cost of health and social care expenditure. Digital health programs initiated in 

UK, Germany and Frances augurs well for at-home OOH healthcare which includes digital consultation and 

remote monitoring, thus reducing the excessive burden on healthcare infrastructure to address chronic diseases. 

Accident Care  

There were over 150,000 traffic accidents while over 440,000 work-place accidents took place in the UK in 2021. 

Similarly, there were 328,000 traffic injuries (Statistisches Bundesamt) and 760,369 workplace injuries (DGUV) 

in Germany in 2020. Emergency services is the first response team and severely injured patients are moved to the 

institutional medical facilities wherein treatment (with or without surgery) is initiated and patient is moved to at-

home care after they stabilise.  

Maternal Care 

There were more than 785,000 babies born in Germany in 2021 with total fertility rate of 1.57 children per woman. 

Average maternal mortality rate in the European Union is low, but high among non-member countries. For 

example, mortality ratio in Latvia, Hungary and Romania is 18 - 31.3 per 100,000 live births. Availability of 

certified practitioners as attendant at birth is crucial in reducing mortality rates. Growing at-home healthcare 

services, largely driven by digital health programs will increase the capacity for healthcare professionals. 

LONG TERM CARE STRUCTURE IN ASIA 

Elderly Care  

China and India host two of the largest elderly population sets in the world at over 265 million and 140 million 

respectively in 2021. Japan with its 36.17 million population aged above 65 years, has the highest share of aged 

population in the world at close to 29% of its total population. In Asia, only few relatively smaller markets of 

Japan, South Korea, Australia, and New Zealand have fairly developed elderly care market systems with 

government initiatives and significant contributions coming from private players.  

Japan: The total expenditures for long-term care tripled from 3.6 to 11.1 trillion Yen between 2000 and 2018.  

Certification of Long-term Care Need or Certification of Needed Support by the municipalities is key for seeking 

long term care in Japan, which is determined by the government as Preventative Support Level 1 or 2, or Long-

term Care Level 1 through 5. The population in need for long term care services has increased from 2.5 million in 

2000 to over 6.5 million in 2021. Of these the dependence on home-visit services and short stay services is high. 

The dependence on day services, residential and in-facility services is less. By 2025 a support community life 

structure called óCommunity-based Integrated Care Systemô will be established that comprehensively ensures the 

provision of health care, nursing care, prevention, housing, and livelihood support for the 75 year plus Japanese 

community.  In other Asian markets, elderly long term care lies with the family and small ófor-feeô providers. It 

has led to the emergence of the unorganised elderly care focussed on non-clinical support, with standards of low 

quality and reliability. Organised elderly services in Thailand and Malaysia and others are either nascent or absent. 

This conveys ample headroom in the Asian markets to convert the unorganised LTC market to organised.  
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Long Term Care Insurance Coverage, Japan, 2021 

 
Source: Health and Welfare Bureau for the Elderly Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare  

Chronic Disease Care  

Asia comprises India and China with the highest aged populations and Japan with highest share of aged 

population. Since elderly population is more susceptible to chronic diseases, Asia thus had the highest pool of 

chronic disease patients in the world in 2020. In China, 75.8% of the 264 million elderly people are suffering from 

at least one chronic disease. India has 276 million people suffering from at least one chronic disease. The countries 

of China and India do not have established infrastructure or public healthcare spending to support long term care 

for chronic disease patients. However, with growth in nuclear families, the requirement for at-home professional 

care is growing. Growing affordability will facilitate the adoption of organised at-home out-of-hospital service 

providers. 

Accidental Care  

There were over 800,000 road accidents in Thailand in Fiscal 2021 as per Thai RSC. Similarly, there were over 

450,000 accidents in India during Fiscal 2021. Japan reduced road accidents mortality from 13.4 deaths per 

100,000 in Fiscal 2000 to less than 5.1 death per 100,000 inhabitants in Fiscal 2021. While Japan has relatively 

evolved emergency response care services, this is not so for India and Thailand due to shortage of healthcare 

workers and infrastructure. The services by at-home healthcare institution can fill the gap here to attend to non-

critical post-accident recuperation at home. 

Maternal Care  

The maternal mortality rate is extremely high in Asia with more than 125 deaths per 100,000 live births in 2021, 

as compared to 12 deaths per 100,000 live births in developed countries. Around 85,000 women die in the Asia 

while giving birth every year as per UNFPA. As much as 90% of these deaths could have been avoided with 

antenatal, obstetric and perinatal care. The spread of at-home services will lead to improved health standards for 

both new born babies and their mothers. 

INSURANCE COVERAGE 

Insurance coverage varies widely across economies. Developed economies of the US and Japan have widespread 

insurance coverage, and Singapore and China have achieved near-universal insurance through government-

supported or statutory insurance coverage. However, the coverage situation in fast accelerating emerging 

economies is still not comparable to the above countries and there is a need for larger reforms.  

Long-Term-Care and Insurance Coverage Overview, Global, 2020 

 

The US Japan Singapore Thailand India 
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54.1 million 36.4 million 0.8 million 8.6 million 138 million  
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Å Civil 
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The US Japan Singapore Thailand India 

population 

with health 

insurance 

coverage 

 

Å Distribution: 

 Private and 

public 

health 

insurance 

coverage at 

66.5% and 

34.8%, 

respectively 

 

 Major 

Insurance 

Policies: 

Employme

nt-based 

(>50%), 

Medicare 

(18.4%), 

Medicaid 

(17.8%) 

insurance 

system 

(SHIS) - 

98.3% of the 

population 

 

Å Remaining 

1.7% by the 

separate 

Public 

Social 

Assistance 

Program 

 

Å Compulsory 

long-term 

care 

insurance 

(LTCI) for 

65+ and ages 

40-64 with 

selected 

disabilities 

 

Å Private plans 

play only a 

supplementa

ry role 

 

Å MediShield 

Life 

(Managed by 

the central 

provident 

fund board) ï 

for all 

Singapore 

Citizens and 

Permanent 

Residents 

 

 CareShiel

d Life: for 

permanent 

or long 

term 

disability 

 

Å Additional 

Insurance 

Coverage 

(Managed by 

private 

insurers): 

Provides 

additional 

coverage 

Medical 

Benefit 

Scheme 

(CSMBS) 

(9% 

population 

covered): 

Covers all 

public 

sector 

employees, 

their 

spouses, 

and 

immediate 

relatives 

 

Å Social 

Security 

Scheme 

(SSS) 

(16% 

population 

covered): 

Covers 

formal 

sector 

employees 

in the 

private 

sector 

 

Å Universal 

Coverage 

Scheme 

(UCS) 

(75% 

population 

covered): 

Covers the 

population 

excluded 

by 

CSMBS or 

SSS 

Bharat ï 

Pradhan 

Mantri Jan 

Arogya 

Yojana (AB-

PMJAY), and 

State 

Government 

extension 

schemes - 

bottom 50% 

of the 

population 

 

Å Around 20% 

of the 

population 

are covered 

through 

social health 

insurance, 

and private 

voluntary 

health 

insurance 

Funding Å Medicare: 

Å    Part A: 

payroll, 

income tax 

 

Å    Part B: 

Medicare 

premium and 

Congress 

funds* 

 

Å Medicaid: 

Federal and 

state funds* 

Å Overall 

funding of 

health 

expenditures 

is provided 

by taxes 

(42%), 

mandatory 

individual 

contributions 

(42%), and 

out-of-

pocket 

Å Government 

provide slab-

wise subsidies 

based on 

citizens 

annual 

household 

income 

Å CSMBS: 

Through 

general tax 

 

Å SSS: Co-

pay 

between 

(employee, 

employer 

and 

governmen

t) 

 

Å The 

Ayushman 

Bharat is 

heavily 

subsidized 

scheme and 

majorly 

funded by the 

central and 

state 

governments 
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The US Japan Singapore Thailand India 

 

Å *Government 

spending 

(Medicare and 

Medicaid) 

covers more 

than 70% of 

spending of 

long-term care 

services, with 

Medicaid 

accounting for 

a major share. 

charges 

(14%). 

 

Å For LTCI: 

Premiums 

50% and 

Public funds 

50% 

Å UCS: All 

workers in 

Thailand 

(expat or 

citizen) 

contribute 

5% of their 

salaries 

into the 

Thai social 

security 

scheme, 

which then 

covers the 

public 

Thailand 

health 

insurance 

network 

Premium 

Structure 

For Medicare Part 

B, monthly 

premium was 

around US$135 

per month 

Approximately 

5869 

Yen/Month 

Å MediShield 

Life (before 

subsidy): 

S$250 for 

age-group 21-

30; S$350 for 

age-group 31- 

40 

 

Å CareShield 

Life: S$206 

for male age 

30; S$253 for 

female age 30 

Å Both rising 

with age at 

entry 

Å -- Å Approximate 

entry 

premium for 

private 

insurance (for 

0.5 Million 

policy cover): 

 

Å 30 years entry 

age: INR 500 

 

Å 65 years and 

above: INR 

1,500 per 

month 

Out-of-

Hospital 

Services 

Coverage 

Å Medicare ï 

Home Health 

Services 

(Intermittent 

Skilled 

Nursing Care, 

Physical 

therapy, 

Occupational 

therapy, 

Speech-

language 

pathology 

services, etc.) 

 

Å Medicaid ï 

Hospice 

Benefits 

(Routine Home 

Care (RHC), 

Continuous 

Home Care 

(CHC)) 

Å Either the 

SHIS or 

LTCI covers 

home 

nursing 

services, 

depending 

on patientsô 

needs. Home 

help services 

are covered 

by LTCI. 

 

Å LTCI covers 

- home care, 

respite care, 

services at 

long-term 

care 

facilities, 

disability 

equipment, 

assistive 

Å MediShield 

Life: 

Å Outpatient 

therapies, 

such as 

kidney 

dialysis and 

cancer 

chemothera

py and 

radiation 

 

Å Certain 

expensive 

long-term 

drugs, such 

as immune-

suppressant

s following 

an organ 

transplant 

 

UCS: a 

comprehensiv

e benefit 

package, with 

a few items in 

the negative 

list including 

antiretroviral 

treatment for 

HIV and 

treatment of 

end-stage 

renal failure 

due to high 

costs and 

health system 

inability to 

equitably 

deliver 

services. This 

Å National 

Program for 

Health Care 

of the Elderly 

launched in 

2011 for long-

term care and 

dedicated 

health care 

facilities and 

services to 

senior 

citizens (ages 

65+) - slow 

progress on 

implementati

on 

 

Å The Ministry 

of Social 

Justice and 

Empowermen

t has launched 
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The US Japan Singapore Thailand India 

devices, 

home 

modification

, etc. 

Å Chronic 

care, 

maternity 

care, 

fertility 

treatments, 

hospice and 

palliative 

care, and 

day 

rehabilitatio

n services, 

etc. 

 

Å CareShield 

Life: provides 

cash payouts 

to help 

severely 

disabled 

individuals 

with their 

long-term 

care costs 

comprehensiv

e package 

also covered 

health 

promotion 

and disease 

prevention 

services for 

the whole 

population. 

a central 

scheme 

(Integrated 

Program for 

Older 

Persons) to 

develop 

solutions to 

the health and 

emotional 

needs of the 

elderly 

 

Å Some states 

(Kerala, 

Assam, 

Maharashtra, 

Punjab, 

Haryana, and 

Karnataka) 

have 

launched their 

own activities 

to increase 

access to 

palliative care 

 

Å Selective 

private 

insurance 

companies 

provide 

Domiciliary 

Hospitalizatio

n Cover ï 

where if the 

doctor 

suggests 

home 

treatment for 

a person, then 

his/her 

insurance 

company will 

pay for 

domiciliary 

hospitalizatio

n expenses as 

well 
   Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

COMPANY PROFILES OF RELEVANT GLOBAL OUT-OF-HOSPITAL PLAYERS 

Hospital at Home or home healthcare segment in the USA is the fast-growing segment within out-of-hospital 

market, which refers to the movement from institutional out-of-hospital care to home care. The institutional for-

profit care providers are moving towards home care segment. Kindred At Home, Genesis, Amedisys, and LHC 

Group are leading such change by carving out separate business segments to cater to home care needs. Teladoc is 

supplementing these organizations not only in the US, but also catering to customers France, the UK, Portugal, 
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Hungary and another 100+ countries with their virtual health-care facilities.  Their most important financial and 

business metrics are depicted below.  

Global Out-of-Hospital Providers Profiles, 2021 

 

 
Source: Company Websites, SEC Records, and Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

INDIA  OUT-OF-HOSPITAL  SERVICE MARKET  

CHALLENGES OF CURRENT HOSPITAL HEALTHCARE DELIVERY SYSTEM 

Indian hospital delivery system has been known to be lacking in infrastructure and service delivery from before 

but had its fault lines exposed during the on-going COVID-19 pandemic. Many well recognised challenges of the 

Indian current healthcare delivery system can be seen to be well addressed by a robust OOH healthcare delivery 

system. 

Lack of Availability of Quality Healthcare Infrastructure in Urban and Rural India  

The Urban and Rural divide can be understood on two edifices of access to healthcare and quality of healthcare. 

¶ Urban India lacking quality healthcare delivery: Urban population has five times more access to 

hospital beds as compared to rural population. Though the density of hospitals in urban India is much 

higher than rural, most of these hospitals are general hospitals with minimal infrastructure and are not 

accredited by reputed bodies.  Though these hospitals address access to care challenge in urban regions, 

but do lack significantly in standards of care provided, leading to medical errors, mis-diagnosis, among 

others. Sepsis is major burden and various literature reveal that around 30% of the population in ICUs in 

India suffer from sepsis. A recent LANCET report indicated that 1.6 million deaths due to poor quality 

of healthcare in India in 2021, double the 0.8 million deaths from inaccessibility of health infrastructure. 

Many private hospitals are not accredited and suffer with lack of experienced staff and infrastructure.  
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¶ Rural India facing unavailability: Access to healthcare in rural India is driven by the primary care 

system. They lack established district hospitals and centers of excellences in these geographies. As 

indicated by MoHFW report, among close to 5000 functioning CHCs in the rural areas, there was shortfall 

of approximately 80% of surgeons, 70% of obstetricians and gynaecologists, 78% of physicians and of 

paediatricians in Fiscal 2021. In such conditions there thrives, in equal measure, an almost completely 

unorganized market in rural India wherein the care services are provided by fee-for-service providers 

without accountability, reliability, or medical degree. Their lack of training and medical attention 

precludes them from providing early diagnosis of chronic diseases. 

NCD Prevalence Rural-Urban, India, 2015-25 

 

 
Source: IDF, World Bank 

Quality of urban healthcare infrastructure and access to rural healthcare infrastructure will be under further strains 

with increasing incidence of hypertension, diabetes, cardiovascular and other chronic diseases in both rural and 

urban India. 

Availability of high-quality healthcare services provided by Out-of-Hospital healthcare providers alleviates the 

burden on existing infrastructure in both rural and urban India as an alternate means of quality and affordable 

healthcare. 

High Patient load and the Pressure on Average Length of Stay (ALOS) in Hospitals 

Urban health infrastructure has low capacity to handle the increasing disease burden of both urban and rural India. 

ALOS has been on an upward trend from 3.7 days in Fiscal 2020 to 4.8 days during Fiscal 2021, which remained 

stagnant before decreasing to 3.8 in the second quarter of Fiscal 2022. In an already strained infrastructure, a 

longer stay in the hospital is detrimental to both patient and the healthcare provider. For the hospital, the Average 

Revenue per Bed (ARPB) yields, taper off after 72 hours of stay. Hospitals focus on increasing revenues by 

lowering their ALOS to ensure increase in availability of bed capacity for new patients. High ALOS is 

unaffordable for patient as well due to high average cost per bed especially in ICU and in post- operative cases or 

recuperating services. Despite these high costs, patients push back against early discharge due to perceived lack 

of any alternative, trustworthy, and quality infrastructure available outside of hospital. 

Out of Hospital care offers a continuum of medical care that can strengthen the offerings of hospitals and clinics 

by providing more comprehensive care and can help reduce the ALOS in hospitals by providing high quality care 

at home. By moving to home care, especially for ICU patients, the cost of each patient reduces from around 

15,000 per day to around 5,000 - 7,000 per day (50% - 67% saving), mostly on primarily nursing cost, medical 

equipment and consumables and to even lower levels in post- operative cases or recuperative services. Hospital 

bed capacity thus freed up can focus on more acute patients and/or for patients requiring surgical interventions or 

procedures rather than on patients requiring only supportive care. 

Out of hospital service providers have significantly reduced patient load at hospitals for long-term chronic care. 

As an example, diabetes monitoring and therapy management, which is currently done by endocrinologists in 

hospitals is increasingly being run by home care service providers. As a reference, in a pilot program of Chicago 

hospital, there was a 21% reduction in emergency room visits among diabetic patients following the home care 

treatment of Livongo (a leading OOH provider in USA) in 2019. Further, during COVID19, the ALOS had 

increased to 9-12 days, putting further pressure on patients and hospitals to consider home care. Home healthcare 

providers initiated the home quarantine and home treatment programs with RPM, virtual consultations, and home 

medicinal deliveries, which was quickly adopted by government institutions and hospitals, enabling valuable 

reduction in ALOS. 
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Quality home care also enables lower re-admissions as indicated by Medicare Standard Files of USA which 

reflects higher 30-day readmission rate for hospitals at 15.8% and Skilled Nursing facilities at 16.1% as compared 

to home health agencies rate of 8.5% for 2018. 

Lack of specialists and need to Increase Patient Turnover  

As per government reports, there was a 79% shortfall of surgeons and 70% shortfall of obstetricians and 

gynaecologists in in community health centers (CHCs). With this glaring gap, a viable solution is increasing the 

efficiency of the specialists in short supply, by increasing the number of patients seen by them via use of enabling 

technology. 

Newer models of tele-consultation were introduced by pure-play tele-health companies and home care services 

providers. These models were adopted by hospitals, for reducing the pressure on allied healthcare staff (e.g. 

nursing, diagnostics, medical procedures, among others). Through inclusion of technology, standalone hospitals 

can facilitate 250 to 400 doctor visits per day which were limited to 50 to 75 visits per day physically before 

COVID-19, reflecting potential 700% increase in efficiency. Similarly tele-diagnostics along with self-diagnostics 

kits increased the market penetration of home diagnostics, reducing the requirement of strained radiologist and 

pathology resources and enabling diagnostic services at home.  

Human resource shortage and Need to Down-Skill Patient Care 

The number of allied medical resources - nurses, pharmacists, dialysis specialists is in short supply in India. With 

1.7 nurses available in India per 1,000 people as against 3 mandated as per WHO standards, India would need an 

additional 4.3 million nurses by Fiscal 2024 to just meet requirements. 

This gap of resources is currently bridged by hospitals by hiring semi-qualified personnel or those with only sector 

qualifications for specific clinical tasks. To illustrate, a two year diploma holder in dialysis sufficiently trains 

dialysis technicians which can free-up some of the nurses engaged in the over strained dialysis processes in India 

which adds more than 2,00,000 kidney disease patients a year. Similarly, diploma in nursing assistant has sufficient 

skills to serve critical home healthcare segments like elderly care, who need typically few movements during the 

day, medical reminders and prescription fill and can reduce significantly the role of a qualified four-year full time 

diploma nurse, who can then be deployed for acute requirements such a medical procedure, emergencies and any 

health reviews. 

Home healthcare industry, equipped with clinical technicians with these bridge gap courses, are valuable in down 

skilling clinical requirement to the required skill levels and serving the patient at home. The organized home 

healthcare services providers such as Portea and Healthcare At Home have first movers advantage in this area 

with their own training programs. In addition to easing supply, upskilling also enables them to have more control 

over the quality of services being offered.  

High Out of Pocket Healthcare Expenses (OOPEs) 

India OOPE for healthcare at 65%, is very high not only in comparison with developed economies, but among the 

peer developing economies as well. Given the high OOPE and high ALOS in hospitals, there is high financial 

burden of hospitalization which is to be borne by family members of patients. As per Public Health Foundation 

of India study, high OOPE pushed 55 million into poverty in 2017 alone, as many run through the family savings 

and are forced to borrow money.  

The traditional perceived choices were between high qualityïhigh cost hospital care or low-quality-low cost care 

at home. Consumer awareness has changed significantly in the last 3 years, recognising that organized home 

healthcare service providers can solve the cost-quality dilemma by offering quality healthcare services at home at 

affordable prices when compared to hospitals. It also offers reliability and accountability while keeping all the 

stakeholders (family members, doctors, and care givers) updated on the patientôs status. The costs of organized 

home players are cheaper by at least 40% or more when compared to premier hospitals. This is illustrated by the 

example of acute diabetic care wherein home healthcare cost of nursing services at around 2,000 per day, 

compares favourably to cost of 5,000 per day for similar services in typical private hospitals (both prices 

excluding consumables).  
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Risk of Secondary Infections 

Current studies including 2020 study by ICMR have established the direct correlation of higher secondary 

infection risk for patients with more than 5 days of stay in hospitals. Once the patient is infected, patient stay in 

hospital can further increase by 2.5 times. As an example of chronic diabetes, the average length of stay in the 

hospital ranges from 15.5 days to 17 days which can be easily reduced to initial 3 - 4 days if followed up by 

organized out-of-hospital healthcare services support.  

KEY DRIVER S OF OUT OF HOSPITAL CARE 

The need for Out-of-Hospital healthcare, which was increasingly evident over the last decade to address healthcare 

delivery challenges enumerated above, came even more sharply into the focus with the COVID-19 pandemic, 

when the government agencies officially recommended COVID-19 treatment with home quarantine. Multiple 

state governments had their COVID war rooms with doctors virtually connecting with patients at home and 

providing tele-consulting and medications being delivered directly to the patients through registered courier 

service providers.  The adoption of out-of-hospital healthcare services during COVID-19 times has demonstrated 

its feasibility and effectiveness while remote monitoring and digital health have become mainstream as a result of 

COVID-19 restrictions.  

Beyond COVID-19, other drivers of home healthcare are organic and strong and have been described below. 

Effect of COVID-19 on all Stakeholders Propelled Out-of- Hospital Healthcare 

The following factors provided a stimulus to out-of-hospital healthcare by propelling all stakeholders individually 

towards it: 

¶ Hospitals chains and doctors started promoting home care for high roll out of hospital beds so that they 

could reduce the ALOS of existing patients and use their scarce infrastructure and resources of nurses 

and doctors for higher number of patients. The home healthcare services segment of Fortis (Hyderabad) 

and Medanta (Gurugram) were born out of such requirements. 

¶ COVID-19 restrictions on hospital bed capacities have also driven an increase in hospitals promoting 

out-of-hospital healthcare as part of their comprehensive treatment plans while partnering with out-of-

hospital healthcare service providers. 

¶ Significant behavioural change in consumers with significant increase in patient awareness and 

acceptance, especially in metros and Tier 2 cities, of clinical home-based healthcare services as high 

quality, low cost and more convenient alternative to hospital care.  

¶ With the proliferation of work-from-home arrangements, corporates have been more receptive towards 

out-of-hospital healthcare services for their employees. 

¶ Government support to home treatment for COVID-19 indirectly boosted home-based healthcare 

services. There were number of arrangements by government institutions and public sector organizations 

to supplement hospital-based healthcare with out-of-hospital healthcare companies. It also led to 

expectations of out-of-home healthcare services being included in regulatory framework in the near 

future.  
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¶ Insurance companies started covering OOH healthcare in their insurance plans increasingly. 

ManipalCigna, ICICI Lombard and Star Health are among first to cover some home care treatment (such 

as physiotherapy, COVID-19 care, among others) while many are in process of widening their service 

portfolio. According to our primary survey of industry participants, home care services also resulted in 

reduced claim amounts for insurance companies from an average claim from 0.11 million for in hospital 

treatment to 15,000 for at home treatment of COVID-19 patients, incentivising this coverage for 

insurance companies.  

Increasing Vaccinations at Home 

According to UN data, 1.4 million children in India had their first dose of the Diptheria, Tetanus, Pertussis -1 

vaccine in 2019, increasing to more than 3 million in 2021. Potentially 6 million doses of vaccines covered within 

national immunization schedule can be administered at home by private players, which can grow to more than 50 

million in collaboration with state and central governments. Following this trend, influenza vaccines, pneumonia 

vaccination for seniors, cervical cancer vaccination, and children vaccination programs are being launched by 

home care services. Growing vaccination requirements coupled with increased infection risk at health centres are 

expected to drive the market demand growth for vaccines by home healthcare service providers. Even if home 

healthcare can capture 2% of the privately served market, which is largely concentrated in Tier 1 and Tier 2 cities, 

it will add around 1,000 million to their revenue. 

Growing Nuclear families Reducing Voluntary Caregivers 

As per Frost & Sullivan estimates, over 2.3 million severe chronic disease patients were dependent on their 

relatives for care at home in Fiscal 2021. This number of dependents expands to 22.8 million for elderly in need 

of palliative care, and to more than 140 million for post hospitalization rehabilitation. Sociological changes in 

India such as transition from joint family into nuclear families have been reducing the number of individuals who 

could provide such health care for dependent family members. This is reducing voluntary providers for the elderly 

and disabled, and increased demand for home care and skilled nursing from organized home care facility providers 

in coming years.  

Elderly care- Increasing Living at Home without Support 

As per the latest Indian National Sample Survey (NSS), in 2020, 15.0% of the country's senior citizens (age 60 

and above) live on their own without the support of younger generation and around 40% were living either alone 

or with their unmarried children. This percentage is growing gradually due to the social construct that tends 

towards nuclear families and the lack of work opportunities, forcing the migration of job seekers away from their 

hometowns.  

As per Frost estimates, as many as 43.9 million of the elderly population in the age group of above 60 years were 

receiving palliative care in Fiscal 2020 and expected to cross 50 million by Fiscal 2027. Of this, 14% were catered 

by healthcare facilities or institutional caregivers, 28% by old age homes and more than 50% were being serviced 

at home by relatives and friends. These could benefit from provision of out of hospital healthcare at home services. 

Moreover in metro cities, especially in Southern India, there are numerous senior residential housing projects 

coming-up for senior citizens, by Vedaanta, Brigade, Prestige, Ashiana, and Tata housing, designed for 

psychological and medical requirements of the elderly, with option of health service availability at home. 

Organized and semi-organized players are expected to get into tie-ups with such residential societies. 

NRI Segment Propelling Growth of Premium Elderly Care at Home 

As per ministry of external affairs, there are around 32.1 million overseas Indians globally, with 13.5 million being 

NRIs in Fiscal 2020. India received around US$ 87 billion in remittances in Fiscal 2021, with Kerala the largest 

beneficiary of inward remittances. It is no coincidence that Kerala is also the state with one of the highest 

concentrations of organized institutional elderly care within India. 

The growing NRI population is one of the key drivers for out of hospital healthcare, which desires reliable agencies 

to take care of their parents. Health concerns about parents span from clinical and non- clinical requirements of 

medication timings, mobility, doctorsô appointments, healthy eating and others. NRIs requirements for elderly 

support coupled with high affordability drives the premium segment of the out-of-hospital healthcare market. 
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Insurance for Elderly 

Health insurance penetration for elderly is estimated to be between 0.5-0.8%, far lower than the already low 

national average of 4.1% in India in 2021. The health insurance cover for parents of salaried individuals under 

employers' group schemes does not prove adequate, starting as it is with a small family floater coverage, and 

eroded further by healthcare inflation of 12-18% per annum and with many restrictions. Furthermore, age-related 

diseases such as cardiovascular disease, cataract, cancer, arthritis, osteoporosis, hypertension and Alzheimerôs are 

excluded in most insurance policies. 

The Government Of Indiaôs initiative (with United India Senior Citizen Health Insurance, Varistha Mediclaim, 

Health of Privileged Elders (HOPE), and Senior Citizen Mediclaim) to provide health insurance coverage to 65 

plus years, with a combination of in-patient and out-patient department (OPD) coverages is expected to lower 

overall costs, facilitate an integrated care model by aligning providers at different tiers, and drive better healthcare 

outcomes for the elderly. Although health insurance in India has historically excluded out-of-hospital healthcare, 

as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and related travel restrictions, insurance companies have increasingly been 

receptive to the idea of expanding coverage to include out-of-hospital healthcare. This augurs well for the home 

healthcare services. As a broader definition of OPD comes to play with enhanced insurance coverage for out-of-

hospital healthcare services including for cancer care and other critical care and more providers are empanelled 

to provide these services, the appeal to avail of home healthcare services will also grow. 

Growth of Tier 2 cities in the Full Healthcare Ecosystem 

All the 95 Tier 2 cities, with population of over 50 million people are witnessing significant economic growth 

with cities like Surat, Jaipur, Patna and Indore reporting over 40% growth rate of their economies. There is a 

dearth and growing demand for healthcare services in the Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities. Indiaôs rural population 

comprising 72% of the national population share is served by only one third of the hospital beds. This causes 32% 

of the rural population to travel more than 5 km for OPD treatment, while only 8% of urban population needs to 

do so. Taking cue from this, major hospital chains have started focusing on Tier 2 cities for their expansion plans. 

Among the new hospital beds added in Fiscal 2021 in India, over 60% were in Tier 2 cities with Apollo, Fortis, 

Narayana, Manipal, Yashoda, and Continental among the key hospital brands leading the shift.  

Also, there has been a surge in diagnostics centers in Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities, including but not limited to 

Metropolis Healthcare and Healthians. The growth of self-diagnostics kits with e-pharmacy and telemedicine, is 

catalyzing the diagnostics market in these geographies. The organized players of home healthcare services, which 

till had focused on major cities, are also extending coverage to Tier 2 cities. The growth of this healthcare 

ecosystem will in-turn enable the growth of home healthcare services in Tier 2 cities. 

Affordability vis a vis Hospitalization a key value proposition of OOH 

Out-of-pocket expenses in India, at 70% of total healthcare expenses, account for a very high share in a highly 

price sensitive market. The high cost of treatment from traditional hospital care is due to capital intensive model 

they practice. As per Frost estimates, per bed capital expenditure (CAPEX) ranges around 10 million -  14 

million for leading hospitals, extending fixed assets cost to 60% - 70% of entire CAPEX. On the other hand, home 

healthcare service leverages on the patientôs existing home set up, eliminating the need for most fixed assets while 

directing the investments towards medical equipment and human resources. Out-of-hospital healthcare providers 

can offer many of the quality services of hospitals at costs that are up to 40% more competitive on account of 

elimination of facility cost/rent and inclusion of technology that enhances doctorôs capacity/efficiency.  

According to Frost & Sullivan estimates, per day ICU cost at hospital is double that of organised home care in 

both cases of with and without ventilator. Non-clinical care can be provided at 15,000 - 18,000 per month in 

organised home care but can extend beyond 40,000 for same care in hospitals. This cost benefit of home 

healthcare services is expected to remain a huge value proposition for market growth for organized home based 

out-of-hospital healthcare. 
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Hospitalization V/s Organized Home Care Per Day Expenses Comparison, India, 2021 ( ô000) 

 
* Given cost of Non-clinical Care is on Monthly basis; Data provided refers to Metro cities only. 

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Increasing Services being offered by OOH 

The clinical patient services offered by OOH healthcare providers are becoming increasingly advanced. Specially 

on-boarded specialist doctors and trained nursing staffs have developed highly complex medical capabilities for 

conducting clinical procedures that could not be done outside of hospital until recently. These are at the same 

quality and reliability but at an affordable price and in the comfort of home. Some of these complex procedures 

included are tracheostomy closure, central and femoral line insertion, chemo port care, special monitored infusion, 

ascitic fluid tapping, tracheostomy care, diabetic wound care, stoma management, and specialized rehabilitation 

services, enabling patients to reduce hospital care dependency for such procedures. New services via technological 

inclusion like remote patient monitoring and virtual consultation services are enabling increase in capacity for 

healthcare service providers, enabling them to serve more patients. Although there are standalone tele-consulting 

organizations and aggregators that hold the bulk of the tele-consultation market, home care companies are able to 

offer an additional value proposition by means of the complementing clinical and non-clinical support services 

that they offer that can provide the patient with a holistic health package of diagnostic, e-pharmacy, monitoring, 

and clinical/non-clinical support under one roof.  

EVOLUTION OF DIGITAL HEALTHCARE , OUT-OF- HOSPITAL CARE IN INDIA  

Traditionally the Indian OOH healthcare market has been family oriented with relatives and family members 

tending to the non-clinical care requirements of patients, while hospitals used to meet clinical requirements. 

Clinical requirements have been met by hospitals only. From early 2000s there was a rise of the unorganised OOH 

healthcare services providers for private clinical support in the comfort of home. Few smaller players such as 

Nightingale were operating even before 2000, yet the current set of OOH healthcare service providers started near 

2010. Technology driven players like Portea and Healthcare at Home emerged between 2012 - 2013. Most of the 

initial service offerings focussed on the elderly home care segment offering services of caregiver, companionship, 

and mobility assistance. Todayôs leading players pivoted initial delivery models and technology driven offerings, 

expanding the breadth of their services, building deeper expertise, and increasing their geographical presence. 

Almost all the organized players in home healthcare market have been witnessing above 20% revenue growth 

year on year before COVID - 19 lockdowns. 

Evolution of Home Healthcare Services, India; 2010-2022 onwards 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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In the wake of COVID - 19, India has witnessing rapid growth and penetration of new services in out of hospital 

healthcare like tele-consulting due to its convenience and safety. The Indian employers are also taking initiatives 

to ensure wellbeing of their employees. Corporate services such as regular check-ups and corporate clinics have 

become more regular in the COVID - 19 era.  

PARADIGM SHIFT DUE TO COVID -19 IN HEALTHCARE DELIVERY IN INDIA  

COVID - 19 has not only brought home healthcare to the forefront in the healthcare delivery industry in terms of 

visibility but has also impacted patientsô acceptance of and insurance coverage of them. Until early 2020, home 

healthcare was largely considered as unorganized sector by a large section of consumers population and all of 

insurance companies. However, the situation changed during the second COVID - 19 wave in 2021 when the 

government officially recommended home quarantine for COVID positive patients. The pre-COVID - 19 

healthcare delivery model consisted of mostly traditional hospitals, and small OOH companies in fragmented 

market. The patient journey had limited choices (grey lines) to engage an OOH healthcare provider, and thereby 

the growth of out of hospital healthcare services was muted as services were mainly consumed by senior citizens. 

Induced Paradigm Shift in Healthcare Delivery, India 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

The post-COVID - 19 model went into rapid change by carving additional paths shown with navy arrows to 

healthcare changing dramatically, with hospitals directly referring their patients to both organized and semi-

organized home healthcare service providers. 

CHANGING REGULATORY LANDSCAPE AROUND HOME CARE AND INSURANCE  

Currently there is no direct regulation covering home healthcare market. However, the governmentôs support of 

home healthcare during COVID - 19 treatment has paved the way for more formal recognition which is anticipated 

to come in next 2 - 3 years. The government of India brought in a policy to regulate the telemedicine sector to 

prevent possible profiteering and misuse. The Telemedicine Guidelines of India, 2020, were introduced to 

regularize teleconsultation services across the country and to specifically address their high prices. These cover 

all modes of communication such as text, audio, video and others, between service providers and users. 

Medications are grouped and listed corresponding to specific types of consultation, and restricted drugs are 

notified.  

The government regulations related to the telemedicine sector are: 

Å The Telemedicine Practice Guidelines, 2020, which regulates remote consulting over audio/video and 

text-based platforms and brings them parallel to the offline service providers. 

 The guidelines bring online consultation and medicinal treatment under the ambit of medical care. 
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 The medical procedures and surgeries outside hospital care have not been included in the current 
version, although can have partial acceptance given the impeding requirements in COVID19 era. 

 The guidelines also made certain recommendations for maintaining patient records and protection 

against breaches enabling better compliance by healthcare service providers which are technology 

driven. 

 The insurance companies are expected to cover more areas of mHealth with legal clarity on online 
services from the government. 

 The RPM and teleconsultation services being offered by the Home care services providers can find 
legal support ground for their services here which even provides opportunities for coverage of home 

care services under medical care in near future. 

Å The National Accreditation Board for Hospitals and Healthcare Providers (NABH) has initiated work on 

digital health standards for accreditation of telehealth providers to ensure the quality of services in this 

field. 

Å The government is in process to operationalise the telehealth model of Aarogya Setu and fund remote 

care for Ayushman Bharat enabling the higher coverage under these schemes. 

MARKET SIZING FOR TOTAL OOH HEALTHCARE SERVICES MARKET IN INDIA (2020 - 2027) 

The OOH healthcare services market is a new age industry with huge addressable market- sitting as it is on the 

burgeoning healthcare delivery segment that is being catalyzed by digital technology and transformed by 

awareness and acceptance of new models of healthcare delivery. Various aspects of medical care, including 

consultation, diagnostics, monitoring and treatment for chronic care, post-hospitalisation care, nursing, 

rehabilitation, home-based ICUs, cancer care, stroke rehabilitation and other neurological conditions, chronic 

kidney disorder, chemotherapy at home, palliative care and other non-urgent healthcare services are capable of 

being provided at home, resulting in cost effective treatment solutions including avoiding unnecessary medical 

costs, and offering greater convenience for patients who are able to receive quality medical care and treatment at 

home. 

As of 2020, the Indian OOH market was USD 5.1 billion. Of this, 3.2% was provided by the organized market 

and 96.8% by the unorganised market. The total market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17.5% from 2020 to 

2027 but a significantly higher CAGR of 32.3% is expected for the organized segment. The organised market 

share in total revenues is expected increase to 6.6% in 2027. In terms of volumes of patients served, the OOH 

Healthcare services market was estimated to serve 6.27 million patients during 2020 (2.17 million long-term and 

4.10 million short term), which is expected to double by 2027 to more than 12.07 million patients by 2027 (3.94 

million long-term and 8.13 million short term). The organized market serves only 1% of the patient volumes and 

is expected to more than double in the forecast period to 2% - 3%. An additional 1% shift in the patient volumes 

can move another  USD 524.5 million of revenues into the organized segment. With increasing expertise of home 

healthcare providers, as much as 60% of healthcare requirements catered to by hospitals can be met through out-

of-hospital healthcare services at costs that are at least 40% cheaper than hospitals. Increasing customer preference 

for out-of-hospital and at-home healthcare services, particularly following the COVID-19 pandemic, associated 

travel restrictions and increased fear of infections from hospital visits, has accelerated the adoption of out-of-

hospital healthcare services and resulted in significant growth in this market.  

Currently, home based OOH healthcare services being a largely unorganized market is faced with absence of 

quality standards and protocols, and undefined accountability/reliability, lack of insurance coverage, leading to 

huge gap in the quality of home care services provided between organized and unorganized players. There 

continues to be insufficient supply of organized sector comprising of quality out-of-hospital healthcare service 

providers in India to meet such increasing demand. Within OOH healthcare services, the organized service 

providers are expected to grow significantly owing to the following important factors: 

Å Movement of some healthcare delivery share from hospitals to out of hospital healthcare service 

providers: significant price differentials as compared to hospitals with comparable quality and reliability 

in care will drive this growth. The increased clinical services and range and depth of clinical procedures 

possible in a home set up with further fuel the transition. The efforts of corporate hospitals to reduce 

ALOS will also be an enabler. 
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Å Transition from the unorganized sector to organized: due to increasing patient awareness and acceptance 

of quality healthcare provision by OOH healthcare services players including holistic patient monitoring 

and management with online access and control that cannot be replicated by un-organized players. The 

quality, trust, reliability and medical expertise offered by organized brands will drive this growth. 

Å New services offered: the adoption of very high growth segments like tele-consultation, Speciality Drugs 

distribution and Home diagnostics in the umbrella of OOH will drive further growth. 

OOH Healthcare Market Segmentation: 

The Out of Hospital Healthcare Services market can be broadly divided into the following three segments: 

Å Patient Services: These are defined as At-home Healthcare Services which are provided to patients, 

chronic diseased individuals, elderly, mothers, rehabilitation patients for short- and long-term period at 

patient site with clinical and non-clinical support. This comprises the bulk of the market at 93% share 

and is dominated by unorganized players.  

Å Equipment leasing services: include sales and rental of select equipment for home care delivery by the 

home care service providers. This is an important segment, comprising 6.1% of the current market and 

growing by nearly 19% during 2020 ï 2027 at an overall level, with growth of organized players pegged 

at a CAGR of 35% during same period. 

Å New Services: include services such as tele-consulting, home diagnostics, remote patient monitoring 

services, distribution of specialty drugs, and mobile and corporate clinical services that is increasingly 

being offered by Out-of-Hospital Healthcare service providers. This is a relatively smaller but the fastest 

growing segment of the market with a huge addressable market for the taking. This has a transformative 

potential as each of these new services have the potential to be billion-dollar market segments on their 

own. The extent that they will come into relevant market for OOH healthcare services is determined by 

the uptake speed of these services by the full stack OOH organized players and the increase in their share 

in the overall OOH market. 

Out-of-Hospital Market Size, India, 2020 ï 2027 (  in crores,%)   

 
 

 

Note: New Services Market includes services offered only by out of hospital healthcare service providers, and services by pure play 

providers have not been considered in our market size. 

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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MARKET SEGMENT ANALYSIS  

To further, understand the growth, we looked at sub-segments within the main segments of out of hospital 

healthcare. 

Patient Services Market 

Patient Services Market Size By Sub-segments, India, 2020 - 2027 (%, US$ Millions) 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Patient Services comprise of long term care (for elderly, chronic disease, hospice and palliative and dementia and 

disability) as well as short term care (for accidents, post discharge in patients, surgeries and other rehabilitation). 

These are traditional areas where family members were the primary caretakers and now are seeing the shift to 

home care through organized services. Portea is leading the market, covering little less than half of the organized 

market along with Healthcare At Home (HCAH), and Apollo Home Care with 42% market share collectively. The 

adoption of home healthcare services by the general public and by corporates (for their employees) has been 

catalysed by the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and related restrictions. Further, the increasing formalization 

of the industry, inclusion in regulatory framework and acceptance of organized players by the insurance coverage 

will ensure the greater pie for organized players enabling them to grow at rate which is minimum double to the 

growth of the patient services segment. 

Elderly Care 

Elderly care contributes around 52.5% of patient care segment, making it by far its largest sub-segment. This is 

the most traditional one also, that is evolving with new services and a transition from non-clinical fee-for-service 

options to qualified clinical care provision at home. There were estimated 138 

million elderly people in India in 2020 which is estimated to reach 167 million 

by 2027 with aging population and growing life expectancy in India. The higher 

disease susceptibility among elderly means higher demand for care, thus 

increasing the need for professional home care. Though based out of Tier 1 

cities, increasing serviceability in Tier 2 cities will increase their ability of 

service providers to service their traditional target segment in new geographies. 

They will take share from unorganized providers as elderly care by non-clinical 

staff from OOH will be more reliable, monitorable and accountable. The 

demand will be led by clinical service segment within elderly care, as OOH are 

able to provide highly specialized services. It currently contributes USD 2.5 

billion to the industry and expected to grow to USD 8.7 billion until 2027. The 

organized providers of the elderly care sub segment will grow at almost double the pace of the overall sub segment 

at a CAGR of 38% between 2021 - 2027. 

Chronic Patient Care 

Chronic care sub-segment covers 10.9% of the patient care services and is another long-term care service segment 

wherein the organized players have huge headroom for growth. It contributed US$ 519.8 million in 2020 and 
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expected to grow to USD 1,376.1 million until 2027. In country like India 

wherein more than 275 million chronic diseases suffering patients are residing, 

the healthcare services are highly underequipped to service them regularly, thus 

increasing their dependency on family and relative care. This is growing due to 

increased propensity towards developing chronic and lifestyle diseases with 

economic development and lifestyle changes. Out of estimated 6.35 million 

severe chronic disease cases in India in 2020, there were only 0.3 million 

patients (under 60) are being serviced by some paid care services at home, with 

almost 99% of these supported by unorganized players who lack professional 

expertise. Organized players are able to provide high quality diabetic care, 

cardiac care, respiratory care, and chronic kidney care and cover chronic care 

procedures like diabetic wound care, cardiac monitoring and infusion, and 

ventilator/nebulizer support with added benefit of remote patient monitoring. This and the expanding geographical 

reach of OOH players for chronic care will enable the organized segment of the market here to grow at more than 

double the pace of the overall segment growth at a CAGR of 31% between 2021 - 2027. 

Post-Surgery Care  

Post-surgery care is one of the major short-term care sub segments in Patient care. The current market accounted 

for 13.5% of the patient care segment by supporting only 5% of the patients from 20 million surgeries performed 

in India during 2020. Post-surgery care currently contributes USD 640.1 million to the OOH market and is 

expected to grow to USD 1,838.8 million until 2027.  

As per LANCET commission, C-section accounted for the largest segment of surgeries by type with 3.5 million 

surgeries in same year. With increased healthcare coverage, the surgeries are expected to increase, treating the 

previously un-serviced market segments in both private and public hospitals. 

The hospitals are expected to collaborate with organized and semi-organized 

at-home service providers to minimize their ALOS. This increasing movement 

of post-surgery patients is estimated to result in home care market growth for 

segment to be 16% during 2020 ï 2027. Organized market will be key 

beneficiary of the shift which is instrumental in reducing post-surgery 

complications by avoiding risks associated with secondary infection, irregular 

medication, and early exertion among others. For illustration, high quality and 

affordable post-surgery care for knee replacement, hip replacement and organ 

transplant are well provided by organized home care providers. Patients are 

also more inclined to directly adopt out-of-hospital healthcare services suited 

for their medical conditions for fear of infectious diseases including the spread 

of COVID-19 at hospitals. This as well as the inclusion of home healthcare by insurance companies, will drive 

the organized segment to expand in short term surgery post-surgery care at 28% CAGR during 2020 ï 2027.  

Post In-Patient Admissions Care 

In-patients is another short-term care sub-segment in In Patient services that currently contributes USD 408.5 

million to the overall out of hospital healthcare market and is expected to grow to USD 1,060.1 million until 2027.  

As per Frost & Sullivan estimates, there were around 150 million in-patient 

admissions in public and private hospitals combined within 2020. Hospital 

infrastructure is estimated to direct these patients to associated home care 

services for care extending beyond optimum 72 hrs stay. With increasing 

hospital coverage of Tier 2 cities, the count of in-patients is expected to increase 

even further. The OOH Healthcare service market for this segment is estimated 

to grow with 15% CAGR during 2020 ï 2027. Effective and quality care of in 

patients post discharge care like cardiac monitoring, tracheostomy care, chemo 

port care can be facilitated by organized home care professionals at home at a 

significant lower cost as compared to hospital cost and will enable the 

organized market to grow with CAGR of 27% during the same period. 
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Disability and Dementia Care 

Dementia and disability-based care represented 9.9% of the patient care 

segment and is one of the major long term care sub-segments in Patient services 

and currently contributes USD 470.9 million and expected to grow to USD 

782.7 million until 2027. There were more than 30 million disabled people 

living in India in 2020, out of which around 6.5 million non-elderly people 

were estimated to have movement disability. Among these only 0.38 million 

people opted for paid companion and care services with most of them served 

by family and close relatives. Similarly, among more than 6 million dementia 

patients in India, only 1.6% people were receiving some kind of fee-for-service 

or professional support in 2020. Reduction in voluntary caregivers is 

facilitating a transition to professional care and increasing the size of out of 

hospital healthcare market. Availability of holistic care services with RPM and 

traceability of the patients for responsible and effective tracking is expected to grow the share of organized players 

in Disability and Dementia care by 15% CAGR during coming years. 

Hospice and Palliative Care 

The hospice and palliative care segment contributed 4.3% of the patient care market in 2020. It currently 

contributes USD 202.0 million and expected to grow to USD 495.9 million until 2027. It consists mostly of cancer 

patients in India. There were around 1.4 million cancer patients in India in 

2020, out of which more than 95% were dependent on family and close 

relatives for their palliative care. The cancer patient load is expected to witness 

another 12% increase in next five years due to changing lifestyle including 

dietary changes, lower physical activities, and tobacco consumption among 

others, that is expected to drive up the incidence of the disease itself. These 

changing social dynamics and advancement of home healthcare services, e.g. 

chemotherapy at home, post-surgery support at home, virtual consultation of 

oncologists, elimination of indirect economic cost (i.e. travel cost, opportunity 

cost for companion, among others) are key reasons behind rapid growth in 

organized palliative home care services at 25% CAGR during 2020 ï 2027. 

 

Accident Patient Care 

Accident care segment represented a small 0.3% of the patient home care in 2020. It currently contributes USD 

13.4 million in 2020 and is expected to grow to USD 28.6 million until 2027. 

There were 602,474 accidents in India in Fiscal 2020 as per Ministry of Road 

Transport and Highway, out of which approximately 5% patients opted for 

paid home care services with small share going to organized players wherein 

fee-for-service market captured the major market. In coming years, although 

number of accidents is expected to reduce, yet limited healthcare infrastructure 

and availability of out-of-hospital will encourage more and more patients to 

home care services post emergency care or surgeries. The organized home care 

providers are expected to leverage more tie-ups with hospitals in growing 

geographic presence. Further, increasing insurance coverage of home care 

services like rehabilitation and physiotherapy, will ensure 24% growth for 

organized service providers in post accidents patient care during 2020 ï 2027.  

 

Medical Equipment Sales and Leasing 

The Medical Equipment Sale/Lease market is defined as the sale or rental of medical equipment like, ventilator, 

mobility devices, Cardiac monitor, CPAP/Bi-PAP, that is estimated to grow in tandem with organized out-of-

hospital market. Within the current market, equipment sales contributes very small market portion while major 

revenue share was coming from equipment lease services as only few OOH players are involved in direct 

equipment sales. However, within organized playersô business, sales of the equipment contributes lionôs share 
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towards equipment revenue, while the semi-organized and unorganized rely on rental/lease revenues. Equipment 

sales and rental collectively is expected to grow at 35% CAGR during the period from 2020 - 2027. 

¶ Long-term Patient care: There is a shift expected from equipment lease to sale during the forecast period 

in the industry as a whole- with most of this sales growth from long term care patients, who prefer to buy 

equipment rather than taking on rent/lease owing to their long term requirement. There were around 1.79 

million long term care patients serviced by home care services in 2020, which is anticipated to increase 

to 3.94 million by 2027. Most patients go for external sourcing of equipment as only few organized 

players are offering them directly. With increasing coverage of elderly and chronic disease long-term 

care patients by organized players with holistic service options, the direct equipment purchase including 

cardiac monitors, Bi-PAP/CPAP, and ventilators, from home care service providers will expand 

significantly. Medical equipment is in high demand particularly in the smaller non-metro and Tier 2 and 

Tier 3 cities, due to inadequate availability of such equipment. The organized playersô share is expected 

to double in the medical equipment sales segment from current less than 1% as they provide not just the 

sales of the equipment but the all-important assisted care element as well.  

¶ Short-term Patient care: The short-term care patients comprise of accident patients, in-patients 

admissions, and post-surgery patients accounting for around 170 million patients for 2020 with only 4.10 

million served by the home care providers. These patients also require large sales volume of low-cost 

devices such as pulse oximeters, glucometers, and sphygmomanometer driven by the unorganized 

segment of the market but there is huge headroom for organized players to grow in the same. 

New Services 

The OOH market of newer services is driven by innovation and consists of the exponentially growing segments 

of Tele-Consulting, At-home Diagnostics and Remote Patient Monitoring. In their infancy in the last few years, 

these markets have taken off in an unprecedented way only after COVID - 19. Also included in our definition of 

óNew Servicesô are the exclusive óNew Molecule Drug Distributionô segment and growing óCorporate and Mobile 

Health Clinicsô segment. Though currently a small part of the out of hospital healthcare market at 1.0% of total 

share in 2020, the total addressable market of these high growth segments is alone is estimated to be more than 

US$ 10 billion by 2027. Increasing awareness, easy specialist accessibility, elimination of secondary cost, and 

higher transparency are key parameters driving the tele-medicine and e-diagnostics market. Further, growing R&D 

driven large pipeline of specialty drugs coming to the market coupled with increased reach will fuel specialty drug 

market, while corporate and mobile clinics market will be driven by increasing health perquisites and growing 

employee health awareness. How much of this pie will get converted into the OOH market depends on the 

increasing uptake of these services by the Out of Healthcare players and the increasing overall share of organized 

players in the OOH industry.  

Telemedicine - Virtual Consultation and Remote Patient Monitoring and M-Health 

Virtual consultation is of the fastest growing sub segments within the home healthcare services. The overall 

telemedicine market was estimated to reach US$7.3 billion by 2027, out of which US$1.33 billion estimated to 

be for RPM and virtual consultation segment.  India is now home to more than 133 funded telehealth start-ups 

and 5,295 health tech start-ups. Leading telemedicine start-ups such as Practo, 

1mg, mFine, iCliniq, TataHealth, and myUpchar witnessed a 4-9 times surge in 

doctor consultations between March and June 2020, with close to 80% first-time 

users on their platforms. Further, the hospital chains have also started offering 

virtual consultation, adding the competition in the market. Although, the large 

portion (>70%) will still be controlled by the aggregators, the current small pie 

of virtual consulting market with out of hospital healthcare providers (9.3%) is 

doubling every year to outpace the industry growth reaching approximately 11% 

by 2027. This growth is on the back of the most significant advantage of out of 

hospital (home) healthcare providers over pure play aggregators- their ability to 

provide full service and holistic patient care as against purely virtual observation 

and consultation offered by companies that have the bulk of business currently.  

Specialty Drug Distribution 

Specialty drugs distribution revenue stood at US$25 million in 2020, which increased to US$ 31.6 million in 2021, 

and is currently another key source of revenue for major home healthcare services organizations which are led by 
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Portea and HCAH. The organized players in this field have distinguished relationships with innovative drug 

corporations including Johnsons & Johnsons, Allergen, Baxter, Novo Nordisk, Merck Biopharma, Abott, and 

Sanofi, which gives them privileged distribution rights for drugs not available through traditional pharmacy routes 

because of specific handling requirements demanded. Also, these specialty drugs extremely focused drugs 

targeting diseases such as rare cancer treatment or rare genetic disorder, and thus are not covered under essential 

drugs category. Further, the deep expertise in the field such as oncology, neuro, and critical care enables them 

offer services with these drugs to ensure correct correlation with diagnosis and quality administration. The 

growing economic prosperity and increased coverage of healthcare services will enable better patient reach for 

these specialty drugs, enabling them to grow at 27% CAGR to reach US$131 million by 2027. 

At-home Diagnostics 

The Indian diagnostic services market was estimated to be US$ 10.5 billion market in 2021, traditionally led by 

hospitals and diagnostic laboratories like Dr Lal Path Labs, Metropolis and others. Only 3.5% of all pathology 

diagnosis is conducted at home by all service providers collectively in 2021 which is expected to expand to 9% 

in 2027. COVID - 19 has changed the market dynamics resulting drastic expansion for home care and point-of-

care diagnostics in India. Now not only leading diagnostic chains, but even many small stand-alone laboratories 

are also offering services of home sample collection and online report delivery. 

The home diagnostic market is expected to expand from US$200 million in 

2020 to US$1,193 million by 2027. Within the home diagnostics services 

market, around 8% - 10% of the volume of diagnostics is driven by home 

healthcare organizations in 2020, the rest being driven by the hospitals and 

laboratories directly. This penetration is expected to increase further to 

approximately 12% as home healthcare providers gain further traction with 

offerings of complete care packages and holistic management.  

At-home diagnostics by home healthcare providers is expected to increase from 

US$16 million in 2020 to US$133.8 million by 2027, growing at CAGR of 

35% during 2020 ï 2027.  

 

Mobile and Corporate Clinics 

Corporate and mobile clinics is sub segment of corporate health and wellness market. As per Frost & Sullivan 

estimates, around 15% of the workforce is covered under such programs creating US$7.4 billion market. 

Excluding employee insurance, it is a US$3.2 billion market and is expected to enable market growth of more 

than 15% CAGR in next five years. Traditionally, corporates used to have tie-ups with the corporate hospitals 

(such as Apollo, Fortis, Max, among others) and diagnostic chains (Dr. Lalpath Labs, Thyrocare, SRL Diagnostics, 

Metropolis, among others) to provide healthcare support for their employees. 

These traditional players though are key participants, are more focused on their 

primary healthcare business model. The market has been changing with 

evolution of the focused service providers for mobile and corporate clinics such 

as WhiteCross Clinic, Easybuyhealth, Indus Health Plus, and Hindustan 

Wellness. Yet, the home care service providers are leveraging their advantage 

over these players - ability to complement the services with patient care services 

providing single stop solution to the corporates and employees. Thus, 

increasing number of corporates are entering into out-of-hospital healthcare 

coverage arrangements for their employees to reduce costs and ensure 

employee wellbeing enabling the sub-segment growth of 37% CAGR during 

2020ï2027. 

 

ÅUS$662 million potential 
market by 2027

ÅSmall share of certified 
service providers

ÅOrganized care moving 
from metros to Tier 2 & 
tier 3 Cities

Å35% Growth for 
Homecare driven home 
diagnostics

ÅUS$3.2 billion corporate 
health & wellness target
market growing at >15%

ÅTraditional participants 
more focused on their 
core business

Å~85% unserved 
employee base

Å37% Organized home 
Care Growth
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COMPETITIVE  LANDSCAPE 

MARKET STRUCTURE  

The market for home healthcare services is layered between the patient segments and traditional healthcare 

delivery system i.e., hospitals and clinics. Many patients directly reach hospitals and clinics for their healthcare 

requirements and - later transition to home care on the behest of the hospital or an organic requirement post 

hospitalization. Alternatively, patients are bypassing the hospital route entirely by opting for out-of-hospital care 

for many of their short term or long-term requirements for non-clinical and  more complex clinical care. There is 

formal transfer of medical details and patient treatment strategy when organized players are involved.  

However, majority of the OOH healthcare market is serviced by unorganized players wherein the service is 

provided by unorganized market players lacking regulation adherence and accountability to the service provision. 

The overall out-of-hospital healthcare services market remains largely underpenetrated, unorganised and highly 

fragmented. The professionally managed comprehensive out-of-hospital healthcare service providers, that provide 

consistent and quality care at an affordable cost compared to hospital-based care, enjoy significant growth 

opportunities.  

 
Market Structure: Home Healthcare Services Market, India, 2021 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Unorganized Market Segment 

The high costs of hospital care in out-of-pocket expenditure environment led to early discharges and increased 

need for family to provide care. As the country progressed economically, families moved to nuclear families and 

this care provision support from family members declined and led to the unplanned emergence and growth of 

many unorganized players in the market. The entire segment was considered to be support extension to family but 

moved to become a full blown care providers segment, without sufficient guidelines, clinical training, 

accountability, among others. The fee-for-service facilities within unorganized segment is mostly limited to non-
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clinical care patient requirements, although there are some localized bureaus which are acting as aggregators to 

facilitate the connection among patients and freelancing nurses or medical attendants. However, these bureaus are 

limited to the metro cities only wherein the demand is more concentrated. Currently, home healthcare being largely 

unorganized market is marred by many issues such as absence of quality standards and protocols, and undefined 

accountability/reliability, Lack of insurance coverage, leading to huge gap in quality of home care services among 

organized and unorganized players.  

Organized Market Segment 

The organized players can be further divided into two categories: 

¶ Holistic OOH Healthcare Service Providers: defined as offering the broad portfolio of clinical and 

non-clinical patient care services for short- and long-term treatment/management including diagnostics, 

pharmacy requirements, equipment leasing and rental as part of patient programs. These providers have 

presence across geographies (at least 2-3 states). These are technologically advanced providing high 

degree of traceability and tracking of patients and clinicians and patient records. These players include 

Apollo Home Healthcare, Portea, and Healthcare At Home amongst other geographically focused players 

such as Max@Home and De NoVo. For these holistic players, fully integrated delivery system, 

comprehensive services, and close interaction with the patients involving customised solutions 

interwoven with patientsô daily lives, helps to increase customer stickiness, as compared to that at 

traditional small hospitals and clinics generally catering to one-off transactional interactions with 

patients. 

¶ Targeted OOH Healthcare Service Providers: are those that offer select services for a targeted patient 

segment with focus in few focus geographies. Their success has been driven by their focus on select 

services and growth in metros, where the demand is highest including companies the likes of TriBeCa 

Care, Nightingales, LifeCircle, Care24, among others. 

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE BY SEGMENT  

For each of the three market segments defined in previous chapter, an analysis of the key challenges to market 

growth has been done to determine which market participants are meeting these challenges in the most efficient 

and effective way. 

Competitive Landscape of Patient Care Services 

Elderly Care and chronic disease management remains the biggest service segment within patient care for all 

organizations. With inherent nature of chronic diseases, elderly care patients have long-term needs with low 

propensity of switching medical care providers, resulting in relatively stable revenue flow and strong customer 

stickiness over the years. Here, for clearer understanding, the at home patient care segment is classified into two 

major categories as unorganized market and organized market, based on the service provider, and the impetus of 

COVID - 19 and an organic trend in increasing the share of the organized segment. 

¶ Unorganized Patient Care: Patients requiring non-clinical support due to aging, clinical care due to 

chronic diseases, palliative care, dementia care, short-term rehabilitation from surgeries and care due to 

accidents or trauma injuries has been majorly supported by family members and close relatives for 

decades. The for-fee segment of this age-old sector market is highly fragmented and unorganized. There 

are thousands of uncertified fee-for-service providers that provide companionship and non-clinical 

support to the patients. There is also small cohort of freelancers in the market, who provide these services 

through aggregators to provide better quality managed services. Unfortunately, only some of these 

freelancers are experienced and certified professionals, thus increasing the dependency on untrained and 

uncertified individuals who are ill-equipped to understand the medical treatment pathway and the 

associated development as they continue to provide services. The single-handed untrained support model 

in absence of synchronized medical diagnostics and consultations, limits them from accurately 

addressing the patient needs even with the services of certified freelance professionals for a short 

duration. These service providers lack accountability and oversight and target the lower-middle-income 

or lower income families with very low prices in the patient segments. Thus, the entire market segment 

is driven by the idea of extended hand of support with minimal additional investments for the family or 

patient groups. 
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¶ Organized Patient Care: The organized patient care segment is relatively new to the industry. Organised 

OOH providers are expanding to the Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities. The organized patient care services market 

is currently led by three major players including Portea, Healthcare At Home, and Apollo Home 

Healthcare. The top four players accounted for 49% of the total organized patient care market in 2021. 

Portea alone was leading in revenue share accounting for around 21% of the total organized market in 

same year. Nightingales is close to this group, however the targeted exposure both in geography and in 

care segments, preclude its inclusion into the first category of holistic players. The next tier of service 

providers which have presence across tier 1 cities and offer targeted services like elderly patient 

segments, mental health patient segments, stroke patient segment to the patients are Care24, LifeCircle, 

TriBeCa Care, India Home Healthcare and others. Most do not offer support for many other complex 

home-based clinical services. Next are the numerous localized players, who cater to the patients in 

smaller cities, towns, and villages in association with the local medical consultants and doctors.  

Competitive Landscape in Equipment Leasing and Sales 

¶ Equipment Sale: Indian medical equipment industry is highly import dependent with domestic 

manufacturers being limited and catering primarily to lower price end segments. Most of the smaller 

medical device consumables for non-hospital use are traded over the counter while the market for the 

large medical devices classified as óequipmentô is highly organized led by foreign multinational 

companies supplying devices through their distribution chains. These products have a long life cycle, 

hence are driven by one-time equipment sale followed by consumable sales for long time. Most of the 

major manufacturers/suppliers drive their sales through their localized distribution model, through both 

national distributors like NovoMed and Redington (India), and service providers like Portea. The national 

distributors compete directly with local distributors who have deeper reach in the market. Portea 

differentiates from other distributors as they already have well-established network of access to patients, 

fast to market product introduction capabilities, last mile connectivity and easy geographic expansion 

into Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities. In the new age of connected devices or software-as-a-medical device the 

providers need to both sell and leverage data to provide enhanced outcome, which increases the demand 

for distribution of such devices through care providers. 

¶ Equipment Rental/Leasing: Medical equipment leasing and rental industry is highly unorganized market 

which is driven by small-localized organizations. These localized small players work in association with 

the local healthcare freelancers (certified professionals working independently), health bureaus (localized 

aggregators enabling the patients and service providers connect), and small hospitals/clinics for 

channelling customers. Small number of semi-organized, leasing service providers are associated with 

organized OOH healthcare service providers such as Care24, TriBeCa Care, and LifeCircle catering 

largely to their small customer base of short-term care requirements. Few key home care players such as 

Portea, HCAH, and Nightingales offer mostly their own equipment to their customers. Although HCAH 

does take services of external vendors wherein either they have no direct presence or the specific required 

equipment are not available. HCAH and Portea have the advantage in this segment with their high growth 

plans and ability to support the equipment leased with their care services, proper usage and regular 

follow-ups. Even the new range of connected smart devices suits to their business model of offering 

digital monitoring. 

¶ The growing telemedicine portals and service providers such as NetMeds, 1mg, PharmEasy are now 

venturing into the medical equipment leasing/rental markets and sales services. These companies core 

focus is on over-the-counter drug delivery and do not compete in the same space as OOH Healthcare, 

which not only verify the correct requirement, but also offers supplementing care services along with 

equipment application support. The home care providers leverage their direct access to patients and 

network to drive leasing and rental revenue and also increase utilization and adherence. 

Competitive Landscape in New Services 

All four market sub-segments within new services segment have individually very large addressable markets. 

Each of the following service segment has its own set of players and own market structure. However, out of 

hospital healthcare services players compete with them in their individual segments they have the overall 

advantage of integrating these individual segments into their holistic patient care ïcreating synergies and proving 

to be significantly advantageous to patients in their care. 



 

 

173 

 

¶ Virtual Consultation and mHealth and RPM: Indian tele health market is dominated by the aggregator 

organizations such as Docsapp, Practo, Lybrate, and mFine followed by 1MG and others. The market 

comprises of around 160-180 market players with top 10 payers accounting for 54.2% of the market. The 

home healthcare providers such as Portea and HCHA are creating their own niche into the market with 

their expanding customer base, government collaborations, and agile business model. The core concept 

of teleconsultation and RPM aligns perfectly with the business model of organized home care providers. 

With their ecosystem connect and physical interface with consumers through nursing 

attendants/nurses/visiting doctors, they have cost advantage over hospitals and last mile connectivity 

advantage over online service providers, positioning them for expanding their market share. 

¶ Home Diagnostics: Indian diagnostics market is very fragmented. Hospital based diagnostic labs 

comprised 37% of the market, diagnostic chains contributed only 16% and 47% of the market was catered 

by standalone diagnostic centers. The leading diagnostic organizations of Dr Lal PathLabs, Metropolis 

Healthcare, SRL Diagnostics, and Thyrocare Technologies are also leading the at-home diagnostics 

segment with their home or remote sample collection and online report delivery. However, these at-home 

diagnostic services by organized sector are limited to only metro cities largely, while the standalone 

centers with non-verifiable certifications and qualifications dominate Tier 3 towns and villages. Home 

healthcare service providers are carving their own specialized segment in their market. Although these 

home care providers utilize laboratory facilities of current service providers, they offer add-on assessment 

and follow-up services for the patients creating value proposition for their services. Their ability to 

complement the diagnostics with care services and qualified guided treatment options differentiates them 

from other competitors. Apollo healthcare is leading in this with their own diagnostics centers in hospital 

infrastructure and deep expertise, while other services providers such as Portea and HCAH are enabling 

these services through their vendor partners. 

¶ Specialty Drugs Market: The specialty drugs are the advanced scientific research and innovation driven 

innovative molecules and high value prescription medications, which are used in the treatment of chronic, 

complex or rare diseases. Since these drugs are not under essential medicines, there are higher margins 

for drug manufacturers and distributors. The large hospital chains or specialized distributors are equipped 

to handle these drugs supply due to special handling and administration requirements associated with the 

same. The large corporate hospitals such as Apollo, Max and Fortis were leading this market along with 

Healthcare at Home and Portea. Since these drugs are out of reach for many potential buyers due to high 

prices, many charity organizations also facilitate the supply in some specific rare disease treatments. 

However, the home healthcare suppliers such as HCAH and Portea are at advantageous position to supply 

these drugs as these players not only have direct access to the potential consumers, but also can supply 

to the standalone hospitals and clinics at the same time. 

¶ Corporate and Mobile Clinics: Corporates or associations traditionally collaborated with locally 

available diagnostic chains, hospitals, clinics, independent doctors or medical consultants to perform 

regular-check-ups and support their employees/members with emergency/low level medical support. 

Recently, the corporate hospital chains with in-house diagnostics have revisited their approach and 

changed the dynamics of the market by offering the follow-up services beyond diagnostics. However, the 

penetration was low owing to the high cost of services and limited insurance coverage for mobile clinics. 

With the emergence of online aggregators such as Practo, Medfind, and Mediassist, corporates are well 

positioned to negotiate better rates as technology has lowered the cost associated with each consultation. 

Home care service providers also follow the similar model of these online aggregators. However, home 

care service providers have advantages of offering follow-up care services post 

assessments/screening/diagnosis (over online aggregators) and lower cost structure (over corporate 

hospital chains) yet providing quality care services across broad geographic locations. While currently, 

most of the market is served by standalone players or unorganized participants, home healthcare players 

are expected to be able to capture significant pie of the market, leveraging these given benefits over 

hospital chains and standalone service providers.   

COMPETITOR COMPARISON  

The infographic below assesses and compares the key players in the home healthcare industry. While all the 

players are building on their strengths, not all the players have been able to capitalize on their initial customer 

base and expertise. The reasons vary across them ranging from limited diversification to focused geographic 

approach to limited ecosystem connects.  
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 Competitive Analysis of Main Market Players, India, 2021 

 

 
Note: Geography refers to direct presence with employees on own direct payroll      

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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Financial Benchmarking of Main Market Players, India, Fiscal 2021 

 

 
Note 1: Employee count represents estimated employees on their payroll as well as third party contacts; represents an estimated number 

where direct count is not available. 

Note 2: EBITDA = PBT + Financial Expenses + Depreciation & Amortization; Gross Margin = (Revenue ï Cost of Goods Sold*)/ Revenue.  

Note 3: Cost of Goods Sold* = Total Expenses ï (Financial Expenses + Sales, Marketing & overhead expenses (which includes depreciation, 

consultancy charges, employee benefit expenses etc.)) 

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Analysis of Financials including market share: 

 

¶ As per the financial of companies accessed and made available by Ministry of Corporate Affairs database 

for Fiscal 2021, Portea has the highest market revenue at  1,303.9 million, double the size of nearest 

competitors Healthcare at Home and Apollo Home Healthcare, who are placed between  550 million -

 670 million. This gives Portea a market share of approximately 21% and the top four players a 

combined market share of 49% within the organized market. 

¶ Portea had the highest manpower in the industry, with estimated 6,739 medical personnel, including 

1,416 full-time employees on their payroll and 5,323 personnel engaged through third party contract 

arrangement. This is more than four times that of nearest competitors. 

¶ According to Frost & Sullivan assessment, Portea is the leading out-of-hospital healthcare provider in 

India, based on revenue in Fiscal 2021 as well as cities covered as of December 31, 2021. 
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Competitive Product Mapping: Breadth of Offerings 

 

Competitive Product Mapping, India, 2021 

  
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

# DEFINITIONS: 

#1: Refers to physical doctor visiting patientôs premise for consultation/regular check-up 

#2: Covers specialist services for regular/one-time physiotherapy consultation and treatment 

#3: Nursing services of clinical services (equipment application management, taking and reporting vital readings, 

administrating injections) and non-clinical services (mobility support, administrating oral medication, educating 

patient, among others) 

#4: Facilitating the availability of diagnostics services either directly or via associated vendors 

#5: Certified or trained attendants for clinical services (taking and reporting vital readings) and non-clinical 

services (mobility support, administrating oral medication, educating patient, among others) 

#6: Complex medical procedures such as chemotherapy and Chemo port care, Dialysis, Tracheostomy Care, 

among others 

#7: Facilitation of all monitoring equipment (including ventilator), infrastructure, and nursing services to ensure 

intensive care in patient premises 

#8: Directly offering medical equipment via sale or rental or lease or combination  

#9: Enabling the clinical, non-clinical, and logistical services in case of medical emergency 

#10: Facilitating availability and administration of vaccines (including COVID and Non-COVID Vaccines) 

#11: Facilitating the availability of Specialty, Prescription, and OTC medication to customer at the point of care  

#12: Supporting the Cancer patients with all clinical and non-clinical services, except surgeries 

#13: Offering the clinical and non-clinical services to chronic care patients (including acute chronic care patients), 

except in surgeries 

#14: Refers to virtual doctor consultation/regular check-up calls with patient via video, text, or voice medium 
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As illustrated above, Portea and HCAH provide most comprehensive service portfolio. The capability built by 

these organizations allows them to service customers in a wide range of ailment and service needs resulting in 

brand building and consumer loyalty. It also increases addressable market for these organizations, giving them 

better chance to grow organically in the rest of their targeted geographies.  

Competitive Innovation Index in 2021 

The competitive Innovation index below as of 2021, spatially places the competitors based on the range of services 

offered by them on the x-axis (ranging from low to high), and their technical expertise on the y-axis (ranging from 

low to high). 

¶ Companies like Portea and HCAH have been agile and have been re-inventing themselves and servicing 

the customer base while continuing to add new skills/services to their existing portfolio either via 

inclusion of technology or via training internal resources or via adding specialized resources to extend 

the strength to holistic offerings. They offer a broad range of services with deep medical expertise, 

placing them in the top right quadrant. 

¶ Apollo started strong with strong backing of parent Apollo Hospitals, lending their support in terms of 

trained medical resources, technological inclusion, diagnostics infrastructure, and pharmaceutical supply 

chain. Their home services business has been designed carefully to add as value-add for their hospital 

inpatient and outpatients and other general patients, thus restricted in the service offering. Their string 

brand and customer base and carefully designed strategic places them in the top quadrant but is 

differentiated from the top two players. 

¶ Care24, TriBeCa Care, and India Home Healthcare are players fall in the middle quadrant as they offer 

high quality targeted services only leading to success only in small patient segment cohort.  

¶ Max@Home and LifeCircle are outliers, both for different reasons. Max@Home is small market player 

which enabled the better patient support for parent Max Hospitals and but has limited market offerings 

and is largely focused in Delhi-NCR region currently. LifeCircle is outlier because of its conservative 

growth model where in it is expanding its geographic presence slowly without expanding its offerings in 

breadth or depth barring addition of physiotherapy. 

Competitive Innovation Index, India, 2021 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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Market Positioning: Home Healthcare Services Market, India, 2021 

 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

COMPETITIVE BENCHMARKING ON KEY SUCCESS FACTORS 

5 parameters have been identified by Frost & Sullivan as critical to success in the home healthcare services market 

that would determine the impact and longevity of a OOH service provider. The top seven players have been scored 

out of 5 based on the relative strength of each company on given parameter based on qualitative assessment by 

Frost & Sullivan. A summary spyder graphic depicts the relative score of each company on the parameters. Please 

note that the above refer to scores and not to any ordinal ranking. 

 

Industry Parameter Index Scoring, India, 2021 

 

  
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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Industry Parameter Spyder Chart, India, 2021 

 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Geographical Coverage 

Geographical coverage plays a vital role in potential growth curve of any organized home healthcare service 

provider due to its ability to increase market penetration and capture unserved market. Tier 1 has been the starting 

ground for all out of organized hospital healthcare providers. Even though there remains ample headroom to 

penetrate in the metros itself, the new frontier of competition has moved to Tier 2/Tier 3 where there is a dearth 

of traditional hospital infrastructure and less visibility of organized home healthcare services. With growing 

healthcare demand of Tier 2 and Tier 3, existing players are tapping the same to get to market early. We have 

defined geographical presence in cities as those with direct presence under their own payroll (and not including 

affiliations)  

¶ Portea scores the highest in such direct geographic presence. Portea has expanded its presence from 24 

cities as of Fiscal 2021 to 40 cities as of Fiscal 2022 and plans to expand it further going forward. This 

aggressive geographical expansion is unmatched in the industry and gives Portea the first mover 

advantage in many underserved Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities. 

¶ Apollo Home Care and Healthcare At Home are scored the next highest in geographic coverage 

parameter. Healthcare at Home has extensive coverage across India via partner networks and affiliates. 

Though Apollo Home Careôs presence in 11 cities outnumbers that of HCAHôs at 8 cities, the latter has 

got deeper market penetration in metropolitan area cities as compared to the Apollo Home Care. 

However, both of these players also have undisclosed plans for geographical expansion in the coming 

year. 

¶ Remaining players have a more targeted geographical coverage than the leading three organized home 

healthcare service providers. Max @Home, Care24 and LifeCircle Health Services are focusing on few 

major cities such as Hyderabad, Delhi-NCR and Mumbai, while the Nightingales is mostly limited to 

Bangalore and TriBeCa Care has a Kolkata and Eastern India Focus). 

Technological Inclusion and Proficiency 

Technology is another key parameter which that impacts an Out-of-Hospital healthcare providers agility and 

ability to provide holistic healthcare experience to patients. The early technology inclusion involves advanced 

ERP and CRM systems enabling patient management, live clinician tracking and management of medical records 

and subscription plans as well as use of analytics and monitoring compliance. This not only enables the direct 
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connects with stakeholders, but also increases transparency, enabling the increased trust, while reducing the 

unnecessary expenses, saving money for both service provider and patients. 

¶ Portea is one of the leaders in inclusion of advanced technology - from a call centre solution that enables 

patient management and onboarding, to automated care plans. It has advanced CRM solutions for 

management of medical records, lab report digitization and subscription plans. Lead Management 

Software platforms allow for real time monitoring of patients, live clinicians tracking and equipment 

rentals management. There are chatbots for patients immediate and seamless query resolution. There is 

a Patient portal and compliance monitoring tools. Porteas internal SAP systems are also highly advanced. 

There is also extensive use of advanced analytics complemented by trained and highly equipped medical 

personal with technical know-how. 

¶ HCAH, Max@Home and Apollo Home Care have also invested heavily in technology to drive the 

connected service experience through technological platform, enabling the app-based updates to doctors, 

caregivers, patient and relatives while keeping digital record of the health development on cloud. 

¶ Care24 and TriBeCa Care are next in the industry when it compared on technology adoption. These 

companies have also included the basic tech facilities such as app-based information system, digital 

consultations, and digital information storage, however they lack the wider ERP implementation, digital 

onboarding and online transactions management features making them laggards in the scale. 

¶ Among the followers, Nightingales and LifeCircle Health Services are limited by their financial strength 

to implement costly technology implementations and are adopting the tech-features slowly. 

Deep Medical Expertise 

The home care service sector in India started with non-clinical care to largely the elderly patients but has developed 

enough expertise in clinical care during last 5-7 years to become an alternative healthcare delivery model for many 

advanced clinical procedures. Some of the most complex procedures are brought home in safe environments that 

enables patients to benefit from quality procedures at affordable rates and without needing to go to hospital. Some 

of these procedures have become generic and performed by many of the top players ï like Diabetic Wound 

Management and Tracheostomy Care. However, there are some highly specialized procedures such as 

Chemotherapy, Central and Femoral Line Insertion, and Chemo Port Care that can be performed only by the top 

players with deepest medical expertise. The ability to handle such highly complex medical procedures will be a 

factor determining commitment and long-term success. 

¶ Portea and Apollo are leading the medical expertise matrix within home healthcare service sector. Apollo 

has the longest roster of highly specialized doctors including surgeons, gynaecologists, and 

paediatricians. Apollo has one of the best doctors connect network in the industry. They also have 

medically certified employees to perform complex medical procedures such as Chemotherapy and 

Dialysis from patientôs home. However, even though Apollo has deeper in-house capability than Portea 

for even more complex procedures, it chooses the hospital set up over patient site for the same, where 

they have more control over environment and facilities. Portea performs complex medical procedures at 

patient homes regularly; for Apollo these are relatively less frequent at patientsô home and often opted 

for in its handy hospital set up. Portea is the first OOH healthcare company in India to have multiple 

centres accredited by Quality Accreditation Institute.  

¶ HCAH is also leading player in this market with capable employee-base to support the complex medical 

procedures at patientôs home. However, HCAH also operates through its partner vendors, possibly 

limiting the expertise build-up and ability to closely supervise these procedures in those cities. HCAH is 

the only re-accredited organization by Quality Accreditation Institute.  

¶ Max@Home has a similar level of expertise as Portea and HCAH and is of the highest order.  

¶ Care24 and TriBeCa Care have their certified staff of nurses and nursing attendants which serve the 

patients with basic clinical care such as administering injections, properly attaching and monitoring the 

medical equipment among few others with their non-clinical service support. These organizations have 

been investing in training of their staff to enable chronic care and emergency care support, however, they 

are still supplementing the traditional hospital healthcare delivery rather than expanding their services. 

¶ Nightingales has developed expertise of chronic care, stroke-care and hired quality nursing staff from 

hospitals binging them closer to the above two companies. However, their inability to build over their 
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early mover advantage with limited financial base and high losses dragged it back to the follower 

category with LifeCircle Health Services, which is still supporting mostly elderly customers without 

venturing into even acute chronic disease care. 

Ecosystem Connect 

The depth of healthcare ecosystem connect shows how well entrenched the out of hospital healthcare provider is 

with the healthcare delivery system i.e. hospitals, peer organizations, diagnostic service providers, pharma 

suppliers, governments, and insurance companies. Connect with hospitals and government provides OOH players 

with patients, the connect with pharma companies, diagnostic chains, peer group support, and pharma suppliers 

enable quality of services and connect with insurance companies help in smoother transactions. This supports the 

sustainability of organization via enabling the continuous channelling of the customers and resources, and 

ensuring seamless delivery of the offerings and smoother transactions between all stakeholders. A highly 

connected organization has more opportunities to grow along with the growth trajectories of their ecosystem 

connects. This is especially true in the growth of healthcare infrastructure in Tier 2, Tier 3 cities, wherein the entire 

ecosystem of hospitals, diagnostics, pharma companies, insurance are growing, thus, the best connected will grow 

along with their ecosystem partners. 

¶ HCAH, Portea and Apollo are frontrunners in the ecosystem connect with their tie-ups. Portea and HCAH 

have strong tie-ups with the leading hospitals, insurance providers, diagnostic service providers and 

pharmaceutical suppliers. However, Portea pulls ahead with better Tier 2 cities connect, expanding from 

metropolitan cities, and having broader partnerships with government agencies, as reflected through their 

partnerships for COVID - 19 treatment. Porteaôs expansion into Tier - 2 cities is heavily contingent on 

leveraging this ecosystem connect. 

¶ The growth strategy for HCAH is for them to go deeper into metropolitan cities and exhibit strong 

connects with city bound players. The peer group quality standardization also helped them in getting 

many insurance companies to cover their programs within existing insurance ambit, while new products 

and service collaborations were being discussed. 

¶ Apollo HomeCare has an automatic and significant connect with all 70 hospitals of parent Apollo 

healthcare, those being the largest chain in the country with steady relationships with pharma companies 

and insurance agencies that can be leveraged.  

¶ Care24 and TriBeCa Care are building their industry connects and insurance companies are still 

collaborating to approve their solutions. Their geographic focus limits their long term growth plans with 

national providers. 

¶ Nightingales and LifeCircle Health Services have developed targeted industry connect and depend on 

their word-of-mouth publicity to greater extent than their peers. These two companies have very strong 

connect with their localized medical consultants, equipment providers, and pharma providers to fulfill 

their services. However they have a relative disconnect with national or regional participants.  

Product Coverage 

The home care service providers have been expanding breadth of their services to cater to larger population base, 

thus giving themselves opportunities to expand in the business. This enables more opportunity, and increases 

customer stickiness, ensuring sustainable growth for the business. 

¶ Portea and HCAH are market leaders and offer comprehensive services to the patients for broad range of 

ailments. These two service providers expanded their solution from non-clinical elderly care to chronic 

care, stroke support, physiotherapy, home ICU, accidental and post-surgery care, equipment sales/lease, 

and specialty drug supply along with their own equipment rental and sales support. The breadth of the 

offerings enables higher customer loyalty and margins while reducing the patient sourcing cost. 

¶ Apollo HomeCare avoiding the conflict of interest with parent organization has relatively less 

comprehensive service portfolio, Max@Home also provides most services barring medical procedures 

in the out-of-hospital setting. Care24, TriBeCa Care, and Nightingales have very targeted capabilities 

and are expanding with the services of digital consultation, physiotherapy, and psychotherapy, while 

focusing on their key offerings of elderly care.  
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¶ LifeCircle Health Services has most focussed set of services among studied organizations with key 

services being offered being elderly care along with basic clinical support for post hospitalization 

patients. 

SIGNIFICANT M&A  AND FUNDING MARKET ACTIVITY (2016 - 2021) 

Significant M&A and Funding Activities in Home Healthcare, India, 2021 

 
 

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 
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KEY COMPANY PROFILES  

Healthcare At Home 

Noida-based Healthcare At Home started as joint-venture among Burman Family owned Dabur India Limited and 

UK-based Healthcare At Home in 2013. The company offers exhaustive range of services across category of 

Physiotherapy, Critical Care Services, Rehabilitation Services, Attendant and Nursing Services, and Specialty 

Drugs. The company has been in the forefront of the industry transition from non-clinical care to offering medical 

procedures. The firm received funding of US$40 million in 2017 from Quardria Capital and US$15 million in 

January 2022 from ABC World Asia. The organization claims to have presence in 70 Indian cities, either directly 

or via an associate vendor network. 

Apollo Home Care 

Chennai based Apollo Home Care is extension of its parent company Apollo Healthcare and provides services to 

elderly and chronically ill patients. Long-term services centric organization which operates in the 11 cities of 

Hyderabad, Chennai, Delhi, Bangalore, Kolkata, Pune, Mysore, Madurai, Bhubaneswar, Vizag, and Nellore while 

offering services across categories of Home Visit Programs (Medical Procedures, Doctor Consultations, 

Vaccinations, and Diagnostics), Home Partnership Programs (Elderly Care, Rehabilitation, Neonatal and Maternal 

Care), Home Nursing Programs (Nursing Services for Geriatric Care, Palliative Care, Rehabilitation, 

Tracheostomy, and Critical Care), and Medical Equipment (Respiratory Diseases, Sleep Monitoring, Cardiac 

Monitoring, Mobility, Patient Infrastructure, among others). The Apollo has been dealing with the limitations of 

Indian Healthcare delivery system and has recognized the opportunities available for the home care segment. 

Care24 

Vipin Pathak and Garima Tripathi launched Care24 in 2014 along with Abhishek Tiwari and Pranshu Sharma. The 

Mumbai based organization has strong base in Mumbai and Delhi-NCR while extending its capabilities to other 

geographies. The company offers services in the field of Elderly Care, Rehabilitation Services, Nursing/Attendant 

Services, Digital Consultation, and Physiotherapy. The company raised its Series A funding of US$4 million led 

by SAIF partners and had the backing of Japanese home care organization Human Life Management (HLM) 

which ultimately purchased the firm in January 2022 for an undisclosed amount. 

TriBeCa Care 

TriBeCa Care is Kolkata based home healthcare organization which was started by working NRI professionals 

such as Doctors, Bankers, and Marketing experts in 2013 and has been growing since then. The organization offers 

its services in the categories of Elderly Care, Post-Hospitalization, Emergency Response, Physiotherapy, 

Psychotherapy, and Digital Consultations across the cities of Kolkata, Howrah, Kalyani, and Bhubaneswar. The 

organization has been focusing largely towards elderly care that too within the Eastern Indian market for growth 

opportunities, while extending their product portfolio gradually without seeking external investments. 

Nightingales 

Nightingales is among the one of the oldest organized home care providers which was founded in 1994 by Dr. 

Radha Murthy, who led it until it was acquired by Mr. Vishal Bali and Dr. Ferzaan Engineer founded Medwell 

Ventures in 2014. The company which was limited to the elderly care in the past, now extended its services to 

offer physiotherapy, and nursing care to the customers in Bangalore. Post its acquisition, Medwell ventures, 

expanded the operations to Mumbai, Hyderabad, and Chennai with inclusion of IT infrastructure enabling digital 

interface for customers and employees along with online storage and management of online medical records. In 

2017, Medwell Ventures received US$21 million funding led by Mahindra partners which translated later 

Nightingales to be termed as óMahindra Collaborationô as it is today. 

LifeCircle 

Hyderabad based, Life Circle Health Services started in 2013, is a geriatric home healthcare provider. Life Circle 

offers home nurses, caregivers for elderly patients, on-call doctor consultation, and physiotherapy, along with 

medical equipment offering via sale or rent. Life Circle is currently operating in Hyderabad, New Delhi, 

Bengaluru, Guwahati and Chandigarh. 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our business plans and strategies, 

contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Prospective investors should read 

ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those 

statements and also ñRisk Factorsò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 30, 257 and 324, respectively, for a 

discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. Our 

actual results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. 

 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the immediately subsequent 

year, and references to a particular fiscal year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that particular year. 

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information for Fiscal 2019, 2020 

and 2021 and the nine months ended December 31, 2021, included herein is based on or derived from our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further 

information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò beginning on page 257. Additionally, please 

refer to ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 6 for certain terms used in this section. The Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information is based on our audited consolidated financial statements and is restated 

in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our audited consolidated 

financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards, which differs in certain 

material respects with IFRS and U.S. GAAP. For details, see ñRisk Factors ï Risks relating to the Business of 

the Company ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian 

GAAP, U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their 

assessment of our financial conditionò on page 68. 

 

Unless the context otherwise requires, in this section, references to ñweò, ñusò and ñourò refer to Healthvista 

India Limited on a consolidated basis while ñour Companyò or ñthe Companyò, refers to Healthvista India 

Limited on a standalone basis.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Out-of-Hospital Services Marketò dated June 2022 (the ñF&S Reportò) which is 

exclusively prepared for the purpose of the Offer and issued by Frost & Sullivan (ñF&Sò), and is exclusively 

commissioned for an agreed fee and paid for by the Company in connection with the Offer. F&S was appointed 

on December 16, 2021, pursuant to an engagement letter entered into with our Company. F&S is not related 

in any manner to our Company. The data included herein includes excerpts from the F&S Report and may have 

been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be 

relevant for the proposed Offer), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Further, the F&S Report 

was prepared on the basis of information as of specific dates and opinions in the F&S Report may be based on 

estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may be as of such dates. F&S has prepared this study in 

an independent and objective manner, and it has taken all reasonable care to ensure its accuracy and has 

further advised that while it has taken due care and caution in preparing the F&S Report based on the 

information obtained by it from sources which it considers reliable, it does not guarantee the accuracy, 

adequacy or completeness of the F&S Report or the data therein and is not responsible for any errors or 

omissions or for the results obtained from the use of F&S Report or the data therein. Unless otherwise 

indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the F&S Report and 

included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. 

A copy of the F&S Report is available on the website of our Company at www.portea.com/investor-relations/. 

Further, the F&S Report is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the report. 

Prospective investors are advised not to unduly rely on the F&S Report. The views expressed in the F&S Report 

are that of F&S. For more information and risks in relation to commissioned reports, see ñRisk Factors ï 

Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report 

commissioned and paid for by us for such purpose.ò on page 52. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of 

Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 

20. 

 

 

 



 

 

185 

 

Overview  

 

We are the leading out-of-hospital healthcare provider in India, based on revenue and highest market share of 

21% of the organised out-of-hospital healthcare market in Fiscal 2021, as well as in terms of the number of cities 

covered as of December 31, 2021. (Source: F&S Report) For further information, see ñIndustry Overview ï 

Competitive Landscapeò on page 170. Under our well established brand Portea, we provide a comprehensive 

range of out-of-hospital healthcare services, including primary care, geriatric (elderly) and palliative (end-of-life) 

care, intensive care unit (ñICUò) care, post-operative and post-hospitalization care, chronic care, mother and baby 

care and cancer care, all at home. We also distribute specialty pharmaceuticals and provide ñpoint of careò medical 

equipment for sale and rental. As of March 31, 2022, we had established 40 offices across India, entered into 

agreements with 63 hospitals, 80 corporates, eight insurers and 11 insurance third party administrators (ñTPAsò), 

to provide out-of-hospital healthcare services to their patients, employees and insured customers, respectively. 

We also work with reputed hospital-associated physicians as well as independent physicians and other key 

industry opinion leaders to provide out-of-hospital healthcare support requirements of their patients. As of March 

31, 2022, we had developed relationships with 3,058 clinicians and had established formal arrangements with 

over 14 key opinion leaders across India. As of March 31, 2022, we employed or engaged 3,123 healthcare 

personnel, including 362 full-time employees on our rolls and 2,761 personnel engaged through third party 

contract arrangements. Between our incorporation and March 31, 2022, we had served over 1,200,000 unique 

patients (including patients under government schemes) across India across a diverse range of age and medical 

conditions.  

 

Market Opportunity 

 

The healthcare industry in India has grown at a CAGR of 14.54% from US$ 99 billion in 2013 to US$ 257 billion 

in 2020, and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 20.5% from 2020 to reach US$ 870 billion by 2027. (Source: F&S 

Report) Approximately 60% of healthcare requirements in India can be met through out-of-hospital healthcare 

services. (Source: F&S Report) Various aspects of medical care, including consultation, diagnostics, monitoring 

and treatment for chronic care, post-hospitalisation care, nursing, rehabilitation, home-based ICUs, cancer care, 

stroke rehabilitation and other neurological conditions, chronic kidney disorder, chemotherapy at home, palliative 

care and other non-urgent healthcare services are capable of being provided at home, resulting in cost effective 

treatment solutions including avoiding unnecessary medical costs, and offering greater convenience for patients 

who are able to receive quality medical care and treatment at home. (Source: F&S Report) In 2020, the Indian 

out-of-hospital healthcare market in India was US$ 5.1 billion. Of this, the organized market constituted 3.2% and 

we had a market share of 21% of the organized market.  

 

The total market for out-of-hospital healthcare is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17.5% from US$ 6.03 billion in 

2021 to US$ 15.87 billion in 2027, but a significantly higher CAGR of 32.3% is expected for the organized 

segment. (Source: F&S Report) This anticipated growth is driven by various factors, including the following: 

(Source: F&S Report) 

  

¶ increasing patient preference for out-of-hospital and at-home healthcare services, particularly following 

the COVID-19 pandemic and associated travel restrictions and increased fear of infections from hospital 

visits, along with COVID-related restrictions on hospitals, which has further accelerated the adoption of 

out-of-hospital healthcare services and resulted in significant growth in this market; 

¶ high and increasing costs of hospitalization;  

¶ growing nuclear families reducing voluntary caregivers, and higher number of elderly people living at 

home, leading to increased demand for home care and skilled nursing; 

¶ hospitals focused on increasing revenues by lowering their ALOS (i.e., average length of stay of patients) 

to ensure increase in availability of bed capacity for new patients; 

¶ increasing in the NRI population, propelling growth of reliable agencies to take care of their parents; 

¶ enhanced insurance coverage for elderly and out-of-hospital healthcare services including for cancer care 

and other critical care;  

¶ increasing number of corporates entering into out-of-hospital healthcare coverage arrangements for their 

employees in order to reduce costs and ensure employee wellbeing; and 

¶ increasing number of arrangements by government institutions and public sector organizations to 

supplement hospital-based healthcare with out-of-hospital healthcare companies. 

 

However, there continues to be insufficient supply of organized sector, quality out-of-hospital healthcare service 

providers in India to meet such increasing demand. The out-of-hospital healthcare services market remains 
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underpenetrated, unorganised and highly fragmented, and professionally managed comprehensive out-of-hospital 

healthcare service providers that provide consistent and quality care at an affordable cost compared to hospital-

based care, enjoy significant growth opportunities. (Source: F&S Report) Out-of-hospital medical care is typically 

more personalized compared to medical care provided at hospitals. In addition, visits to hospitals and admission 

to ICUs at hospitals may not always be warranted, but is undertaken due to perceived lack of any alternative, 

trustworthy, and quality infrastructure available outside of hospital and can result in significant medical expenses. 

(Source: F&S Report)  

 

We cater to the increasing demand arising out of such transition from traditional hospital-based healthcare services 

to out-of-hospital medical care by ensuring standardized and reliable medical protocols. We have strived to build 

our reputation as a comprehensive, high-quality and dependable medical care provider, and to leverage technology 

to increase accessibility of our services across India at significantly lower capital costs, with patient trust at the 

centre of our operations. We believe that our scalable business model, combined with our sophisticated technology 

stack and effective implementation of digital-hybrid initiatives will enable us to efficiently scale our business 

operations, expand geographically and meet the growing needs of the industry.  

 

We believe we are well-positioned to capitalize on this growing market opportunity and address the increasing 

demand for out-of-hospital healthcare services. For further information, see ñIndustry Overview ï Competitive 

Landscapeò on page 170.  

 

Our Pathway and Key Milestones 

 
Our co-founders, Meena Ganesh, Ganesh Krishnan and Vaibhav Tewari, set up Portea in 2013 with the object of 

providing quality out-of-hospital healthcare services including nursing, lab services, consultation, post-operative 

care procedures and provision of medical equipment, by way of an operational lease. With their cumulative 

experience of over several decades, our co-founders have diversified experience across various industries. Our 

co-founders have been associated with a number of ventures, including Customer Asset.com Private Limited, 

TutorVista Global Private Limited, and e4e Business Solutions India Private Limited (formerly, iSeva Systems 

Private Limited). Our co-founders have developed our business on a foundation of talent, trust, technology, service 

and care, based on their personal experience and struggle accessing post-hospitalisation care in Bengaluru despite 

its developed healthcare system.  

 

The following infographic sets out our pathway since incorporation in 2013:  
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We have grown and expanded with an asset-light business model. As of March 31, 2022, we had established 40 

offices across India, entered into agreements with 63 hospitals, 80 corporates, eight insurers and 11 insurance 

TPAs, to provide out-of-hospital healthcare services to their patients, employees and insured customers, 

respectively. The following map sets out the location of our offices across India, as of March 31, 2022:  

 

 

 
Note: Map not to scale 

 

Our Offerings  

 

We provide consistent, standardized, and branded out-of-hospital services based on trust and quality care, 

comprehensively catering to the spectrum of out-of-hospital needs under one umbrella to achieve economic 

efficiency for our patients and us.  

 

We provide a range of out-of-hospital needs for patients, hospitals and other healthcare players, including:  

 

¶ Healthcare services. We offer a range of medical care services, including primary care, geriatric (elderly) 

and palliative (end-of-life) care, ICU care, post-operative and post-hospitalization care, chronic care, 

mother and baby care and cancer care.  
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o Primary care. Our primary care offerings include teleconsultations and home visits by doctors, home-

based diagnostics, physiotherapy and short-term nursing procedures such as injections, infusions, 

wound care and dressing, suture removal, and vaccinations conducted at home.  

 

o Geriatric / elderly care. Our geriatric/ elderly care offerings include long-term supportive and 

curative solutions for the elderly, and include nursing aides, physiotherapy, and other services for 

assisted living, as well as the necessary medical equipment for treatment and remote monitoring 

through third party monitoring systems, such as wearables.  

 

o Post-operative / post-hospitalization care. Our post-operative / post-hospitalization offerings include 

out-of-hospital care for both critical and non-critical illnesses, following a patientôs discharge from 

the hospital. We provide a range of post-operation needs, including home-based ICU, nursing care, 

infusion services, physiotherapy at home, and aides for recovery and rehabilitation, as well as the 

medical equipment necessary for such set-ups.  

 

o Chronic care. We provide remote real-time monitoring through third party monitoring systems and 

tele-support for chronic diseases such as diabetes, hypertension and chronic respiratory disorders. We 

also provide support for oncological care and other complex disorders at home, and provide specialty 

pharmaceuticals and set-up medical equipment such as bilevel positive airway pressure (BiPAP) and 

continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) machines.  

 
o Mother and baby care. We offer lactation support, and support for baby care for the first few months 

such as bathing, massage services, as well as wellness requirements of the mothers such as 

physiotherapy. 

 

We also provide healthcare and wellness services to corporates for their employees and insurers for their insured 

customers either on-site at their offices or at home. These services include teleconsultation, diabetes management, 

physiotherapy services, health checks, webinars, as well as helplines for patients, and pre- and post-insurance 

health checks for insurers.  

 

¶ Specialty pharmaceuticals. We are a preferred partner for various multinational companies and large 

domestic pharmaceutical companies to distribute and administer their patented and newly-launched drugs 

that are not distributed to general pharmacies and hospitals for various reasons, including high costs, 

specialized storage / distribution requirements, specific treatment protocols.  

 

¶ Sales and rental of medical equipment. We provide ñpoint of careò medical equipment for sale as well as 

rental. We purchase such medical equipment directly from the supplier, including respiratory equipment 

such as oxygen concentrators, ventilators, ICU beds, air mattresses, nebulizers, patient monitoring devices, 

and various consumables.  

 

The following tables set forth revenue contribution of the various business verticals: 

 

Particulars 

 

Fiscal For the nine months 

ended December 31, 

2021 
2019 2020 2021 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  million) 

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  million) 

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Healthcare 

services 

862.29 59.81% 825.53 54.83% 756.19 59.26% 666.13 58.64% 

Specialty 

pharmaceuticals  

362.97 25.18% 478.36 31.77% 291.84 22.87% 215.74 18.99% 

Sale of medical 

equipment 

172.90 11.99% 135.01 8.97% 152.86 11.98% 170.72 15.03% 

Rental of medical 

equipment 

43.62 3.03% 66.60 4.42% 75.06 5.88% 83.41 7.34% 

Total revenue 

from operations  

1,441.78 100% 1,505.49 100% 1,275.95 100% 1,136.00 100% 
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Our Digital Infrastructure  

 

We leverage our proprietary technology stack which we have built from scratch, in-house, to deliver hybrid care 

for our patients to provide affordable, dependable and quality clinical outcomes in the comfort of their homes. 

Our digital offerings allow us to accurately track the medical condition of patients and capture medical data in 

real-time with 24/7 remote monitoring through third party monitoring systems, and interact with our patients and 

on-site teams remotely. Our technology infrastructure also allows us to scale our operations across various 

locations in a capital efficient manner.  

 

The following infographic depicts our digital infrastructure and its integration into our comprehensive range of 

offerings and multiple patient touchpoints:  

 

 
 

Our Ecosystem 

 

We are embedded in the healthcare infrastructure in India, with developed and long-standing relationships with 

various medical industry intermediaries and service providers. Our business is generated through direct approach 

by patients, as well as other patient acquisition channels that include reputed physicians and other healthcare 

industry opinion leaders, hospitals, clinics, pharmaceutical companies and diagnostic chains, corporates, 

insurance companies and government agencies:  

 

¶ Patients. We strive to address the unique medical needs and conditions of each patient and deliver superior 

clinical outcomes through standardized protocols, leveraging our technology stack, offering a wider range of 

services with multiple patient touch points, and building a dedicated and quality medical staff. As of March 

31, 2022, we had served over 1,200,000 unique patients (including patients under government schemes) 

across India from a diverse range of age and medical conditions. We offer a broad and comprehensive range 

of services, including services for new-born babies, individuals with chronic diseases or critical illnesses, as 

well as elderly care.  

 

¶ Hospitals and clinics. Out-of-hospital care offers a continuum of medical care that can strengthen the 

offerings of hospitals and clinics by providing more comprehensive care and reduce the average length of 

stay of patients in hospitals. (Source: F&S Report) We enter into arrangements with hospitals, clinics and 

diagnostics chains to provide out-of-hospital care for their patients post-hospitalization or operation or 

following chronic care diagnosis through home monitoring, care and wellness programs, diagnostic lab 

services and equipment rental services. The hospitals and clinics generally are obliged to provide hospital-

based medical services, designate program coordinators and keep their doctors, clinicians, diagnostic labs 

and medical staff available to the patients under this arrangement with our Company. As of March 31, 2022, 

we had entered into agreements with 63 hospitals. 
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¶ Key opinion leaders. We engage closely with reputed senior physicians with their independent practice or 

associated with hospitals as well as other healthcare industry opinion leaders. A key opinion leader is a senior 

healthcare practitioner with experience in a particular field. We support such senior doctors on an engagement 

model where they help us in designing and validating standardized protocols for specific medical disorders 

and our healthcare services, training and assessment of clinical and sales teams, content creation and building 

awareness, identifying new medical technologies for our care areas, consulting on patients, defining therapy 

areas and recommending a treatment plan that we execute at-home under their supervision. We have 

relationships with 3,058 clinicians as of March 31, 2022. As of March 31, 2022, we had established such 

formal arrangements with over 14 key opinion leaders across India.  

 

¶ Corporates, insurers and government organizations. We have entered into arrangements with a large 

number of corporates, including government institutions to supplement hospital-based healthcare with out-

of-hospital healthcare services for their members and employees, including vaccination drives, setting up and 

managing corporate medical rooms, providing teleconsultations and 24x7 medical, fever and COVID-19 

helplines, supplying medical equipment and consumables. Similarly, we have also entered into arrangements 

with insurance companies to provide out-of-hospital healthcare services for their insured customers. As of 

March 31, 2022, we had established business arrangements with 80 corporates, eight insurers and 11 

insurance TPAs.  

 

¶ Pharmaceutical companies. We have entered into distributor arrangements with a number of multinational 

and Indian pharmaceutical companies to supply specialty pharmaceuticals for a wide range of medical 

conditions. As of March 31, 2022, we had entered into 24 such distributor arrangements. As part of these 

arrangements we are required to provide associated services addressing particular concerns of such 

pharmaceutical companies, including ensuring proper storage, quality compliance and patient compliance 

with prescribed medications and assessing the efficacy of therapy or medicinal options. In some cases we 

also provide medical services to the patients, such as injections, infusions and physiotherapy. We are also 

able to collect patient data. We believe such data helps us in deriving analytical insights to provide 

comprehensive healthcare options, prescribe more effective medication, and ensure existing and future patient 

compliance with medical prescriptions.  

 

Our ecosystem of stakeholders also includes our healthcare and paramedical personnel. Our healthcare personnel 

are critical to the success of our business operations and expansion strategies, and we place significant emphasis 

on attracting, recruiting, retaining and training our physicians and other healthcare personnel and paramedical 

personnel. We extend a comprehensive cliniciansô career development plan and also encourage our nursing and 

other quasi-medical staff to obtain career training and professional certifications. We work closely with partners 

registered with the National Skill Development Corporation to hire skilled nursing staff sourced from across India.  

 

Our Value Proposition and Key Performance Indicators 

 

We believe that our value proposition is reflected around the following themes:  

 

¶ Comprehensive and curated solutions. We place significant emphasis on providing medically-defined 

solutions with close oversight and guidance from key opinion leaders and senior physicians. We focus on 

providing personalized and quality solutions, comprehensive coverage across the spectrum of out-of-hospital 

needs, implementing analytics powered by medical data collected. We believe this allows us to deliver 

effective and reliable medical services, resulting in brand loyalty, providing our patients with multiple 

medical and related requirements and thereby targeting a greater wallet share, and accordingly driving more 

patients to move from the unorganized segment to the organized segment of the market. 

 

¶ Entrenched relationships in healthcare ecosystem. We have developed a strategic network of relationships 

with a range of healthcare ecosystem partners that drives our growth. These include strategic arrangements 

with hospitals, clinics, diagnostic chains, individual practicing physicians, corporates, government 

organizations, public sector companies, insurers and insurance TPAs, as well as pharmaceutical companies, 

developing synergistic business and operating plans focused on patient care.  

 

¶ Sophisticated technology stack and digital solutions. We leverage technology and digital solutions to 

achieve better clinical outcomes at lower costs for patients. Our digital initiatives are focused on automated 

care plans, disease management, remote consultations, chatbots, and real-time vitals monitoring through third 

party monitoring systems, and provide additional touchpoints as well as quick response time, diagnostics and 
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medical interactions without the costs of manual record-keeping, physical supervision and travel. We believe 

that our backend operations, digital solutions such as patient relationship management, digitization of 

laboratory reports and medical records, live tracking and automated allocation of clinician or medical staff to 

patients, allow us to streamline cost efficiencies and manage our operational flows as we expand our presence 

across India.  

 

¶ Commitment to clinical excellence and quality care. We are extremely focused on clinical excellence and 

ensuring quality care for our patients. We are the first out-of-hospital healthcare company in India to have 

operations in three cities (Delhi, Chennai and Bengaluru) accredited by Quality & Accreditation Institute. 

(Source: QAI Accreditation Standards for Home Healthcare) Our standard operating procedures are reviewed 

by medically qualified personnel and we continue to adopt sophisticated medical and technological 

developments in collaboration with key opinion leaders.  

 

¶ Scalable business model. We continue to leverage our digital prowess and asset-light model to rapidly 

increase our scale of operations in a capital efficient manner. The upfront investment commitment for our 

expansion plans for each city includes initial investment of  1 million to  1.2 million (towards rental deposit, 

fit -outs, systems, and purchase of rental equipment) and total cash burn of  0.5 million to  0.75 million over 

nine months before achieving break-even at branch level. In comparison, the capital expenditure per bed of 

traditional leading hospitals of  10 million to  14 million. (Source: F&S Report) The payback period of our 

medical equipment inventory (calculated as revenue from rentals divided by gross block of medical 

equipment for rent) was 18.67 months in Fiscal 2021, while the inventory turnover ratio for our medical 

equipment (calculated as revenue from equipment sales divided by medical equipment inventory) was 13.13 

in such period.  

 

¶ ESG focus. We place great focus on our ESG initiatives and our leadership is committed to inculcating ESG 

into our business goals, regularly tracking our progress and determining areas for improvement. Some of our 

key ESG initiatives and objectives include: (i) healthcare for all: we increase accessibility to healthcare for 

all, including elderly and chronic disease patients, and support our national healthcare system, such as by 

introducing a COVID-19 management program to screen, support and help non-critical patients heal from 

COVID-19 at home; (ii) women empowerment and upliftment of youth: we hire women and youth, including 

women from remote villages, and train them into professional healthcare personnel and paramedical 

personnel with a well-defined career path; (iii) zero percentage paper initiative by the learning and 

development team; and (iv) responsible waste management of biomedical and electronic waste. 

 

The following table sets forth certain financial key performance indicators:  

 
Particulars As of and for the year ended March 31, As of and for the 

nine months ended 

December 31, 2021 
2019 2020 2021 

Financial 

Revenue from operations 

(  million) 
1,441.78 1,505.49 1,275.95 1,136.00 

Gross Margin (  million) 
(1) 

932.38 971.31 896.26 795.03 

Gross Margin (%) (2) 64.67% 64.52% 70.24% 69.99% 

EBITDA (  million) (3)  (727.30)  (525.91)  (165.59)  (78.48) 

EBITDA Margin (%) (4) (50.44)% (34.93)% (12.98)% (6.91)% 

Loss after tax (  million) (717.61) (480.10)  (370.15)  (348.64) 

Note:  

(1) Gross Margin ( ) is calculated as revenue from operations less purchase of stock and change in inventory.  

(2) Gross Margin (%) is calculated as Gross Margin/ revenue from operations, multiplied by100.  

(3) EBITDA is calculated as profit before tax plus depreciation and finance cost, less other income.  

(4) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 

 
For reconciliation of EBITDA and EBITDA Margin, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operations ï Results of Operations ïNon GAAP Measures - Reconciliation of EBITDA and EBITDA Margin to 

Restated Profit / (Loss) for the Period/ Yearò on page 349. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and 

Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Non-GAAP Financial Measuresò on page 19. 

 
The following table sets forth certain financial and operational key operational performance indicators for the 

periods indicated:  
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Particulars As of and for the year ended March 31, As of and for the 

year ended 

March 31, 2022 
2019 2020 2021 

Operational 

Corporate 

Cities(1)  27 24 24 40 

Doctors      

- On roll 11 7 5 9 

- Off roll (2) 26 31 39 26 

Paramedical staff(3)     

- On roll 832 591 350 353 

- Off roll (2) 2,626 2,967 2,440 2,735 

Hospitals  28 44 29 63 

Insurance tie-ups 4 4 11 8 

Corporate tie-ups  53 38 45 80 

Third party administrator tie-ups  10 8 10 11 

Key opinion leaders with formal tie-

ups  

- 18 17 14 

Services 

Patients (excluding teleconsultation)  113,742(7) 68,321 118,976 63,820 

Percentage of revenue from top 5 

cities* (%) 

70.99% 78.59% 73.29% 69.39% 

Repeat patients  

- Number 18,491 15,182 7,883 9,441 

- Percentage of total patients 

(%) 

16.26% 22.24% 6.63% 14.79% 

Average revenue per patient ( )(4) 7,581 12,083 6,356 10,310.69 

Average revenue per visit ( )(5) 918.97 943.04 1,018.34 950.96 

Equipment  

Patients ï Sales  3,357 4,130 5,105 6,107 

Patients ï Rental  5,708 7,437 6,376 6,562 

Repeat patients  

- Number 1,413 2,638 2,197 1,675 

- Percentage of total patients 

(%) 

18.03% 26.44% 22.12% 26.17% 

Pharmaceuticals 

Patients  6,228 11,676 9,709 11,647 

Companies with signed contracts(6)  11 15 18  

 24 

Diabetes 

Patients - 24,137 13,090 22,940 

(1) Cities in which our Company has an office. 

(2) Includes consultants, freelancers and staff hired through contactors. 

(3) Paramedical staff includes nurses, nursing attendants and physiotherapists. 

(4) Average revenue per patient is calculated as total revenues in the period divided by total number of patients in the period. 

(5) Average revenue per visit is calculated as total revenues in the period divided by total visits in the period. 

(6) Pharmaceutical companies with which our Company has signed a contract for distribution of their specialty 

pharmaceutical products and related services, including storage, transportation, and administration of the medicine to 

patients. 

(7) Includes patients examined at corporate health camps with corporates, where all employees of such corporates who 

underwent check-ups were counted. 
*  This does not include revenue from the pharmaceutical segment, which is managed centrally from our corporate office. 

 

Competitive Strengths 

 

 Out-of-hospital healthcare brand with largest geographical footprint and established strategic relationships in 

the Indian healthcare ecosystem 

 

We are the leading out-of-hospital healthcare provider in India, based on revenue and highest market share of 

21% of the organised out-of-hospital healthcare market in Fiscal 2021, as well as in terms of number of cities 

covered as of December 31, 2021. (Source: F&S Report) For further information, see ñIndustry Overview ï 

Competitive Landscapeò on page 170. In 2020, the Indian out-of-hospital healthcare market in India was US$ 5.1 

billion. Of this, the organized market constituted 3.2% and we had a market share of 21% of the organized market. 

The total market for out-of-hospital healthcare is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17.5% from US$ 6.03 billion in 
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2021 to US$ 15.87 billion in 2027, but a significantly higher CAGR of 32.3% is expected for the organized 

segment. (Source: F&S Report)  

 

We provide comprehensive out-of-hospital healthcare services of consistent quality under a single brand in a 

fragmented, underpenetrated and unorganised market. (Source: F&S Report) We believe our large scale of 

operations and established brand equity provide us with certain competitive advantages to capitalize on this 

significant market opportunity. As of March 31, 2022, we had established 40 offices across India, and have served 

over 1,200,000 unique patients (including patients under government schemes) since inception. Our track record 

of rapid expansion since our inception in 2013 reflects our asset-light and capital efficient expansion model, 

including through strategic partnerships with physicians, hospitals, corporates and with insurance companies, Our 

expansive operations allow us to benefit from economies of scale and cost efficiencies, and grow revenue across 

our various business verticals, leveraging our established brand.  

 

Since inception, we have focused on developing a network of relationships with independent physicians, hospitals, 

corporates, insurers, government agencies and public sector companies and other institutions who refer patients 

to us (B2B2C), in addition to building our brand and our reputation as a comprehensive, quality out-of-hospital 

healthcare provider among potential patients who may directly seek out our services (B2C). As of March 31, 2022, 

we have entered into agreements with 63 hospitals, 80 corporates, eight insurers and 11 insurance TPAs, to provide 

out-of-hospital healthcare services to their patients, employees and insured customers, respectively. Some of our 

key customers include Fortis Hospitals Limited, MGM Healthcare Private Limited, Sakra World Hospital (unit of 

Takshashila Hospitals Operating Private Limited), Jaslok Hospital & Research Centre, Saifee Hospital Trust, S.L. 

Raheja (a Fortis associate) Hospital, and NH Rabindranath Tagore International institute of Cardiac Sciences. Our 

strong brand association with out-of-hospital healthcare services among these key stakeholders enables us to grow 

our customer base with minimal costs. In Fiscal 2021 and Fiscal 2022, 62.56% and 49.54% of our patients were 

based on referrals. We also collaborate with companies that focus their CSR efforts on the healthcare sector in 

India, to implement their initiatives as an execution partner providing healthcare services such as health check-

ups, eye check-ups, dental check-ups.  

 

Comprehensive offerings for patients leading to customer stickiness across a lifetime journey enabling multiple 

revenue streams and increased wallet share  

  

We provide a comprehensive range of out-of-hospital healthcare services under our Portea brand while achieving 

comparable clinical outcomes. We provide range of services, including chronic care, geriatric and palliative care, 

post-operative, ICU care, mother and baby care, disease management, as well as primary care for a broad range 

of age groups and medical conditions including diagnosis, remote consultations or home visits and short and long-

term nursing, physiotherapy, pharmaceutical prescriptions. In addition, we provide sale and rental options for, and 

provide set up services of, medical equipment including ventilators and wearables, and also provide specialty 

pharmaceuticals targeted to address specific patient requirements. Our strategic arrangements with hospitals and 

diagnostic chains, reputed physicians and other key opinion leaders in the healthcare industry, pharmaceutical 

companies, equipment suppliers and other industry stakeholders enable us to provide integrated, quality healthcare 

services to holistically address the unique requirements of our patients.  

 

Being among one of the holistic out-of-hospital healthcare service providers, we believe that our fully integrated 

delivery system, comprehensive services, and close interaction with our patients involving customised solutions 

interwoven with patientsô daily lives, helps to increase customer stickiness, as compared to that at traditional small 

hospitals and clinics generally catering to one-off transactional interactions with patients. (Source: F&S Report) 

As an out-of-hospital healthcare provider, our involvement with patients represents a significantly higher 

proportion of the lifetime journey of customers, which allows us to support patients with various requirements 

across our business verticals, resulting in a higher wallet share. As of March 31, 2021, 6.63% of our patients were 

repeat patients, and we had been working with 5.77% and 1.86% of our patients for more than three and five 

years, respectively. Because of the inherent nature of chronic diseases, elderly care patients have long-term needs 

with low propensity of switching medical care providers, resulting in relatively stable revenue flow and strong 

customer stickiness over the years.  

 

In-depth medical expertise and comprehensive clinical protocols to deliver quality healthcare  

 

We believe that our disciplined focus on clinical excellence and our in-depth medical expertise have been 

significant factors contributing to our success. We achieve comparable clinical outcomes at scale in an out-of-

hospital setting, through a combination of clinical talent, comprehensive clinical protocols and medical 

technology. Clinical outcomes and medical competency are key factors for patients deciding on a healthcare 
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service provider. We rely on our senior doctors and operational leadership to ensure quality healthcare. Our 

medical expertise, strengthened through strategic collaborations with reputed physicians, medical consultants 

across specialisations, and key opinion leaders in various medical fields, enables us to provide customised 

solutions depending on the needs of our patients and their medical conditions. In addition, we source our specialty 

pharmaceuticals from leading pharmaceutical companies to ensure we are able to provide effective and specialised 

medications for our patients.  

 

We have implemented robust medical protocols to maintain quality care, including medical practice committees 

that examine medical incidents, advise on improvements to our medical protocols and delivery systems, and share 

medical insights. Our comprehensive guidelines govern our standardised medical protocols, operating procedures, 

training initiatives and internal control policies, which we believe strengthens our track of quality medical care, 

and enables efficient transfer of knowledge to new employees and use in other business verticals and solutions 

we introduce. We believe this is critical to our brand and reputation and to support our expansion plans. We also 

continuously invest in medical technology and modernise our equipment inventory to offer quality healthcare 

services to our patients.  

 

Our focus on providing quality healthcare is reflected in various quality certifications and accreditations obtained 

from reputed Indian and international agencies. For example, we are the first out-of-hospital healthcare company 

in India to have operations in three cities (Delhi, Chennai and Bengaluru) accredited by Quality & Accreditation 

Institute. (Source: QAI Accreditation Standards for Home Healthcare) Our standard operating procedures are 

reviewed by qualified medical staff and we continue to adopt sophisticated medical and technological 

developments in collaboration with key opinion leaders. We have also received other certifications and awards 

including: 

 

¶ the ñWarrior of Changeò award for our impactful work during the COVID-19 pandemic and 

contributions toward society, at the Impact Creator Awards 2021, from the Governor of Maharashtra;  

¶ the ñHealth-Tech Company of the Yearò at the TechCircle Awards 2018; and 

¶ the ñHealth-Tech Start-up Of The Yearò at the NDTV Unicorn Start-Up Awards 2016. 

 

Our dedication to clinical excellence has helped us build a reputation of trustworthiness and reliability amongst 

key opinion leaders and doctors. The following are testimonials from doctors we work closely with. 
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Sophisticated technology stack and digital portfolio leveraging proprietary technology to broaden range of 

offerings  

 

Our technology stack, hybrid models and digital portfolio integrates technology into our current offerings for 

optimization of resources and achieving cost efficiencies. Our technology stack and digital solutions also allow 

for asset-light expansion and ease of scale by enhancing existing clinical capabilities to offer a greater range of 

services to a wider customer base.  

 

We have developed a proprietary technology platform to manage multiple contact points for our backend 

operations. By leveraging our proprietary technology stack, we have developed in-house an integrated digital 

ecosystem that seamlessly connects our patients with our healthcare staff for increased administrative efficiency, 

greater quality of care and enhanced customer experience. All of our operations are tracked, monitored and 

managed on our platform. This ecosystem has been gradually developed since our inception to incorporate specific 

protocols on working with our patients and industry best practices. We believe that these measures improve patient 

safety, care standards, and promotes easy access and data visibility across verticals and digitize medical records.  

 

Our technology platform supports all aspects of the customer lifecycle and supporting operations such as:  
 

¶ lead management integrated with a cloud telephony service provider;  

¶ patient information management;  

¶ clinician information management;  

¶ appointment creation, tracking and availability based scheduling, together with digital recording of net 

promoter score and customer satisfaction based on rules;  

¶ intelligent assignment of clinicians to appointments;  

¶ an elaborate EMR system which can be configured as needed for various services along with the ability to 

digitally parse and collect information from laboratory investigation reports;  

¶ payment and collection management;  

¶ integration with payment gateways for easy digital payments;  

¶ rule-based communication systems through SMS, WhatsApp and email;  

¶ algorithms to assist in re-engagement and service continuity;  

¶ a treatment plan system to manage the treatment lifecycle of patients based on defined protocols;  

¶ tracking clinicians locations in real time and predicting delays for managing the user experience;  

¶ an intricate role-based authorization system for security so that data access is limited to what is needed;  

¶ an SAP setup for our inventory-based business and the equipment rental delivery operations; and  






















































































































































































































































































































































































